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Large map of the Netherlands highlighting its fortification

1.  ABEL, F.E.L.A. Kaart van het Koninkrijk der Nederlanden met algemeen overzicht en aanteekening van het 
vestingstelsel.
[Utrecht, Kemink and sons, 1874]. With 6 large double-paged lithographs (each ca. 58 × 71 cm) that together form a 
large map, some details hand-coloured. Half cloth. € 1500

6 large double-page lithographs that can be 
assembled to form a large map of the Netherlands 
(scale 1:200,000), highlighting its fortification. The 
fortresses and other defence works are highlighted  
in red and the areas that can be deliberately flooded 
for tactical purposes are coloured blue/green. 
Included at the foot of the map is a cartouche with 
a detail showing the fortifications of Amsterdam’s 
lines of defence (stelling van Amsterdam). At the 
lower right is a long list of the most prominent  
fortifications in lines of defence throughout the 
Netherlands.
Binding damaged, large part of the paper covering 
the front board gone, cloth spine damaged and 
partly loose. Map in very good condition.

Algemeende aardrijkskundige bibliographie van Nederland I, p. 47.  
☞ More on our website

 
Very rare anti-semitic Indian-Jewish Robinsonade  

with imaginary voyages from India to Portugal, Spain and the West and East Indies

2.  ACHRACH, Jezer ben (pseud.) [= Christoph Gottlieb RICHTER]. Der jüdische Robinson beschrieben durch 
Jezer ben Achrach Pfleger der Schulen zu Constantinople, in India, Arabia, Persien, und Egypten, und Deutinger der 
Juden Gesez-Buch und Dolmetscher aller Sprachen in Orient.

“Trankebar” [= Tharangambadi, India, but printed and published in 
Nürnberg], [Gabriel Nikolaus Raspe?], “5808” [= 1759]. 2 parts in 1 volume. 
8°. With a woodcut vignette on the title-page and woodcut head and tail pieces 
(plus a headpiece built up from rococo typographic ornaments). Modern 
marbled boards with red morocco spine label lettered in gold, new endpapers.
 reserved

Very rare first edition of an anti-semitic fictional story of a wealthy Jewish merchant 
from Rasapur in Gujarat, who fled India and then Spain, shipwrecked on the way to the 
Dutch East Indies, and lived on a deserted island: a so-called Robinsonade, published 40 
years after Defoe’s Robinson Crusoe. It purports to have been written in Tharangambadi 
by Jezer ben Achrach, “Schwäher” (son-in-law?: he seems more likely a nephew or grand 
nephew) of the protagonist Robinson ben Achrach, but it is attributed to the Nürnberg 
lawyer and satirical writer Christoph Gottlieb Richter (1716/17–1774), who used this and 
several other Jewish pseudonyms for his anti-semitic publications. 
This curious work is very rare, only 2 copies appear in WorldCat: at Oxford and Yale 
Universities. In 1892 a second edition appeared at Nürnberg, which is more common.
With a small mark in red ink in the top right corner of the title-page, paper slightly 
browned, as usual in 18th-century German books. Otherwise in very good condition. 

[16], 204 pp. Howgego V, R22; Ulrich IV, 64; WorldCat (2 copies); not in Gove; for the author: CERL 
thesaurus cnp01141231 & 02135597; personenlexika.digitale-sammlungen.de, GND 116510145). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4PC7LR6A4Q7.html
personenlexika.digitale-sammlungen.de
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45699.html
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Based on first illustrated humanistic edition, illustrated with woodcuts after Bernard Salomon

3.  AESOP. Aesopi Phrygis Fabulae, elegantissimis iconibus veras animalium species ad ivum adumbrantibus...
[Genève or Lyon], Jean de Tournes, 1619. 2 volumes bound as 1. 16°. With the woodcut portrait of Aesop in a roundel 
on the title-page and 61 woodcuts (ca. 3.5 × 4.5 cm) in the text, illustrating the fables of Aesop, most after Bernard 
Salomon, 22 from another series. Woodcut initials and ornaments. Text in two columns: Greek (left) and Latin (right).
With: (2) THEOGNIS and others. [Greek text] Theognidis, Phocylidis, Pythagorae, Solonis & aliorum Poemata 
gnomica ... Opera Friderici Sylbrgii. 
Utrecht, Johannes I Janssonius van Waesberge, 1651. 12°. With a printer’s device on title-page and some woodcut 
initials. Contemporary overlapping vellum. € 1750

Ad. 1: One of the many Aesop editions based on the famous first illustrated edition by Jean de 
Tournes, Lyon 1571, which was a landmark in humanistic scholarship and printing with woodcuts 
by Bernard Salomon (Bodemann 29.1). The De Tournes family moved to Geneva in 1585 to escape 
religious persecution as Hugenots. In 1619 Jean de Tournes III sold his house in Lyon to the printer 
Guichard Juliéron, who probably issued the present edition in Lyon under the name of Jean de 
Tournes.
Ad 2: A rare collection of Greek poetry and other works by Theognis and Phocylides, ideas and 
thoughts of Pythagoras, and the mottos of Solon. The editor and translator, Fredericus Sylberg 
(1536–1596) was a classical philologist working as a corrector and editor for the publisher Henr. 
Commelin at Heidelberg. 
Ad 1: with owner’s entry on the front paste-down: “Sum ex libris Hugonis Suchier, Ritelii 
[= Rinteln], 1881”. There are more than a dozen errors in the pagination, but both books are  
nevertheless complete. Some woodcuts slightly worn, boards slightly damaged. Ad 2: minor water 
stains (pp. 115–158).

410, [6]; [8], 168 pp. Ad 1: cf. Bodeman, 29.2. Ad 2: STCN (2 copies). ☞ More on our website

Charming album with accomplished pencil & watercolor sketches  
and views from France, Algeria and Spain

4.  [ALGIERS & SPAIN]. J. M. (artist?). [Views and people along the Mediterranean coasts of France, Spain and Algeria].
[London sketchbook used in the Mediterranean], 1881. Small oblong 8° (8,5 × 13 cm). Album (sketchbook) containing 
28 pencil drawings (1 double-page), 2 colored drawings and 4 watercolors (1 double-page ) with handwritten captions 
in English. Half checkered black morocco. With advertising label of “Lechertier, Barbe & Co. Artists’ colourmen and 
Stationers, Regent Street, London” with prices of the various sketchbooks for sale; at the head the artist’s(?) initials 
and date: “J.M. 1881”. € 1850

Very charming album, apparently made during a 
Mediterranean cruise ca. 1881. The cruise began in Marseille 
and ended in Biarritz:
The Notre Dame de la Garde in Marseille; View of Palma de 
(Mallorca: deleted) Minorca (Menorca or Ibiza?); Two women 
in Algiers: one standing, one sitting; Sketch of a mosque in 
Algiers; Street in the old city of Algiers; Charming view of 
a café with people sitting outside under banana palm trees; 
Beautiful double-page view of the recently built (1872) Notre 
Dame d’Afrique on a hill above Algiers; Moslem cemetery 
in Algiers; Beautiful watercolor of a street in Oran; “Les  
deux-Frères” in the harbor of Nemours (now: Ghazaoue); The 
old harbor of Biarritz; “Moorish woman” with a description 
of her costume; pasted to inside back board: Plant (“Salide”?).
The strap is frayed, but the sketchbook is further in very good 
condition.

70 pp. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45381.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45368.html
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Printed by the first director of the Imprimerie Royale, with notes in Arabic and Syriac type

5.  AL-SUYUTI, Abd al-Rahman ibn Abi Bakr. De proprietatibus, ac virtutibus medicis animalium, plantarum, 
ac gemmarum, tractatus triplex.
Paris, Sébastien et Gabriel Cramoisy, 1647. 8°. With 2 woodcut headpieces, a woodcut tailpiece and woodcut decorate 
initials, plus decorations built up from arabesque typographic ornaments. Set in roman and italic type with a few 
words in Greek, Hebrew, Arabic and Syriac. Contemporary vellum with manuscript spine label (faded). € 25 000

First Latin translation of a three-part pharmacological treatise on the 
nature and effect of medicines gained from animals, vegetables, and 
minerals (including some quite superstitious material), published 
under the name of the mediaeval Egyptian polymath Abd al-Rahman 
Al-Suyuti, whose “versatility stands out as unique in the history 
of Arabic literature” (Brockelmann, GAL II, p. 144), but probably 
assembled from various Arabic sources. The first part, covering animals, 
is likely Al-Suyuti’s own “Diwan al-Hayawan”, translated by Abraham 
Ecchellensis after a manuscript in Cardinal Mazarin’s library; the 
authors and manuscript sources of the following two parts remain 
unidentified. The notes at the end include a few words set in Greek, 
Hebrew, naskh Arabic and serto Syriac type. Sébastien Cramoisy had 
been appointed director of the Imprimerie Royale in 1640 and was 
assisted there by his younger brother Gabriel. Although the present 
book nowhere uses the words “Imprimerie Royale”, it calls Cramoisy 
“Regis & Reginae Regentis Architypographum” and notes its royal 
privilege. The Arabic and Syriac type are probably those of Savary 
de Brèves, which he brought to Paris in 1614. In 1641, Cramoisy had 
bought matrices for roman and italic types cut by Jean Jannon in 
Sédan, later mistakenly attributed to Claude Garamont, but he appears 
never to have used the romans and here not even the italics. The book it 
therefore set mostly in types by Claude Garamont and Robert Granjon.
18th-century French note on lower flyleaf; handwritten duplicate note 
and stamp on the title-page. Some browning; insignificant paper flaws 
in pp. 103–106, merely affecting the pagination; small edge tear in  
p. 151; chip in the foot margin of the second to last leaf (in the index, 
not touching the text).

[24], 179, [17] pp. Krivatsy 11586. Choulant 389. Wellcome II, 2. Ebert I, 9151. Krüger, 
Bibliographia botanica 35. Catalogue of the Library of the Medical and Chirurgical 
Society of London 145. ☞ More on our website

 
Remarkable “extra illustrated” edition of fencing master Henry Angelo’s memoirs

6.  ANGELO, Henry, Lord HOWARD DE WALDEN and Hamilton LAVERS-SMITH. The reminiscences of 
Henry Angelo ...
London, Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner & Co. Ltd., 1904. 4 volumes. 
Large 8° (27.5 × 19 cm). The “extra illustrated” edition with 350  
illustrations on 345 leaves; many illustrations are printed in colour. 
Red cloth, with a gold-blocked image of Robineau’s depiction of the 
celebrated fencing match between the Chevalier de Saint-Georges and 
Chevalier d’Eon in 1787 on the front board and gold lettering on spine, 
top edges gilt. € 1800

A limited (1000 copies), “extra illustrated”, 4 volume edition of Henry Angelo’s 
Reminiscences or memoirs. Henry Charles William Angelo (1756–1835) was an 
English fencing master and the son of the Italian fencing master Domenico Angelo 
(1717–1802). Since his father had introduced fencing as an elite sport and was 
known for teaching royals, many members of the high society followed suit and 
were taught by the Angelo family of fencers.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L7NAT5ZJHYWV.html
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The present work is a new edition of The reminiscences of Henry Angelo with memoirs of his late father 
and friends ... (1830), now with 68 plates reproducing original prints in the collection of Joseph Grego 
(1843–1908). To these 68 illustrations, more than 280 illustrations were added to make this “extra  
illustrated edition”.
Bindings show very slight signs of wear, spines have faded, fore-edges and foot-edges untrimmed and 
foxed. Occasional, very slight foxing (mostly on the first and last few leaves of each volume), otherwise 
internally clean. With a small water stain in the lower gutter margin of the first few leaves of vol. 1, 
hinges of vol. 2 weak. These 4 volumes of the extensively illustrated, limited edition of the Reminiscences 
are overall in good condition. 

XVI, 202; [2], 203–438, [2]; XXVI, 192; [2], 193–447, [1] pp. Cf. Pardoel, Fencing: a bibliography, 131.01 (without extra ills., 
bound in 2 vols.); Thimm, Bibl. of fencing and duelling, p. 11 (other eds.); Vigeant, Bibliographie de l’escrime, pp. 30–31 (other eds.).  
☞ More on our website

Private photographs of a visit to the oilfields of the APOC, by the founder of Toc H

7.  [ANGLO-PERSIAN OIL COMPANY – PHOTOGRAPHS]. [CHAPPELL, Henry Pegg (photographer)].  
A Christmas pilgrimage to the Anglo-Persian Oil Co. in Persia made by P.B.C.. S.C.. H.P.C.
[Greece, Palestine, Iran, Iraq, Egypt, 1931–1932]. Oblong photograph album (20.5 × 32 cm). With 72 sepia photographs 
(ca. 6 × 8.5 cm). € 8500

Album of personal photographs, commemorating a journey 
in 1931–1932 to the oilfields in modern Iran and Iraq, by a 
trio of travellers which included the Reverend Philip “Tubby” 
Clayton (1885–1972), the founder of the Toc H movement. 
Several photographs show Galilee, Jerusalem, Rutbah Wells 
(Ar-Rutbah) and about 10 show “fields”, mostly the main 
oilfield at Masjed Soleyman, and its gas separator.
In 1931 Clayton was invited by the director of the Anglo-
Persian Oil Company, the predecessor of the British 
Petroleum Company, “to inspect the work among the 
Company units in Persia and the Middle East generally” 
(Harcourt). Accompanied by two friends he travelled by 
plane, train and boat to Lake Tiberias and further by plane 
to Rutbah Wells, a British airfield where the group spent 
Christmas Eve with British, Dutch and German travellers.  
On Christmas Day they reached Abadan and from 
there visited the oilfields near Tehran, Ahvaz, Haftkel, 

Mohammerah, Basra and Masjed Soleyman. After a journey to Cairo and Alexandria they boarded an oil tanker for the return journey 
to Britain. This journey inspired Clayton to plead passionately for improvements to the life of the crews of oil tankers. He described 
“carrying oil by sea” as “the most lonely job on the world’s waters” (Clayton). In 1940 he became chaplain of Anglo-Saxon Petroleum’s 
tanker fleet and would subsequently sail on multiple tankers.
The photographs must have been taken by Henry Pegg Chappell 
(1909–1997), since the other members appear he is the only member 
not present in the photographs and he does not, and only Clayton 
who completed the journey by oil tanker. A carbon copy of a typed 
list describing all photographs is inserted in the album. Since typed 
and handwritten additions to the carbon paper refer to Clayton 
in the third person, he probably typed the original list and gave 
Chappell this carbon copy to insert in his album.
With an inscription, probably by the three travellers, on the title 
page. Binding slightly worn at the extremities. Paperclip and staple 
on the typescript rusted. In very good condition.

[19], [5 blank] ll. Clayton, “In a tanker”, in: The Times (9 March 1932), p. 15; 
Harcourt, The impudent dreamer, pp. 216–219. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46550.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46004.html
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Famous sundial in the form of a poplar leaf, with beautiful woodcuts

8.  APIANUS, Petrus. Folium populi.
(Colophon:) Ingolstadt, [Petrus Apianus], 22 October 1533. Folio (30 × 20.5 cm). With the text in Latin and German, 
title-page in red and black with a large woodcut by Hans Brosamer; a nearly full-page woodcut of the coat of arms 
of the dedicatee, J.G. of Loubenberg; a large woodcut diagram printed twice (in the Latin and in the German text); 
and 7 decorative initial letters. Without the folding plate included in a very small number of copies. Modern boards 
with the original fly-leaves preserved. € 2250

First edition, in Latin and German, of Apianus’s description of his newly invented sundial 
in the form of a poplar leaf. This instrument can be used to tell the hours of the day, the 
times of sunrise and sunset, and the so-called “Jewish” hours dividing the time between 
sunrise and sunset into 12 parts. The stunning woodcuts were executed by Hans Brosamer 
(ca. 1500–1554), with his monogram on the title woodcut next to the image of a woodblock 
cutter’s knife. The title in the present copy is in an uncorrected state, with “RFCENS” and 
“RFDACTUM” for “RECENS” and “REDACTUM.”
Apianus (1495–1552), cartographer and professor of mathematics at the University of 
Ingolstadt, was a pioneer in the design of astronomical and geographical instruments. He 
set up a printing office in his own home in order to oversee his scientific publications. 
With wormholes slightly affecting the text and illustrations, but otherwise a very good copy 
and with generous margins. Lacking the final blank leaf, but with a contemporary fly-leaf 
at the front and another at the back. A pioneering horological work, beautifully illustrated. 

[22] pp. Adams A-1289; DSB I, pp. 178–179; Van Ortroy, Apian 106; Zinner, Astron. Instrumente, pp. 233–234;  
cf. WorldCat (microfilm only). ☞ More on our website

 
How to determine the hour of the day astronomically: first description of the “horoscopion”

9.  APIANUS, Petrus. Horoscopion Apiani generale dignoscendis horis cuiuscumque.
Ingolstadt, [the author], 1533. Small 2° (20 × 29 cm). Title printed in red and black with a large woodcut showing 
Apianus’s scientific instrument described in this work, the “horoscopion”, several tables and 25 woodcut illustrations 
in the text (1 nearly full-page). Modern brown sheepskin with new paste-downs, blind-tooled triple-fillet frame on 
each board, author’s name in gold on spine, blue sprinkled edges. € 6500

First edition of Apianus’s first full description of the “horoscopion”, a geometric 
quadrant which could be used as a scientific instrument for determining the hour of 
the day astronomically and for measuring distances, heights and depths. In this work, 
Apianus describes not only the instrument itself, but also the practical application of 
it. The work is divided into four parts. The first part describes the instrument, the 
second part is strictly astronomical, the third part is devoted to solving problems by 
measuring heights, distances and depths of distant objects. 
The Horoscopion Apiani was printed at the author’s own press at Ingolstadt.  
It was dedicated to the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V, who granted Apianus a 
printing monopoly in 1532 and 1534 and who appointed Apianus later as his court  
mathematician. This work was, like all of Apianus’s works, very influential and can 
therefore be regarded as a treasure for 16th-century mathematical and astronomical 
knowledge.
Binding slightly rubbed, many wormholes throughout the whole book (sometimes 
affecting the text), a few small tears in the lower margin, last pages slightly water 
stained, first endpaper a bit crinkled, but still a rare work in good condition.

[39], [1 blank] pp. Adams, A-1290; Honeyman 112; Houzeau & Lancaster 2395; Stillwell 811;  
USTC 664150; Zinner, Astronomischen Literatur, 1512; for the author: DSB I, pp. 178–179. 
☞ More on our website

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S2576.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45761.html
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Very early manuscript treatise about the fatwa

10.  [ARABIC MANUSCRIPT]. Kitab Al-Waqi’at fi’l-Fatawi [Kitab Al-Waghi’at Fi Al-Fatwi].
[Levant, ca. 1290]. Small 4° in 6s (17 × 14) cm. Arabic manuscript, 15 to 17 lines to the page, written in clear cursive ta’liq 
script on brown Middle Eastern paper. With occasional red rubrication. Contemporary (?) blind-tooled calf, mostly 
covered with later calf leaving only the contemporary back cover exposed. 19th century European paper endpapers. 
With a loose leaf of 18th century European paper with Arabic manuscript writing on one side. € 35 000

Lengthy and well preserved 13th century Arabic manuscript  
law book on the fatwa, produced in the Levant by an 
anonymous author. A fatwa is legal advice given by a Muslim 
authority on request, with the purpose of resolving a religious 
or legal problem that has arisen among members of Islam. 
The person who gives the legal information is familiar with 
Islamic jurisprudence (fiqh) and is referred to as a mufti; the 
one who asks for legal advice is called Mustaftī. According 
to the famed 13th-century Islamic jurist Ibn al-Qaayyim  
al-Jawziya mufti were “God’s agents”. The present anonymous 
work seems to treat the jurisprudence of the fatwa itself, rather 
than declaring fatwa on something. The title means “The book 
of (kitab) analisys or understanding (al-waaqi) of the fatwa 
(fi’l-Fatawi)”. As described in the book itself this is the first 
volume of an unknown total.
Fatwas were produced by jurists from the 10th century onward 
and in the 13th century, when the present copy was made, 
several important Islamic lawbooks were compiled in India 
at the Sultanate of Delhi.
Provenance: 1963 Elghanyan to Hagop Kevorkian (1872–1962); 
sold at Sotheby’s, 18 April 1983 (Kevorkian collection), lot 25; 
private collector.
Binding a bit short. Shelf marks on the front pastedown. 
Later annotations on the 19th century front endpapers. First 
leaf repaired. A few minor holes throughout, paper browned,  
2 quires in the middle detached. Otherwise in remarkably 
good condition for its age.

374 ll. Schoenberg Database: 29775. ☞ More on our website

 
“The history of the forty viziers” in Ottoman Turkish,  

printed beautifully in Arabic by the Imprimerie Impériale in Paris,  
with a contemporary literal manuscript translation by a French orientalist

11.  [ARABIC PRINTING – OTTOMAN TURKISH – THE HISTORY OF THE FORTY VIZIERS]. [Ahmed-i Misri 
– Seyhzade]. [Kırk vezir hikâyeleri ... = Contes Turcs en langue turque, extraits de roman intitulé, Les quarante vizirs].
[Paris, Imprimerie Impériale, 1812]. 4°. The Ottoman Turkish text is set in Arabic characters. The half title on the 
front wrapper and the first page of text are set in a decorative printed frame. With an integral manuscript French 
translation of the text in the margins. Original publishers printed paper wrapper.
With: (2) [AHMED-I MISRI – SEYHZADE]. BELLETESTE, Henri-Nicolas (compiler). Contes Turcs en langue 
turque, extraits du roman intitulé, les quarante vizirs. [= Kırk vezir hikâyeleri ...].
Paris, l’Imprimerie Impériale, 1812. 4°. 

The text is entirely in Arabic, except for an additional title page in French. Both Arabic and French title pages include 
the vignette of the French l’Imprimerie Impériale. Blue wrappers with a white printed title label on the spine, stored 
in a custom-made case, half red leather with the title in gold on the spine and white and green decorated sides. 
 € 12 500

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45853.html
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Two excellent examples of Arabic printing by the French Imprimerie Impériale: the 1812 edition 
of “the history of the forty viziers” in Ottoman Turkish. This collection of Turkish folk tales is a 
variation of the Thousand and One Nights stories. These frame stories play an important role in 
the storytelling tradition of the Middle East and often form the basis (Middle) Eastern literature 
in general. Examples of these stories are found in early Indian, Iranian and Arabic sources, but 
the exact origin of the stories of the forty viziers is not clear.
Ad 1: A unique annotated early 19th century copy of Kırk vezir hikâyeleri (The stories of forty 
queens), known as the history of the forty viziers containing an integral and literal translation of 
the first 160 pages of the Ottoman Turkish work. The translation and further annotations on 
Ottoman Turkish syntax and vocabulary are written in a (near) contemporary hand in brown 
ink. The marginal annotations were probably written around the 1820’s by a French orientalist. 
This particular manuscript translation is unique and 
one of the very first French translation of these stories.
Ad 2: The present copy is a complete example of the 
1812 edition. It contains forty stories, including the 
introduction, the story of (and dedication to) Sultan 

Mahmud, the frame story, twenty stories of the viziers, and twenty stories of the women.
Both ad 1 and 2 are compiled by Henri-Nicolas Belleteste (or Belletête, ca. 1746–1822), a 
French orientalist, and published posthumously in 1812. Ad 1: With the integral manuscript 
translation of the present text into French in a contemporary hand in brown ink in the 
margins. Front wrapper detached, spine damaged, edges frayed, lacking the back wrapper 
and the last 96 pages of the work. Ad 2: Without the frequently missing 48 pp. of Belleteste’s 
unfinished French translation. Wrappers are slightly stained and slightly damaged, mainly 
around the spine and the edges, without affecting the integrity of the binding. The text has 
generous, uncut margins, thus the edges are slightly frayed. The custom-made case is slightly 
scuffed around the corners and edges. Otherwise in good condition.

Ad 1: 160 pp. Ad 2: [2], 258, [2] pp. Not in Blackmer; cf. Atabey 908 (= incomplete). ☞ More on our website

Incunable on poisons, using various Arabic sources

12.  ARDUINO, Sante. [Incipit:] Incipit liber de venenis ...
(Colophon: Venice, Bernardino Rizzo, 1492). Folio (42 × 28 cm). Set in in 2 columns 
in 2 sizes of rotunda gothic types, with spaces left for numerous 3-line and 4-line and 
a few larger initials (with printed guide letters), none filled in. Modern black- and 
gold-tooled calf. € 45 000

First edition of a work on poisons, compiled by Sante Arduino (or Ardoini) of Pesaro: an 
“elaborate compendium on poisons in eight books which Sante Ardoini of Pesaro compiled in 
the years, 1424–1426, from Greek, Arabic and Latin works on medicine and nature, and which 
was printed at Venice in 1492, and at Basel in 1518 and 1562. ... Although Ardoini quotes previous 
authors at great length, his work is no mere compilation, since he does not hesitate to disagree 
with such medical authorities as Peter of Abano and Gentile da Foligno, and refers to his own 
medical experience or observation of nature at Venice and to what fisherman or collectors of 
herbs have told him. He also seems to have known Arabic, and his occasional practice of giving 
the names of herbs in several Italian dialects is of some linguistic value” (Thorndike). Arduino 
makes extensive use of the works of Avicenna (Ibn Sina), who “held a high place in Western 
European medical studies, ranking together with Hippocrates and Galen as an acknowledged 
authority” (Weisser). Among the numerous other sources he used are Galen, Avenzoar (Ibn Zuhr), 
Rasis (al-Razi), Andromachus, Albucasis (Al-Zahrawi), Serapion the younger and Dioscorides.
A very good copy, with only a few marginal water stains. Binding slightly rubbed along the 
extremities and with a few scratches on boards.

[4], 101, [1] ll. BMC STC Italian, p. 927; GW 2318; ISTC ia00950000; Thorndike III, p. 545. ☞ More on our website

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47176.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I1IBX3XL9PHD.html
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Series of 12 lithographs with hunting scenes

13.  AUBRY, Charles. Chasses anciennes d’après les manuscrits des XIV 
& XVe siècles.
Paris, Charles Motte, 1837. Imperial 2° (ca. 41 × 55 cm). With 12 numbered 
lithographed plates. Plates loose in original lithographed portfolio. 
 € 1800

Beautiful series with 12 lithographs depicting hunting scenes by the French  
lithographer Charles Aubry, who was known for his hunting and military scenes. 
Depicted are scenes with boar hunting, deer hunting, wolf hunting wolves, foxhunting,  
hunting with dogs and falconry. Also are depicted the hunting of antelopes, gazelles 
and elephants. Furthermore a plate depicting Charlemagne hunting lions. Aubry was 
active from 1822 as a lithographer and later as professor of arts at the Ecole Militaire 
de Saumur.
From the library of Count Max Joseph in Bavaria (1808–88), father of Empress 
Elisabeth of Austria. Some stains and foxing. Good set of lithographs with beautiful 
hunting scenes.

Lipperheide Tf 24; Schwerdt I, pp. 47–48; Souhart, col.28; Thièbaud, col. 48; Thieme & Becker II, p. 231.  
☞ More on our website

Sydney, the Blue Mountains, Jenolan Caves and Launceston in the late 19th century

14.  [AUSTRALIA – PHOTOGRAPHY]. PAINE, John & Steven SPURLING II. [Photograph album containing 
pictures of New South Wales and Tasmania].
[Australia, 1870s–1880s]. 16.5 × 37 cm. With 34 mounted albumen prints, mostly between 10 × 15 cm and 18 × 23.5 cm, 
with the smallest ca. 7 × 10 cm, most of them captioned underneath in ink. Oblong half morocco photo album, titled 
“Queensland” on the front. € 1850

Large album containing photographs of Australia in the late 19th century. Although titled “Queensland” on the front cover, the album 
does not actually contain a single picture showing the territory of Queensland. The first 17 portray several official buildings in Sydney 
including St. Patrick’s College, the Colonial Secretary’s building and the neo-Italian Renaissance General Post Office and show parts of 
the landscape in the vicinity of the city. Several other photographs show the Jenolan Caves, gold miners on Mount Morgan and the highly 
popular tourist attraction of Barron Falls “as usually seen”. Two group portraits show Aboriginal Australians. Most of these photographs  

are captioned and signed on the negative by 
John Paine (1833–1908), a British photographer  
who settled in Australia and specialized in 
pictures of Sydney and the Blue mountains.
A group of six photographs shows the landscape 
near Launceston, Tasmania. These photographs 
were produced by Steven Spurling (1847–1924), 
the son of a New Zealand photographer who 
settled in Launceston in the 1870s and is known 
for his experimental outdoor photography.
Binding very little worn at the extremities and 
slightly discoloured at the edges. Some foxing 
on the album leaves but, with the exception 
of some minor tears, the photographs are 
undamaged. 

18 ll. Cf. Burgess, “Stephen Spurling”, at: Obituaries 
Australia, National Centre of Biography, Australian 
National University. 
☞ More on our website

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E42BNDWJLUF0.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46038.html
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List of wooden objects from Mesopotamia

15.  [BABYLONIAN TABLET]. [Babylonian cuneiform clay 
tablet contain a “Lexicon of wooden objects”].
[Babylonia, ca. 1600/1300 BCE?]. 16.5 × 12.5 cm. Mounted on a 
modern metal stand. sold

An exceptionally large cuneiform clay tablet containing a highly interesting 
lexical table of wooden objects (perhaps about 300 items) written in four 
columns on each side, certified and dated to the Kassite period (or possibly 
the late Old Babylonian period) of the Babylonian Empire by the British 
archaeologist and Assyriologist Wilfred G. Lambert (1926–2011) in a report 
(enclosed), undated but written before ca. 1990. The transition from the Old 
Babylonian to the Kassite period came ca. 1595 BCE. Although the Kassite 
rulers originally spoke their own, unclassified language, the Babylonian 
variant of Akkadian remained the most common language and the only 
written language throughout the period.
Wood was a valuable commodity in ancient Mesopotamia, as it had to be 
largely imported. The Epic of Gilgamesh offers a mythological rendition of 
this situation when Gilgamesh kills the giant Humbaba, guardian of the 
Lebanese cedar forest, in order to bring the prized wood to Mesopotamia 
and build the city gate of Nippur.
From an old English private collection. Assembled from five pieces with 
small gaps and surface wear affecting parts of the text, particularly along the 
seams. Otherwise in good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

Eyewitness account of the Dutch massacre of thousands of Chinese in Batavia, October 1740

16.  [PAMPHLET – BATAVIA]. Kort verhaal van d’oproer der Chineesen, op het eiland Java, dog voornamentlyk 
wegens de stad Batavia, voorgevallen in de maand October des jaers 1740.
[Amsterdam?, 1741]. 4°. 19th-century brown wrappers. € 3950

Very rare first and only edition of a short but very detailed eyewitness account of one of the most violent and terrible events in Dutch 
colonial history: the pogrom in which Dutch soldiers and native collaborators killed ethnic Chinese residents of the city of Batavia (now 
Jakarta). The anonymous author appears to have been a Dutch soldier, for he notes that “we” had only 3000 able men, “we” lost only 

100 men, Chinese were killed by “ours” and that even at the time of writing, after 
order was restored in the city, “our folk” were still killing many Chinese outside 
the city. He must have written in the last week of November 1740, for he refers to 
the 22nd of “this month” November. He clearly accepts the massacre as justified 
and shows no sympathy for the Chinese. The violence in the city lasted from 9 to 
22 October 1740, with, as the present account shows, Dutch troops continuing 
to kill Chinese outside the city walls until at least the last week of November. 
Historians have estimated that at least 10,000 ethnic Chinese were massacred, 
almost a quarter of the Batavian population; just 600 to 3,000 are believed to have 
survived, so about 80 or 90 percent of the Chinese were massacred. The massacre 
figures heavily in Dutch literature and is also cited as a possible etymology for the 
names of several areas in present day Jakarta. The pamphlet’s printer and place of 
publication remain a puzzle. It was almost certainly produced by a Dutch printer 
in the Netherlands or in Batavia. The VOC’s printing office in Batavia seems to 
have been barely functioning at this date, believed to have been printed in Batavia 
in or soon after 1741. In good condition.

8 pp. Knuttel 17177; STCN (2 copies); J.Th. Vermeulen, De Chineezen te Batavia en de troebelen 
van 1740, Leiden University thesis (1938); WorldCat (same 2 copies); cf. A.R.T. Kemasang, “The 1740 
massacre of Chinese in Java: curtain raiser for the Dutch plantation economy’, in: Bulletin of concerned 
Asian scholars, 14 (1982), pp. 61–71; P. Hagen, Koloniale oorlogen in Indonesië (2018), pp. 206–212;  
E. Vanvugt, Zwartboek van Nederland oversee (2002), pp. 142–145. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46758.html
J.Th
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46089.html
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Only known copy of a secular themed Battala woodcut print, illustrating the Raja’s court

17.  [BATTALA WOODCUT PRINT]. KARMAKAR, Jadubandu (printer). Raja Sabha. [= The Raja’s court].
[Bengal (Battala region of Kolkata?)], Jadubandu Karmakar, [between 1820 and 1860 (ca. 1840?)]. Ca. 36.5 × 28 cm. 
Woodcut on paper. An evocative woodcut court scene in an ornamental woodcut frame, with the title and imprint 
in Bengali in a cartouche in the centre of the foot of the scene, just above the frame. € 8500

The only known copy of an unusually early Battala woodcut print showing a lively scene at the court of an Indian raja, showing the raja 
and eminent courtiers, European (colonial) officers, musicians, dancers and even dogs. The present woodcut is a very rare example of 
the Battala woodcut prints produced in the mid-19th century in the Battala neighbourhood of Kolkota (Calcutta), moreover, it names 
its maker in the imprint, apparently otherwise unknown, and gives his address. These prints often showed somewhat crude but evocative 
religious or secular scenes, produced for people of the lower (economic) classes who could not afford the paintings that inspired these 
woodcuts. Estimations suggest only 100 or 200 Battala woodcut prints have survived, as they were printed on cheap, thin, low quality 
paper. But a secular scene such as the present one is even rarer than the more popular gods and fairy tales, whose blocks were already 
duplicated electrolytically in the mid-19th century (ccaha.org). 
The paper is somewhat tattered, mainly at the foot, with 1 tear running 2 cm into the standing figures at the right, but the only loss is 
about 1 cm of the lower right corner and small parts of the foot of the woodcut frame. The paper has been reinforced on the back with 5 
small pieces of tape at the head and foot. Overall in good condition. One of the rare surviving Battala woodcut prints, the only known 
copy showing the present scene of a raja’s court and one of the few such prints showing a secular subject. 

For Battala prints: Anindita Ghosh, “Cheap books, ‘bad’ books: contesting print cultures in colonial Bengal”, in: Print areas: book history in India (2004), pp. 169–196; 
Faye Hirsch, “A rare kali woodcut from the era of Battala printers”, in: Art in Print vol. 6, no. 3; Pritha Mukherjee, Battala and before (https://medium.com/the-calcutta-
blog/battala-and-before-94759bab0d3e); https://ccaha.org/news/treatment-focus-19th-century-woodcut-print-kali-durga. ☞ More on our website

Stunning watercolours by a Madras army officer’s wife:  
a visual record of their life moving around southern India

18.  BEAUCHAMP, Emily Charlotte. [Album with 57 watercolours of southern India].
[Various places in Southern India], 1867–1883. Folio (ca. 38 × 27.5 cm). With 55 watercolours by Emily Beauchamp in 
various sizes (36 larger ones; 19 smaller ones, inserted into the album on 44 leaves by small slits in the leaves for every 
corner, and 2 loose watercolours, all captioned in manuscript below. Also with the manuscript monogram of Emily 
Charlotte Beauchamp (signed below “Emily C. Beauchamp”), contemporary hand-coloured in red, on the recto of 
the first leaf. With a 20th-century pencil-drawn map at the second blank at the end of the work showing southern 
India and the places where Beauchamp lived. Contemporary brown cloth. sold

ccaha.org
https://medium.com/the-calcutta-blog/battala
https://medium.com/the-calcutta-blog/battala
https://ccaha.org/news/treatment
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47317.html
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Attractive album containing watercolours by Emily Charlotte Beauchamp (1844–1940), showing the itinerant life of the wife of a high 
ranking officer in the Madras army. In the present album, Emily records her life in India, showing views in and around the number 
of places they lived in and other places of interest (including military posts and landscapes) over a period from 1867 till 1883, while 
moving around southern India. When paging through the album, one gets really a sense of the stirring and moving life of a Madras 
army officer and his wife, but it also provides a cross-sectional view of the southern part of India. It shows watercolours of their houses 
and its surroundings (both landscapes and buildings) in Kannur (Cannanore; 1867, 1872, 1874, 1877, 1878), Thalassery (Telicherry; 1867, 
1874), Ooty (Ootacamund) and Coonoor in the Nilgiri Hills (1870, 1872), the Servarayan (or Shevaroy) Hills and Salem (1870) and 
later also the Killiyur Falls and Yercaud (1882), Tiruchirappalli (Trichinopoly) and the Golden Rock (1870, 1883), Rajamahendravaram 
(Rajahmundry) and views of the Godavari River (1871), ending with a lot of watercolours showing the Palani or Palni Hills (1883). The two 
loose watercolours also show the nature and landscapes of the Palni Hills (both dated 1883). The 20th-century pencil map of India at the 
end of the work makes it easy to follow their “route” 
through India next to the dated watercolours.
Altogether a stunning album with finely executed 
watercolours, representing the life of a high ranking 
officer of the Madras army and his wife along the 
couple’s army posts.
With the bookplate of the famous collector Charles 
Benson (1933–2017) on the front paste-down, who was 
very likely also responsible for the small biography in 
pencil of Beauchamp (derived from Burke’s Peerage) 
and the pencil-drawn map on the verso of the first and 
the recto of the second final blanks. 
Binding a little worn around the spine and edges, 
corners a little bumped, internally only slightly 
marginally waterstained at a few leaves and the first 
and last leaves somewhat dust-soiled, but overall in 
good condition.

[47] (incl. 3 blanks), [3 blank] ll. plus 2 loose watercolours.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47318.html
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60 photographs by Bechard of Egyptians and Nubians

19.  BÉCHARD, Henri Égypte et Nubie.
[ca. 1880]. 60 photographs on albumen paper, measuring 28 × 22 cm each, signed and captioned in the plate, numbered 
1 through 68. Contemporary green half calf with gilt spine and title “Égypte & Nubie”, initialed “B.C.D.” on first 
plate. € 45 000

Large and beautiful photographs by Bechard: excellent vintage 
prints, mostly in superior condition. They represent the popular 
Egyptian and Nubian types, frequently in close-ups. Nissan N. 
Perez states that this part of the work of a photographer specializing 
in views of sites and monuments “has escaped general attention” 
(cf. Focus East, p. 123, reproducing the photograph of water carriers 
resting). Includes: a scribe; a sheikh reading the Qur’an, merchants 
and grocers, a group of ulemas (religious scholars) reading the 
Qur’an, an Arab drawing water, whirling dervishes, Arab peasants 
(a fellah carrying water), a sheikh going to the mosque, a game 
of Mangala, water carriers, mat manufacturers, Sheikh Sadad, a 
descendant of Mohammed, a falconer, washerwomen, an Arabic 
singer, a Darabouka player, labourers, a public fountain, a beggar, 
Arabs at prayer, Arabic coffee, etc.
Béchard was active between 1869 and ca. 1890. “His work is  
distinguished by the superb quality of his prints and the generally 
spectacular presentation of even the most common sites, such 
as the pyramids. His studies of people and costumes are even 
more interesting and point to a very personal involvement of the  
photographer in the life and customs of the country. His cityscapes 
and urban scenes were mostly taken from unusual angles in an attempt 
to cope with the narrow and confined spaces” (Nissan N. Perez).
Binding repaired in places. 

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H4FF1GAHS47J.html
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Oblong handbook of fortification design

20.  BEHR, Johann Heinrich. Der aufs Neu-verschantzte Turenne oder gründlich alt- und neue Kriegs-Bau-Kunst.
Frankfurt and Leipzig, widow of Reinhard Wächtler, printed by Christoph Balthasar Lampe, 1690. Oblong 8°  
(11 × 17 cm). With engraved frontispiece and 32 engraved plates. Contemporary calf. € 950

Rare second edition, complete with all the preliminaries and engravings, of a detailed practical handbook of fortification design. This 
second edition, revised and improved by the author, emphasizes the new advances in fortification introduced in the Netherlands. The 
first edition, published in 1677, was itself a reworking of Christoph Nottnagel’s popular Manuale fortificatorium from 1659. Like its  
predecessors, Der aufs Neu-verschantzte Turenne was published in “pocket” size, although “coat pockets were large at that time” (Jähns).  
In his introduction, Behr gives his reasons for naming his treatise 
after the French marshal Turenne and not after some German prince 
or general. The title should be understood to be anti-French, and 
implies that although the French were renowned for their military 
science, there was so much engineering talent to be found in the 
German states that Turenne would lock himself in a fortress in 
fear (*2v).
Binding damaged at the extremities with the hinges cracked, back 
cover with restored fold and ca. 3 cm of the backstrip missing. Text 
browned and with some spots and wormholes at the lower outer 
corner of pp. 385–422; a fair copy. 

[3], [1 blank], [20], 616 pp. Jähns, pp. 1373–1374; Sloos, Warfare 08062; VD17, 
23:313315R (4 copies, 3 lacking plates); WorldCat (14 copies, many incomplete).  
☞ More on our website

First issue of the first edition of an important work on military and civic architecture,  
with 53 engraved plates

21.  BÉLIDOR, Bernard Forest de. La science des ingenieurs dans la conduite des travaux de fortification et 
d’architecture civile.
Paris, Claude Jombert, 1729. 4°. With an engraved frontispiece by Rigault, title-page printed in red and black, engraved 
headpiece by Filloeul at the head of the dedication, and 53 engraved plates (51 folding), mostly after drawings by 
Comte Thomassin. Contemporary calf, gold-tooled spine. € 1250

First issue of the first edition of a work on military and civil architecture, written by the French engineer Bernard Forest de Bélidor 
(1698–1761). The book opens with a dedication to the French king Louis XV, a preface by the author and an approbation. The book 
is divided into six “books”, dealing with the theory of mechanics, masonry and the construction of vaults and arches; properties 

of materials (including for the first time the 
soil), planning and construction of urban 
and military service buildings, decoration 
and ornaments (an entire section is devoted 
to the five orders of columns), surveying and 
estimated costs. Included at the end is a table 
of contents.
With the bookplate of “J&A Leupen” on 
paste-down, and the bookplate, inscription 
and 2 stamps of “Boekerij A.P.M. de Kluijs, 
Tilburg”. Title-page slightly thumbed, text 
leaves and plates in very good condition, with 
only occasionally a small spot or stain or some 
minor thumbing. Binding rubbed, slightly 
damaged at the head of the spine. 

[16], 80; 64; 96; 104; 80; 80, [8] pp. BAL 237; 
Jähns, p. 1745; Jordan 0219; not in Sloos, Warfare.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I44BLVI17L7H.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4BGJOULVLAD.html
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Jamestown on the island Saint Helena, seen in 1805, painted in oils on brass

22.  [SAINT HELENA]. [BELLASIS, George Hutchins, after]. [Jamestown, Saint Helena, seen from the sea in 1805].
[Place of production unknown, ca. 1815? after an 1806 print]. Oil painting on a thin brass plate (11.5 × 15.5 cm) showing 
Jamestown on the island Saint Helena in the South Atlantic Ocean, with 2 ships and a smaller sailboat in the bay 
before the town, the fortress on the promontory to the left, the houses, governor’s residence and church in the centre 
with the valley and mountains behind. In an ebonized wooden frame and gilt inner frame (24 × 27.5 cm). € 7500

An oil painting on brass, showing Jamestown on the island Saint Helena, with its houses, fortress, governor’s residence and Church of 
St James, and with two ships and a boat in the bay before the city. Although the painting is unsigned and undated, it clearly matches 
the 4 June 1806 print published by Edward Orme in London, which was engraved by John Heaveside Clarke & J.R. Hamble after 
George Hutchins Bellasis (1788–1822). The interest in Saint Helena rose enormously when Napoleon was imprisoned there in 1815, so 
that is the most likely time for someone to have copied the 1806 print. 

Bellasis took a commission in the British army at Bombay, 
where his father was commander of the forces. Illness forced 
him to leave Bombay for home in 1804, but his condition 
worsened underway and he had to disembark at Saint Helena 
on 4 November 1804 and remain there eight months to 
recover before returning home. Bellasis was an amateur artist 
and when he recovered sufficiently, presumably in the new 
year, he made a series of views of the spectacular island almost 
2000 kilometres from the nearest land. The print made from 
Bellasis’s view of Jamestown, published on 4 June 1806, only 
months after he returned to England, is so close to the present 
painting that one must have copied the other. It seems most 
likely that the painting is a direct copy of the print. 
In very good condition, with only a few minor surface 
scratches in the varnish. A lovely painting of Saint Helena on 
brass, following a view made there in 1805. 

 ☞ More on our website

A watercolour view of Ceylon (Sri Lanka)

23.  [CEYLON]. [BERG, Albert]. Bei Point de Galle.
Ceylon, 1860. Watercolour on paper (25.5 × 36 cm), inscribed and dated in pencil (lower left) “Bei Point de Galle. 
Ceilon [18]60”; signed “AB” and numbered “334” on the back. Mounted in a passe-partout. € 4750

A very attractive watercolour view of Point de Galle 
in Ceylon (Sri Lanka) by Albert Berg (1825–1884), 
German diplomat, explorer and landscape painter. The 
view looks out over the water, with a group of palm 
trees close by on the left next to an outcropping, and 
another group further away at right, with several boats 
and a small building. Berg was part of the “Eulenberg 
Expedition”, a Prussian diplomatic mission to Japan, 
China and Thailand (1859–1862), led by Friedrich 
Albrecht zu Eulenberg. The expedition sailed to Japan 
by way of Ceylon (Sri Lanka), where Berg drew the 
present view. The official account, partly edited by Berg, 
was published in seven volumes from 1864 to 1873 as 
Preussische Expedition nach Ost-Asien (1860–1862).
In fine condition. 

 For Berg: Thieme & Becker III, p. 385; for the Eulenberg 
Expedition: Howgego, 1850 to 1940, E19. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I6EF9WFGHE5V.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/EBGGPBHZ87FO.html
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The second book printed in Arabic from movable type and a primary source for Columbus’s 
second voyage to America

24.  [BIBLE – POLYGLOT]. Psalterium, Hebr[a]eum, Gr[a]ecu[m], Arabicu[m], & Chald[a]eu[m], cu[m] tribus 
Latinis i[n]terp[re]tat[i]o[n]ibus & glossis.
(Colophon: Genoa, Pietro Paulo Porro, November 1516). Folio (33.5 × 25 cm). Title-page and first double-page opening 
of the main text printed in red and black, the former with a woodcut arabesque border, Porro’s white on black woodcut 
leek device on the final leaf. With parallel text in Hebrew, Latin (3 versions), Greek, Arabic and Chaldean Aramaic 
(set in roman, Greek, Hebrew and Arabic type), giving 8 columns to each double-page spread (the 8th for notes) 
with 41 lines per columns, and 13 woodcut floriated initials (5 Latin, 4 Hebrew, 2 Greek and 2 Arabic). 16th-century 
blind-tooled brown calf. Rebacked and with later endpapers. € 48 000

First polyglot edition of any part of the Bible, and the first significant polyglot work 
ever published: a psalter in Hebrew, Greek, Arabic, Chaldean Aramaic and Latin, and 
a pioneering work of both biblical scholarship and book production. It is of the utmost 
importance in several further respects: the second book printed in Arabic from movable 
type (following Gregorio de Gregorii’s Kitab salat as-sawa’i, a book of hours for the 
Lebanese Melchites, printed in 1514), and the earliest Arabic printing of any portion 
of the Bible. It also contains the first edition of the Aramaic text of the Psalter and 
offers for the first time Kabbalistic texts from the Zohar. Furthermore, Giustiniani’s 
commentary provides the first substantial biographical reference to Columbus, making 
it an important Americanum.
With a contemporary owner’s inscription and marginal and interlinear manuscript notes. 
With water stains, mostly confined to quires A, E and F, and an occasional leaf slightly 
browned. Binding rebacked as noted and carefully restored with the edges and corners 
repaired. A pioneering work of biblical scholarship, Arabic printing and the study of 
Christopher Columbus. 

200 ll. Alden & Landis 516/4; Darlow & Moule 1411, 1634 & 2401; Sabin 66468; Smitskamp, Philologia 
Orientalia 236. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I68E6612JH0D.html
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1619 issue of the 1591 first edition of the Gospels in Arabic and Latin

25.  [BIBLE – NEW TESTAMENT – GOSPELS – ARABIC & LATIN]. Arba`at Anajil Yasu` al-Masih Sayyidina 
al-Muqaddasah. Sacrosancta quatuor Iesu Christi D. N. Evangelia. Arabice scripta, Latine reddita, figurisq[ue] ornata.
Rome, Typographia Medicea, (1591)–1619. Folio (26 × 36.5 cm). Title-page printed in red and black, with the woodcut 
Medici coat of arms 81 woodcut illustrations in the text (plus 68 repeats), some initialled LP for the block cutter 
(Leonardo Parassole or less likely Lucas Pennis) and some also AT for the artist (Antonio Tempesta). Set in naskh 
Arabic type with the interlinear Latin text in roman. Contemporary Italian flexible boards with manuscript title on 
spine. € 18 000

One of two simultaneous 1619 issues of the first edition of the four Gospels in Arabic 
with the interlinear Latin text, containing all leaves of the 1591 first issue, but adding 
two preliminary leaves. The main text was prepared at the same time and printed 
by the same press as the first edition of the Gospels in Arabic only. These were the 
first books produced by the Typographia Medicae Orientale established by Cardinal 
Ferdinando de’ Medici (from 1587 Grand Duke of Tuscany) in 1584, initially under the 
auspices of Pope Gregory XIII, to spread the word of Christ in the Orient. Supervised 
by the able scholar Giovambattista Raimondi (1536–1614), its strength lay in oriental,  
especially Arabic, printing. The press printed 3900 copies of the Arabic and Latin 
Gospels, intending for missionaries to distribute most of them in non-Christian 
lands. There were four issues, the first in 1591, two in 1619 (the distinction between 
these two seems to have gone unnoticed in the literature) and the last in 1774, the 
four differing only in their preliminaries. The wording of the two 1619 title-pages 
is identical line for line, but one shows the woodcut coat of arms of Cardinal Carlo 
Madruzzi, while the present issue shows the Medici arms (the present Medici issue 
also has “Evangelia” in black and “Arabicé ... ornata.” in red, while the Madruzzi 
issue has the colours the other way round, probably because the cardinal’s hat 
in the Madruzzi arms is printed in red). Few catalogues indicate which coat of 
arms appears on the title-page, but the Bibliothèque Nationale and Bibliothèque 
Mazarine in Paris have the Medici issue and the Plantin-Moretus Museum has the 
Madruzzi issue.
The great French punchcutter Robert Granjon cut the famous large Arabic type, the third and perhaps the best of his five naskh Arabic 
types, for the Typographia Medicae in 1585 but the press allowed another press to use for a 1586 book before it produced its own first 
books. It is a remarkable technical achievement, cleverly adapting the cursive joined Arabic script and its vowel points to the constraints 
of movable type with ligatures and alternate characters, and it served as the model for most of the types that followed for more than a 
century. Like all early printed editions of the Arabic Gospels, the text is based on the Alexandrian Vulgate (cf. Darlow & Moule 1636). 
Leonardo Sionita prepared the Latin text (some sources say Gabriel Sionita, but he would have been only 14 in 1591). As issued in 1591, 
the book begins with page 9, leaving room for four preliminary leaves that were never printed, so it has only a drop-title in Arabic and 
Latin on the first page of text: Evangelium Iesu Christi quemadmodum scripsit ... The 1619 issues normally contains 2 preliminary 
leaves: the title-page and the printer’s note to the reader, both versos blank, but some copies of the Madruzzi issue add a dedication to 
him and his portrait. The two 1619 issues, even counted together, remain rarer than the 1591 issue.

Occasional browning; a good, untrimmed 
and hence wide-margined copy in its 
original temporary binding.

[4], 9–462, [2] pp. Darlow & Moule 1643; 
Mortimer 64 note; Philologia Orientalis 374a note; 
Streit XVI, p. 866, no. 5138; USTC 4022712; for the 
Arabic type: Vervliet, Palaeotypography, p. 454 (type 5).  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I44BBQI5DTAX.html
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Beautifully gold-illuminated manuscript leaf with Leviticus 5–8 in Latin

26.  [BIBLE – MANUSCRIPT LEAF]. [Latin manuscript leaf on parchment with (parts of ) Leviticus 5–8].
[The Netherlands?], [late 14th century or early 15th century?]. Folio (26.5 × 40 cm). Written in a neat littera textualis 
in 2 columns of 50 lines. With 3 lombardic initials executed in blue or light pink with white filigree work on a gold 
ground, with bars in the same colours with white filigree ornamental patterns originating from the initials, with some 
small twigs springing from them, ending at the head and bottom of those bars in a larger twig with small “flowers” 
or “buds” in blue, pink or gold. Also with the numbers of the chapters and running heads “LEVI” written in red and 
blue. € 4000

Manuscript parchment leaf in Latin with (parts of ) Leviticus 5–8, the third book of the Old 
Testament, each chapter opening with a beautiful gold-illuminated initial and indicated by a 
Roman number executed in blue and red. The leaf may date from the end of the 14th century 
or beginning of the 15th century, but the features of the script provide no strong arguments to 
date it closely (the use round d, ligatures and the form of the a suggest it is not older than the 
14th century). The place of writing and illuminating also remains uncertain. The illumination  
resembles some examples from the Netherlands in Kriezels, aubergines en takkenbossen (1992), 
the standard work on Dutch 15th-century book illumination, and in The Golden Age of Dutch 
manuscript painting (1990), but the similar features are not distinctive enough to indicate an 
exact localisation. The illuminated leaf however still remains a beautiful example of medieval 
book production, with beautifully executed initials, and the pricking and blind ruling for the 
text remains visible.
With a contemporary annotation written on the recto side of the leaf below the text. Edges 
slightly dust-soiled or a little stained, but otherwise still in very good condition.

[1] leaf. Cf. Anne S. Korteweg (ed.), Kriezels, aubergines en takkenbossen ... (1992); Marrow et al. (eds.),  
The Golden Age of the Dutch manuscript painting (1990). ☞ More on our website

Complete works of Anna Bijns, criticizing Martin Luther and Protestantism

27.  BIJNS, Anna. Konstighe refereynen vol schoone schrifture ende leeringen, begrepen in drye verscheyde boecken, 
waer van de twee eerste wederlegghen de dolinghen comende uyt de Lutersche secte, ende abuysen deser tijden: het 
derde toont d’oorsaecken der plaghen, met veel seer stichtighe vermaninghen tot de deught.
Antwerp, Hieronymus Verdussen the younger, 1646. 3 parts in 1 vol. 8°. With the same woodcut printer’s device on 
3 individual title-pages. Contemporary vellum with manuscript title on spine, traces of ties. € 18 000

First edition of the complete collection of religious and moralizing poems by Anna Bijns 
(1493–1575), a nun and schoolmistress in Antwerp. Since she was a faithful orthodox 
Catholic, many of her poems harshly criticize Martin Luther and Protestantism in general, 
naming herself an “avenging angel of the insulted faith”. In the margins of most poems 
references to specific Bible passages can be found. Her poems are so-called “refreinen”,  
“a complex poem of a least four 15 to 19 line stanzas with an epigrammatic refrain, natural 
rhythm, a complicated rhyme scheme, enjambment and caesura. Bijns’s refreinen are filled 
with extraordinarily vivid and acerbic images drawn from daily observation and well  
illustrate her motto ‘more sour than sweet’ (meer suers dan soets)” (Aercke). She is often 
called one of the greatest “rederijkers”, an association of Dutch poets from which Bijns, 
being a woman, was actually excluded.
The title of the first part reads Konstighe refereynen, which was first published on its own 
in 1528. The second and third part are both titled: Schoone refereynen, vol schrifture ende 
leeringhen teghen alle ketterijen van desen tijdt.
With traces of manuscript entries on the title-page and a small owner’s label on paste-down: 
“H D[iericx]”. Binding slightly soiled and showing some signs of wear, mainly around the 
foot of the spine, slightly browned throughout. Otherwise in good condition.

[24], 76; 91; 226, [10] pp. Aercke, “Anna Bijns”, in: Women’s writing from the Low Countries (2010),  
pp. 160–161; Bibl. Belg. I, B 15; Scheepers I, 20; cf. Mak, De rederijkers, p. 35. ☞ More on our website
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A magnificent set: Queen Anne’s exquisite tortoise shell and gold book box,  
containing a prayer book in an ornate jewelled binding

28.  [BINDING – BOOK-SHAPED BOX – QUEEN ANNE]. [Gold and tortoise shell book-shaped box made 
for Queen Anne of Great Britain].
[Portugal?], [ca. 1702?]. Ca. 15.5 × 12 x 5.5 cm. Early 18th-century, possibly Portuguese, tortoise shell box, with elaborate 
gold filigree rococo decorations: birds and foliage within a floral frame on the front and back “boards” with gold 
filigree decorated fastenings around the “fore edge”, complete with: 2 catch plates, 2 anchor plates and 2 clasps. The 
“spine” is divided into 4 compartments, separated by gold filigree decorative horizontal strips, with a gold engraved 
plaque in the 2nd compartment reading in a banner “BY ME KINGS REIGNE” and below “ANNE [a crown] REGINA” 
and a filigree basket of flowers in the 1st, 3rd and 4th compartments. The edges are embossed and covered in fine 
gold foil. The inside of the box is covered in red velvet and the front “board” is, once the box is open, connected to 
the outer corners of the “fore edge” by fine gold chains.
With: (2) [JEWELLED BINDING – FRENCH PRAYER BOOK]. La journée du chrétien, sanctifiée par la prière 
et la méditation.
Lyon and Paris, Librairie Catholique de Perisse frères, 1844. 16°. Binding: ca. 11 × 7 x 2.5 cm. With a small printer’s 
device on the title page. 17th-century elaborately jewelled and decorated gilt silver binding with a gilt silver imperial 
double-headed eagle and two hands holding a heart centre piece, below Jesus on the cross (with an added skull and 
bones at the foot of the cross) and ornamental gilt silver corner pieces connected to the gilt silver board edge fittings 
on both boards. The whole is set with numerous jewels (amethysts, garnets, turquoise, and (simulated) sapphires). 
With two jewelled clasps closing on pegs in the fore edge of the front board, gilt edges, red velvet paste-downs and 
blue silk flyleaves backed with paper. € 97 500

A unique, exquisitely decorative, tortoise shell and gold book box, made for and given to Queen Anne of Great Britain. Together with 
a magnificent, eye-catching jewelled binding containing a French prayer book.
Ad 1: The book-shaped box was made especially for Queen Anne (1665–1714) early in her reign (ca. 1702), possibly in Portugal. She 
succeeded her brother-in-law King William III of Orange as sovereign of England Scotland and Ireland in 1702 and from 1707 until 
her death, she was known as Queen of Great Britain and Ireland. A tipped in note (not present here) stated that Henrietta M.S. Stuart 
received this box as a gift from her husband William Stuart for their 31st wedding anniversary on 9 August 1852. Queen Anne was the 
last Stuart monarch and the present box apparently remained in the Stuart family until well into the 19th century.
It later became part of the impressive book historical collection of Cornelius John Hauck (1893–1967), an American bibliophile. His 
collection was sold by Christie’s in New York in 2008.
Ad 2: A beautiful and fabulously ornate jewelled 17th-century binding, its boards, spine and clasps adorned with turquoises, amethysts, 
garnets, and (simulated) sapphires. It contains a popular French prayerbook entitled La journée du chrétien, which was added long after 
the completion of the binding itself. The prayerbook, published in numerous editions during the 19th century, is reminiscent of medieval 
and early modern books of hours. The work specifies the daily duties of Christians and includes devotional prayers.
It was for a long time part of the collection of the princes and rulers of Hohenzollern-Sigmaringen in what is now southwestern Germany. 
Their collection was exhibited in the Städel museum in Frankfurt in 1928 and the present binding is listed in the exhibition catalogue. 
The French prayer book was at one time part of the collection of the Stadtbibliothek Frankfurt, according to the blue stamp on the verso 

of the title page. The whole – binding and prayer book – were part 
of Cornelius John Hauck’s bibliophile collection during the second 
half of the 20th century, which subsequently appeared at Christie’s 
auction house New York in 2008. 
The inside of the box (ad 1) shows some signs of use: some parts of the 
velvet are slightly crushed and the lower chain has been detached from 
the “fore-edge” of the box, though still connected to the inside corner 
of the “front board”. The book (ad 2) with Cornelius J. Hauck’s 
bookplate on the verso of the first flyleaf, and a blue stamp of the 
“Stadtbibliothek Frankfurt am Main” on the back of the title page. 
With very slight foxing and stains in the gutter of the first few leaves, 
a brown stain in the gutter of pp. 24–27, and the Stadtbibliothek 
stamp bleeds through a bit to the title-page: otherwise internally fine 
and clean. Both the tortoise shell box and the jewelled binding are 
exquisitely decorated and overall in very good condition.

Ad 2: VIII, 524, [5], [3 blank] pp. Ad 2: WorldCat 467731356 (1 copy, BnF). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47321.html
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The famous illustrated description and history of Delft,  
with 16 exquisite ink & ink-wash drawings bound in as extra plates

29.  BLEYSWIJCK, Dirck Evertszoon van. Beschryvinge der stadt Delft, ...
Delft, Arnold Bon, 1667[–1680/81]. 2 parts in one volume. 4°. With an engraved title-page by G. Wingendorp with 
a letterpress explanation of the illustration on the verso, the mezzotint portrait of the author engraved by J. Verkolje, 
34 engraved plates (including 24 double-page and 4 folding plates) showing buildings and views in and around the 
city of Delft, and with an additional set of 16 original pen and ink and ink-wash drawings (ca. 1815/25) bound in as 
additional plates (including 9 folding and 1 with a gold medallion coloured yellow), one signed “S K exc.”. The large 
folding table “Generale Tafel ...” (1668), assembled from 2 whole sheets, is loosely inserted at the end. Vellum, sewn 
on 4 vellum tapes laced through the joints, with a hollow back, with a (ca. 1820/30) red morocco gold-tooled spine 
label. sold

Unique extra illustrated copy of the first and only edition of Van 
Bleyswijck’s famous 17th-century description of the Dutch city of 
Delft, still an indispensable source for the history of Delft. The 
present copy is enriched with 16 original pen and ink and ink-wash 
drawings bound in as additional plates, the majority with manuscript 
captions in Dutch. These illustrate, for example, the grave monument 
for a Miss Clara van Spaarwoude, widow of Arend van der Meer, 
in the “Oude Kerk te Delft” (the old church), the facade of 
Lutheran church (dated 1765), a manuscript example of a licence 
to beg in the city, the shooting of geese (and target practice) by 
members of the “schutterij”, the anabaptist leader David Joris  
(ca. 1501–1556) and additional important buildings and views. The 
plate illustrating the fire in the city in 1536 (facing p. 363) is signed 
“S K exc.” and one shows a 1716 gold medal of the civic guard 
(schutterij), coloured yellow.
With an additional manuscript list (in pencil) of contents for the  
additional drawings on a separate slip mounted on the first free 
endleaf. The mezzotint portrait (rarely present in other copies) is loosely inserted. Binding somewhat dust soiled, occasional very slight 
(mostly marginal) foxing, some folding plates have been restored or reinforced with paper along the folds. Overall in good condition.

[24], 486, [38], 487–891, [37] pp. Bodel Nijenhuis 1129; Nijhoff – van Hattum 29; NNBW 6, pp. 118; STCN 832407860. ☞ More on our website

Very rare 2nd edition of the abridged Swedish translation  
of William Bligh’s account of the mutiny on the Bounty

30.  BLIGH, William. Engelske capitainens Wilhelm Blighs resa, genom Södra Werlds-Hafvet, tolf hundrade sjömil 
i öpen bät, frän Tofoa till Timor. 
Including: Nyaste tidningar frän Otahiti.
Uppsala, Joh. Edmans Enka, “1792” [= 1793]. 12°. With a woodcut vignette on title-page, two woodcut headpieces 
and a woodcut tailpiece, and a divisional title for the appendix with the latest news from Tahiti. With “resa” set in 
rococo decorated roman capitals on the title-page and Bligh’s name in script capitals. Contemporary blue stiff paper 
wrappers. € 3250

Very rare second edition of the first Swedish translation (abridged) of William Bligh’s account of his voyage to Tahiti as commander of 
the Bounty and the mutiny and subsequent open-boat voyage of part of the crew in 1789, “one of the most remarkable incidents in the 
whole of maritime history” (Hill). In 1787, the English naval officer William Bligh (1754–1817), who had accompanied Captain Cook on 
his third voyage to the Pacific, was sent off to the Pacific for the purpose of introducing breadfruit trees from the South Sea Islands to 
the West Indies as cheap food for the slaves. After spending five months at Tahiti, he set sail for the Caribbean by way of Tonga, where 
the famous mutiny took place. Bligh and 18 of his men were set adrift in the ship’s small launch boat and made a remarkable voyage to 
Timor. “In the course of this hazardous journey Bligh took the opportunity to chart and name parts of the unknown north-east coast 
of New Holland [= Australia] as he passed along it” (Wantrup).
Samuel Ödmann (who signed the preface “S.O”) made the present Swedish abridged translation, with added notes, translated from 
two German editions by Georg Forster and Johann Reinhold Forster, but Ödmann also checked his version against the London edition 
of 1790. It includes an additional chapter dealing with Captain William Sever’s visit to the Society Islands in 1788 (an abridgement in 
Swedish of chapter 20 of Stockdale’s Botany Bay, 1789) and some notes on Tahiti by the translator Samuel Ödmann. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47214.html
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Ödmann’s translation of Bligh’s account is known in two editions, but since the title-pages give no 
edition statement and are textually identical, and the typesetting of the two editions is surprisingly 
similar, they are often confused. DuRietz’s Swansea, a bibliography on books and articles relating to 
Australia, New Zealand, New Guinea, Hawaii and the Pacific Ocean and its islands, presents the 
differences between these editions and dates them. The present second edition is much rarer, almost 
never appearing in the common reference works or on the market.
With the bookplate of the Swedish treasurer and book collector Gustaf Emil Berndtsson (1875–1964), 
active in Göteborg, and a 19th-century owner’s inscription on the inside front wrapper. With only a 
few minor spots and the spine partly tattered. Very good, wholly untrimmed copy. Very rare second 
(corrected and improved) edition (“1792” [= 1793]) of the Swedish translation of Bligh’s account of a 
famous and important voyage to Tahiti and its infamous mutiny. 

”119” [=117], [1], [2 blank] pp. DuRietz, Swansea, series A (1731–1850), part 1, A1:1–6, A1 × 2 (cf. A1 × 1: 
1792 ed.); Ferguson 129 (erroneously described as the 1792 ed.); LIBRIS 2437568 (2 copies: cf. 2437567 for the 1792 
ed.); cf. Kroepelien 90 (1792 ed.); O’Reilly & Reitman 554 (1792 ed.); WorldCat 943942433 (citing LIBRIS for 
the 1792 ed.). For the author and the English edition: Hill 132; Howgego, to 1800, B107; Wantrup, pp. 128–129.  
☞ More on our website

First edition of first French translation of Boccaccio’s first work, with woodcut illustrations

31.  BOCCACCIO, Giovanni. Le philocope ..., contena[n]t l’histoire de Fleury & Blanchefleur, divise en sept livres 
traduictz d’Italien en Francoys par Adrian Sevin ...
Paris, Jean André, bookseller to the University (colophon: printed by Denis Janot), 1542 (colophon: 24 February 
1542). Folio (31.5 × 21.5 cm). With Jean André’s woodcut device on the title-page and 15 woodcut illustrations plus 21 
repeats in the text (mostly 5.5 × 8 cm, each in any of several 4-piece decorative borders, including 8 foot pieces, each 
with a different coat of arms; one illustration 13.5 × 8.5 cm with an 8-piece decorative border), 5 woodcut decorated 
initials (2 series) plus 1 repeat, and many spaces with guide-letters for manuscript initials (not filled in). French calf 
(ca. 1760?), richly gold-tooled spine, gilt edges. € 12 500

Jean André issue of the extremely influential first French-language edition  
(by Adrien Sevin) of Boccaccio’s first major work, Il filocolo (ca. 1336), a prose 
tale detailing the romantic love and adventures of Florio and Biancafiore 
(based on the ca. 1160 French verse romance Floire et Blancheflor), written at 
the request of Boccaccio’s muse “Fiammetta”. Boccaccio’s version served as the 
model for Chaucer’s more than fifty years later, but it is a reworking rather than a  
translation, so it was largely through the present printed translation that  
Il philocope, a precursor of the better known Decameron, became known north 
of the Alps. The fine woodcut illustrations first appeared in Janot’s 1540 edition  
of Amadis de Gaula, and after the Philocope also for several other romances.  
The borders used with them in these works are apparently older, for two of 
the head borders are dated 1520. 
King François I of France, who reigned from 1515 to 1547, greatly admired 
the Italian Renaissance and encouraged Italian influences in many aspects of 
French culture. The present book reflects that movement both as a model of 
French Renaissance prose under Italian influence and as an example of book 
production, using new roman and italic types in the new style introduced 
under Italian influence in the 1530s.
With the small letterpress bookplate and the armorial bookplate of Charles 
Bouchelet de Vendegies, Comte d’Hust (1772–1851), and a later bookplate of 
the Swiss collector Albert Natural. With a few mostly marginal defects and 
early repairs, but with three repaired tears in the text (one also in a woodcut, 
but so skilfully repaired that it is barely visible in the woodcut). One of the 
repeated woodcuts has a small abrasion. Otherwise in good condition. The 
binding has restorations to the hinges and corners and the spine shows some 
superficial cracks and flaking, but nearly all of the tooling remains clear. 
The very influential first French edition of Boccaccio’s first major work, with 
excellent woodcut illustrations. 

VI, CLXXIIII ll. BMC STC French, p. 71 (Janot issue); Brun, Le livre français illustré, p. 158; Mortimer (French) 105 (Janot issue); Rawles, Denis Janot ... (1976 PhD 
thesis) 164; Renouard, Imprimeurs Parisiens 155; USTC 37796 & 92444 (8 copies; see 37799, 65503 & 92444 for the other issues); cf. Adams B2169–2171 (Italian eds.). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C23AEDLVOA3M.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/835.html
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☞ No. 32 on the previous page.

With important provenance

32.  BOCKENBERG, Pieter Cornelisz. Catalogus & brevis historia pontificum Ultraiectensium. Item catalogus & 
brevis historia antistitum Egmondanorum.
Leiden, Jan Jacobsz. Paets, 1586 (Colophon: “Extant Goudae, apud Leonardum Theodori Librarium, ad pontem 
Hornensem”). Small 8°.  € 1500

First and only edition of this historical work on the Utrecht Diocese and on the abbots and priests of the most important medieval monastery 
in Holland, the Monastery of Egmont in the northern part of Holland by the Dutch historiographer Pieter Cornelisz. Bockenberg Goudanus 
(Gouda 1548–1617 Leiden). He wrote a history of Holland but came under attach of Janus Douza who had just written a history on the 
same subject. Through Johan van Oldenbarneveld Bockenberg was officially appointed Dutch historiographer in 1591.

With a very interesting provenance: owner’s entry on the title: ‘Est Canonicarum Regularium in 
Wester-Blockero extra Horna’. The book belongs to the Regular Canons at Westerblokker near Hoorn, 
c. 40 km. north of Amsterdam. A 19th-century annotation on the verso of the front wrapper justly 
points out that this monastery – called ‘Nieuwlicht’ (Nova Lux), founded in 1388 – was demolished 
in 1573 (referring to Velius’ history of Hoorn, p. 362). The author of the annotation suggest therefore 
that the library of this rich monastery must have been continued afterwards.
A second ownership’s entry is on the verso of the back cover, dated Sept. 1798r: W.C. Ackersdijck 
(1760–1843), a historian and lawyer from ‘s-Hertogenbosch, the father of the famous Utrecht professor 
Jan Ackersdijck.
While Bockenberg’s name appears on the title-page, he also gives his initials and motto on the last 
printed page (H8v) above the colophon: “P.C[ornelissonio]. B[ockerbergio]. G[oudano] | Ne vita 
tragoedia”. Both the present copy and the UB Ghent copy have a second motto written below the 
printed one in a contemporary hand “Juste et pie vivamus”.
With an owner’s inscription in ink on the title-page. Some minor soiling, otherwise in good condition. 

[16], 99, [12] [1 blank] pp. Breugelmans, Leiden imprints 17; Haitsma Mulier & Van der Lem 63b; Typ. Bat. 676;  
USTC 429101; for the author: NNBW VI, cols. 123–124; Van der Aa, II, 2, 683–688. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D32A4INZPOJC.html
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The importance of this book can hardly be exaggerated

33.  BOETHIUS. De consolatione philosophie duplici commentario videlicet Sancti Thome & Jodoci Badii Ascensii 
cum utriusque tabula. Item eiusdem de disciplina scholarium cum explanatione et quintilianum de officio discipulorum 
diligenter annotata.
Rouen, [printed by Pierre Olivier] for Jean Macé in Rennes, 1519. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4° With Macé’s large woodcut 
devices on the 2 title-pages and on the verso of the last leaf, the first title-page printed in red and black. Several fine 
woodcut initials. Modern vellum, red morocco spine-label. € 3950

Rare and beautifully produced edition, printed in Rouen for Jean Macé in Rennes, of 
a famous book by Boethius, with commentaries by Thomas Aquinas and Josse Badius 
Ascensius skilfully arranged in smaller type around Boethius’s text. Added with a 
separate title-page is the famous pseudo-Boethius text on school discipline together with 
Quintilianus’s text on the duty of pupils, also in edited by Josse Badius Ascensius, and also 
with Badius’s comments in small print around The importance of the book can hardly 
be exaggerated. All through the Middle Ages it found a large number of commentators 
and imitators, inspired philosophy as well as literature, and was considered most suitable 
for use at schools. It inspired great authors like Jean de Meung, Chaucer and Dante. The 
added treatises were basic sources for ideas about the organisation of education, the duties 
of students and – especially in the Renaissance – all questions of education.
A few small wormholes in first leaves, a few unobtrusive stains and occasionally very slightly 
browned, but otherwise in fine condition. A rare edition of an essential source for Mediaeval 
pedagogy.

[312]; [64] pp. Desgraves, et al., Répertoire bibliographique des livres imprimés en France au seizième 
siècle, 19, 41:70; French vernacular books 58380 (4 copies); Renouard, Badius Ascensius, II, pp. 211–212,  
no. 22; USTC 111626 (same 4 copies); not in Adams; BMC STC French. ☞ More on our website

Classification of fishes by an important naturalist

34.  BONAPARTE, Charles Lucien. Catalogo metodico dei pesci Europei.
Naples, Stamperia e cartiere del Fibreno, 1846. Large 4° (32.5 × 23.5 cm). With a vignette of two fish on the title page. 
Contemporary green wrappers. € 1250

First and only edition of the standalone version of a systematic classification of European species 
of fish by the French naturalist Charles Lucien Bonaparte (1803–1857). This publication – in Latin 
but with an Italian title – was also published as part of the proceedings of the 7th congress of Italian 
scientists held in Naples in 1845, at which Bonaparte presided over the zoological commission.  
“As early as 1831 Bonaparte became interested on the great principle of classification and was critical 
of Cuvier’s concepts. … In ichthyology Bonaparte made use of the location, the structure and 
the relationships of the branchiae in the classification of fishes. … Bonaparte tried to establish 
our knowledge of various zoological groups once and for all, and published numerous synopses,  
conspectuses, and catalogs” (DSB).
Binding worn with the head of the spine damaged and a large tear at the back repaired with tape. 
Some foxing throughout but otherwise in good condition.

97, [1 blank], [1], [1 blank] pp. Dean I, p. 149 1845.2; DSB II, pp. 281–283; Mulder Bosgoed, Bibliotheca ichthyologica 
et piscatoria, 591. ☞ More on our website

100 original photographic portraits of Berber men, women and children in Algeria

35.  BONAPARTE, Roland. [Collection anthropologique du Prince Roland Bonaparte: Afrique du Nord].
[Paris (photographs taken in Algeria), ca. 1889]. 2 volumes. Two albums (41 × 34 cm), each containing 50 photographic 
portraits (21 × 15.5 cm), each photograph mounted over a brown-gold tint block on a thick paperboard leaf, with 
“Collection du Prince Roland Bonaparte” printed in script lettering in the foot margin below. Contemporary and 
uniform black half sheepskin. € 18 000

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/446.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K7GAIGO8ZLIM.html


28

A pair of albums containing 100 original photographic studio portraits of at least mostly Algerian Berbers, some variously described 
elsewhere as “Arabes et Touaregs” or “Algériens et Kabyles”. They were made by and/or under the direction of Prince Roland Bonaparte, 
most or all in one studio that he set up, probably in Kabylië, a mountainous region in northern Algeria, east of Algiers, though the 
sitters could be ethnic Tuaregs, whose traditional lands in the Sahara included southern Algeria. Bonaparte presented many of these 

photographs at the Exposition Universelle held at Paris in 1889. Kabylië 
had remained largely independent when most of Algiers was governed by 
vassals of the Ottoman Empire and was one of the last regions conquered 
by the French in 1830.
Prince Roland Bonaparte (1858–1924), grandson of Napoleon’s brother, 
was a geographer, ethnologist, member (from 1910 to his death president) 
of the Société de Géographie, and photographer, though many  
photographs that appeared under his name were taken by photographers 
whom he hired and directed, including Felice Beato (1832–1909). In what 
Bonaparte and his crew intended as scientific studies, they photographed 
and measured indigenous peoples in or from many regions around the 
world. For the 1889 Exposition Universelle at Paris Bonaparte published 
several small collections of his photographs under the title Collection 
anthropologique du Prince Roland Bonaparte with subtitles indicating the 
cultural group shown, but except for a larger collection of Hottentot 
(Khoikhoi) portraits they contained only 22–31 photographs each. 
One of these published collections shows «22 phot. anthropologiques  
d’habitants de l’Afrique du Nord».
Three photographs in the first album are somewhat spotted, and the 
sitters in one of them and one other portrait are slightly blurred, 
apparently because they moved during the exposure, but the prints are 
otherwise in very good condition, with only some slight fading. One 
of the mounts is foxed and another shows a fold, neither affecting the 
photographic prints. The bindings show a few scuffs but are still in good 
condition. 

[50], [50] ll., each with a mounted photographic print. For Bonaparte: Encyclopedia 
of nineteenth-century photography, vol. 1, pp. 172–173. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L7ND9GWE5X6J.html
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Deluxe Palestine souvenir album

36.  [BONFILS, Félix]. Jerusalem.
[Palestine, 1880s]. Oblong album (44.5 × 31.5 cm) With 71 large  
photographic albumen prints ca. 22 × 28 cm, signed and captioned 
in the negative, mounted on both sides of the album’s leaves. 
Includes a three-part folding panorama of Jerusalem from Mount 
Olivet, measuring 82 × 21 cm. Original auburn morocco with  
gold-stamped front board, gilt edges. € 18 000

A rare and unusually massive Palestine souvenir album containing 71  
photographs by the renowned studio of Félix Bonfils (1831–85), the French-
born photographer who had come to the Levant with General d’Hautpoul 
in 1860 and remained active in the East. Based in Beirut, Bonfils produced 
thousands of photographs depicting Palestine, Egypt, Syria, Greece and other 
parts of the Ottoman Empire. In the early days of western tourism to the 
Middle East, his works soon became popular as souvenirs. The photographs 
were available both separately and as customized albums, but sets of this scope 
were uncommon, very few exceeding fifty images. The sumptuous binding, 
which the owner would have commissioned, underlines that this was a deluxe 
souvenir for a more than ordinarily wealthy traveller. It features landscapes 
and city views, famous sights such as Jaffa Gate (Bab el-Khalil), sites sacred to 
the three religions (Church of the Holy Sepulchre, Church of the Flagellation, 
Al-Aqsa Mosque, Mosque of Omar, Wailing Wall), but also sights outside 
Jerusalem, including Hebron, Bethlehem, the Dead Sea, the River Jordan, 
Jericho, Wadi el-Kelt, Khan-el-Ahmar, Bethany, Nazareth and Emmaus.
The photographs occasionally show some insignificant loss of contrast, but 
are in good condition overall. The paperboard album leaves show a few flaws 
along the edges, including a chafe mark across the lower edge where the 
paper has buckled. Binding in good condition, with occasional scuffing (more 
obvious on the back board). A fine album of photographs of Palestine.

 ☞ More on our website

Madagascar and its opportunities for trade & colonization, detailing the trade with India, 
Persia, Hormuz and other countries & tribes along the Arabian Sea

37.  BOOTHBY, Richard. A breife discovery or description of the most famous island of Madagascar or St. Laurence 
in Asia neare unto East-India.
London, Printed by E[dward]. G[riffin]. for John Hardesty, 1646. Small 4° (20 × 15.5 cm). Gold-tooled tanned 
sheepskin (ca. 1850). Rebacked, with original backstrip laid-down. € 35 000

First separately published edition of Boothby’s description of Madagascar and its opportunities for trade and colonization, detailing the 
trade with India, Persia (including Ormuz, captured in 1622 by a joint Anglo-Persian force) and other countries along the Arabian Sea 
and touching on a large variety of subjects including Saint Augustine’s harbour, culture of the natives, opportunities for plantations, 
natural resources, pearl fishery and trading practices of the English, Portuguese, Spanish and Dutch.
The British merchant Richard Boothby had reinvested his capital in the East India Company around 1615, after which he sailed to 
India where he was jailed as a result of a dispute with company officials. Upon his release he returned to London by way of Madagascar, 
which inspired his enthusiasm so much that he wrote the present book advising the East India Company’s rivals to take advantage of 
it as the ideal location for a European colony.
With the bookplate Crosby Gaige (1882–1949). Several chapters are heavily annotated in English in an early hand. These give information  
about a voyage or voyages and would reward further study. With the gutter margin of the title-page and all margins of the last leaf 
restored but otherwise in good condition, with a small tear in the fore-edge margin of the title-page and a couple minor spots. Rebacked, 
but binding otherwise good. 

[12], 72, [1], [1 blank] pp. BMC III, p. 943; Gay, Bibl. de l’Afrique et l’Arabe 3204 (note); ESTC R200937; cf. G. Campbell, David Griffiths and the missionary 
“History of Madagascar” (2012), p. 416. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/IB7BZ44TSW69.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G7AAKL1P3JUI.html
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☞ No. 38 on the previous page.

Very rare illustrated account of the Ambon War between the VOC and the people of Ambon

38.  BOR, Livinus. Amboinse oorlogen, door Arnold de Vlaming van Oudshoorn. ...
Delft, Arnold Bon, 1663. 12°. With an engraved title-page, a woodcut vignette on the title-page, 6 folding engraved 
plates, and with woodcut decorated initials and tailpieces. Contemporary vellum, red edges. sold

Very rare first and only edition of a detailed and glorified account of the Ambon Wars in the Moluccas (Maluku Islands, Indonesia). 
The work is illustrated with 6 wood engraved illustrations, showing interactions between VOC officials and the people of Ambon 
and other Maluku Islands, battle scenes and executions. Bor wrote 
the present work in 1657, just after the conclusion of the War  
(1651–1656), based on his experience as De Vlaming’s private 
secretary and any of De Vlaming’s papers he had at his disposal. 
The work is dedicated to De Vlaming, who was a burgomaster of 
Amsterdam at the time of publication, and its contents – somewhat 
unsurprisingly – paint a favourable picture of De Vlaming and 
the VOC and the extremely harsh and vengeful measures they took 
against the people on Ambon.
With a manuscript annotation in brown ink on the verso of 
the second flyleaf: “No 546”, and on the back paste-down: 
“189”. Head margin cut slightly short without loss of text. 
Binding somewhat dust soiled, with a brown ink stain and 
a small hole in the vellom on the front board, the internal 
binding supports are somewhat damaged, but the book block 
and front board are still connected by the sewing. The engraved  
title-page is very slightly stained, occasional minor staining. 
Otherwise in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [20], 369, [13] pp. Landwehr VOC 233; STCN 832397326  
(7 copies); WorldCat 914259240 (14 copies), 470181481 (1 copy), 66904219 (1 copy); 
for the author: Haitsma Mulier & Van der Lem, Repertorium van geschiedschrijvers, 
74 Bor, Livinus, pp. 58–59. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47325.html
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First edition of a detailed description and illustration of the cities  
along the coasts of the Baltic Sea in the context of the Crimean War

39.  [BOSCHETTI, Ambrogio]. Il Mar Baltico e le sue coste descritti e illustrati con alcune carte geografiche 
topografiche ed orografiche per la guerre d’Oriente.
Triest, Colombo Coen, 1854. Large 4° (32.5 × 23.5 cm). With 1 folding map of the Baltic Sea as the frontispiece,  
1 military plan of Kronstadt, 15 plates of Finnish, Swedish, Baltic and Russian cities, and 1 small illustration in the 
text on p. 58. Contemporary half brown cloth, grey paper sides, with the publisher’s front wrapper (for the “seconda 
edizione”) printed letterpress on pink paper. € 3250

Italian description of cities along the coasts of the Baltic 
Sea, mainly in Finland, Sweden, the Baltic states and Russia, 
published in 1854 in the context of the Crimean War (October 
1853 to February 1856). The main reason for this conflict 
between Russia and an alliance of the Ottoman Empire, France, 
the United Kingdom and Sardinia, was to prevent Russian 
expansion to the south as the power of the Ottoman Empire 
was weakening. An immediate cause for the war was a series of 
disputes over the rights of Christian minorities in the Ottoman 
Empire (especially Palestine) between the Roman Catholics and 
the Eastern Orthodox Church.
The text is illustrated with 15 tinted lithographic views of cities 
such as Saint Petersburg in Russia, Cristianstadt (Kristianstad) 
in Sweden, and Ado in Finland, 1 map of the Baltic Sea, and 
a military ground plan of Kronstadt (a small island near Saint 
Petersburg). All lithographs, except the map, are signed by  
V. Stranski and printed by Colombo Coen. The present copy is the first edition of this description of cities in the Baltic region, even 
though the wrapper-title on the front board says “seconda edizione”. What is called the second edition is practically identical to the 
first and was published in the same year. They appear to have been printed from the same setting, except for the first two leaves of the 
first quire (the title-page, its verso and the preface, whose verso is blank). 
WorldCat records only 5 copies of the first and 7 copies of the second.
Covers somewhat soiled, very slight foxing throughout, some browning and offsetting in the plates. A rare work with tinted lithographed 
views of Finnish, Swedish, Baltic and Russian cities.

131, [1] pp. ☞ More on our website

The avifauna of Dauphiné, with 72 lithographed plates on china paper

40.  BOUTEILLE, Hippolyte and M. de LABATIE. Ornithologie du Dauphiné 
ou description des oiseaux observés dans les départements de l’Isère, de la Drome, 
des Hautes-Alpes et les contrées voisines. 
Grenoble, for the author and “les principaux libraires de la ville”, by F. Allier, 
1843[–1844]. 2 volumes bound as 1. Royal 8° (27 × 18.5 cm). With 72 mounted 
lithographed plates by C. Pégeron after Victor Desirée Cassien, printed on china 
paper, and a large folding table. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. 
 € 2750

First and only edition of a descriptive and systematic account of the avifauna of Dauphiné, a 
former province in southeast France, and one of the few copies with all plates printed on China 
paper. This work by Hippoloyte Bouteille (1804–1881), a French oOrnithologist, pharmacist 
and conservator of the museum of natural history at Grenoble, and the otherwise unknown 
M. de Labatie, contains splendid illustrations of more than 300 species after drawings by the 
Grenoble artist Victor Desirée Cassien and is described by Ronsil as “une des plus intéressants  
parmi les faunes locales”. Although volume two is dated 1843 on the title-page, it wasn’t 
published until at least 1844, for on p. 327 it mentions an event in spring 1844.
With bookseller’s ticket and bookplate. Only a minor stain on the first half-title, otherwise a 
very good and attractive copy. 

416; 358, [2 blank] pp. Nissen, IVB 127; Ronsil 361; Wood, p. 252; Zimmer, pp. 84–85; for Cassien: Thieme & 
Becker VI, p. 128. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46208.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S1591.html
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Daily life in the Mysore army, from the eyes of an English prisoner, and an account of his escape

41.  BRISTOW, James. A narrative of the sufferings of James Bristow, belonging to the Bengal artillery, during ten 
years captivity with Hyder Ally and Tippoo Saheb.
London, J. Murray, 1793. 8°. Contemporary mottled calf. € 3750

Rare first London edition of the autobiography of an East India Company private who was captured by 
the forces of Hyder Ali and remained a prisoner for nearly ten years, first printed in Kolkata (Calcutta) 
in 1792. The forces of Mysore were the greatest Indian military adversaries that the English faced during 
their rule and attempts to rule in India, and this sparked the imagination of the people “back home”.
The present autobiography by James Bristow tells the story of his capture by Hyder Ali in February 1781 
near Pondicherry and the next ten years that he spent as his and Tipu Sahab’s captor. Bristow claims 
to have suffered a horrible incarceration at the hands of Haidar Ali. He paints a very negative image of 
Tipu, calling him “bloodthirsty”, accusing him of cheating his troops out of their pay, and saying he 
is “detested by the majority of his subjects”, many of them Hindus. Bristow managed to escape on 28 
November 1790, but became separated from his fellow escapees. He reached the British army only on 16 
January 1791 and says he would have starved but for the kindness and help of Hindus both during his 
captivity and during the long and perilous flight after his escape. This eye-witness account proves a great 
source on daily life in the Indian military.
Spine slightly rubbed, corners slightly bumped. Otherwise in very good condition.

VI, 210 pp. John F. Riddick, Glimpses of India, no. 27; Kate Teltscher, India Inscribed: European and British writing on India, 
1600–1800, note 18. ☞ More on our website

Courageous pilots of Squadron 28 of the British Royal Air Force during the Afridi Redshirt 
Rebellion: an extensive and detailed photo archive by one of the pilots

42.  [PHOTOGRAPHS – PAKISTAN & INDIA – BRITISH ROYAL AIR FORCE]. EADY, Thomas William 
George. [RAF aircraft, pilots, etc. during the Afridi Redshirt Rebellion on India’s North-West Frontier].
[India and Pakistan, especially their border region], 1929–1930. A collection of photographic silver-gelatin prints of 
aircraft, the squadron, aerial reconnaissance etc., made and compiled by Thomas William George Eady, flying officer of 
the no. 28 Squadron of the RAF. It comprises 3 photo albums (contemporary with the photos), 53 loose photos (20 × 15 cm,  
some with manuscript comments on the back), 5 related documents (1928–1932) and a separate photographic  
portrait of Eady, in total nearly 2000 prints. The first and largest album, covers 1929, oblong 2° (30 × 39.5 cm)  
in blue cloth with brown cord ties, contains 183 prints in various sizes, mounted on 16 brown paper leaves with India 
ink captions by Eady in English. The second album, oblong 4° (33.5 × 24 cm) in green cloth with brown cord ties, 
contains 72 prints made during the Afridi Redshirt Rebellion, in various sizes and mounted on 20 brown paper leaves 
with neat India ink captions in English by Eady. The small third album, oblong small 4° (19 × 27 cm), consisting of 4 
brown paper leaves tied together with black cord ties, contains 33 prints in various sizes mounted on the leaves, some 
duplicating prints in the largest album, with larger captions in black ink, probably not by Eady.  € 12 500

A collection of photographs, made and compiled by Thomas William George Eady, flying officer in the no. 28 squadron of the British 
Royal Air Force. The squadron was at that moment based at Risalpur, an aerodrome near Peshawar in Northern Pakistan. The collection 
contains silver-gelatin prints, photographic snapshots and aerial reconnaissance photographs he made in 1929–1930, during his stay in 
the North West Frontier region on the India-Pakistan border. 

They show the men in their daily activities and the places they visited in 
their leisure, such as a music saloon in Narkunda and Eady’s family(?) 
while staying at “Uncle Joey” in Madras. It further includes many views 
of the region, especially of Attock and Risalpur, but also of Bombay, 
Madras, The Malakand Pass, Bara Valley, snow at Drosh, etc., and shows 
glimpses of Indian culture. The collection therefore gives many insights 
into the life of a British Royal Air Force officer in the Indian North 
West Frontier.
Also interesting are the five related documents in the collection, including 
a letter from the Air Ministry in London, addressed to Eady and dated 
25 May 1928, informing him about practical matters, such as his luggage, 
the amount of money he should take with him and whether he needs 
a passport.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45691.html
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Eady’s extensive photographic archive, coming from a flying officer for the British Royal Air Force, not only provides highly interesting 
insights into the Afridi Redshirt Rebellion, but also a detailed record, in images and captions, of the courageous pilots of the no. 28 
squadron of the British Royal Air Force, their aircrafts, activities and pastimes on the Indian North West Frontier.
Cloth of the blue album worn around the edges, head and foot of the spine of the green album slightly damaged, some edges of 
the paper documents a little frayed and some documents slightly foxed and stained, but otherwise a highly interesting collection of  
photographs in good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46121.html
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The first systematic account of Australian flora, including the supplement on Protaeceae

43.  BROWN, Robert. Prodromus florae Novae Hollandiae et insulae Van-Diemen exhibens characteres plantarum, 
quas annis 1802–1805 ... 
Nürnberg, Leonard Schrag, 1827.
With: (2) BROWN, Robert. Supplementum primum prodromi florae Novae Hollandiae: ...
London, Richard Taylor, 1830.
2 works in 1 volume. Large 8°. 20th-century half brown morocco. € 2500

Second edition of Brown’s famous first systematic account of Australian flora, the result of his botanical 
research in Australia in the years 1802 to 1805 together with Matthew Flinders (1774–1814) who led the first 
circumnavigation of Australia. Brown collected about 3400 species. 2000 of these were previously unknown 
and it is said that his Prodomus florae Novae Hollandiae et insulae Van-Diemen described more than half 
of the New Zealand’s orchid genera for the first time. It describes species not only of New Zealand, but 
also of Australia (“Novae Hollandiae”) and of the southeastern Australian island Tasmania, using the 
British colonial name “Insulae Van-Diemen” or Van Diemen’s Land. Robert Brown (1773–1858), a British 
botanist, became librarian to the botanist Joseph Banks and to the Linnean Society of London, as well as 
the first Keeper of Botany at the British Museum. He “is one of the most versatile botanists of the first 
half of the nineteenth century” (Stafleu & Cowan, p. 364). The present edition is also the third volume 
in Brown’s Vermischte botanische Schriften, published in 5 volumes from 1825 to 1834, and therefore has 
that title-page as well. It is here bound with the Supplementum primum prodromi florae Novae Hollandiae, 
published in London by Richard Taylor in 1830. It particularly concerns Protaeceae, an important family of 
flowering plants in Australia, discovered by the botanists W. Baxter (1787–1830/36), G. Caley (1770–1829), 
A. Cunningham (1791–1839), J. Fraser (1750–1811) and F. Sieber (1789–1844).

With the owner’s inscription of Thomas Jenzen (possibly the English botanist Thomas Jensen (?), 1824–1877) on the first free endleaf. 
In volume I, the title-page of the Vermischte botanische Schriften, listing the Prodromus as the third volume (pp. [i]-[ii], is misbound at 
the end. Bound after the Supplementum is Leonard Schrag’s 2-page publisher’s advertisement, which belongs to the Prodromus. Some 
browning and foxing, first endleaf partly detached, but overall in good condition. Two highly interesting works on Australian botany.

xiv, 460; 40; [2] pp. Ad 1: Ferguson 491; Pritzel 1215; Stafleu & Cowan 825; cf. BM NH I, p. 260 (1st ed., 1810); cf. Stafleu & Cowan 833 (the complete 5 volumes  
of the Vermiste Botanische Schriften). Ad 2: BM NH I, p. 260; Pritzel 1216; Stafleu & Cowan 835. ☞ More on our website

Picturing the first tunnel constructed successfully beneath a tidal river,  
by the great rail engineer Brunel and his father

44.  [BRUNEL – PRINTED SKETCHBOOK]. Sketches of the works for the tunnel under the Thames, from 
Rotherhithe to Wapping.
London, Philanthrophic Society for Harvey & Darnton and C. Tilt, 1828. Oblong 8° (9.5 × 13.5 cm). With 14 plates 
(including steel engravings and aquatints): 2 folding sections showing the entire tunnel, 1 folding and 1 double-page 
map and plan and 10 full-page views, sections and other illustrations (one with an overlay). Contemporary marbled 
paper wrappers with a stiff beige paper strip around the spine and a lavendar title label on the front board. sold

First edition of a fascinating and fragile pictorial and written record of the first tunnel 
constructed successfully beneath a navigable river, with a 5-page “Introduction to 
sketches of the tunnel works” and explanations throughout of the plates showing  
longitudinal and traverse sections, and the machinery and mechanisms involved, including a 
fine engraving with overlay depicting the revolutionary “tunnelling shield”. Further editions 
followed in 1829, 1830 and 1831.
The civil engineer Marc Isambard Brunel (1769–1849) proposed the use of his ingenious 
“tunneling shield”, invented with this and similar projects in mind (patented in 1818), to 
protect the workmen and support the freshly exposed parts of the walls and ceiling as they 
bore the tunnel. 
The tunnel was eventually converted for use as a railway tunnel in 1869 and was a part of the 
East London Line of the London Underground until 2007. It remains in use since 2010 as 
part of what is now called the London Overground network.
Covers slightly shaved, otherwise in good condition.

[15] ll. Goldsmiths’-Kress 25617, 25942.13; cf. David Lampe, The tunnel; the story of the world’s first tunnel under 
a navigable river dug beneath the Thames, 1824–42 (1963). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46144.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46044.html
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Large paper copy of the beautifully illustrated first edition of De Bruyn’s travels to the Levant

45.  BRUYN (LE BRUN), Cornelis de. Reizen van Cornelis de Bruyn, door de vermaardste deelen van Klein Asia, 
de eylanden Scio, Rhodus, Cyprus, Metelino, Stanchio, &c. Mitsgaders de voornaamste steden van Aegypten, Syrien 
en Palestina. 

Delft, printed by Hendrik van Kroonevelt [engravings printed by Petrus Schenk 
and Gerard Valck?], 1698. Large 2° (39.5 × 26 cm). With engraved frontispiece, 
engraved author’s portrait, large engraved folding map of the Mediterranean Sea, 
103 engraved plates (many double-page and folding) and 18 engravings in text. 
18th-century, gold-tooled, tanned goatskin; rebacked, with original backstrip laid 
down and modern endpapers. € 25 000

Large paper copy of the first edition of the beautifully illustrated account of De Bruyn’s first 
journey, visiting Egypt, Syria, The Holy Land, Rhodes, Cyprus, Scio and Turkey. The Dutch 
traveller and painter Cornelis De Bruyn (1652–1726/28) left The Netherlands in 1674 to travel 
through the Levant by way of Italy. He stayed in the Levant for seven years before settling in 
Italy in 1685 and returning to the Netherlands in 1693. The work is especially valued because 
of its engravings after the drawings made by De Bruyn and executed by well-known artists as 
Jan and Caper Luyken and others, which include, amongst many others, folding panorama’s of 
Alexandria, Sattalia, Constantinople, Bethlehem, Jerusalem, Rhodes and Chios. 
With some occasional spots, some folds and edges of the plates reinforced or mounted on new 
stubs; a very good copy. The binding rebacked as noted and with some wear to the tooling. 

[20], 398, [8] pp. Atabey 159; Howgego, to 1800, B177; Klaversma & Hannema 311; Tiele, Bibl. 207.  
☞ More on our website

Beautifully bound album with 45 engravings and etchings of Jacques Callot from different 
series, spanning the whole career of one of the most important 17th-century printmakers

46.  [CALLOT, Jacques]. [Album with 45 engravings and etchings].
[Paris, largely Israel Silvestre and Israel Henriet, ca. 1609–1635]. Large 4°. With 12 smaller and 33 larger engravings 
and etchings mounted in the album on 39 leaves. 19th-century red morocco in the style of Andrieux, house binder 
to the Ducs de Orléans from 1837 to circa 1870, gold-tooled spine with title in gold, gold-tooled boards, each with a 
large unidentified monogram (“FGO”?), marbled endpapers. € 12 500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8RG5S7KNYAY.html
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Album containing a collection of 45 engravings and etching by Jacques Callot 
(1592–1635), from different series, spanning his whole career. Callot was a 
French print maker with a remarkable production of 1400 prints and 2000 
drawings on various subjects. Although he was born in Nancy in France, he 
worked in Rome from 1608–1611, in Florence for the Medici family from 
1612 to 1621 and then returned to Nancy, where he settled for the rest of 
his life. He is often considered one of the greatest printmakers of the 17th 
century, not only because he invented a new type of etching ground and the 
échoppe (a type of etching-needle), but also because he sometimes combined 
engraving with etching, allowing him constantly to create subtle gradations of 
line. His prints were extremely popular and much copied and he influenced 
generations of European artists, including the great Dutch master Rembrandt 
and the Italian etcher Stefano della Bella. He produced particularly military 
or religious illustrations.
The present collection includes mainly etchings or engravings on religious 
subjects. They were mostly (perhaps all, but some are unsigned) printed by 
Israel Silvestre (1621–1691) and his uncle Israel Henriet (1590–1661). Henriet 
was not only Callot’s best friend, but is also especially known as his publisher, 
signing most of his plates with “Israel’ instead of “Henriet”. One of the series 
in the present album is the Les quatre banquets (The four feasts), including 
the Marriage at Cana, the Feast of the Pharisees, the Supper at Emmaus 
and the Last Supper. This series appears here in two states, the first with the 
prints unnumbered and with the imprint of Israel Silvestre. Other series in 
the present collection include the Lux Claustri or La Lumière du Cloitre, 
many plates of the series Les grandes Apôtres and also some prints from a series 

depicting paintings and sculptures from churches in Rome, for example a statue of Saint Helena. 
The album also includes the etching and engraving, La massacre des innocents (The 
Massacre of the Innocents), illustrating the macabre Bible episode, with Herod 
looking on from the balcony on the left while the street soldiers take the newborns 
and kill them in front of their mothers. The plate, here in the second state, was 
engraved while Callot was working in Florence for the Medici family. Two other 
remarkable prints in this collection demand mention here: an engraving (here in 
the second state) depicting Judith placing the head of Holofernes on a tray held 
by an attendant, with the body of Holofernes on a canopied bed; and an etching 
entitled Les martyrs du Japon (The martyrs of Japan), which is interesting because 
it documents what was still a recent event. It shows us the crucifixion of twenty-six 
Christians in Japan in 1597, executed on the order of Emperor Taikosama. The martyrs 
depicted included several European missionaries. Callot likely made this etching on 
the occasion of the beatification of the martyrs by Pope Urban VIII in 1627, beautifully 
showing that he not only depicted historical or Biblical scenes and figures, but also 
responded to important (Christian) events in his own time.
With the armorial bookplate of Moncure Biddle (1882–1956) on the front paste-down. 
Binding only very slightly worn around the edges, with some minor foxing and some 
staining in only three plates. Overall in very good condition. A very interesting collec-
tion of etchings and engravings, covering most of the highlights of Jacques Callot’s work.

[39], [1 blank] ll. Meaume 6 (“La massacre des innocents”), 48–51 (“Le quatre banquets”), 155  
(“Les martyrs du Japon”), 234–260 (“Lux Claustri” or “La lumiere du Cloistre”). ☞ More on our website

Two rare print series depicting beggars and tramps

47.  CALLOT, Jacques. Capitayn van de bende. 
[Amsterdam], Claes Jansz. Visscher, [ca. 1645]. A series of 24 numbered engraved plates by Claes Jansz. Visscher after 
Jacques Callot (some copied in mirror image), the first with the title on a banner carried by the beggar in plate 1. 
With: (2) QUAST, Pieter Jansz. T is al verwart-gaeren.
[Amsterdam], Claes Jansz. Visscher, 1652. With 24 (of 26) numbered engraved plates, the first with the title at the 
foot. 2 works in 1 volume. Small 2° (26.5 × 19.5 cm). 18th-century paste paper over boards. € 9500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46110.html
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Ad 1: Only copy located, with the plates in their first state, of a print series 
depicting beggars and tramps published by Claes Jansz. Visscher after the original 
ca. 1625 print series by Jacques Callot, Capitano de Baroni. Hollstein notes that the 
stock list of Claes Jansz. Visscher’s son Claes Claesz. Visscher II includes this title, 
but no copy could be located. The plates apparently descended to Carel Allard 
(active 1673–1707) for he published it with the plates in a second state, bearing 
his own name (known only from a copy at Yale University Library). 
Ad 2: A rare print series of tramps, cripples and beggars, originally engraved by 
Hondius after designs by the Dutch painter Pieter Jansz, Quast (ca. 1605–1647), 
first published in 1638 and still bearing that date at the end. The plates are here 
in their second state, reworked and published by Claes Jansz. Visscher and dated 
1652 on the title-plate. 
Small spot on the title-page of the first work, a few faint stains in the margins, 
plates also numbered by hand, and lacking plates 3 and 4 of the second work. 
Very good copies. 

24; 1–2, 5–26 (of 26) engr. ll. Ad 1: Hollstein (Dutch & Flemish) XXXVIII, p. 247 (“not traced”); 
cf. Meaume, Ouvrages De Jacques Callot (1852), 0685–0709 (original series); WorldCat (1 copy  
of Allard issue); ad 2: Wurzbach II, p. 369; cf. Hollstein (Dutch & Flemish) XVII, p. 243, 7–33  
(first state); Muller, Historieplaten 2046; not in WorldCat. ☞ More on our website

Manual on the art of falconry by the falconer to the Earl of Eglington

48.  CAMPBELL, James. A treatise of modern faulconry: to which is prefixed, 
from authors not generally known, an introduction, shewing the practice of 
faulconry in certain remote times and countries.
Edinburgh, Balfour & Smellie for the author, 1773. 8°. With an engraved  
frontispiece depicting a falconer. Contemporary half calf. € 1800

First edition of a manual for the art of falconry, explained “in a plain and simple manner” 
(Edinburgh magazine and review). The author, James Campbell, was falconer to the Earl of 
Eglington. He here discusses many aspects of falconry in many chapters, covering different 
kinds of hawks and falcons. He explains how to raise and train young hawks, dwells upon the 
proper times of feeding hawks in order to have them ready for flying at any particular time 
and the proper food for them, and speaks of the management of hawks during games and of 
birding them. He also discusses bathing hawks and treating their illnesses. The several kinds of 
hawks and falcons covered include the merlin, hobby, gyrfalcon, goshawk and sparrowhawk as 
well as circumstantial categories, such as the haggard falcon. Pages 259–264 contain a glossary.
Central split in the spine and joints cracked but holding, spine ends and corners worn, rubbed. 
Some foxing, occasional water stains at the head, slightly browned.

IV, 264 pp. ESTC T100896; Harting 49; Schwerdt I, 93; The Edinburgh magazine and review by a society  
of gentlemen, 1773, vol. 1 (no. 12, for December), pp. 92–93. ☞ More on our website

Winds and the weather in the coast of India and the Arabian and Persian Gulf:  
first edition of a rare meteorological work

49.  CAPPER, James. Observations on the winds and monsoons; illustrated with a chart and accompanied with 
notes, geographical and meteorological.
London, Charles Whittingham, 1801. 4°. With 1 folding engraved map of the world depicting all the oceans and seas, 
and several tables in the text. Half calf, marbled sides and edges. Rebacked. € 2750

First edition of a rare geographical and meteorological treatise on the winds and weather in different places around the world, written 
by James Capper (1743–1825). Capper was a former colonel in the East India Company, but after his return to England, he devoted 
much of his time to meteorology. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5BOFTJ01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45279.html
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In his present Observations of the winds and monsoons, Capper especially 
concentrates on the winds and weather of the East Indies, the coast of India 
and the Arabian and Persian Gulf, using information he obtained by his own 
observations, some ships’ logs and earlier publications. He also discusses the 
meteorology of the Mediterranean, including Greece and the climate between 
the Adriatic and the Archipelago. Capper also introduces a new hypothesis 
in this work, namely that hurricanes are a type of whirlwind. 
With the bookplate, stamps and inscription of Francis Druce on the front 
pastedown, recto and verso of the first free endpaper and the title-page. 
Bookbinder’s label on verso of the first endpaper: “Jullion, Westminster 
Bridge”. Slight foxing. Covers slightly rubbed. Otherwise in good condition.

XXVIII, 29–234 pp. Lowndes, p. 369. ☞ More on our website

2 unpublished botanical manuscripts with illustrations & descriptions of flowers, trees & shrubs

50.  CARRIÉRE, Jan Ph. Herbarium van bloemen en planten. 1ste deel.
[Watergraafsmeer, ca. 1884]. 1 volume. Small 2°. With 30 drawings of flowers in watercolour and ink, each with a 
description in Dutch on a separate leaf. The whole preceded by a title-page, a table of contents, and an introduction. 
Contemporary black cloth, rebacked, modern endpapers. 
With: (2) CARRIÉRE, Jan Ph. Herbarium van naar de natuurgeteekende bladeren, “afdeeling boomgewassen” ...
Watergraafsmeer, 1884. 3 volumes. Small 2°. With 90 drawings of tree leaves in watercolour and ink, with a description 
in Dutch on a separate leaf. The first two volumes each with a title-page, a table of contents and an introduction, 
and the third volume without preliminaries. Contemporary blue (vols. 1–2) and black (vol. 3) half cloth. The third 
volume rebacked with original backstrip laid down. € 5500

Set of 2 unpublished botanical manuscripts by one Jan Ph. Carriére, with watercolour  
illustrations, clearly intended for publication, as is apparent from the introduction. 
The first work gives descriptions of 30 different flowering plants, each accompanied by 
a beautiful illustration. It is said on the title-page that it’s the first part, but the other 
volumes in this set form, although clearly related, a separate work. 
The second work gives descriptions of 90 different trees and shrubs, each accompanied 
by a beautiful illustration of a leaf, including. The author notes in the introduction, that 
the illustrations aren’t as distinguished as in the first work on flowering plants, as the 
illustrations of leaves are primarily intended for identification purposes.
A few leaves a bit browned, some occasional thumbing and a large restored tear in the 
description of plate 24 in ad 2, volume 3. Ad 2, volumes 1 and 2 with their spines a bit 
rubbed and slightly discoloured, the other volumes rebacked. Otherwise in very good 
condition. 

 ☞ More on our website

Dutch corvette attacked by daimyo opposed to foreigners in Japan.  
First edition with 5 tinted maps

51.  CASEMBROOT, François de. De Medusa in de wateren van Japan, in 1863 en 1864.
The Hague, Van Cleef brothers, 1865. 8°. With wood-engraved device on title-page and 5 tinted lithographed folding 
maps. Modern half sheepskin, with the original publisher’s wrappers (with Dutch flag on front and back, coloured 
by hand) bound in. € 3750

First edition of an account of the battle that nearly ended the voyage of the Dutch corvette Medusa on its way to Yokohama, written 
by the commander of the ship François de Casembroot (1817–1895), captain-lieutenant in the Royal Dutch Navy. On 11 July 1863, 
the Medusa was attacked by the ships and batteries of the daimyo of Chôshû, Mori Takachika, as she passed through the straits of 
Shimonoseki at the entrance to the Inland Sea. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45590.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/FAFBY2YD4ZB1.html
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The Chôshû were resentful of the official policy to welcome foreigners 
in Japan and attacked the Dutch ship. Although the crew bravely fought 
back, Medusa was struck 20 times and four members of the crew were 
killed. The following year this incident lead to the so-called Shimonoseki 
Campaign in which Dutch, French, British and American ships  
retaliated and secured a safe passage for foreign shipping through this 
important stretch of water.
Fair copy, spots throughout (including the maps), the sides of the 
first and last three leaves lined with tape and a few other small repairs 
with tape as well. The original wrappers are soiled and damaged at the 
corners, and mounted on modern paper. The modern binding fine. 

XII, [2], 150 pp. Cat. NHSM, p. 480; Cordier, Japonica, col. 579; Nipponalia III,  
p. xviii; Tiele, Bibl. 234; Wenckstern, p. 44. ☞ More on our website

First edition of a famous and extraordinary book on perspective,  
with 80 engraved illustrations, in a very rare issue, not in the ESTC

52.  CAUS (CAULS), Salomon de. La perspective avec la raison, des ombres et miroirs. 
London, John Norton [printed partly by Jan Mommaert the elder in Brussels and partly by Richard Field in London], 
1612. Royal 2° (52 × 28.5 cm). With engraved title-page and 80 etched and engraved illustrations: 64 on otherwise blank 
pages, mostly on integral leaves (2 across double-pages, further mostly full-page), and 16 on the text pages (from small 
to half-page). Contemporary dark brown calf. Rebacked, restored and with new endpapers. € 22 500

First edition of a famous and original treatise on perspective by the prominent mathematician 
Salomon de Caus (1576?–1626), here in the very rare issue with the imprint of John Norton 
in London (alone) in 1612, with the name and date revised in the title-plate. The ESTC records 
1611 London and 1612 London/Frankfurt issues of Caus’s Perspective, but not the present 1612 
London issue.
Caus was renowned as an inventor of mechanical devices, both utilitarian and entertaining. His 
present work clearly explains and illustrates all aspects of perspective drawing, including intricate 
projections, optical illusions, shadows, anamorphic images and the mirroring of objects.
With 2 contemporary perspective construction drawings in the foot margin of one page and 
some manuscript annotations. One plate has two small abrasions in the corner, but the book is 
further in very good condition, with only some small marginal tears and minor marginal water 
stains. Binding rebacked and restored, so structurally sound. A very rare issue of the first edition 
of a classic work on perspective, with 81 beautiful engravings. 

engraved title + [5], 49, [16] ll. including engravings. Cf. Berlin Kat. 4706; ESTC S124665 & S122163; Vagnetti 
EIIIb7: “opera molto chiara” (splendid work); VD17 1:080353E (London/Frankfurt issue); not in BAL; Fowler; Millard. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7EDQ7S9UCWU.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/14945.html
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☞ No. 53 on the previous page.

Only copy located of the 4° edition of the first official Spanish ordinances and edicts  
concerning bread, with an extensive 16th century handwritten note concerning bread

53.  [CHARLES V, Holy Roman Emperor (King CHARLES I  
of Spain)]. Pregmatica del pan.
[Alcalá de Henares, Juan de Brocar, 1539?]. 4°. With the large and 
elaborate woodcut coat-of arms of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V 
(King Charles I of Spain), nearly filling the title-page (with the crowned 
double-headed eagle, imperial crown, order of the Golden Fleece 
and supporting columns) in a 4-piece woodcut frame with smaller  
decorations, further with a woodcut decorated initial. Set in rotunda 
gothic types. With a 16th-century manuscript note devoted to the 
trade in bread on the otherwise blank final page. Decorated paper 
wrappers (second half of the 20th century?) in red, yellow and blue 
with a mottled pattern. sold

Extremely rare edition (only copy located) of Spanish royal ordinances and edicts 
establishing maximum prices for bread, bales of wheat, and bran in the Kingdoms 
of Castile, Leon and Toledo. Fines would be levied on those who did not comply 
with the established prices. This was a “pregón”, a text that was publicly read aloud 
“in town squares and markets and other places ... by a crier, and before a public 
scribe or notary” (p. A3v). Bread was a staple food, especially for the impoverished  
classes, and the mandate was issued in response to unrest that arose when the 
price of bread became the object of speculation on the part of merchants and  
intermediaries who artificially raised prices, provoking a rise in the cost of wheat, 
flour, and other ingredients used in its manufacture. 
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Although Palau records what seems to be the present edition, we have located 
no other copy. The few copies of these ordinances and edicts that we have 
located are described as folio format with 2 leaves (4 pages), and at least those 
at the BN Madrid and Universitat Autònoma de Barcelona, though they 
use the same woodcut coat of arms, show it in a different (larger) 4-piece 
woodcut frame (without the smaller decorations, and with an inscription in 
the head of the frame: “INITIVM·SAPIENTIE·TIMOR·DOMINI”). The 4° and 
folio editions are set in the same types, but the layout differs. There may be 
no significance in the fact that the present edition is signed (erroneously?) 
“Martin Ortiz Chanciller” and the folio edition (correctly?) “Martin Ortiz 
por Chanciller”. The order of the two editions remains uncertain but they 
must have been produced by a single printing office at nearly the same time. 
A 1558 edition is completely different. The decorated paper of the wrappers 
looks quite similar to the undated example in Cockx-Indestege and others, 
Sierpapier & marmering (1994), 6.10 & fig. 61. Although the technique was 
known in the early 19th-century, these examples are probably quite recent.
With a contemporary inscription at the head of the title-page and few early 
ink underlinings. In very good condition, with only a few light stains. Only 
copy located of what may be the first edition of an important record of rules 
and regulations concerning bread in 1539.

[8] pp. Palau 235085; Wilkinson, Iberian books 7330 (no copy located: cf. 7329); 
cf. Gil Ayuso, Textos legales 85; Julián Martín Abad, La Imprenta en Alcalá de 
Henares (1502–1600), 302; USTC 338719, 343731 (10 copies of the 4-page folio ed.); 
WorldCat 1008045823, 1327623601, 9089578066 (4 copies of the 4-page folio ed.).  
☞ More on our website

Texts of original documents concerning Charles VIII’s hunting and falconry 1485–1486: 
compiler’s presentation copy

54.  CHARLES VIII, King of France, [compiled by Emmanuel Victor POURROY de l’Aubérivière, Comte de 
QUINSONAS]. Comptes de la venerie et fauconnerie du Roi Charles VIII. ... 1485–1486.
Lyon, printed by Louis Perrin [for the compiler], 1860. 8° (24 × 16 cm). With the title-page in red and black with 
the coat of arms of the compiler, 4 chromolithographed plates showing 3 stained-glass portraits and an architectural 
elevation, all drawn by P. Giniz and lithographed in Paris by Engelmann & Graf, 2 double-page etched views drawn 
by J. de Montchalin & Le Bon de Maupetit and engraved by J. M. Fugère, and a lithographic facsimile of a letter 
written and signed by Margaret of Austria. Half grey-brown cloth (ca. 1900?), top edge gilt, with the publisher’s 
printed paper wrappers bound in. € 8500

A remarkable bibliophile edition (limited to 50 copies) of financial accounts 
and other documents concerning hunting and falconry from the archives 
of King Charles VIII of France in the years 1485 to 1486. These documents 
are essential primary sources for the history of hunting and falconry, giving 
detailed and very specific data to throw light on falconry ca. 1485/86. The text 
was prepared in conjunction with a publication about Margaret of Austria 
(1480–1530), Duchess of Savoy, and Quinsonas (1818–1901) wrote a brief 
introductory chapter to the present book, “Documents pour servir a l’histoire 
de Marguerite d’Autriche”. The chromolithographs show details from two 
stained-glass portraits of her, one of her husband Philibert and a view of her 
“tower” in his chateau in Pont d’Ain. The etchings show Pont d’Ain and Louis 
XIII’s chateau at Poncin. Although the title-page names no compiler and the 
imprint names only the printer, Quinsonas’s arms appear on the title-page 
and front wrapper. He was clearly the motive force behind the publication, 

using the services of the printer Louis Perrin, who pioneered historically allusive book design.
With a presentation inscription from the compiler Comte de Quinsonas to K Mr [Louis] de Mas-Latrie (1815–1897), historian and 
palaeographer, on the front wrapper. With offsetting of the chromolithographs (in spite of the tissue guards bound in to prevent it), 
the ribbon marker has left a browned shadow in the gutter margin between 2 pages and the margins of the wrappers have faded to 
grey-brown, but otherwise in very good condition. 

VI, 22 pp. plus plates. Schwerdt, p. 119; Thiébaud, col. 763. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47108.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LC3D8O4VPULO.html
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Best edition of a notable history of Japan, with 56 engraved plates

55.  CHARLEVOIX, Pierre François Xavier de. Histoire du Japon; … 
Nouvelle édition. 
Paris, Rollin, 1754. 6 volumes. 12°. With 56 engraved plates. Contemporary 
mottled calf, gold tooled spines. € 4950

One of two issues published in the same year, of the third incarnation of Charlevoix’s notable 
history of Japan, which is considered the best by Brunet, since it is revised, augmented 
and arranged in better order than previous editions. The first volume gives a general 
introduction to the country, treating its geography, topography, climate, ethnography,  
politics, education, religions, etc., and the other five volumes contain the history itself, 
which is divided into 20 chapters starting with the discovery of Japan by the Portuguese in 
1542. Several parts, especially those concerning natural history, are drawn from Kaempfer.
With manuscript bookplate of Cournault on each pastedown and page numbers added in 
pencil to the index of volume one. Spines slightly worn. Restored tear in two plates, some 
occasional spots throughout, otherwise a very good copy. 

[4], XXIV, 417, [1], [2 blank]; [4], LXXXV, [3], 429, [1]; [4], “558” [=528], [1], [1 blank]; [4], 534, [1],  
[1 blank]; [4], 479, [1]; [4], 386, [6] pp. Alt-Japan-Katalog 325; Brunet I, col. 1806; Cordier, Japonica, col. 423. 
☞ More on our website

Excellent falconry manual

56.  CHENU, Jean Charles; Marc Athanase Parfait OEillet DES MURS.  
La fauconnerie ancienne et moderne.
Paris, Hachette, 1862. 8°. With numerous wood-engraved illustrations. Original  
publisher’s printed wrappers bound in. € 2000

First edition of an excellent falconry manual that supplements the second volume of Leçons  
élémentaires sur l’histoire naturelle des oiseaux (1862) by the same author. The book describes the 
different types of falcons and goshawks and ends with an alphabetical list of falconry terms. It is 
based largely on Francois Huber’s Observations sur le vol des oiseaux de proie, Geneva, Paul Barde, 
1784 (Harting 182) and the falconry chapter in the Encyclopédie d’histoire naturelle, Paris, 1850.
Occasional spotting, a little soiled and creased. Otherwise in good condition.

176 pp. Harting 200; Schwerdt I, 109; Thiébaud 192. ☞ More on our website

Very rare edition of an extremely popular history of the most 
famous and daring Dutch pirate of the 17th century

57.  [MARITIME HISTORY – PIRACY – CLAES COMPAEN]. ’t Begin 
midden en eynde der zee-roveryen, van den alderfameusten zee-rover Claas G. 
Compaan, van Oost-Zanen in Kennemer-land. Vervattende zijn wonderlijke 
vreemde lands schadelijk drijf-togten. Waar in vertoond word hoe hy met 
weynig schepen de zee onveylig gemaakt, een ongelooflijken buyt en een groot 
getal van schepen van alle landen gerooft en afgelopen heeft.
Amsterdam, Joannes Kannewet, 1762. 4°. With a woodcut of a sailing ship 
on the title-page and 3 woodcuts in the text (including a repesat of that on 
the title-page). Modern wrappers. sold

Very rare 18th-century edition, in the original Dutch, of the history of the famous Dutch 
privateer Claes (or Claas) Compaen (sometimes also spelled as Compaan or Kompaan). 
Compaen (1587–1660), born at Oostzaan in the Netherlands, started his career as 
merchant, but soon became undoubtedly the most daring and notorious Dutch pirate of 
his day, especially active around ca. 1620. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H63EENOBGDCV.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45284.html
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For three years, he hijacked ships in the English Channel, the Mediterranean, the Caribbean and off the coasts of Africa, America and 
the West-Indies. It was first printed in 1659 and ran through more than a dozen editions to 1803, all with the main text set in a textura 
gothic type, in the later editions a sign that it was a popular book for a lower-class audience. 
All editions are very rare. The STCN records only two copies of the present edition, at the British Library and Amsterdam University, 
while WorldCat records only the electronic version made from the Amsterdam copy.
With an owner’s inscription of L. Horneman, dated 9 January 1973, written on the inside of the front wrapper. Paper edges slightly 
frayed, leaves somewhat browned, some water stains, but overall in good condition, unusually good for the genre. A very rare edition 
of a very popular chapbook account of one of the most famous pirates.

[6], 42 pp. Buisman 124; Lunsford, Piracy and privateering in the golden age Netherlands (2005), pp. 161–163; Muller, America 2141; STCN (2 copies); cf. Buisman 
112–129 (various eds.); Cat. NHSM II, p. 897 (1659 ed.); Gieles-Plak 21–26 (1675–1697 eds.); Mateboer 103–109 (1707–1781 eds.); Muller/De Vries/Scheepers 839–840 
(1675 & 1785 eds.); Sabin 1501515016 (1663& 1685 eds.); Waller 218 (1732 ed.); WorldCat (1659–1803 eds.). ☞ More on our website

One of only two 19th-century English colour-plate books mentioning the Gulf

58.  CLIVE, Robert. A series of lithographic drawings from sketches by Robert Clive, comprising the undermentioned 
subjects, lying principally between the Persian Gulf & the Black Sea ...
London, Dickinson & Co., (1852). Large 2° (45.5 × 590 mm). With 9 tinted lithographs on 8 plates (2 on 1 leaf ) after 
Robert Clive. 3 leaves of letterpress text (plus 1 repeat ), printed on rectos only. Modern half morocco , marbled sides, 
spine title and decorations in gold. With the original publisher’s printed front wrapper bound in. € 18 000

First edition of a rare lithographic plates book of Mesopotamian antiquities and views. The first instalment of a total of three, containing 
nine lithographs: 1. Sculptures at Nimroud-Lions; 2. Moosul; 3. Hît; 4. Distant view of Mount Ararat; 5. Arab encampment near the Birs 
Nimroud (on one sheet ); 6. Sheikh Adi; 7. Baghdad; 8. Roman ruin on the way to Palmyra; 9. Sculptures in the Mount at Nimroud. 
The Victoria and Albert Museum ascribes this work to the artist Robert Charles Clive (1827–1902).
The publisher’s front wrapper, torn and somewhat defective, mounted on heavy paper and bound in; plates and binding fine. The 
two-page list of plates with descriptions is also mounted on heavy paper.

 WorldCat 785146909; not in Atabey; Blackmer; Tooley; Röhricht; Tobler. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46190.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45210.html
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Sixth edition of the conversation on bees and apiculture of Theodorus Clutius & Carolus Clusius

59.  CLUTIUS, Theodorus (Dirk Outgaertsz CLUYT). Van de byen, haer wonderlijke oorspronk, natuur, 
eygenschap … Item hoe men de byen profijtelijck opvoeden en regeeren sal. Noch: Wat nuttigheyt dat men van 
honnich en was kan krijgen …
Including: (2) Meesterye voor de paarden, om te weten alle de secreten, alsoo men die gebruyckt by den maerschalk 
des keysers ende eertz-hertogen keyser Carolus de vijfde. ...
Amsterdam, widow of Gysbert de Groot, 1705. 2 works in 1. 8°. Modern vellum over boards. € 1800

Sixth edition of a treatise, in form of a dialogue between Carolus Clusius and Theodorus Clutius, (based on their correspondence) 
on bees, beeswax and apiculture, edited by Clutius for the first time in 1597, followed by editions in 1619, 1627, 1648, 1653 and 1705.
Theodorus Clutius (1546–1598) was a pharmacist in Haarlem, later in Delft where he managed a famous pharmacy and where he was 
William of Orange’s court pharmacist. In 1593 he was asked by the Leiden University to lay out, in concert with Prof. Carolus Clusius, 
the first Hortus botanicus (Cruyt-tuin) in the Netherlands. Carolus Clusius (1526–1609), a physician and botanist from the Sothern 

Netherlands was appointed professor of botany at the Leiden University in 1593 where he also 
managed the Hortus botanicus together with Clutius.
The added ‘Paerde-boecxken’ (Book on horses, cows and other animals and the treatment of and 
medicines for their diseases) has a separate title-page with a note, stating that the book was written 
by the maerschalck (marechal, master of the horses) of Emperor Charles V at Brussels in 1547 
(apparently in German) and translated into Dutch by “D.W.C.” The book consists of three parts: 
(1): ‘Notabel boecxken van de meesteryen der paerden, alsoomen die dagelijcks gebruyckt …’ (pp. 
3–27); (2): ‘Het tweede Mester-boeck van de paerden, daer in begrepen worden veel nutbare saken 
voor de gene dei met de paerden omme-gaan’. (pp. 27–35); and (3): ‘Volght een noodig boecxken, 
voor de gene die met koeyen en diegelijck nutbare beesten haer generen…’’ (pp. 35–42).
With the library stamp of the Landbouw Hogeschool Wageningen on the title-page. Paper edges 
frayed (especially the first quire, partly repaired), some marginal soiling and staining (especially 
the last quires), otherwise an untrimmed copy in good condition.

[12], 218, [22]; [42] pp. Ad 1: H. Bosman-Jelgersma, “Clusius en Clutius”, in: P. Nijs & C. de Backer eds., Recente 
bijdragen tot de gesch. v.d. farmacie (1981), pp. 41–45; cf. Typ. Bat., 11892 (1st ed.). Ad 2: not in Mennessier; Podeschi. 
☞ More on our website

Rare first French edition of the greatest fortification manual of the second Dutch school

60.  COEHOORN, Menno van. Nouvelle fortification, tant pour un terrain bas et humide, ...
The Hague, Henri van Bulderen, 1706. 8°. With 14 folding engraved plates. Contemporary tanned sheepskin,  
gold-tooled spine. € 1800

Rare first edition in French of one of the greatest classics of the art of fortification, by the Inspector General of Dutch fortifications 
and Master General of the artillery, Menno van Coehoorn, first published in 1685. While the Dutch had established themselves as 
the greatest masters of fortification during the Eighty Years’ War for Dutch  
independence from Spain, the art did not stand still after peace came  
temporarily in 1648. Although a few Dutch engineers spoke out for reform, 
Sébastien Le Prestre de Vauban (1633–1707) was to dominate the field with his 
fortifications, defensive and especially offensive strategies, and publications on 
the subjects from the 1670s. The Frisian artillery officer and military engineer 
Menno van Coehoorn (1641–1704), his only major rival, took a very different 
approach, more practical than theoretical, with his great fortification manual 
in 1685. He deployed troops more actively in the defence of fortifications and 
tailored his designs and strategies to the particular features of the site. This 
made them especially important for fortifications and siege warfare in the 
marshy flat lands of the Low Countries, circumstances less familiar to Vauban. 
With bookplate of Graf Andreas von Renard (1723–ca. 1770/80), Lieutenant 
General in the Austrian army, drawn and engraved by Carl Friedrich Holtzmann 
(1740–1811). With small tears in 3 folding plates and occasional minor marginal 
stains, but otherwise in very good condition. The binding is scuffed and has 
some small holes in the hinges, but is structurally sound. 

[38], 261, [1] pp. Jähns, p. 1385; Jordan 743 (4 copies); Sloos, Warfare 8075; STCN (2 copies). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45560.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I489N31Y5A9J.html
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Very rare monograph on mushroom poisoning

61.  COLETTI, Ferdinando. Sull’ avvelenamento pe’ funghi.
Padova, Prem. Stab. di P. Prosperini, 1863. 8°. Green paper wrappers. € 1250

Extremely rare first edition of an Italian work on mushroom poisoning by Ferdinando Coletti 
(1819–1881), an Italian physician who studied in Padua and made important contributions to medical 
knowledge, including toxicology. In the present monograph he goes beyond the edibility and toxicity 
of mushrooms, surveying the incidence, the reasons why these mushrooms are toxic to humans and 
also proposing measures to prevent mushroom poisoning. These include better education, control of 
sale and also more medical research to help prevent further poisonings and improve treatment. This 
makes it not only an academic report on mushroom poisoning, but also a physician’s call to take action 
to prevent people from eating these toxins.
The paper wrappers lack their spine and back wrapper, and are slightly frayed at the corners, some 
marginal stains throughout (not affecting text), otherwise in good condition.

62 pp. Index-catalogue of the library of the Surgeon-General’s Office, United States Army, p. 227; Worldcat (1 copy); for the 
author: Premuda, Dizionario Biografico degli Italiani 26 (1982). ☞ More on our website

A rare 19th-century Spanish edition of Cook’s first voyage

62.  [COOK, James (Don J.M.Y.P. y DON S.C., transl.)]. Historia de los viajes del Capitan Cook. Por mar y tierra 
traducidos al castellano.
Madrid, Doña Teresa Martinez é Hijo, 1853. 8°. With 4 wood-engraved plates. Modern half black morocco. € 3750

Surprisingly rare Spanish account of Cook’s first voyage, preceded by a short account of his life extracted from Kippis. Spanish editions 
of Cook’s voyages are remarkably few. Kippis’s biography had already been translated in the 18th century, but Marta Torres Santo 
Domingo found only three Spanish publications in the 19th 
century relating to Cook. The present work was planned to 
cover all Cook’s voyages (the drop-title on page XIII reading 
“Relacion de los tres viajes. Primer viaje.”), but apparently this 
was never realised. Oddly, the illustration on the front wrapper 
seems to depict South American vaqueros, hardly relevant to 
James Cook. The plates include portraits of Cook and Tupaia.
The original publisher’s back wrapper, bound in at the end, 
contains an advertisement for the book.
The original front wrapper is not preserved. With some very 
minor water stains, but overall in very good condition. A scarce 
Spanish edition of Cook’s first voyage.

”211” [= 231], [2 blank], [1] pp. Beddie 155; WorldCat (3 copies); cf. Torres 
Santo Domingo, “Los viajes del Capitán Cook en el siglo XVIII. Una revisión 
bibliográfica”, in: Biblio 3W, VIII (April 2003), no. 441; not in Ferguson.  
☞ More on our website

Extremely rare, controversial account of the Indian Revolt of 1857, signed by the author

63.  [COOPER, Frederick Henry]. The crisis in the Punjab, from the 10th of May until the fall of Delhi, by a Punjab 
employe[!]. For the benefit of the “Lawrence Asylum”.
Lahore, Punjabee Press, H. Gregory, 1858. 8°. With two plans of troop formation mounted in the text, including one 
folding. The title-page is set within a decorative frame and part of the appendix is set in Arabic script. Modern half 
brown calf, with gold lettering on the spine and marbled sides, € 8500

Very first edition, printed in Lahore in the Punjab region in 1858, of a controversial account by “a Punjab employe[!]”. This employee 
was Frederick Henry Cooper (1827–1869), who was a British civil servant working with the British East India Company in the Punjab 
region. The present work is a very early publication on the Indian Mutiny of 1857, it was possibly published before, or in any case 
simultaneously with, the London edition of the same year.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45515.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46299.html
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The name of the conflict is contested and it is also known as the Indian Rebellion, Sepoy Mutiny, Revolt of 1857 or First War of 
Independence, which was a major uprising in India against the rule of the British East India Company. The conflict took place from 

May 1857 until November 1858 and during that time the Sepoys and local Indian civilians 
suffered major losses of more than 800.000 people, due to the brutal actions of the British. 
This eventually resulted in a British victory, the end of the East India Company’s rule in 
India and the transfer of rule to the British Crown.
The author was a notorious participant in the Revolt and together with James Neill, John 
Nicholson and William Hodson, Cooper was responsible for the killing of about 500 Sepoys 
and civilians. The present work was at the time of publication, and still is, very controversial,  
since it includes an entirely unapologetic and almost gleeful account Cooper’s and the 
British ruthless actions. Regardless of the controversy surrounding Cooper and his work 
and the condemnation of it by an MP in the House of Commons in 1859, Cooper was 
appointed a companion of the Order of the Bath by Queen Victoria in the 1860 Birthday 
Honours while serving in the Bengal Civil Service.
The title-page is signed by the author “Fred Cooper C.B.” and with pencil and ink  
annotations in the margins, most of these annotations giving translations of terms and 
occasional comments on the text itself are by someone who served with the 61st brigade and 
has initialled some of his notes “K.C.”. The corners of the boards are very slightly scuffed, 
the outer margin of pp. 25–28 is cut slightly short, without affecting the text and some 
occasional very slight spotting. Otherwise in very good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], II, IV, [1 blank], V, 154, VI, [1 small errata leaf, verso black] pp. Ladendorf 244; 
P.J.O. Taylor, Companion to the Indian Mutiny of 1857 (OUP, 1996), p. 170; WorldCat 800580831 (1 copy British 
Library), 17529071 (2 or more copies, unclear because of different eds.). ☞ More on our website

A late call for a crusade

64.  COPPIN, R.P. Jean. Relation des voyages faits dans la Turquie, la Thebaïde, et la Barbarie. Contenant des avis 
politiques qui peuvent servir de lumières aux Rois & aux Souverains de la Chrétienté, pour garentir leurs etats des 
incursions des Turcs, & reprendre ceux qu’ils ont usurpé sur eux.
Lyon, les frères Bruyset, 1720. 4°. Vignette on title-page, interesting woodcut head- and tailpieces showing fruits 
and flowers, and 4 plates visualising the position of soldiers, divisions, army and artillery. Contemporary brown calf, 
gold-tooled spine in 6 compartments, red morocco label, lettered in gold. € 9500

Second edition of a curious work, whose author Jean Coppin (ca. 1615–ca. 1690) tries to rouse the French people for a new crusade 
against the Ottoman Empire. It first appeared in 1686, under the title Bouclier de l’ Europe...

The present edition uses the title of the first edition’s second part as its general title and 
uses the first edition’s general title as the title of the first chapter. The publishers apparently 
realized that Coppin’s idea to begin a new crusade wasn’t really relevant anymore after 30 
years, so they chose to emphasize his voyages.
Coppin travelled in 1638 to Egypt, where he stayed 
for eighteen months. He set off to return to France 
with a cargo of antiquities for sale but was raided by 
Mallorcan pirates. From 1642 to 1647 he was again 
in the Levant and visited Tunis and Syria, becoming 
consul at Damiette in 1644. After three years, he 
returned to Europe, with firm plans for a crusade, but 
the authorities were not interested at all. Subsequently 
he decided to publish his work, hoping to find the 
public more willing to listen to his plans.
In good condition.

[6], 496, [6] pp. Cioranescu, p. 600; WorldCat (2 copies); 
cf. Gay, p. 31 (1st ed.); Blackmer 70 (1st ed.); not in  
Chadenat; Atabey. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47300.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22929.html
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The French fortification manual that finally succeeded Vauban’s, with 55 plates

65.  CORMONTAINGNE, Louis de. Oeuvres posthumes ... Tome premier[-second] [& troisième].
Comprising:
(1) Mémorial pour la fortification permanente et passagère. ...
(2) Mémorial pour l’attaque des places. ...
(3) Mémorial pour la défense des places, faisant suite au mémorial pour l’attaque, ...
Paris, Charles Barrois (vol. II: Denis-Simon Magimel) (back of title-page vol. I & colophon vol. III: printed by H. 
Perronneau; back of title-page vol. II: printed by Demonville), 1809, 1815, 1806. 3 volumes. 8°. With 55 engraved 
folding plates, 3 folding tables and additional tables in the text. Contemporary, uniform half tree calf, gold-tooled 
spines. € 2000

The complete posthumous works of Louis de Cormontaingne 
(ca. 1696–1752), the leading French fortifications engineer of his 
day and from 1748 Maréchal de Camp in the French army. The 
three volumes form a complete handbook of fortification, with 
the first devoted to the design and construction of permanent and 
temporary fortifications, the second to offense in siege warfare and 
the third to defence. All three are extensively and clearly illustrated. 
Cormontaingne joined the Corps du Génie less than a decade 
after the death of Sébastien Le Prestre de Vauban (1633–1707) and 
is regarded as his successor, establishing his reputation with the  
fortifications of Metz in 1728. Vauban completely dominated 
French and to some degree international fortification for decades 
after his death, but offensive tactics steadily gained ground while 
defensive tactics remained largely the same, so Cormontaigne  
introduced some improvements into Vauban’s methods.
With 11 plates somewhat browned, 1 quire foxed, occasional spots, 

and some minor marginal water stains toward the end of vol. I, but still in good condition. A thorough fortification manual by the 
most important French fortifications engineer since Vauban, with 55 plates. 

XVI, 390; [4], XIV, 316; XXII, 371, [1] pp. plus folding tables and plates. Jordan 769 vol. I, 770, 768 (not noting the folding tables). ☞ More on our website

Key work by one of the best cosmographers of his time,  
also describing the famous pair of globes he made for Louis XIV

66.  CORONELLI, Vincenzo, and Carlo MALAVISTA. Epitome 
cosmografica, o compendiosa introduttione all’ astronomia, geografia, 
& idografia, per l’uso, dilucidatione, e fabbrica delle sfere, globi, 
planisferi, astrolabi e tavole geografiche.
Köln, for Andrea Poletti in Venice, MDCLXXXXIII [=1693]. 8°. 
With an engraved allegorical frontispiece with the coat of arms 
of the Accademia Cosmografica degli Argonauti, several tables in the 
text and 37 engraved cosmographical and geographical plates: 31  
double-page plates (including one with 2 movable volvelles, each 
with 3 moving parts) and 6 circular folding terrestrial and celestial 
charts. Later vellum, new endpapers and paste-downs, red edges. 
 € 17 500

First edition of a richly illustrated scholarly publication of lectures held by the 
geographer and cosmographer Vincenzo Coronelli (1650–1718) at the cosmographic 
academy he founded in 1684, called the Accademia Cosmografica degli Argonauti, 
also known as the Argonauts. Coronelli was a Franciscan monk and a Venetian  
cosmographer, geographer cartographer and publisher, who became known especially  
for the atlases and globes he made for royal courts. He made a set of globes for the 
Duke of Parma, which so impressed Cardinal d’Estrées, advisor to Louis XIV, that 
Coronelli was invited to Paris in 1681 to make a magnificent pair of globes for the 
King (terrestrial and celestial with a diameter of circa 4.5 meters). 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I44DVBI0KTN7.html
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The present Epitome cosmografica is predominantly an expansion of 
lectures Coronelli gave before the Accademia Cosmografica, along with 
one small treatise by Carlo Malavista,“Dell’ excellenza, invenzione e 
progresso dell’ astronomia”, included as part of the preliminaries. It is 
a unique source for the documentation of some of his globes, especially 
the massive ones he made for Louis XIV, but also for the astronomical 
knowledge and mechanisms of the late 17th-century. 
The Epitome is richly illustrated but the plates included vary greatly 
from copy to copy, few including all 37 cited for a “complete” copy. The 
present copy includes all 31 double-page plates: 6 show compass roses, 
each with the directional names in one or two languages (Greek & Latin, 
Italian, Dutch, English, etc.); 9 show cosmographic diagrams illustrating  
the solar system according to 4 different scholars: Ptolemy (1 plate), 
Copernicus (5 plates), Tycho Brahe (1 plate) and Descartes (2 plates); 
1 shows polar projections of the northern and southern hemispheres 
as parts of 2 volvelles with in total 6 moving parts; 14 show globes, 
armillary spheres, astrolabs, a planosphere, etc. (including the globe 
Coronelli made for the Duke of Parma); and 1 shows an astronomer  
at work with his telescope. Our copy also has the 4 larger circular folding celestial charts in baroque style, depicting planispheres with 
northern and southern constellations, and the 2 larger circular folding terrestrial maps, depicting the western and eastern hemispheres.
With the plates bound between p. 208 and p. 209. Binding very slightly dust-soiled, some small tears in the margins of the preliminaries 
(some repaired), some small stains and a little foxing throughout the book, the circular folding plates a little frayed and foxed and a 
small tear in one of these plates. Otherwise in good condition, complete with all the 37 plates.

[1], [1 blank], [44], 420 pp. plus 37 plates. Houzeau & Lancaster 7009 (Malavista), 8006; Nordenskiold Collection 57 (28 plates only); Riccardi I, cols. 374–375; 
Warner, The sky explored, p. 56; not in Honeyman; Zinner, Astrologische Instrumente; for Coronelli: DSB III, p. 421. ☞ More on our website

An Italian farmer turned into a Turkish satirist for a Croatian audience

67.  CROCE, Giulio Cesare and Nikola PALIKUCA (translator). Himbenost pritankogh Veleznanstva Nasradinova.
Ancona, Pietro Paolo Ferri, 1771. 12°. With a woodcut of the main character on the title-page. Contemporary plain 
wrappers. € 5800

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45758.html
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Very rare first edition of a Croatian translation of the popular comic novel Le sottilissime astuzie di Bertoldo 
by Giulio Cesare Croce, first published in 1606. Based on oral traditions, this highly popular novel told 
the story of the farmer Bertoldo, who is sometimes cunning and at other times stupid. In this Croatian 
version the translator “localized” the name of the main character to Nasreddin, thereby establishing a link 
with the famous 13th-century Turkish satirist Nasreddin Hodja, whose stories were well known in the 
Balkan region. The translator, Nikola Palikuca from Prokljan (near Šibenik) was probably the pseudonym 
of a friar or nun. A second edition of the book was published in 1799 in Venice.
With owner’s inscriptions on the final blank and interior of the wrapper, some pencil marks on the back 
of the title-page. Browned and with water stains throughout, nevertheless structurally good.

71 pp. Deželjin, “Bertoldi di Giulio Cesare Croce e il riflesso di quest’opera nell’altra sponda dell’Adriatico” in: Capasso, L’Italia 
altrove, atti del III convegno internazionale di studi dell’AIBA, pp. 135–144; not in WorldCat; ICCU. ☞ More on our website

Rare popular book with entertaining riddles in prose and verse

68.  CROON, Petrus. Grabbelingh oft vermakelijcke raetsels op keucken en disch, inde griel gheworpen ende 
stichtelyck op-gheraept.
Bruges, widow of Johannes Clouwet, 1666. Oblong 16° (7 × 9.5 cm). With an engraved frontispiece. Contemporary 
sheepskin parchment. € 6500

Rare first and only edition of a book with entertaining riddles in prose and verse, for use within the family or at social parties, by the 
popular author Petrus Croon IV (1634–1682). He states in his preface, that because 
his earlier published book Moy-al was so graciously received, he presents his readers 
with another collection of riddles and epigrams, to feed both their lust for pleasure 
and their lust for learning. All riddles are presented to Philoxenus, a lover of guests, 
and are told by Conviva, an invited friend. The riddles are given in verse and the 
answers are afterwards discussed in dialogues, with the solutions hinted at but not 
bluntly given, because Croon believed it would keep interest when the answer was 
not fully known. Included at the end is a section containing the solutions to all 
riddles and emblems of the Moy-al.
With library stamps and bookplate. Frontispiece and title-page closely trimmed, 
but without loss of the image or text. Rebacked, lacking last flyleaf. Overall in 
good condition. 

315, [4], [1 blank] pp. STCV 3151545 (3 copies); Verberckmoes, Laughter, jestbooks and society in the 
Spanish Netherlands, p. 189 ☞ More on our website

Description of African tribes on the Gold Coast, with a view of Elmina (Ghana)

69.  CRUICKSHANK, Brodie. Achttien jaren aan de Goudkust. Uit het Engelsch vertaald en met ene inleiding 
vermeerderd door D.P.H.J. Weijtingh.
Amsterdam, Weijtingh & Van der Haart, 1855. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With a large folding lithographed view. 
Contemporary half red morocco, marbled sides, title-label. € 1250

First edition of the enlarged Dutch translation of Brodie Cruickshank’s Eighteen years on the Gold Coast of Africa, including an account 
of the native tribes and their intercourse with Europeans (London, 1853). This account of the missionary and trader Brodie Cruickshank’s 
18-year stay on the Gold Coast of Africa describes and discusses the music, religion, dance, social customs and judicial system of the 
native people of this African region. D.P.H.J. Weijtingh not only made the 
Dutch translation, but also enlarged the work with an introduction in which 
he elaborates on the history of the Dutch possessions on the Gold Coast. 
The folding lithographed view of the Dutch Fort Coenraadsburg at Elmina 
(Ghana) was newly made for the present Dutch edition by W. Bartels: the 
first English edition had no illustrations. Fort Coenraadsburg was the second 
Dutch fort at Elmina: its construction began in 1637, immediately after the 
Dutch expelled the Portuguese.
Folding plate slightly creased and frayed.

XV, 251, [1 blank]; XIV, 208 pp. Cat. NHSM p.205; cf. Gay 2865 (English ed.); Kainbacher 
I, p.37 (German ed.); not in Tiele. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L26AGFQWW7RN.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17311.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45803.html
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First Italian edition of first overland journey  
from Spain to the East Indies, by way of Iran

70.  CUBERO SEBASTIAN, Pedro. Peregrinazione del mondo.
Naples, Giuseppe Criscolo, 1683. 4° (15.5 × 20 cm). With an additional 
engraved title and 2 portraits. Contemporary paper-covered boards with 
handwritten lettering on the spine. € 18 000

First Italian edition of an interesting and detailed account of the first overland 
journey from Spain to the East Indies (1671–80) made by the Spanish missionary  
Sebastian Pedro Cubero. Interestingly, Cubero covered most of his route by 
land, as Careri would later, allowing him to constantly observe the customs, 
religions, ceremonies and costumes of the peoples he visited, describing them in  
considerable detail. After spending time in Italy, where he was appointed as a  
missionary to Asia and the East Indies, Cubero travelled by way of Istanbul and 
Moscow to Iran, visiting Isfahan (“Hispaham”) and Bandar Abbas, after which 
he finally arrived in India. After crossing to Malacca he was imprisoned by the 
Dutch and later banished from the city. He then proceeded to the Philippines and 
ultimately, by way of Mexico, returned to Europe. “After a stint as confessor in 
the imperial army in Hungary, Cubero became one of the notable travellers of the 
seventeenth century. What set him apart was 

the variety of his traveller’s hats. Most obviously a missionary ..., he also became ... a representative 
figure of the whole exploratory enterprise. By circumnavigating the globe in his travels, he was 
recognized in his own time to be another Magellan, Drake, or Cavendish” (Noonan). Included are 
three very detailed chapters devoted to China, Tartary and the Chinese-Tartarian wars. Additionally, 
it gives an important discussion of Persia, India, Malacca, the Philippines and Mexico; chapter XX 
(pp. 136–156) contains an extensive discussion on Islam, the birth and death of Mohamed, and 
Mecca and Medina. Chapter XXXIII (pp. 225–229) contains a discussion of the Kingdom of Ormuz 
and Bandar Abbas, the city on the Straits of Hormuz at the mouth of the Persian Gulf.
Bookplate of the New York “Explorers Club” (James B. Ford Library) on the paste-down. Old 
inscriptions on the front flyleaf; occasional stains. Lacks a flyleaf at the end; small tear in the corner 
of O4 with the loss of some text. We find no other copy of this edition in auction records or in 
the trade during the last 30 years.

[8], 339, [5] pp. Howgego C225; cf. Palau 65757; Sabin 17820; for the author: F.T. Noonan, The road to Jerusalem: 
pilgrimage and travel in the age of discovery (2007), p. 104. ☞ More on our website

Unrecorded 1712 almanac in an elaborately gold-tooled binding  
with a silver pin fastening, by the Amsterdam Art Book Bindery

71.  DAM, Jan Albertsz. van. Nieuw geinventeerde koopmans comptoir-  
en schrijf-almanach, op het schrikkel-jaar onzes heeren J. Christi M DCC XII. 
Na de nieuwe styl ...
Amsterdam, the heirs of Albert Magnus, [1711 (for the year 1712)]. 12°. Printed 
in red and black throught, the title-page with Magnus’s woodcut device, 
numerous typographical symbols in the text. With a small etching of an angel 
loosely inserted between 2 blank pages at the end of the book. Contemporary, 
elaborately gold-tooled mottled calf over thin wooden boards by the so-called 
Art Book Bindery (1705–1741), gold-tooled board edges. Further with 4 silver 
anchor plates (2 on each board), each with the coat of arms of the States of 
Holland in a decorative cartouche, and each with a silver eye extending over 
the fore edge, with a silver combination stylus/lead pencil used to fasten the 
book through the eyes, gilt edges. € 7500

An unrecorded early 18th-century edition of a Dutch almanac, printed by the heirs of 
Albert Magnus in Amsterdam, in a remarkable, beautifully gold-tooled binding with pin 
fastenings. The present work is a merchant’s almanac for the leap year 1712, which could 
also be used as a type of diary and notebook in one. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3QBK9NY3AZM.html
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Ample blank space is left for each day throughout the printed almanac and it is bound together with 22 pages (11 leaves) of blank, coated 
paper on which the silver stylus (or the graphite in it) could be used to make notes, as well as numerous plain free endleaves at the front 
(6 leaves each). Unsurprisingly, these blank pages do contain some 18th-century manuscript annotations. The printed almanac collates 
A-D12 E-F6 = 60 ll. The present work is not only the only known, otherwise unrecorded copy of Van Dam’s almanac for the year 1712, 
other copies of Van Dam’s merchant almanacs for other years are also very rare. For example, the edition 
for the next leap year (1716), is known from only one copy, held by the Dutch Royal (national) Library in 
the Hague. Albert Magnus (1642–1689) was a renowned book binder and publisher in Amsterdam. His  
publications and those of his heirs show his characteristic device of the figure of Atlas carrying the world in 
the form of an armillary sphere, this also alludes to Magnus’s shop in Amsterdam: “in the atlas”. His daughter 
Geertrui married the printer, publisher and engraver Cornelis Danckerts II, who were together with Magnus’s 
widow took responsibility for the early 18th-century publications like the present almanac.
With 18th-century manuscript annotations on the blank pages. The binding shows some signs of wear, the 
foot of the spine is slightly damaged, slight foxing to the last few pages of the almanac and first few blank, 
coated pages, the fore edge is slightly dented around the rings of the fastenings. Overall in very good condition. 

[120] pp. bound with 46 blank free endleaves: [12] pp. at the front and [22 (coated paper)], [12] pp. at the back. Cf. STCN 
434855081 (1 copy of Van Dam/Magnus heirs almanac for 1716; WorldCat 1286805547 (same copy of almanac for 1716); for the bindery: 
Storm van Leeuwen, DDB 18th cent., vol. 1 pp. 332–344. ☞ More on our website

The first botany of Wales

72.  DAVIES, Hugh. Welsh botanology. A systematic catalogue of the native plants of the Isle of Anglesey, in Latin, 
English, and Welsh; with the habitats of the rarer species, and a few observations. 
Including: An alphabetical catalogue of the Welsh names of vegetables rendered into Latin and English ...
London, for the author by W. Marchant, 1813. 2 works (the 1st in 2 parts) in 1 volume. 8°. With 1 engraved plate, 
often lacking. 
With: (2) PAGE, William Bridgewater. Page’s prodromus; as a general nomenclature of all the plants, indigenous 

and exotic, cultivated in the Southampton Botanic Gardens ...
London, John Murray, 1818.
19th-century black half sheepskin with marbled sides, new endpapers. € 1250

First and only edition of a very rare pioneering work of botany in Wales, cataloguing the plants of the Isle of 
Anglesey (off the coast of northwest Wales), bound together with a rare list of plants in the Southampton Botanic 
Garden. With the text in Latin, English and Welsh. 
Slightly foxed, ex-library stamps on the first and the last end-paper. Top of title-page cut off and repaired with 
the missing text written in ink. 

[2], XIV, [2], 152; XVI, 256; 8, [2], 270, [1 blank] pp. Ad. 1: Pritzel 2076; not in Arnold Arboretum; Ad. 2: Arnold Arboretum II, p. 42.  
☞ More on our website

With Napoleon in Egypt: 150 splendid plates

73.  DENON, Dominique-Vivant. Viaggio nel basso ed alto d’Egitto.
Florence, Giuseppe Tofani, 1808. 2 vols. Folio. With 70 sepia aquatints and 80 further 
plates & charts. Contemporary half mottled calf, gold titles on spines. sold

First Italian edition of a splendid display of Egyptian antiquities studied and drawn during 
Napoleon’s 1798 Egyptian campaign, first published in French in 1802. Napoleon invited 
the French Baron Dominique-Vivant Denon (1747–1823), diplomat and artist, to serve as  
“déssinateur” in the scientific crew attached to the Napoleonic forces during the 1798 Egyptian 
campaign. His resulting work was a tremendous success, showing for the first time details of the 
extraordinary monumental richness in the land of the Pharaohs. This is the only edition to have 
some of the plates in aquatint. In many respects the illustrations done in this way, which tend to 
be the topographic views, are more successful than the equivalent line engravings in the original 
and subsequent French editions.
In good condition.

XI, [1], 214 pp. Ibrahim-Hilmy I, p. 174. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47322.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L7UCB726NSVB.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G84CC4MRJK7N.html
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12 albumen prints showing Paris after the Franco-Prussian War,  
including 9 by the French photographer Disdéri

74.  DISDÉRI, André. [Collection of 12 photographs of Paris and surroundings just after the Franco-Prussian War 
(1870–1871)].
[Paris], André Disdéri, 1871. 7 albumen prints by Disdéri, mounted on blue stiff paper leaves, with a caption in pencil 
in the lower left corner; 3 albumen prints, each mounted on a white stiff paper leaf, including one by A. Serrault with 
printed text underneath; and 2 small portraits, probably by Disdéri, mounted together on 1 stiff paper leaf. € 1800

A total of 12 albumen prints, including 9 by the French photographer André-Adolphe-Eugène Disdéri (1819–1889), all relating to 
the Franco-Prussian War (1870–1871). Disdéri’s photographs depict Paris and surroundings (Saint-Cloud, Point du jour, Meudon) 
in March 1871, just after the War, and show demolished buildings and 
barracks, abandoned ramparts and a Prussian artillery battery. The two 
small portraits depict General Louis Jules Trochu (1815–1896), Governor of 
Paris from 1870, and General Jean-Jacques Alexis Uhrich (1802–1886), who 
defended Strasbourg. The portraits are in the typical carte de visite style, 
which Disdéri patented in 1854. The other photographs show a German 
garrison during the bombing of Paris, signed A. Serrault, Versailles;  
a photograph of a destroyed room at the École polytechnique after the 
bombing; and a drawing called “Les maudits”, signed Adrien Marie, 1870.
Photographs slightly discoloured, stiff paper leaves slightly browned along 
the margins, otherwise in good condition. 

 Hannavy, Encyclopedia of nineteenth-century photography, pp. 417–420. 
☞ More on our website

Attacking Anabaptism: first edition of an apologetic work  
by a leading Dutch Catholic of the Counter Reformation

75.  DUNCAN, Martin. Anabaptisticae haereseos confutatio, et vere Christiani baptismi, ... [part 2 title:] Liber 
posterior de paedobaptismate seu parvulorum baptismo, contra Menonis Simonis Frisii Anabaptisticae ...
Antwerp, Johannes Gravius, 1549. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With printer’s device on the title of the second part, many 
interesting woodcut initials. 17th-century boards covered with marbled paper. € 5000

First and only edition of this important apologetical work by the Catholic priest Martinus 
Duncanus or Maarten Donk or Verdonck (Kempen ca. 1505–Amersfoort 1593) presenting his 
arguements against the Anabaptists. He lived in the heart of the Anabaptist movement in 
Waterland, The Netherlands, in 1535. At least 57 persons in his village were persecuted, including 
32 who had taken part in the infamous procession to Münster. In 1541 he was appointed priest 
in Wormer where he founded a Latin school and where he actively defended the Catholic faith 
against rising Protestantism and especially Anabaptism among his parishioners. In 1550 Charles 
V appointed him one of the book censors in the Netherlands. From 1558 to 1572 he served as 
priest of St. Hippolytus in Delft; from 1572 to the “Satisfaction” in 1578 as priest of the Nieuwe 
Kerk in Amsterdam. Duncanus was one of the first Catholic opponents of Menno Simons. He 
directed the present book against Simons, the “leader” of the Anabaptists. He presented it to the 
city of Amsterdam and received as a gift from the mayors the sum of 12 Carolus guilders. It was 
the first of Duncanus’s apologetical writings and one of the most violent books ever published 
against the Dutch Anabaptists.
With an inscription of Michael de Bay (1513–1589)? on the first fly-leaf: “Bibliotaca Baij”. The 
book was also possessed by J.F. van de Velde in 1786, with a note on Duncan on the verso 
of the first fly-leaf. Also with the 19th-century bookplate of Antiquarian bookseller Frederik 
Muller, Amsterdam and with the coat of arms on the back of the front board of Howard Osgood 

(1831–1911), from Rochester Theological Seminar (see: “The late Professor Howard Osgood”, in: The Biblical world, 39, 2 (1912), pp. 74, 
137–139), who also wrote his name on the first title.
Backstrip lacking (heavily damaged), some quires partly detached, but otherwise a good copy.

[15], [1 blank], 227 ll. Belgica typographica 987; Buyck, M16.0; Hillerbrand 3654; F. Rütten, Martin Donk (Martinus Duncanus) 1505–1590: biographischer Beitrag 
zur Nederländischen Kirchengeschichte (1906); P. Noordeloos, Collatie Pastoor Maarten Donk (1948); Hans Simons, “Martin Donk van Kempen”, in: Heimatbuch 1972 
des Kreises Kempen-Krefeld, pp. 231–236; for the author: The Mennonite encyclopedia II, pp. 108–109; NNBW III, cols. 309–312. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K9R9CNGD5EDD.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/975DML01U79O.html
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9 letters from one of the leading naval figures of the 19th century

76.  DUPERRÉ, Admiral Guy-Victor. [9 autograph letters, signed, mostly from the writer’s time as Préfet maritime 
in Brest]. 
Brest, 22 February 1819 – 18 June 1829. Folio and 4°. Autograph letters in French, written in brown ink on single and 
double leaves of several laid and wove paper stocks. 
With: (2) GHÉMAR, Louis-Joseph. Duperré [lithographic portrait].
Brussels, Charles Hen (printed by P. Degobert), dated 1842 by the artist. € 7500

Significant collection of 9 autograph letters by Guy-Victor Duperré (1775–1846), a French admiral, Pair de France and three times 
Naval Minister. The letters, all sent from Brest, are addressed to important French naval officers and ministers, including: Cristophe, 
Comte de Chabrol de Crouzol; Jean Guillaume, Baron Hyde de Neuville (1776–1857) and “Mon Cher Amiral”, most likely Laurent 
Jean François Truguet (1752–1839). The letters were written from 22 February 1819 to 18 June 1829 (6 of them in 1828). They concern 
political and maritime issues and events related to Duperré’s naval service. 
From 1812 to 1814, Duperré commanded the French and Italian naval forces. In 1827, he was appointed Préfet maritime of Brest and 
inspector of the 5th arrondissement militaire. On 5 February 1830, eight months after the last letter in the present collection, King Charles 
X appointed him commander of the fleet of the expeditionary forces that carried out the 1830 invasion of Algiers. Seven of the nine letters 
are written in Duperré’s informal running script. One appears to have been written for him, perhaps by dictation, but he added a nine-line 
postscript in his usual running hand below his signature. One to the minister of the marine is carefully and neatly written in a formal 
hand, with the lines perfectly horizontal (the lines of Duperré’s running script 
slope upward across the page), but that may be his own formal hand, used 
only when the occasion demands. Accompanying the letters is a lithographic 
portrait of Duperré, drawn on stone and dated 1842 by the lithographic artist 
Louis-Joseph Ghémar (Lannoy, France 1819–Brussels 1873), better known for 
his later work (from 1855) as a photographer in Antwerp and Brussels and court 
photographer to the King of Belgium.
Most of the letters were formerly folded, probably for sending in envelopes. 
In good condition. 

[4]; [1], [1 blank]; [3], [1 blank]; [1], [1 blank]; [1], [1 blank]; [1], [1 blank]; [1], [1 blank]; 
[2]; [2] pp. For Duperré: F. Chassériau, Vie de l’Amiral Duperré (1848); for Ghémar: Louis 
Ghemar (1819–1873): photographe du roi (1992). ☞ More on our website

Rare pamphlet from the entourage of William the Silent, Prince of Orange

77.  [DUTCH WAR OF INDEPENDENCE]. Abschrifft und gruendlicher Bericht eines schreibens der Ritterschafft, 
Edlen, und Stett, in Holland, in namen und von wegen der Stende derselben Landtschafft, an die Herren, welche 
das ampt aller Stend der Niderland tragen: Sie darinnen vermanet, dass sie einhelliglich (der Koeniglichen Man 
von Spannien zu gutem) dieselbige Land, auss des Hertzogen von Alba, und seiner Spanniart gewalt und Tiranney, 
widerumb zu ihrer alten Welfart und Freiheit helffen bringen.
[Germany?], 1574. 4°. With a woodcut arabesque ornament on the title-page. Modern boards. € 3250

Rare second or third edition of the German translation of an anti-Alva, anti-Spain pamphlet written 
by the nobility of Holland and representatives of its cities, addressed to the States (in Dutch “Staten”, 
the provincial governments) of and all magistrates in the seventeen provinces of the Low Countries, 
promulgated at Delft on 12 September 1573 (as noted at the end of the text), but not printed even in 
the original Dutch before 2 October 1573, when William the Silent, Prince of Orange, wrote to his 
brothers that the pamphlet was being printed (Groen van Prinsteren). That is just before Alva was 
dismissed on 19 October and left the country on 18 December 1573. The text was first published in 
Dutch: [Delft, Aelbrecht Hendricksz., October] 1573 (TB 1289, Knuttel 210) and soon after: Dordrecht, 
[Jan Canin], 1573 (TB 1290, Knuttel 211), both under the title: Copie eens Sendtbriefs der Ridderschap, 
Edelen ende Steden van Hollandt … aen … die Staten vanden Landen van Herwaerts overe … Though 
it has sometimes been supposed it was printed in Delft, it seems more likely to have been printed in 
Germany, so that it does not appear in Valkema Blouw, Typographia Batava or the various pamphlet 
catalogues. There appears to be only one copy in the Netherlands, at Utrecht University Library.
Blind stamp on the title-page. Apart from some browning, a very good copy.

[37], [3 blank] pp. USTC 608308 (3 copies); VD16, N1634 (same 3 copies; cf. N1632–33); WorldCat 257783005, 630546807, 837235844, 730242093 (6 copies including 
the same 3; 1130127579 links to images of an Utrecht UL copy); cf. Groen van Prinsteren, Archives, 4, p. 215 (1573 Dutch ed.); Knuttel 212 (1573 German ed.), Picarta 
(1573 German ed.); TB 1289–1290 (1573 Dutch eds.); Wagenaar, Vaderlandsche historie 6, pp. 452–453 (Dutch ed.). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/CBHBWD1IF05P.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17001.html
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Anthony van Dyck’s celebrated “Iconography”, with 125 portraits, including 13 etched by himself

78.  DYCK, Anthony van. Iconographie ou vies des hommes illustres du XVII. siecle ... Tome premier[-second].
Amsterdam, Leipzig, Johann Caspar Arkstée, Henricus Merkus, 1759. 2 volumes bound as 1. Folio. With 2 title-pages 
printed in red and black, each with a different engraved vignette, 1 portrait after Pieter Paul Rubens and and 124 
portraits after Anthony van Dyck (several folding and 13 etched by Van Dyck himself ), woodcut tailpieces. Green 
half morocco (ca. 1860?), richly gold-tooled spine, gilt and gauffered edges. € 12 500

Last and best edition of Antony van Dyck’s famous Iconographie, containing 125 portraits of  
distinquished contemporaries, including Pieter Paul Rubens, Pieter Breugel, Michiel Jansz. van 
Mierevelt, Erasmus, Maria de Medicis and Philip IV of Spain. The portraits were executed by the 
most eminent Antwerp engravers and etchers of their day, including Pieter de Jode, Cornelis Galle, 
Wenceslaus Hollar and Lucas Vorsterman. Thirteen of the portraits were etched by Van Dyck himself 
and “are among the most masterly plates produced in the whole history of portrait etching. In fact, 
in spite of the limitations of his practise of the art, Van Dyck has no rival as an etcher of portraits 
except Rembrandt” (Hind, p. 5). 
Slightly browned throughout and with an occasional minor tear in a folding plate, but otherwise in 
very good condition. Binding somewhat worn, with the corners slightly damaged, but still good and 
structurally sound. 

[8], 106, [2]; [4], 130, [2] pp. Mauquoy-Hendrickx I, pp. 46–49; V. Someren 62; STCN (2 copies); Szwykowski, p. 17, XV; 
cf. Hind, Van Dyck. His original etchings and his Iconography (Boston, 1915). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/FANH86XML3G1.html
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First series of botanical chromolithographs showing Indian flowers,  
made by the sister of the governor-general (1845–1852)

79.  [EDEN, Emily]. Flowers from an Indian garden.
Düsseldorf, Arnz & Co., [(stamp on lithographed title:) 1846]. Folio (37.5 × 27.5 cm). With a lithographed 
tinted title, a chromolithographed leaf with a prefatory poem in gold within a floral border of two flowers and 11  
chromolithographed plates showing flowers (captioned with their Latin and English names), each with a facing text 
leaf printed in gold in an ornamental border. Original publisher’s paper wrappers, title printed in gold on the front 
board with floral ornamentation, gilt edges. € 2850

First series of a botanical work on flowers in India, here in its first edition, containing 12 
chromolithographed plates faced by an accompanying leaf of chromolithographed verses. 
The work opens with a chromolithographed prefatory poem titled “Help us!” , followed 
by 11 chromolithographed plates faced by an accompanying leaf of chromolithographed 
verses. This facing text leaves contain poetic excerpts from Dicken’s Household Words, The 
Language of Flowers, Shakespeare and the Botanical Magazine and giving details of the 
habit and habitats of some of the illustrated flowers. 
The work is erroneously ascribed to the Indian-born Mrs Hope (Anne Fulton Hope) by 
Halkett and Laing, but more recently the author and artist has been identified as Emily 
Eden (1797–1869). A correspondence was identified between an album with watercolours of 
Indian flowers made by Eden, preserved at the Hunt Institute, and the chromolithographed  
of a second series published later under the same title with a different subtitle: Flowers 
from an Indian Garden: Second series. Hope (See Bulletin of the Hunt Institute for Botanical 
Illustration, 15, 1, Spring 2003). Together with her sister, Emily Eden (1797–1769) spent 
five years in India (1846–1852) as hostess for her brother George Eden, who was governor- 
general in India and also known as Lord Auckland. Emily recorded their life in India in 
studies & publications, among others Portraits of the princes and people of India (1844).
The present copy is dated 1846 by a German copyright treaty stamp, reading “Vertrag 
von 13 Mai 1846”. Each leaf is only printed one side only. Later, ca. 1860, a second series 
was published at the office of Breidenbach & Co., who appear to have purchased the plates of Arnz & Co. shortly after 1846. Beautiful 
botanical plate book on Indian gardens after designs by a female artist who lived in India for five years.
Binding browned and foxed, some foxing , a few plates somewhat browned (especially the prefatory poem), but overall in good condition.

[13], [1 blank] ll. of lithographed text (including the prefatory poem and lithographed title), interleaved with lithographed plates. Halkett & Laing II ,p. 305 (?) 
(calling for two volumes, possibly a later edition?); WorldCat (7 copies). Not in Nissen, BBI; Stafleu & Cowan. ☞ More on our website

Essential English-language grammar and handbook of Mandarin Chinese

80.  EDKINS, Joseph. A grammar of the Chinese colloquial language commonly called the Mandarin dialect. ... 
Second edition.
Shanghai, Presbyterian Mission Press, 1864. 4°. Contemporary red half roan (sheepskin). € 3500

Second edition of a handbook that was essential for English speaking persons who wished to obtain 
competence in Mandarin Chinese with the required knowledge of vocabulary and functional  
grammar and an awareness of the main types of verbal interaction, first published in 1857. It is 
an extensive grammar divided into three main parts, each in numerous chapters: “On sound”  
(pronunciation, tonal system, etc., along with some comments on the written language), “The parts 
of speech” and “Syntax”, plus appendices on recent native Chinese research on Chinese philology, 
Mandarin Chinese literature and the southern Mandarin dialect. Mandarin is by far the most 
widely spoken Chinese language group, followed by Wu (Cantonese) and Yue (Shanghai dialect). 
These spoken languages are mutually unintelligible, though they use the same written characters.
The author Joseph Edkins was a prominent English Sinologue who lived in China for 57 years and 
published fourteen books on the language and culture of the country, including a catalogue of the 
Chinese collection of the Bodleian Library (1876). His first publication, A grammar of colloquial 
Chinese (1853) covered the Shanghai dialect, making the present Mandarin Grammar his second 
Chinese grammar. It was his only book to see a second edition. He was forward thinking with 
the idea that the European and Asian languages have common roots, and thus shared ancestors.
With the bookplate of John Lawson on paste-down. In very good condition.

[2 blank], [2], VIII, 297, [1] blank pp. Foley, 3.2.2.2; WorldCat 457527659; Routledge, 22.4. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47332.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K1NFDF91D4V8.html
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Unique snapshots of Egypt in 1906–1908: excavations in progress, the Mahmal procession,  
the Tanta fair and daily life, probably taken by a female photographer

81.  [PHOTOGRAPHY – EGYPT]. Book I-[II] Egypt 1906–7. Book III Naples, Rome, Florence. Book IV Criccieth 
N. Wales, Zara, Khargeh Upper Egypt, Cairo, Freshwater Bay I.W.
Egypt, Naples, Rome, Florence, Criccieth and the Isle of 
Wight, 1906–1908. Oblong (23 × 32 cm). An album in 4 
volumes with 323 silver gelatin prints (8 × 5.5 cm to 14 × 8 cm,  
mostly ca. 10 × 7 cm). Side-stitched.
With: 
(2) LEHNERT & LANDROCK. Souvenir of Cairo.  
12 real artistic photos. Serie A.
Egypt, [late 1920s]. Envelope containing 12 silver gelatin 
prints (12 × 9 cm).
(3) [PHOTOGRAPHY – SINGAPORE?]. Photograph of a 
woman and a baby sitting in a rickshaw, with a child in front 
and the rickshaw puller.

[Singapore?], [late 1920s]. Silver gelatin print (7.5 × 12.5 cm). € 4500

A four-volume photo album, compiled by an unknown British woman who also seems to have taken most of the photographs, illustrating 
travels through Egypt, Italy, Wales and the Isle of Wight. Although the specific background to the album is unknown, a photograph of 
a woman holding a camera is captioned “… snapshotted”, suggesting that she was the compiler of the album and probably took most 
of the photographs herself.
The first volume starts in 1906 with several photographs showing the interior and exterior of a “summer house” near the “Pont des 
Anglais” (now called the Evacuation bridge), a Cairo neighbourhood containing many riverside villas. 
The final part of the second volume is devoted to the Tanta fair: Egypt’s largest fair, which normally attracted half a million visitors. 
Afterwards the party visited the village of Toukh, north of Cairo.
The third volume opens in May 1907 with a railway visit to the village of “El-Rico” near Hosh Essa, also in the Nile delta, but nearer 
to Alexandria. Photographs depict the travelling party as well as local agriculture, another wedding and a visit to the weekly market at 
Abou El Matamer. 
The final part of the album shows a visit to the Isle of Wight in August 1908.
With two photographs in volume IV (Cairo, on the Nile) torn out. Bindings slightly worn, spines damaged and volume III without a 
spine. A few photographs somewhat worn at the edges and with a few spots but otherwise in very good condition. An extensive and 
remarkable photo album, especially for Egypt 1906–1908.

9; 7; 12; 11 ll. For the excavation at Deir-el-Bahari: Naville, The XIth dynasty temple at Deir el-Bahari. Part II. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45656.html
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First edition of the Pentateuch in Arabic

82.  ERPENIUS, Thomas (editor). Turat Musa al-Nabi alayhi al-salam id est Pentateuchus Mosis Arabicè.
Leiden, Thomas Erpenius for Johannes Maire, 1622. 4°. With the title in a woodcut architectural frame. Contemporary 
vellum. reserved

“First printing of the Pentateuch in Arabic characters”  
(Smitskamp). Edited by Thomas Erpenius and 
printed with his influential nashk Arabic types, cut 
under his direction by Arent Corsz. Hogenacker in 
Leiden. It gives the text of a 13th-century translation 
of the Pentateuch in the Maghreb dialect (spoken 
in Mauritania). Erpenius was one of the most  
distinguished orientalists and by far the best Arabist 
of his day. He published an influential Arabic 
grammar and several excellent critical editions. His 
own private printing office, equipped with Hebrew, 
Arabic, Syriac, Ethiopic and Turkish type, produced 
its first works as early as 1615. 
With bookplate, owner’s inscription & library stamp 
of Verplanck Colvin (1847–1920). Occasional spots, 
some leaves with a minor waterstain in the upper or 
lower margin, nor affecting the text. A good copy, 

with generous margins. Binding slightly soiled and with a restoration to the front inner hinge, but otherwise good. 
[16], 458, [2] pp. Breugelmans 1622–2; Darlow & Moule 1645; Smitskamp, Philologia orientalis 86. ☞ More on our website

First edition of nearly all Euripides plays, in Aldus’s best and last Greek, type:  
Thomas More’s fictional hero gave a copy to the Utopians in 1516!

83.  EURIPIDES. [Title in Greek then Latin:] Tragoediae septendecim [recté octodecim], ex quib[us]. quaedam 
habent commentaria. & sunt hae. ...
(Colophon to each volume: Venice, Aldus Manutius, February 1503). 2 volumes. 8°. With Aldus’s anchor device on 
the last page of each volume, printed in Aldus’s beautiful Greek type.Matching limp vellum (made from 2 leaves from 
a ca. 1560/70? Spanish legal manuscript), constructed or reconstructed ca. 1900. € 40 000

”Exceptionally important” (Lowry) first edition, in the original Greek, of most of the surviving plays of Euripides. It contains 18 plays, 
fourteen printed here for the first time and four for the second (and in a much more accurate text). This first edition of nearly all his 
surviving plays (Electra remained unprinted until 1545) certainly assured the survival of the greater part of Greek historical drama. 
Only 4 of his plays had been printed previously, by J. Lascaris in Florence, 1495, also in Greek. In Thomas More’s 1516 Utopia, his hero 
Raphael gives a collection of Greeks books to the Utopians: Plato, Aristotle, Theophrastus, Plutarch, Homer, Aristophanes, Sophocles 
and Euripides, all in Aldine editions (Lowry, p. 262). Aldus’s first Greek types, in 1495, set the style for the future by following a sloped 
cursive hand rather than the rounder upright hand that dominated the incunabula period. The present book is set in the smallest and 
best of his Greek types, first used in his Sophocles 6 months earlier (Scholderer, Greek 
printing types, no. 25). It is better cut than the earlier ones and has fewer ligatures, 
making it clear and legible even to a modern eye. It set the style until Garamont’s 
Grec du Roi brought extensively ligatured Greek types back into fashion for about 
two centuries. Aldus introduced the world’s first italic type in 1501 and uses it here 
for the few bits of Latin text.
With contemporary manuscript notes, mostly in Greek with a few in Latin, in the first 
half of volume 1. Bifolia 2N3.6 and 2N4.5 were interchanged by the binder, disturbing 
the sequence of the pages. In good condition and with large margins (leaf size 16 × 10 
cm), with small and mostly marginal worm holes, affecting an occasional letter on the 
title-page and a few text pages, and a few leaves with minor, mostly marginal water 
stains. The first edition of most of Euripides’s plays and a beautiful early example of 
Aldus’s best Greek type. 

[268]; [190] ll. Ahmanson-Murphy 55/1 & 55/2; Lowry, The world of Aldus Manutius, pp. 142, 145, 151, 
262; Renouard, p. 43, no. 10. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I9QACPG4IS0Y.html
type.Matching
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/8BKE0G2XUOX9.html
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☞ No. 84 on the previous page.

1st Antwerp edition of Seyssel’s French Eusebius,  
the contemporary binding with an unusual Flemish panel stamp

84.  EUSEBIUS. L[‘]histoire ecclesiastique ..., translatee de Latin en Fra[n]coys, par Messire Claude de Seyssel, 
Evesque lors de Marseille, & depuis Archevesque de Thurin.
Antwerp, Maarten de Keyser, 1533 (colophon: 17 April). 8°. With a woodcut border on the title-page, assembled from 
4 blocks (that at the foot with De Keyser’s printer’s device), about 10 woodcut decorated initials plus about 10 repeats 
(2 gothic series and 2 roman series). Set in three sizes of bastarda type with textura initials. Contemporary Flemish 
blind panel-stamped calf, each board with the same panel and double & single fillets, a triple fillet in the panel stamp 
separating the inner and outer panel, remnants of leather ties. € 7500

Rare second (first Antwerp) edition of Claude de Seyssel’s French translation of Eusebius’s chronological church history, first published 
by Geofroy Tory in Paris in 1532. Written in Greek in the 4th century, Eusebius drew on a wide variety of sources, recording much 

valuable historical information that would otherwise have been lost. Seyssel’s translation was based 
on Rufinus’s Latin rendering of 401 CE.
The three bastarda types are Vervliet B1, B2 and B5, all thought to have been cut by De Keyser himself. 
He had used the smallest, here in the main text since 1527 or 1530, but the two larger ones make their 
first known appearance in the present book, where they are crisply printed from freshly cast type. 
Vervliet notes the middle size only from 1534, but it was used to set 7 lines on the present title-page 
and a line or two opening the first four chapters. The central panel of the panel stamp on the binding 
resembles those cited in Foot, Goldschmidt, Oldham and to a lesser degree Sorgeloos/Speeckaert, all 
dated ca. 1527–ca. 1534, but their outer panels are all similar to each other and differ greatly from the 
present example. We have found nothing similar to the present outer panel in the literature.
With owners’ entries on front pastedown: “SGS MGS/H. Spanofsky” dated 1555 and “Gott begnadt 
Hoffnung/Christ. Tenngler zum/Ramblsperg und Schaltenstain” (in Bavaria) dated 1563. In very 
good condition internally. The binding slightly chafed, cracks in the spine and hinges and head of 
spine chipped, but most of both panel stamps remains well preserved. Rare Antwerp edition of an 
important ecclesiastical history, also important for the printing types and panel-stamped binding. 

[12], “297” [= 299], [1] ll. Nijhoff & Kronenberg 884; Pettegree & Valsby, Netherlandish books, 11968; USTC 7514; for 
panel stamps with a similar inner panel: Foot, Henry Davis Gift 293; Goldschmidt 134; Oldham, Blind panels of English 
binders, Ac.3; Sorgeloos/Spreekaert, Quatre siècles de reliure III, 5. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/17004.html
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The only known copy of Thomas Evans’s work  
and an interesting example of nineteenth century provincial printing in India

85.  EVANS, Thomas. Words of comfort and caution to the sad and sorrowing.
Mussoorie, India, Alexandra Press, Buckle Co., 1885. 8°. Original publisher’s printed wrappers. € 2500

The only known copy of the only known work by Welsh missionary in India Thomas Evans. He 
likely wrote and published this book, offering words of comfort based on Christian scripture, while 
he was on medical leave in Mussoorie, making the book a very rare specimen of nineteenth century 
provincial printing in India. 
Thomas Evans (1826–1906) was a Welsh missionary working for the Baptist Missionary Society in 
India from 1855 until his death in 1906. Shortly after his arrival in India, he started learning Hindi and  
subsequently became known as an open-air preacher. In 1861 after moving to Delhi, he was invited 
to join the government as secretary of the famine fund to relieve suffering caused by the draught of 
the previous year. Evans suffered from various health issues, which only worsened during his open-air 
preaching and other missionary work around India. He was granted furlough several times on account 
of his health. On some of these occasions he returned to visit Wales and on others he chose to stay in 
India, for example during the 1880’s in Mussoorie. Evans’s poor health and the passing of his first wife, 
among other things, might have caused sadness and sorrows to have been a constant burden on his 
mind. In his Words of comfort and caution to the sad and sorrowing, he appealed to those in pain not to 
despair and brood over one’s sorrows and trials (p. 20) but to face it head on and deal with whatever 
causes the sorrow. His son-in-law, David Hooper, published Evans’s biography, titled A Welshman in 
India: a record of the life of Thomas Evans..., in 1908.

With an owner’s inscription on the front wrapper in brown ink: “Mr. Jenkins”. Wrappers worn, with a tear in the back wrapper,  
internally slightly browned, otherwise in good condition.

28 pp. Not in WorldCat; cf. for the author: D. Ben Rees (ed.), Vehicles of grace and hope: Welsh missionaries in India, 1800–1970, p. 47. ☞ More on our website

Rare fortification handbook for the common man

86.  EYLEND, Martin. Modus artis fortificatoriae Belgicus, Niederländisch Festung bawen, ..., zum andern mal in 
Druck gegeben, an vielen Orten corrigirt, vermehrt und verbessert.
Dresden, Wolfgang Seyffert, 1630. 4°. With about 60 woodcut illustrations in the text. 20th-century half parchment, 
with marbled paper covering most of the spine. € 2500

Rare second(?) edition, in the original German, of a brief compendious handbook 
of fortification following the Dutch methods and tactics. In the years 1600 to 1625, 
the Dutch Prince of Orange, Maurits van Nassau (1567–1625), proved the efficacy 
of the new Dutch ideas and techniques in fortification and siege warfare in the 
Eighty Years’ War against Spain. With the German States now embroiled in the 
hostilities that spread to other parts of Europe as the Thirty Years’ War (1618–1648), 
there was a great practical interest in these new methods. While foreign authors 
were beginning to incorporate Dutch methods in their manuals, these tended to be 
up-market works, out of the reach of the common soldier or even many officers, and 
they also failed to keep up with the rapidly developing Dutch art of fortification. 
The present cheap compendium, indifferently printed on coarse paper, gives a much 
better idea of what common soldiers, lower-level officers and the interested general 
public would have learned about the new Dutch art of fortification than the great 
works by famous authors.
Title-page and last page browned and the former also has a small stain, otherwise in very 
good condition. A fortification handbook for the common man, rare in all editions.

[4], 100 pp. VD17, 23:287401X (3 copies); Jähns, pp. 1105–1106 note; not in Cockle; Sloos. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47060.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4BFY4JF4SU2.html
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A rare 16th-century Dutch devotional work printed in Antwerp

87.  [FLORIS VAN HAARLEM]. Den wech des levens. Een gheestelijc boecxken leerende hoe dat ee[n] goet 
kerste[n] mensch moet beginne[n] en[de] voortgaen in duechden, met veel devote ghebede[n] en[de] gheestelike 
corte vermaninghe[n] om tot een warachtich gheestelijc leven te comen.
[Antwerp, Heyndrick Peetersen van Middelburg, 1547?]. 8°. With title printed in black and red, within woodcut 
borders. Contemporary slightly overlapping parchment, remnants of ties. € 7500

Third (?) edition of a rare 16th-century Dutch devotional work written by Floris van 
Haarlem, Carthusian prior at Louvain and edited by the Antwerp priest Simon van Planen. 
With a dedicatory letter to Gheraert Heerman, rector and confessor of the Roman Catholic 
monasteries at Leiden, dated Louvain, 2 April 1542. The work itself is divided into four 
treatises, with an extensive index. The colophon at the end of the work is cut off, but the 
privilege at the end is granted to Heyndrick Peetersen and dated 17 January 1546. Because 
an edition of 1546 is unrecorded, it seems likely that this is the edition published in 1547. 
Other edition were published by Peetersen van Middelburg in 1542, 1544 and 1552, followed 
by two other editions in 1564. A Latin translation by Nicolaus Zegerus appeared in 1656 
as Via vitae, libellus plane aureus,… Only a few copies of the several editions are known.
With library stamp of “St. Hugh’s, Parkminster” and manuscript owner’s inscription entry 
of “Pieter Loontjens, filius Johannis” on flyleaf. First and last leave somewhat soiled, four 
leaves loose in the last quire, some occasional thumbing and colophon on last leave cut 
off and restored. Binding slightly soiled and spine chipped. Still a good copy. 

[200] ll. Cf. BCNI 01998, 02056, 02135, 02329, 02870, 02871; Belg. Typ. 5805, 1159–1162; BMC STC Dutch, 
p. 76; Jaspers 289–292; Machiels F-155–158. ☞ More on our website

One of 50 copies in half morocco

88.  FORBES, David. Hawaiian national bibliography 1780–1900.
Honolulu, University of Hawai’i Press; Sydney, Hordern House, 1999–2003. 4 volumes. 4°. Original publisher’s red 
half morocco, gold-tooled spines. € 2500

The standard reference work on Hawaii, number 22 of 50 copies of an issue specially 
bound for Hordern House and signed by the author. “The Hawaiian National 
Bibliography is intended to be a comprehensive, annotated record of all printed 
works on some aspect of the political, religious, social, cultural, and scientific history 
of the Hawaiian Islands from 1780 to 1900. That is, from the first printed notice 
mentioning the Islands in a German periodical of January 10, 1780, tot the beginning 
of the twentieth century” (preface). 
In fine condition. 

 ☞ More on our website

Eyewitness account of the siege of Alkmaar in 1573

89.  [FOREEST, Nanning van]. Een cort verhael van de strenghe belegheringhe ende aftreck der Spangiaerden van 
de Stadt Alcmaer gheleghen in Hollandt. Die welcke de Spaengiaerts nae dat syse int Jaer MDCLXXIII seven weecken 
beleghert hadden niet sonder haer groote schade ende schande hebben moeten nalaten, ... 
Delft, Aelbert Hendrickz., 1573. Small 4°. With a woodcut illustration of a king on the title page, set in gothic letters. 
19th-century decorated wrappers. € 8500

Extremely rare first Dutch edition, here in a variant issue, of an eyewitness account on the history of the siege of Alkmaar in the year 
1573, written by the magistrate Nanning van Foreest (Alkmaar, 1529 – Den Haag, 3 oktober 1592) secretary and pensionary of Alkmaar 
and deputy of the province Holland. He studied law at the Univeristy of Leuven. He played, together with his brothers, an important 
part in the Dutch revolt against the Spanish. Around 1566 he fled to Campen near Emden, a refuge for protestants. He was convicted 
for heresy in 1568. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/16985.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F66976RBPUPB.html
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After the Geuzen revolt he returned to Alkmaar in 1572, where he was appointed pensionary. 
During the siege of Alkmaar by the Spanish he kept a diary from 23 August to 8 October 1573 
which resulted in the present booklet. According to the title-page the account was translated 
after the Latin edition. However the title-page of the Dutch edition is 1573 and the Latin 
edition titled Narratio brevis obsidionis Alcmariae ... (Delft) has the date 1574. The work was 
completed by Van Foreest 13th October 1573 (the dedication letter in the Latin edition has this 
date). Probably “1573” is a printing error or perhaps the Dutch edition is printed and published 
directly from the manuscript. (Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem).
Wrappers worn and a little loose, a hole in leaves D2-D4 (affecting the text in D4), somewhat 
stained throughout, otherwise a rare work in good condition.

29, [3] pp. De Wind p.185f; Bodel Nijenhuis 1612; Haitsma Mulier/Van der Lem 168 note; Knuttel (205 & 206) 207 
without the address “tot Alcmaer by Cornelis Jacobsz.”; Molhuysen Blok I, p.881f.; Tiele 125; Van de Aa, Biographisch 
woordenboek der Nederlanden II, p. 52; Van der Wulp 240. ☞ More on our website

Nursery catalogues from the Angers region (France)

90.  [NURSERY CATALOGUES – FRANCE – ANGERS]. [Collection of 36 nursery catalogues of various French 
nurseries from the Angers region].
1862–1967. 36 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original 
publisher’s printed paper wrappers. € 1250

Rare historic nursery catalogues of 12 different French firms, all based in or around Angers, the largest horticultural center in Europe. 
Horticulture really developed in Angers during the 19th century. Gaston Allard created the Arboretum where 3,500 species would be 
planted and tested and the father of pomology, André Leroy, created the biggest nursery in Europe (300 employees, 170 ha). He sold 
his produce throughout the world, and opened the door for future generations of nurserymen, which can be found in the present  
collection of catalogues. Today Angers is a major center for horticultural science, being the home of the Institut National d’Horticulture 
(INH). The catalogues in the present collection offer apples, flowers, trees and seeds. Some have English or German text. The nurseries and 
the publishers of their catalogues are:
Baudriller in Gennes near Angers 
(1884–85); Boisdabert succr. 
(1866–67, 1875); Charoze (1867); 
 F. Delaunay (1930–39, 1946–47, 
1950–58, 1962–63, 1966–67); 
Delépine ainé (1867); Deniau 
ainé (1862); A. Hamonet (1956); 
Hermenot (1869); Lepage & cie 
(1958–1961); Julien Monnier & cie 
(1861, 1866, 1868); Pajotin-Chedane 
(1949–50, 1956–59, 1964–64); G. 
Thébault-Lebreton (1929–13)
Catalogues from before 1916 might 
have been part of the famous E.H. 
Krelage collection. All catalogues 
were deduplicated from the library 
of the Wageningen University & 
Research. Occasionally slightly 
soiled, foxed or frayed. One volume 
damaged (Pajotin-Chedane 1949–
1950). Otherwise overall in good 
condition. 

 European Nursery Catalogue Collection: only Delaunay 1937; Baudriller, Boisdabert, Delépine, Deniau, Hamonet, Lepage, Monnier, Pajotin-Chedane, Thébault-
Lebreton not in European Nursery Catalogue Collection; Iwasa. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B1LF072W21FQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45996.html
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Rare French provincial nursery catalogues

91.  [NURSERY CATALOGUES – FRANCE – PROVINCE]. [Collection of 65 French nursery catalogues from 
various regions in France].
1861–1966. 65 volumes. Various sizes. With numerous black and white and occasionally coloured illustrations. Original 
publisher’s printed paper wrappers. € 1500

Rare historic nursery catalogues of 23 different French firms from various provincial regions in 
France. This includes a few from Lyon, a couple from the South of France, even one from the 
Pyrenees and a number from the North as well. Some are very rare and quite obscure, such as 
Mercier in the small village of Ballon near Le Mans. A number of nurseries were based in the 
gardens of great French chateaux, such as Dessert’s at Chenonceaux, which marks the importance 
of palace gardens in the development of modern European horticulture. Most of the nurseries are 
not included in the digital database European Nursery Catalogue Collection at all.
The catalogues in the present collection offer apples, flowers, trees and seeds. Some have English 
or German text. The nurseries are: Amand Aldebert in Lille; Jean August Becker in Mulhouse; Blain 
fils ainé in Saint-Remy-de-Provence (South France); Bruant in Poitiers; J. Bouchy Sohn in Metz; 
Cordier in Bernay (Normandy); Crozy Ainé in Lyon; A. Dessert in Chenonceaux near Tours; G. Ganet 
in Eaux-Bonnes (Pyrennees); Van den Heede in Lille; Hémeray-Aubert in Orleans; Ch. Huber frères 
et cie. in Hyères, South France; Leonard Lille in Lyon; Mercier in Ballon near Le Mans; Pernet fils 
ainé in Charpennes (Lyon); Rivoire in Lyon; Jaques Sagnier fils et cie. in Nimes; P. Sebire in Ussy 
(Normandy); Claude Servan in St. Rémy (South France); Tallandier in Nancy; A. Théodet in Olivet ; 
Victor Tholosan in Bandol (South France); Valentin in Montélimar (South France); – Vérilhac J. père 
et fils. in Annonay near Lyon.

Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the famous E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the 
library of the Wageningen University & Research. Occasionally slightly soiled, foxed or frayed. Some volumes damaged but overal in 
good condition. 

 European Nursery Catalogue Collection: Bruant, Leonard Lille (not these years); Iwasa: Aldebert (not these years); all the other nurseries not in ENCC; Iwasa.  
☞ More on our website

Charming print series of birds and butterflies

92.  FRISIUS, Simon. [Print series of birds and butterflies]. 
[Amsterdam], Frederick de Wit, [ca. 1685?]. Small oblong 2° (18.5 × 26 cm). With 12 numbered engraved plates  
(ca. 6.5 × 20.5 cm). Modern boards. € 7500

Series of 12 numbered plates of birds (11 plates) and butterflies (1 plate) set in beautiful landscapes, engraved by Simon Wynouts Frisius  
(ca. 1580–1629), in mirror image after the plates of the series by Marcus Gheeraerts I (not Marcus Gheeraerts II as catalogued by 
Hollstein), originally published by Hendrik Hondius in 1610.
The Frisius series is here in its third state with “F. de Widt excudit” on the first plate, but with the monogram of Claes Jansz. Visscher, 
who acquired the plates from Hondius, still present on the other plates.
Frederick De Wit was active in Amsterdam from 1654–1690 (Gruys & De Wolf, p. 199) and the paper is watermarked with a seven-pointed 
foolscap very similar to Laurentius 
II, 476, dated 1686, so the series was 
probably issued around that time.
Minor stain on the first leaf not 
affecting the plate and the last leaf 
browned with a torn-off corner 
restored. Very good copy. 

[12] ll. Burch 10; Hollstein (Dutch and 
Flemish) VII, p. 28 (Frisius 92–103). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45997.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23027.html
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Limited edition, from the library of Carl Schwerdt

93.  GAFFET, Antone, Sieur de la Brifardière (Pierre Clement de CHAPPEVILLE, 
ed.). Petit traité de fauconnerie ou se trouvent les termes de cette espèce de chasse, 
avec la manière de bien tenir, soiguer et traiter les oiseaux, la connaissance des viandes 
qui leur sont propres, les maladies et accidents qui leur surviennent, la manière de 
les panser ...
Paris, Librarie Pairault, 1885. 8°. Later half morocco, gold-stamped spine, with the 
original publisher’s printed wrappers bound in. € 4800

Very rare first and only edition, one of 150 copies: “tiré à cent cinquante exemplaires sur papier de 
Hollande”, of an edited extract by Pierre Clement de Chappeville of Nouveau traité de vénerie by 
Antone Gaffet (Paris, 1742). P.C. de Chappeville was a “gentilhomme de la vènerie du Roy”. He 
extracted the parts on falconry and ornithology from Gaffet’s more general 1742 work on hunting 
to make a separate monograph on those subjects.
From the library of Carl Franz Georg Richard Schwerdt, author of the authoritative falconry 
bibliography Hunting, hawking, shooting: illustrated in a catalogue of books, manuscripts, prints and 
drawings. Spine rubbed. Otherwise in good condition.

26, [2] pp. Schwerdt I, 103; Thiébaud 166. ☞ More on our website

Richly illustrated 16th-century atlas on celestial and terrestrial physics  
and their influence on medicine

94.  GALLUCCI, Giovanni Paolo. Theatrum mundi, et temporis in quo non solum precipuae horum partes 
describuntur, & ratio metiendi eas traditur, sed accomodatissimis figuris sub oculos legentium facile ponuntur.
Venice, Giovanni Battista Somasco, 1588. 4°. With Somasco’s Sagittarius device on the title-page, 144 full-page woodcuts 
(particularly circular diagrams, dials and figures of the constellations, but also hemispherical and terrestrial maps and 
other cosmographical and astronomical figures), 1 large folding table (“Canon sexagenarius”), several full-page or 
smaller tables in the text and woodcut head- and tailpieces and initials. Lacking the moving volvelles. Contemporary 
overlapping vellum, manuscript title (faded) on spine. € 6000

First edition of Giovanni Paolo Gallucci’s Theatrum mundi, considered the first modern celestial atlas. This 16th-century atlas was the first 
to use the Copernican coordinates for the locations of the stars. In six books, Gallucci provided his readers with a survey of terrestrial 
and celestial physics, beautifully illustrated with many woodcuts.

Gallucci dedicated it to Pope Sixtus V, who had banned all astrological literature in 1586, 
trying to convince him to grant an astronomical observatory. Although Gallucci can’t 
resist reading some astrological implications into the constellations, he tried to write a 
pure astronomical treatise. He discusses planets and their qualities, their radiation, the 
influence they exerted when in particular positions in the zodiac, and designates some 
zodiac signs masculine or feminine, commanding or obedient. He also added medical 
notes to his astronomical treatise, concerning the influence of constellations and the signs 
of the zodiac on the human body and therefore on human health. Gallucci argued for 
using astrology in medicine, while warning physicians to be thoughtful and not overly 
reliant on it.
It nevertheless became very popular, probably in part because of the many illustrations.  
This makes it not only as the first modern celestial atlas, but also one of the most 
important and popular astronomical works in the 16th century.
With an owner’s inscription on the title-page. Binding a little stained, front hinge broken 
and book block broken into two parts. Lacking the moving volvelles. Slightly water 
stained in the head margin of the first few pages, with a tear in the foot margin of pp. 
93–94, a few stains (sometimes affecting the plates), but otherwise in good condition and 
with the additional folding table “Canon sexagenarius”.

[16], 478, [2] pp. Adams G168; BM STC Italian, p. 289; Honeyman 1423 & 1424; Houzeau & Lancaster 
2725; Mortimer, Italian 206; Riccardi I, col. 568; Thorndike VI, pp. 158–159; USTC 831617. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45283.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45769.html
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Mexico in the 1880s, with atlas volume  
including 13 chromolithographed maps and 1 general map of Mexico

95.  GARCIA CUBAS, Antonio. Cuadro geográfico, estadístico, descriptivo é histórico de los estados unidos 
Mexicanos. Obra que sirve de texto al Atlas pintoresco.
Including: Atlas Pintoresco e Historico de los Estados Unidos Mexicanos.
México, Fomento & Debray, 1885. 2 volumes. 8° and oblong large 2° (64.5 × 82 cm). With 2 folding tables and  
2 full-page plates in the text volume and in the atlas 13 chromolithographed maps (52 × 69 cm), and a full-page 
chromolithographed map of Mexico at the end. Contemporary black cloth with gold lettering on front board (text); 
contemporary red half morocco, title and ornaments in gold on spine (atlas). € 11 000

Both the text and the atlas volume of an important work on 19th-century Mexico by Antonio Garcia Cubas (1832–1912), not often 
found together. 
The text contains full accounts on the politics, ethnography, religion, education, mining, agriculture, history, archaeology, etc. of 
Mexico. The atlas includes thirteen double-page maps illustrating several aspects of Mexico, such as politics, ethnography, transport 
routes, mountains, hydrography, education, agriculture, mining, history and archaeology, and a full-page chromolithographed general 
map of Mexico at the end. 

IV, 474, [3] pp. text. Chadenat 7016; Palau 98736 (not mentioning the general map); Phillips & LeGear 2686; not in Sabin. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23400.html
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Treating the plague in Ottoman Turkey, from the library of “le Régent”, Philippe d’Orléans

96.  GAUDEREAU, Abbé Martin. Relation des differentes especes de peste que reconnoissent les orientaux, des 
précautions & des remedes qu’ils prennent pour en empêcher la communication & le progrès; ...
Paris, Jacques Quillau, 1721. 12°. Contemporary gold-tooled red morocco, with the arms of Philippe d’Orléans 
(1674–1723) on both boards, richly gold-tooled spine, gold-tooled board edges and turn-ins, gilt edges. € 15 000

First edition of a work on the treatment of the plague in 
the Middle East, by the French priest Martin Gaudereau 
(1663–1743). In 1689 Gaudereau went to Persia (Iran) in 
the company of Bégnine Vachet (1641–1720), a director 
of the seminary of foreign missions, arriving at Isfahan 
in 1690. After negotiating a military and commercial  
alliance between Persia and the French East India 
Company, Gaudereau started his travels back to Europe 
in 1703. In 1704 however, on his way from Trabzon to 
Constantinople, he got terribly ill and nearly died of 
an infectious disease. He described this “plague” in the 
present work, with remarks on the nature and symptoms 
of the disease together with the treatment and the  
precautionary methods of the “orientals”.
With the arms of Philippe d’Orléans (1674–1723) on 
the boards and the bookplate of the French physician 
Hyacinthe-Théodore Baron (1707–1787), dean of 
the medical faculty in Paris. Slightly browned with  
occasional minor foxing. Binding slightly rubbed along the  
extremities and with a tiny wormhole in the foot of the 
spine. Overall in very good condition. 

134, [5], [1 blank] pp. Blake 169; for the arms: Olivier: 2566.1 & 2570.1. 
☞ More on our website

A curious history of tobacco

97.  [GAVELLI, Niccolo]. Storia distinta, e curiosa del tabacco concernente la sua scoperta, la introduzione in 
Europa, e la maniere di coltivarlo,...
Pesaro, Niccolo Gavelli, 1758. 8°. With the title-page in first issue with “copiosa” (for “curiosa”) corrected with a slip 
reading “cur” pasted over the first three letters. Contemporary gold-tooled calf. € 1500

First edition, first issue, of a clear and curious history of tobacco, discussing its discovery, its 
introduction into Europe, and the method of cultivating, preserving and preparing it for use, 
with other very good and useful observations concerning the same. The preface announces that 
this book is being issued to provide practical as well as general information on tobacco at a time 
when it could be freely cultivated within the papal territories.It gives the usual historical and 
botanical details together with advice on tobacco farming. It provides essential information  
about the cultivation of tobacco, its nomenclature, the kinds grown in the Americas,  
manufacture of rolls, methods of planting practised in Virginia and Maryland, various simple 
phases of agronomics, construction of drying-sheds, the proper means of curing tobacco, 
packaging of and containers for tobacco, the methods of cultivation in vogue in France and 
Persia and, at some length, an account of the process of manufacturing snuff in Italy. There is, as 
well, a record of the prices of various kinds of tobacco under the late monopoly, the commerce 
in this commodity, current rates in Amsterdam, and the import and export duties established 
in Holland. The concluding section deals with the remedial virtues of tobacco, with references 
to the usual and lesser-known authorities.
Front hinge weak. A fine and clean copy of a history of tobacco. 

84 pp. Arents 816 (cf. also 817, the 2nd ed.); Pritzel 3540. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K81FEEGGXMWQ.html
territories.It
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D99FB6YT5IAL.html
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Richly illustrated manuscript genealogy of the important Dutch families  
of Cuylenburgh & Beusichum and their Dutch, Flemish and Hainaut allied families  

with an added manuscript leaf from Arnoldus Buchelius

98.  [MANUSCRIPT – GENEALOGY & HERALDRY – DUTCH]. [Manuscript genealogies of the noble family 
Cuylenburgh ( vol. 1) and the noble family Beusichum & Cuylenburgh (vol. 2)]. 
[Utrecht, Culemborg or Beusichem?], ca. 1655–1675, after 1654]. 2 vols. Large 2°. Manuscript in Dutch, written in a neat, 
17th-century cursive hand. With 65 coat of arms, the majority hand-coloured. An additional loose leaf with 34 ink-drawn, 
contemporary hand-coloured coats of arms with accompanying text in a cursive 17th-century hand. 19th-century half 
brown cloth (vol. 1) & red buckram (vol. 2), brown decorated paper sides, titles in gold on the front boards. € 6000

Very interesting manuscript genealogies of two highly important Dutch noble families  
originating from the city of Culemborg and the village Beusichem, south-east of Utrecht, 
together with their allied Dutch, Flemish and Hainaut families, running from ca. 925 till 
ca. 1650. Both volumes are written in the same hand, probably in the third quarter of the 
17th century, and elaborately illustrated with hand-coloured coat of arms. The first volume 
contains coat of arms from, among others, important Dutch families as Uytten Enge, 
Raephorst, Bronckhorst, and Vyanen-Rijsenburg; the second volume also contains coat of 
arms from important Dutch, Flemish and Hainaut families, such as Arckel, Vyanen-Montfoort, 
Weerdenburg, and Egmont, etc. In the first volume, a leaf with a genealogy is inserted. This 
leaf was written by the Utrecht historian and genealogist Arnoldus Buchelius (1565–1641), who 
composed many leaves with family trees and coloured coats of arms for wealthy Dutch noble 
families. The present leaf concerns the Cuylemburch and Rysenburch family. Altogether, the 
manuscript is not only visually appealing, but it also provides a rich history of some of the most 
important families from the Low Countries from the 10th till the 17th century.
With the bookplate of Edwin Jaquet Sellers (1865–1945) on the front paste-downs with his 
engraved coat of arms. Sellers wrote many works on heraldry and genealogy of English, 
American but also Dutch families. Also with some additions to the loosely inserted leaf and a 
few (later?) marginal annotations. Some very minor foxing, some very light browning, overall 
in very good condition.

[4] plus 1 loose leaf; [8] ll. ☞ More on our website

Unique photographs of the medical services in the British Gold Coast Colony (Ghana)

99.  [GHANA – PHOTOGRAPHS]. [Photo album of the British Gold Coast Colony in the early 1910s, with an 
emphasis on the medical services].
[Ghana, early 1910s]. 24.5 × 15.5 cm. With 96 silver gelatin photographs (7 × 9.5 cm), mounted in an album and 
captioned in English below. Contemporary blue cloth photo album. € 3850

Photograph album, by an unknown photographer, of the British Gold Coast Colony (modern 
Ghana) with a particular emphasis on the Colonial Medical Service, suggesting that the  
photographer was attached to the service. Although the photographs have captions, they name 
no time or any specific individual.
The largest part of the album contains photographs of Sekondi and shows the town’s hospital, 
the medical officer of health’s office and bungalow, a medical officer’s bungalow and several 
town and street views. A set of 8 photographs shows preparations for waterworks near Sekondi, 
including a “site of the proposed dam”, which would date the photographs somewhere in the 
early 1910s, a group portrait of the medical officer, engineers and a foreman and local residents. 
There are also views of Chama, Axim, Half Assini, the railway station at Tarkwa, Somanya, Kade 
and Anum and the old Dutch fortresses at Accra, Cape Coast and Sekondi. Daily life is visible 
in multiple photographs, such as a mail carrier on the road to Chawa, etc.
Binding somewhat worn at the edges. In good condition. A unique collection of photographs 
of Ghana with a particular emphasis on the medical services.

24 ll. Cf. Greenwood, ed., Beyond the state (2015). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/22421.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46021.html
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Convolute with rare Dutch works on the art of navigation, richly illustrated with many 
mathematical and geometrical figures and two circle figures with moving volvelles

100.  GIETERMAKER, Klaas Hendriksz. ’t Vergulde licht der zee-vaard, ofte konst der stuurlieden. Zynde een 
volkomen en klare onderwyzinge der navigatie, bestaande in ‘t geen een stuurman hoognodig behoorde te weten.
Amsterdam, Joannes van Keulen & sons, [not before 1774]. With an engraved frontispiece, 2 engraved circle figures 
with moving volvelles, 1 engraved mathematical and geometrical folding plate, many tables (some folding) and many 
mathematical and geometrical woodcut illustrations and figures in the text.
With: 
(2) DOUWES, Bernardus Joannes. Tafelen, bevattende 1°. De sinussen, tangenten en secanten, van minuut tot 
minuut voor ieder boog van het quadrant, in hunne natuurlyke getallen, op een radius van 10.000.000. 2°. Derzelver 
logarithmen. 3°. De logarithmen der gewoone getallen, in hunne natuurlyke orde van opvolging, van 1 tot 10.000. 
4°. De vergrootende breedten, in tiende-deelen van minuuten. 5°. De streektafelen, naar het plat en het rond, voor 
ieder geheele compasstreek van een vierde-rond. Nieuwe, naauwkeurige en veel verbeterde uitgaave.
Amsterdam, Gerard Hulst van Keulen, 1779. Completely filled with mathematical tables.
(3) [drop title:] Tafel van de lengte en breedte der meest bekende zee-plaatzen.
[Amsterdam?, Gerard Hulst van Keulen?, ca. 1779?].
3 works in 1 volume, the first in 4 parts. 4°. Contemporary blind-tooled vellum. € 6500

Ad 1: Highly popular work on the art of navigation by the Dutch mathematician Klaas Hendriksz. Gietermaker (1621–1699), first 
published in 1660. In 1661 Gietermaker was employed as examiner for new helmsmen for the Dutch East India Company (VOC). The 
book discusses all the kinds of problems and difficulties the pupils had to solve at examinations and while piloting a ship. 

Ad 2: Second improved edition of a popular mathematical survey, containing 
tables of sines, tangents and secants, as well as logarithms, by the mathematician 
Bernardus Joannes Douwes (fl. 1775–1779). He first published it in 1775 and it 
was often bound together with other works on the art of navigation, for example 
the ‘t Vergulde licht der zee-vaard, but also frequently Steenstra’s Grond-beginzels 
der stuurmans-kunst.
Ad 3: Extremely rare and unrecorded treatise with the latitudes and longitudes 
of the most frequently visited locations at sea. In the second edition of Steentra’s 
Grond-beginzels der stuurmanskunst (1779), this treatise is incorporated into the 
work, with a continuous pagination, in contrast to the present copy, where it has 
its own collation and pagination. Although works with more or less the same title, 
but with a different collation, can be found in some bibliographical works, the 
present edition of the Tafel van de lengte en breedte der meest bekende zee-plaatsen 
seems to be unrecorded.
With a ballpoint owner’s inscription (“P. Horneman. 14 November 1984”) on the 
front paste-down. Head of the backstrip of the spine and hinges professionally 
restored and reinforced. Edges of some leaves slightly browned, some of the outer 
margins of some folding tables and of the frontispiece in ad 1 slightly frayed, some 
margins a little water-stained, but overall in good condition. A highly interesting 
convolute with rare (editions of ) mathematical works on the art of navigation.

Ad 1: [8], 106; 152, 8; 97; 98–120 pp. Ad 2: [233], [1 blank] pp. Ad 3: 39, [1 blank] pp. Ad 1: Bierens 
de Haan 1657; Bom, Van Keulen, p. 26, p. 29; Crone Library 601; Hoogendoorn, GIE05.21; STCN (3 
copies); cf. Cat. NSHM, p. 675 (8th edition, 1756). Ad 2: Bierens de Haan 1228; Bom, van Keulen, p. 
32; Cat. NHSM, p. 679; Crone Library 622a/622b; STCN (5 copies). Ad 3: Not in STCN; WorldCat.  
☞ More on our website

Rare 16th-century treatise pointing out the interaction between astronomy and geography

101.  GIRAULT, Simon. Globe du monde contenant un bref traité du ciel & de la terre.
Langres, Jean des Preyz, 1592. 4°. With a woodcut on the title-page showing an armillary sphere, 3 woodcut folding 
plates of the solar system, a celestial chart in two hemispheres and a (terrestrial) map of the world in two hemispheres, 
4 woodcut maps in the text (including a map of Europe), many astronomical and cosmographical woodcut figures 
and tables in the text and woodcut head – and tailpieces and initials.18th-century half brown sheepskin, brown paper 
sides. € 18 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46192.html


69

Rare French 16th-century astronomical, cosmographical and geographical work by Simon Girault. 
This short treatise, comprising three books presented in the form of a dialogue between two children 
named Charles and Marguerite, discussing several aspects of heaven and earth. The first book discusses 
celestial movements and circles, the second book treats the solar system more extensively, the quality 
of different planets, the size of the earth and its proportion and distance to the other celestial bodies. 
Girault also discusses why the sun appears to be larger in the winter than in the summer, explains 
eclipses and tells more about the directions and retrograde movements of several planets. The third 
book is more on terrestrial topics. 
With manuscript inscriptions on the first free endleaf and on the title-page. Binding worn, corners 
bumped, parts of the backstrip loose, some (water)staining, slightly dust-soiled, with some small 
tears, mainly in the foot margin (some repaired) and a wormhole in the foot and one in the fore-edge 
margin. Otherwise in good condition. A rare astronomical work.

92 ll. BM STC French, p. 203; Brunet II, col. 1614 (note); Graesse III, p. 89; Houzeau & Lancaster 4962; Pettegree, 
French vernacular books 23076 & 23077 (2 identical descriptions!); USTC 37546; not in Adams; Mortimer, French.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45768.html
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Rare collection of travel accounts in the form of letters,  
including a Swedish translation of a biography of Captain Cook

102.  GJÖRWELL, Carl Christoffer (ed.). Almänna rese-beskrifwaren eller sammandrag af de nyaste och bästa 
rese-beskrifningar, hälst de som nyligast utkommit; til uplysning af andra länders geographie, natural-historia,  
stats-förfatning, hushålning, lärdom, bruk och seder: uti bref författat.
Stockholm, printed by Johan Arvid Carlbohm [and A.J. Nordstrom], 1780 [–1782]. 2 volumes. 8°. With an engraved 
portrait of “Jacob” (James) Cook as a frontispiece in vol. 1, with some head and tail pieces throughout the 2 vols. 
Contemporary half goatskin. € 2250

A collection of summaries and translations of the latest and best travel accounts, in the form of 41 
letters by A. Norberg, C.C.L. Hirschfeld and others. Most importantly, vol. 2 (pp. 135–169) includes 
the Swedish translation of the biography of Captain Cook by Georg Christoph Lichtenberg. 
This biography was first published in the Göttingisches Magazin der Wissenschaften und Litteratur  
(Göttingen, 1780), a journal edited by Lichtenberg and J.G.A. Forster. 
Other accounts in the two volumes cover the geography, natural history, people, customs and 
traditions of countries such as Italy, Spain, Portugal and Switzerland. The 41 letters that form the 2 
volumes are divided into 6 parts, 3 in each volume. The present work was compiled and edited by 
Carl Christoffer Gjörwell (1731–1811), a Swedish journalist, prolific editor and publisher, bookseller, 
and librarian of the national library of Sweden. 
Binding of both volumes shows signs of wear, front hinge of vol. 1 weak, annotations in pencil on 
the title-page of vol. 1, brown stains on p. 67 of vol. 1 slight foxing and/or browning throughout 
the two vols., first 5 leaves of vol. 2 have a water stain in the lower margin, not affecting the text.

[4], 360; [2], 134, [2], 135–194, [2], 195-“168” [= 268] pp. Forbes vol. 1, 12; Du Rietz, Kroepelien 489; cf. Svenskt  
biografiskt lexikon, 2nd ed., vol 1, p. 393. ☞ More on our website

A wonderful remedy for all diseases

103.  GLAUBER, Johann Rudolph. Miraculum mundi, oder Außführliche Beschreibung der wunderbaren Natur, Art, 
und Eigenschafft des grosmächtigen Subjecti, von den alten menstruum universale oder Merrcurius philosophorum 
genandt, dardurch die Vegetabilien, Animalien, und Mineralien gar leichtlich in die allerheilsambste Medicamenten, 
und die unvolkommene Metallen realiter in beständige und perfecte Metallen können verwandelt werden. [Volume 
2:] Miraculi mundi ander Theil. Oder Dessen Vorsängst ... 
Amsterdam, [Johannes Janssonius] (vol. 1) & Johannes Janssonius (vol. 2), 1653–1660. 2 volumes bound as 1. 8°. Later 
vellum, manuscript title on spine.
With: (2)[IDEM]. Explicatio tractatuli, qui miraculum mundi inscribitur, nuper a Joh. Rud. Glaubero editi, tam 
plana quam solida, in rei veritatis testimonium, & artes amorre prodse quentium utilitatem.
Frankfurt am Main, for Thomas Matthias Götze, 1656. 8°. Modern marbled paper over boards, orange morocco spine 
label with title in gold. € 2250

Second (volume 1) and fourth (volume 2) edition of a classic alchemical work on a miraculous remedy: 
a panacea for all diseases, infirmities and other ailments that Glauber calls his “Alkahest”. Some of 
Glauber’s contemporaries such as Sir Robert Moray of the Royal Society, had a high regard for his 
“Alkahest”. Gugel lists the first edition with the imprint: Frankfurt am Main, Thomas Mathias Götze, 
1653, which is VD17 12:651082H (1 copy, with a link to a scan), 1:641060B (1 copy, perhaps the same 
edition) or 23:242176E (3 copies, perhaps the same edition), but doesn’t mention the present edition, 
which is a wholly new setting. Janssonius published a Latin translation of volume 1 in the same year 
1653 with imprint: “impressum” Amsterdam “apud” Johannes Janssonius, and with what appears to 
be the same arabesque tailpiece on the title-page, and volume 2 has the imprint Amsterdam, “bey” 
Johannes Janssonius. Janssonius appears to have published all four early editions of the second volume 
(1657–1660).
Ad 1 with some annotations, underlining and marks in the margins in pencil,somewhat soiled. Ad 2 
somewhat browned, both otherwise in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], 105, [5 blank ]; [20], 113, [1]; 62 pp. Ad 1: STCN (6 & 4 copies); VD17 14:628726H (7 copies) & 23:644528B 
(4 copies); not in Gugel. Ad 2: Ferguson I, 325; VD17 23:269996Y (2 copies); not in Gugel. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46284.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45468.html
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A pair of striking Victorian library globes by map-maker George Frederick Cruchley

104.  [GLOBES – TERRESTRIAL & CELESTIAL]. CRUCHLEY, George Frederick. Cruchley’s new terrestrial 
globe from the most recent and best authorities, exhibiting the discoveries in equatorial Africa, North Pole, and the 
new settlements and divisions in Australia, New Zealand, California, Texas &c.
London, George Frederick Cruchley, [ca. 1850]. 
With: CRUCHLEY, George Frederick. Cruchleys new celestial globe on which is accurately laid down the whole 
of the stars and nebule contained in the astronomical catalogue of the Reverend Mr. Wollaston F.R.S. Also from the 
authorities Flamstead, De la Caille, Hevellus, Bradley, Herschel, Maskelyne, &c. and the limits of each constellation 
determined by a boundary line.
London, George Frederick Cruchley, [ca. 1850].
A matching pair of terrestrial and celestial globes (53 cm diameter) each made a hollow paper-marché core  
(2 hemispheres, joined at the equator), covered with a layer of plaster and 12 hand-coloured, engraved gores, showing 
the terrestrial geography and celestial bodies in great detail. Each globe mounted in a mahogany tripod stand on small 
wheels. With a compass (diameter: 25 cm) at the base of each stand; graduated brass meridian ring and engraved 
graduated horizontal rings (paper pasted on the mahogany frame) showing the months of the year, the zodiac signs 
and wind directions. € 97 500

A pair of Cruchley’s large, highly detailed library 
globes, showing the most accurate and up-to-date 
mid-nineteenth-century terrestrial and celestial 
data. While the terrestrial globe precisely portrays 
the earth divided into the mid-19th-century  
nations and states, the celestial globe shows a 
more wonderous, imaginative depiction of the 
heavens. Mythical figures and the signs of the 
zodiac are depicted among the constellations in a 
captivating way.
George Frederick Cruchley (1796/97–1880) was 
an English map-maker, publisher, book – and 
map seller, based in London. He started out 
as an apprentice with the renowned English  
cartographer, engraver and publisher Aaron 
Arrowsmith (1750–1823). After Arrowsmith’s 
death, Cruchley established his own business in 
London. He particularly made a name for himself 
by acquiring the stock of the acclaimed firm of 
John Cary (ca. 1754–1835) and publishing his own 
maps and globes alongside Cary’s. Apart from his 
globes is Cruchley best known for his detailed 
plans of London. Three years before his death in 
1880, he auctioned off his remaining stock, which 

was largely acquired by the firm of Gall and Inglis, who continued publishing Cruchley’s maps until the early 20th century.
Both globes show slight signs of wear, mainly around the poles, on the horizontal ring and some small spots on the celestial globe; most of 
the gores have been professionally restored, cleaned and revarnished, thus the text and images remain clear. Overall in very good condition.

 ☞ More on our website
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Scarce work on comets by Galileo’s successor,  
prompted by the spectacular comet of 1618

105.  GLORIOSO, Giovanni Camillo. De cometis dissertatio 
astronomico-physica publice habita in gymnasio Patavino anno 
domini MDCXIX.
Venice, Giovanni & Variscvo Varisco, 1624. 4°. With numerous 
woodcut illustrations in the text (mostly diagrams). Contemporary 
limp sheepskin parchment. € 22 000

Rare treatise on comets by Giovanni Camillo Glorioso (1572–1643), who 
succeeded Galileo in the chair of mathematics in Padua in 1613. As the author 
explains in his preface, the publication was prompted by the appearance of 
the spectacular and unusually bright comet of November 1618, which was 
still visible in January 1619. Dedicated to Marino Gethaldo and divided into 
5 “books”, it treats the astronomical theories of Copernicus, Brahe, Kepler, 
Galileo and others. “This scarce work is replete with curious information, and 
we find in it the mention of a sort of telescope (or perspicillum), used, it is 
said, by Pope Leo X at the beginning of XVIth century ...” (Libri Catalogue).
Some contemporary underscoring. In very good condition and with generous 
margins. Binding soiled, wrinkled and with a tear in the spine. An important 
treatise of comets, by Galileo’s successor at the University of Padua. 

[8], “288” [= 290], [2] pp. Catalogue of the ... celebrated library of M. Guglielmo 
Libri (1861), 3087; De La Lande, p. 187; Riccardi I, col. 615; not in Houzeau & Lancaster.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G2PF9GF6KIC5.html
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The deterioration and restoration of Russo-Japanese relations 1811–1813

106.  GOLOVNIN, Vasilii Mikhailovich. Memoirs of a captivity in Japan, during the years 1811, 1812, and 1813;  
with observations on the country and the people … second edition. 
Including:
- RIKORD, Petr Ivanovich. Account of voyages to the coasts of Japan; and of negotiations with the Japanese,  
for the release of Captain Golownin and his companions.
- Account of the voyages of Messrs. Chwostoff & Dawidoff.

London, Henry Colburn & Co., 1824. 3 volumes. 8°. With an additional facsimile 
map, copied from the French ed. of 1818, inserted in volume 2. Modern red cloth. 
 € 1500

Second edition of the English translation of a primary source for the history of Russian-Japanese 
relations in the aftermath of disputes that began during Ivan Krusenstern’s voyage around the 
world (1803–1806) for the Russian-American Company under Nikolay Rezanov (1764–1807). That 
voyage brought Rezanov’s trade mission to Japan in 1805, but he failed to reach an agreement, 
leaving Russian ships prohibited from entering Japanese waters. The Russian sloop Diana under 
command of the explorer Colonel Vasily Golovnin and Captain Petr Rikord made a new Russian 
voyage around the world (1808–1811), especially to explore and survey the Russian Pacific shores, 
Kamchatka and Alaska. In 1811 Japanese samurai captured Golovnin and six of his men on the 
island of Kunashir and took them to the island of Hokkaido. The present book gives a gripping 
account of Golovnin’s capture and Rikord’s successful operation to rescue him in 1813.
With the title-page of volume one lacking and provided in facsimile, the publisher’s advertisements 
at the end of volume three lacking as well, and the “General introduction” bound in volume three 
rather than in volume one. A fair copy, slightly thumbed throughout. 

IV, 315, [1 blank]; [2], 356, [2]; VIII, LXXXIX, [1 blank], 302 pp. Cordier, Japonica, cols. 456–466; Howgego, 1800–1850, G15.  
☞ More on our website

 
First and only edition of the only 18th-century Portuguese publication  

exclusively dedicated to the basso continuo: a popular style of accompaniment in baroque music

107.  GOMES DA SILVA, Alberto José. Regras de acompanhar para 
cravo, ou orgaõ, e ainde tambem para qualquer outro instrumento de vozes, 
reduzidas a breve methodo, e fácil percepçaõ.
Lisbon, Francisco Luís Ameno, 1758. 4° (21 × 15 cm). With 12 pages of 
engraved music printed from 12 copper plates on both sides of 6 inserted 
leaves (mostly polyphonic music with 4 double staves – G and F clef – per 
page). Further with a full-page engraved dial showing the 12 intervals in 
all major and minor keys, including diminished and augmented intervals 
(lacking the inner rotating dial with the twelve notes: photocopy supplied), 
a woodcut ornament on the title-page, 2 woodcut decorated initials (from 2 
different series) and 2 woodcut head pieces. Contemporary, richly gold-tooled 
red goatskin morocco. € 4000

First and only edition of an educational work with rules and a method for accompaniment  
for harpsichord, organ or other vocal instruments. It was written and composed to 
be short and easy to understand, for the use of beginners. The illustrations of musical 
notation were added to clarify the text and to put the theory into practice. Alberto José 
Gomes da Silva (ca. 1713?–1795) was a Portuguese classical organist and composer. He 
is known not especially for the present work, published in Lisbon in 1758, but also for 
several operas, sonatas for piano, and other musical works. One of his operas was staged 
in a public theatre (“Teatro da Rua dos Condes”) in Lisbon in 1775.

The present work stands out in relation to other 18th century works on music theory, as the only known Portuguese publication  
exclusively devoted to the basso continuo and also as the first work printed in Portugal, to present all major and minor scales of the 
complete chromatic octave. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7MBXTC3OXHM.html
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The rotating inner dial (lacking in the present copy, but supplied in a photocopy) shows the twelve notes 
of the chromatic scale. So one can turn the inner dial to align any chosen note with the fundamental/
octave, and the dial will indicate all notes of the scale for its major and minor keys, for example as an 
aid to transposition. When one note has two different names depending on the scale, it is labelled with 
both (for example A flat and G sharp). 
Very slight signs of wear, without affecting the integrity of the binding. Lacking the rotating inner dial 
for the engraved dial with the musical keys, with a small ink stain on the title-page, a small hole in pp. 
5–6, slight browning of the full-page plates, otherwise in very good condition. The binding shows slight 
signs of wear but is also generally very good. The first 18th-century Portuguese music book on the basso 
continuo, in a lovely contemporary binding.

[8], “39” [= 47] [pp. 45–47 numbered as 37–39], [1 blank], [2], [2 blank] pp. Dicionáro Biográfico Caravelas, “SILVA, 
Alberto José Gomes da”; Inocêncio, I, p. 24 and VIII, p. 23; Joaquim de Vasconcelos (Músicos), II, p. 167. ☞ More on our website

One of the first European books printed with Chinese type

108.  GONZALES DE MENDOÇA, Juan. Historia de las cosas mas notables, ritos y costumbres del Gran Reyno 
de la China, sabidas assi por los libros de los mesmos Chinas, como por relacion de religiosos y otras personas que 
an estado en eldicho reyno.
Antwerp, Pierre Bellère I, 1596. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With a woodcut printer’s device and some woodcut initials. 
With a few (woodcut?) Chinese characters in the text. Contemporary mottled calf. € 9000

First Antwerp edition, in the original Spanish (in fact, the first Spanish edition published outside Italy and 
Spain), of the first major work on China, originally published at Rome in 1585, and one of the first books printed 
in Europe to include Chinese characters. It soon became the standard European reference work on China, 
translated into many languages and printed in more than 30 editions before 1600. “One of the outstanding 
‘best-sellers’ of the sixteenth century … read by the majority of well-educated Europeans ... Its influence was 
naturally enormous, and ... men like Francis Bacon and Sir Walter Raleigh derived their notions of China and 
the Chinese primarily, if not exclusively, from this work” (Boxer).
In 1580, King Philip II of Spain appointed the Spanish Augustinian friar Juan Gonzales de Mendoça (ca. 1540/45–
1617/18) to a mission to the Ming Empire and commissioned him to write an account of China. He intended to 
travel from Mexico to the Philippines and then to China, but in the event, he never got further than Mexico, 
where he consulted all the travel accounts written by Franciscan and Augustinian Jesuits missionaries, including 

much unpublished material. He returned to Spain in 1583 then 
went on to Rome, where he published his account under the 
authority of Pope Gregory XIII. Among his main sources were 
the accounts of Martin de Rada (1533–1578), one of the first  
missionaries to visit Ming China and bring back some 
important materials. The Historia therefore contains a 
four-page sketch of the Ming dynasty, from Emperor Yao to 
the Wan-li Emperor. His book gave many Europeans their first 
view of China and served as the basis for many later accounts. 
Three (woodcut?) Chinese characters appear, two on F6r and 
one on F6v (pp. 91–92), each character spanning two lines of 
the main text type.
With the bookplate of the Mexican historian and bibliographer  
Joaquin Garcia Icazbalceta (1824–1894) on the front paste-down  
and an inscription reading “Collegii Paris. Societ. Jesu.” on the title-page. Binding 
slightly worn around the edges, head and foot of spine a little chipped, some leaves 
a little browned, a few edges a little frayed, and a few ink stains on the fore-edge. 
Otherwise a in good condition. A highly important and interesting work on the 
journeys of missionaries to China, being the first major survey of China and the first 
presentation of the Ming Empire to Europe.

[24], 380, [1], [1 blank] pp. Adams G865; Palau 105501; Peeters-Fontainas 510; Sabin 2777; USTC 440121; 
Wilkinson, Iberian Books 9716; cf. Boxer, South China, p. xvii (1585 ed.); Cordier, Sinica I, cols. 8–16  
(other eds.); not in STCV. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8IAK07LZUFR.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46317.html
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Second, much enlarged edition of the first extensive repertory  
of Greco-Roman rings with carved intaglio gems

109.  GORLAEUS, Abraham. Dactyliotheca, seu annulorum sigillarium quorum apud Priscos tam Graecos quam 
Romanos usus, ex ferro, aere, argento & auro promptuarii ...
Leiden, Petrus van de Aa, 1695. 2 volumes. 4°. With 2 different engraved allegorical title-pages, 2 letterpress title-pages 
in red and black with one of Van der Aa’s engraved allegorical devices (Minerva, books, a cock and Hercules, with 
motto “studio et vigilantia”), a portrait of the author by Jacques de Gheyn with a calligraphic verse by Hugo de Groot 
below, 138 engraved plates: 196 of ancient rings with carved gems shown at actual size on 101 engraved plates, and 148 
of carved gems alone on 37 engraved plates). Contemporary limp vellum, manuscript title on spine. € 2950

The second, much enlarged edition by the Dutch classical scholar Jacobus Gronovius of the 
first extensive repertory of Greco-Roman rings with intaglio-carved gems by Abraham Gorlaeus 
(Van Goorle; 1549–1608), which Gorlaeus had published in 1601 with the title Dactiliotheca seu 
annulorum sigillarium quorum apud priscos tam Graecos quam Romanos usos (1601) as a catalogue 
of engraved gems in his cabinet of curiosities.
The present edition is also remarkable as one of the earliest books too incorporate – at the end 
of vol. 2, pp. 1–32 – a medieval treatise on precious stones by Marbodi, the bishop of Rennes  
(ca. 1035–1123): Marbodaei Galli Poetae vetusti, Carmen de gemmis sive lapidibus pretiosis. The poem 
is written in exquisite Latin metre and each of the 63 sections is devoted to a single gem, explaining  
its formation, appearance, etymology, exotic origins, medical properties and preparations.  
In his prologue Marbodi says it is partly based on a work on the subject by the first century 
Arabian King, Evax, addressed to Emperor Tiberius.
With three inserted pages with titles in German translation, written by a 19th-century hand, and 
one leaf inserted with 43 tracings of rings, etc. from the book, also in a 19th-century hand-writing. 
Bindings a little dust-soiled, otherwise in very good condition.

[22], 28, [16], 16 pp. plus 109 plates; 64, 32 pp. plus 173 plates. Brunet II, 1671; Ebert, 8711; Kockel-Graepler, Daktyliotheken (Kat. 2006), pp. 111–112; Simoni G126; 
Sinkankas 2470; Ter Meulen & Diermanse 247; STCN (5 copies, incl. 2 incomplete); Vinet, 1609; cf. Ciconara 2871; J. G. van Gelder, “Notes on the royal collection – IV: 
the ‘Dutch gift’ of 1610 to Henry, Prince of Wales’...”, in: The Burlington Magazine, 105 (December 1963), pp. 541–545; David Jaffé, “Aspects of gem collecting in the early 
seventeenth century, Nicolas-Claude Peiresc and Lelio Pasqualini”, in: The Burlington magazine, 135 (February 1993), pp. 103–120; Sinkankas 2472; P. & H. Zazoff, 
Gemmensammler, pp. 31–34; for the author: NNBW, 5 (1921), cols. 209–210. ☞ More on our website

A rare, very important work on the scientific side of nautical navigation,  
by a leading 17th-century Dutch mathematician

110.  GRAAF, Abraham de. De seven boecken van de groote zeevaert, zijnde een volkomen klare, en konstige 
beschrijvinghe der navigatie.
Amsterdam, Pieter Goos, 1658. 7 parts in 1 vol. Folio. With a half-page engraving on the half-title, a woodcut vignette 
on the title-page, 6 folding engraved tables and numerous woodcut mathematical diagrams, figures & tables in the 
text. With woodcut tailpieces & decorated initials. Contemporary vellum, manuscript title on the spine. € 8500

Rare first edition of Abraham de Graaf ’s mathematical work, published for nautical experts 
studying navigation. The mathematical and astronomical theories are illustrated with countless 
woodcut diagrams and figures in the text and 6 additional folding engraved plates. Included are 
numerous, incredibly detailed logarithmical and other mathematical tables (mainly in the second 
book). “The tables are the first logarithmical tables in a Dutch navigation book. The tables are 
probably computed and computed and enlarged by Adriaen Vlacq and based on those of John 
Napier and Henry Briggs” (Crone 210).
The present work comprises 7 parts with individual title-pages (each dated 1657), bound and 
published as one with two general title-pages and a comprehensive index. The subject of the 
“books” include for example: astronomy, geometry, calculations regarding compasses, cartography  
concerning “paskaarten” (a type of nautical chart), and observation and navigation at sea.
Binding browned and somewhat worn, mainly the back board, some mould spots on the  
pastedowns and flyleaves, some light water staining to the head margin, slight foxing throughout. 
With a tear in the 3rd and 4th folding plates. Overall in good condition.

[1], [1 blank], [8], 39, [1 blank]; [2], 4, [45], [1 blank], [90], 5–91, [1 blank]; 96; 86, [2 blank]; 39, [1 blank]; 60, 
18, [2 blank]; 96, [7], [1 blank] pp. Bibl. Nautica 2048; Cat. NHSM p. 666; Crone Library 210; STCN 09324195X  
(6 copies); WorldCat 1156962499 (1 copy), 993578800 (1 copy), 1154627661 (8 copies); for the author: NNBW part 10, 
cols. 293–296. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46116.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47326.html
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Interesting collection of acts promulgated by the 14th parliament of Great Britain

111.  [GREAT BRITAIN – PARLIAMENT]. Anno regni George III. Regis Magnae Britanniae, Franciae, & Hiberniae, 
decimo octavo. At the parliament begun and holden at Westminster, the twenty-ninth day of November, Anno Domini 
1774, in the fifteenth year of the reign of our sovereign Lord George the Third ... And from thence continued, by 
several prorogations, to the twentieth day of November 1777; being the fourth session of the fourteenth parliament 
of Great Britain.

London, Charles Eyre & William Strahan, 1778. Folio. Modern brown pigskin, title 
in gold on spine. sold

Highly interesting and rare selection of acts promulgated by the fourteenth parliament of Great 
Britain, 1774–1777, during the fourth session in the 18th year of the Reign of King George III. 
The British government regularly published acts passed at sessions of the parliament, providing 
details of hundreds of measures taken concerning issues that came up before the parliament in the 
course of the eighteenth century. These were mostly general rather than local measures, applying 
to the country as a whole.
The selection consists of 37 acts (out of 80 in the accompanying table) regarding the military, navy 
and economy, including imports and exports of grain and tobacco, handling of insolvent debtors, 
etc., taxation, including tolls, administration of justice, prosecution, etc. Each of the 37 acts  
(cap. 1, 3–6, 11–19, 22, 24–28, 30, 38–39, 45–47, 52–53, 56–64, 79) is preceded by the same title-page.
With some markings in brown ink in the last part of the book, but still in very good condition.

[ca. 780] pp. numbered to 1594 with gaps. Cf. ESTC N544450 & N57814 (collections with the present title-page), 
N57813 (the table) & N57733 ... N57811 (individual acts); Johanna Ives, “Eighteenth-century English social policy”, 
in: Transactions Royal Hist. Soc., 40 (1990), pp. 63–92. ☞ More on our website

 
Finely illustrated work on garden design and layout,  

much expanded second edition with 107 engraved plates

112.  [GUIOL]. Essai sur la composition et l’ornement des jardins; ou recueil de plans de jardins de ville et de 
campagne, de fabriques propres a leur décoration, et de machines pour élever les eaux.
Paris, Audot, 1823. Oblong 4° (18 × 21 cm). With 107 numbered engraved plates on 82 leaves. Contemporary tree calf, 
richly gold-tooled spine. € 2500

Much expanded second edition of a finely illustrated work on 
garden design and layout. The first 37 pages contain the Essai, 
which refers often to the illustrations bound in at the end of the 
work. The author gives a general introduction on gardens and 
objects which can be used for adornment, such as bridges, all sorts 
of buildings, fountains, etc. This part is followed by a section with 
tables of edible plants, ornamental plants, low, medium and high 
trees, bushes etc. Guiol specifies for each species the preferable  
type of soil, whether it needs sun or shade, height, colour, flowering 
time, etc. With the general indications, the information of the tables 
and the examples of possible layouts, labyrinths, bridges, pavilions, 
temples, fountains and other possible garden constructions,  
the reader is equipped with sufficient knowledge to lay out a 
garden. 
Some occasional minor thumbing and the binding slightly rubbed 
along the extremities, otherwise in very good condition. 

[4], 37, [1]; 33, [1] pp. Barbier II, col. 237 note; Ganay 186; Springer, Bibl. 
Overzicht, p. 77 (see also pp. 79–80). ☞ More on our website

 
 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K8NGIJQP98FX.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S916.html
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Rare album with magnificent lithographed views of an untouched Northeast Algeria 
(Constantine), shortly after the French occupation

113.  GUYON, Jean Louis Geneviève. Voyage d’Alger aux Ziban l’ancienne Zebe en 1847. Avec vues des principales 
oasis et de quelques monuments du Tell, en deça des Aurès, et un portrait du dernier Bey de Constantine. Atlas.
Algeria, Imprimerie du Gouvernement, 1850. Oblong 4°. With 35 plates, namely a portrait of Hadj Hamed (or Ahmet 
Bey ben Mohammed sherif, the last Bey of Constantine; 1784–ca. 1850), and 34 views of various parts, cities and 
Roman remains in Algeria (Constantine), Half black morocco, brown cloth sides, gold-tooled spine. € 2250

First and only edition of a rare series of 34 views plus a portrait, showing the most important oases 
and their houses, mosques and other buildings, such as El Kantara, El Outaia, Biskara (5), Zaouia, 
Toouda, Sidi-Okba (6), Saâda, M’Lili, Ourlad, Tolga, Marabout, El Bordj, Farfar, Lichana,  
Bou-Chagroun, Touda, and Caïd de Khanga, and Roman antiquities at Lambasa (Lambaesis) 
and Diana veteranorum (7: Temples of Victoria and Aesculapius, Arc de Triomphe, etc.) in the 
region Constantine, northeast Algeria: the Zebe-region as it was called in Roman times.
A text to accompany the views was added two years later in a separate 1852 octavo volume, not 
included here and also not in most of the few copies of the print series that we have traced. The 
magnificent plates provide a good impression of Algeria shortly after the French occupation, 
when it still showed relatively little European influence.
Binding worn, plates a little foxed, otherwise in good condition.

[4] pp. Bibl. des ouvr. impr. à Alger, 238; Gay 1065; Taillard 777; not in Blackmer. ☞ More on our website

 
Letter by famous Scottish explorer of the Korean coasts and parts of China

114.  [AUTOGRAPH]. HALL, Basil. [Autograph letter, signed, to Aaron Louis 
Frédéric Regnault, Baron de la Susse].
Smyrna (Izmir, Turkey), 27 June 1842. 8° (18 × 11 cm). Manuscript letter in English, in 
brown ink on one side of an 8° double leaf. Signed at the foot by Basil Hall. € 850

Autograph letter by the Scottish explorer Basil Hall, who made a voyage to the west coast of Korea 
and China (1815–1817), and voyages to South America (1820–1823) and North America (1827–1828).
In the letter Hall thanks the French vice-admiral Aaron Louis Frédéric Regnault, Baron de la Susse 
(1788–1860) who was the commander in the Levant and captain of L’Inflexible, for the offered 
breakfast on the vessel. Hall commanded many ships involved in exploration and scientific and 
diplomatic missions. He described his travels in a several publications. These include his narrative 
of the Korean voyage titled Account of a voyage of discovery to the west coast of Corea and the great 
Loo-Choo Island (1818), which was one of the first descriptions of Korea by a European, and Extracts 
from a Journal Written on the Coasts of Chile, Peru and Mexico (1823).
In very good condition. 

[1], [3 blank] pp. Cf. Howgego, 1800–1850, H3. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46076.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E12A6AA2G73N.html
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Richly annotated 15th-century Hanafite manuscript compendium  
including influential commentaries on Islamic jurisprudence

115.  [MANUSCRIPT – HANAFITE SCHOOL]. [Hanafite jurisprudential manuscript compendium].
[Ottoman Empire?], 825 AH [= 1422 CE]. Ca. 27 × 19 cm. Ottoman manuscript in Arabic on paper. Contemporary 
(15th-century) Ottoman overlapping wallet-type binding, front-board blind-tooled with a frame and centrepiece. 
 € 25 000

Highly interesting 15th-century Hanafite manuscript compendium of Islamic jurisprudence (fiqh), dated 14 Rabi’ al-awwal 825 
AH, corresponding to 14 March 1422 CE. Although the manuscript contains popular and widespread Hanafite commentaries, a  
manuscript of this age is a rare survival. It includes ‘Ubayd Allah ibn Mas’ud Sadr 
al-Shari’a al-Thani al-Mahbubi (also known as Sadr al-Shari’a al-Asghar; d. 1347 CE)  
“explanation of hermetic subjects” (Hall al-mawadi’ al-mughlaqa) and a commentary  
by him on his grandfather Mahmud ibn Sadr al-Shari’a al-Awwal al-Mahbubi’s 
13th-century Wiqayat al-riwaya fi masa’il al-Hidaya. Also included is a summary of 
the legal manual al-Hidaya by ‘Ali ibn Abi Bakr al – Marghinani (d. 1197), one of 
the most influential compendia of the Hanafi jurisprudence (fiqh). Al-Hidayah is 
actually a concise commentary on another work of him titled Bidayat al-Mubtadi’. The 
manuscript contains many contemporary marginal and interlinear glosses in Arabic, 
making this 15th-century handbook of jurisprudence with influential texts by some of 
the most important scholars from the Hanafite school of fiqh even more important.
Binding a little worn around the edges and with a few scratches on the boards, 
rebacked and with some other restorations to the binding in the Ottoman style, some 
water stains and stains from mildew (no longer active) in the last third of the book 
(without loss of text), edges of the leaves slightly frayed. For an Ottoman manuscript  
of this period, it has survived in reasonably good condition. An interesting  
15th-century manuscript on Islamic law in its contemporary binding.

[282] ll. ☞ More on our website

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47175.html
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Unrecorded Calcutta edition of a practical pilot guide  
for sailing the Burmese coast and the Bay of Bengal

116.  HECKFORD, Nathaniel. Practical sailing directions and coasting guide from the Sand Heads to Rangoon, 
Maulmain, Akyab, and vice versa; with a table for the dangerous Gulf of Martaban, sets of current, and description 
of the land. Second edition, improved. To which is added, directions for the entire Bay of Bengal, &c. &c. &c.
Kolkata, Bengal Central Press, 1864. 8°. Original brown blind-stamped, wave-patterned cloth with the title in gold 
on the front board. sold

Unrecorded Kolkata (Calcutta) edition of a pilot guide containing directions for approaching  
the dangerous coast of Burma (along Rangoon, Maulmain, Akyab, the Gulf of Martaban 
and other sites) and instructions for the safe passage through most of the Bay of Bengal. 
The latter includes descriptions of the Bay of Bengal, Kolkata (Calcutta), Akyab, Maulmain, 
Rangoon and Bassein together with routes from Calcutta to Madras and vice versa, from 
Penang to Calcutta and from Madras to Penang and vice versa. Also included is practical 
information on currents, descriptions of the land, latitudes and longitudes of the places and 
the times of high tides. This useful pilot guide was written by the British captain Nathaniel 
Heckford based on his experiences sailing out of the port of Calcutta for 22 years.
The present 1864 edition is not recorded in WorldCat and we have found no other copy 
in libraries or ever offered for sale. The first edition was apparently published in London 
in 1859, but a “second edition, improved” appeared there later that year, printed by the 
map engraver Charles Walton Coard. What appear to be the first two Kolkata editions, in 
1862 (WorldCat) and the present in 1864, both copied Coard’s wording “second, improved 
edition” on their title-pages, while a “third” Kolkata edition appeared at Kolkata in 1865. 
Several later editions were published in London but all the Kalkata editions are rarer than 
the London ones: we have traced no other copy of any Calcutta edition ever offered for sale.
Binding slightly soiled and at a few places discoloured, leaves slightly browned, some spots 
throughout, lower fore-edge corners of some leaves folded in, but overall in good condition.

82 pp. Cf. WorldCat 559051714 (4 copies of 1862 Kolkata ed.). ☞ More on our website

27 folding plates with 168 fortification plans, sections, elevations, views, etc.

117.  HEIDEMANN, Christoph. Architectura militaris; oder, Anlaitung wie auff unterschidliche Arten starcke 
Vestungen zubawen, denen nach itziger Kriegs-Practic gewöhnlichen Offensionen entgegen zustellen; ...
München, Johann Jäcklin, 1664. 3 parts in 1 volume. Small 2° (30 × 20.5 cm). With an engraved title-page by Melchior 
Küsell and 168 figures (I-CLXIV & A-D) on 27 double-page plates (A-Bb including W, & “zwischen O und P”), engraved 
by Christoph Stenglin. 18th-century blue paper over boards. € 2500

First edition of an important German work on fortification, with 27 folding plates. It forms a 
complete handbook in three parts, the first covering fortifications of both regular and irregular 
form, the second covering siege techniques and the third the defence of cities and fortifications.  
Christoph Heidemann (d. 1684) was military engineer to the Elector of Bavaria. He was a 
follower of Daniel Specklin (1536–1589), but introduced many improvements in technique 
and equipment. Like Antoine de Ville (1596–1656), he strongly recommends the construction 
of orillons at the corners of fortifications to cover the flanks, an idea the Dutch school had 
rejected. The 168 fine-line engravings include many fortification plans, sections, elevations 
and views, mostly with scales, but also illustrations of building techniques and equipment, 
palisades, tunnels, facilities for supplying water, etc. The last plate is signed by Stenglin, perhaps 
indicating that he engraved them all.
With some worm holes in the gutter and a stain at the foot of the gutter, both mostly confined 
to the margins but with two small holes in the background of the engraved title-page, an 
occasional hole affecting a letter of the text, and with a marginal chip in the last text leaf, but 
otherwise in very good condition. Lacking the blank leaves at the end of parts 1 and 2. Binding 
slightly rubbed, but otherwise good. An important handbook of fortification, with extensive 
and very detailed illustrations. 

Engraved title-page + [10], 98; 62; 26, [2] pp. Berlin Kat. 3531; Jähns, p. 1343; VD17, 23:294435N; not in Sloos. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47313.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I44EA2WS1JR8.html
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Official map of the Hejaz railway, from Damascus to Medina  
(with the planned extension to Mecca, never built)

118.  [HEJAZ RAILWAY]. [Map and profile of the Hijaz Railway route].
Constantinople, Matba a-i Bahriye, 1320 Rumi [= 1904 CE]. Colour-lithographed map (76.5 × 49.5 cm), trimmed to 
neat line. € 22 000

A rare separately issued official railway map, with the entire text in Ottoman Turkish, depicting the route of the Hejaz Railway. Following 
a route proposed by the eminent Turkish engineer Mukhtar Bey and surveyed by the cavalry officers Umar Zaki and Hasan Mu’ayyin, 
the epic project, funded by subscriptions from the global Islamic faithful, completed a rail link from Damascus to Medina by 1908. The 
present map shows the intended continuation to Mecca, never completed. Although it went no further south than Medina, the railway 
nevertheless briefly allowed many thousands of pilgrims to make the Hajj in relative comfort, bringing them to Medina and within 
about 300 km of Mecca. It shows the northern half of the Red Sea, the Sinai peninsula, the southeast corner of the Mediterranean Sea 
and what were to become Palestine, most of Jordan and parts of Lebanon and Syria.
A contemporary Ottoman colour-lithographed map of the Arabian Peninsula has been pasted over the lower left corner (below the 
key), like an inset map, hiding only a tiny bit of the main map’s topographic image. Old folds and creases, some small tears repaired, 
tiny chips to neat line, some light stains. Some remnants of tape and old private collector’s stamps on the back. Still in good condition.

 ☞ More on our website

A summary of the reports on an exercise by the Dutch military engineers,  
experimenting with mines to blow up fortifications

119.  [MANUSCRIPT – MILITARY ENGINEERING] HENNEQUIN, Johan Jacobus. Bataillon mineurs en 
sappeurs. Exercitie polygoon van 1824 en 1825. Uittreksel uit de officiele rapporten der verrigte werkzaamheden welke 
door den hoogedelen gestrengen heer Abr. Eichholtz luitenant kolonel kommandant van genoemd bataillon opgemaakt 
en toegezonden zijn geworden aan zijne excellentie den heere Luit. Generaal Baron Krayenhoff ... benevens eenige 
aantekeningen betrekkelijk de gedaante werkzaamheden.
[preface signed:] Grave, 1 November 1828. Folio. Manuscript written in brown ink on paper in a fine legible hand, 
with 1 large folding illustration in blue, brown/black and red ink. Contemporary brown marbled paper over boards, 
manuscript title label mounted on the front board. € 1750

A manuscript containing several summaries of reports on experiments 
with mines, executed during a military exercise in 1824–1825 by the 
Dutch military engineers, specifically the battalion of miners and sappers 
(combat engineers). The exercise took place near the fortified city of 
Grave and the goal was to test what size and number of mines would be 
necessary to undermine certain fortifications and to discover methods 
to further improve existing fortifications so that they could withstand 
similar attacks. Existing forts with bastions proved to be vulnerable 
and were transformed into polygonal forts, which were stronger and 
more adaptable to withstand different types of artillery used in attacks. 
These forts successfully protected cities well into the 20th century. The 
summary was compiled by Johan Jacobus Hennequin (1796–1880),  
a lieutenant adjutant with the miners and sappers and was mainly based 
upon the work of a lieutenant colonel of the same battalion, Abraham 
Eichholtz (1771?–1846). He was responsible for the calculations used in 
constructing the mines. The whole exercise was overseen by Lieutenant 
General Baron Krayenhoff (1758–1840), the “inspector general of  

fortifications”. Miners and sappers were the predecessors of modern-day military engineers and are still an important subgroup of these 
engineers. They were responsible for literally undermining the enemy and in a broader sense responsible for handling the terrain and 
mobility of the armed forces.
Handwritten title label on the front board: “Bataillon Mineurs & Sappeurs Exercitie Polygoon van 1824 & 1825 Uittreksel uit de Officiele 
Rapporten der verrigte Werkzaamheden.”, small white label around the head of the spine with a Danish library stamp, red label on 
the front paste-down (a message in Danish asking readers to be careful in handling the book), shelf-mark(?) in brown ink on the front 
paste-down “VIII d No. 35.”, handwritten title-page with two Danish library stamps. Spine and corners of the boards slightly damaged, 
without affecting the integrity of the binding, but generally in very good condition.

[4], 15, [1 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47091.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46327.html
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Collection of four works on Roman history

120.  HERODIAN. Historiae libri VIII.
With:
(2) AURELIUS VICTOR, Sextus. A D. Caesare Augusto usque ad 
Theodosium excerpta.
(3) EUTROPIUS. Historiae libri X.
(4) PAUL THE DEACON (PAULUS DIACONUS). Libri VIII. ad Eutropii 
historiam additi.
Florence, Filippo Giunta, 1517. 4 works in 1 volume. Small 8°. With Giunta’s 
woodcut device on the verso of the otherwise blank final leaf. Later half calf.
 € 4000

Collection of four works on Roman history, published at Florence by Filippo Giunta in 
his last year: Herodian’s Historiae, in eight books, from Marcus Aurelius to Gordian III 
(180–238 CE). This edition is dedicated to Pope Innocentius VIII and gives Herodian’s text 
in Angelo Poliziano’s elegant Latin translation of the original Greek, first published in a 
folio volume in 1493. Although a bit moralizing, it is especially valuable for Herodian’s 
contemporary knowledge. The second work, De vita et moribus Imperatorum Romanorum, 
excerpta ex libris Sexti Aurelii Victoris, à Caesare Augusto usque ad Theodosium Imperatorum 
is an epitome of Aurelius’s Caesares, giving biographies of the Roman emperors from 
Augustus to Theodosius. The last two works are Eutropius, De gesta Romanorum in ten 
books, and the additional books 11 to 18 by Paulus Diaconus.
With occasional old underlining and manuscript notes, and an owner’s early photographic 
portrait mounted on fly-leaf. Some slight stains at the beginning; a few wormholes at 
the end. In good condition.

[4], 90; 127, [1 blank] ll. Adams H376; BMC STC Italian, p. 326; Barbéra, I Giunti tipografi ..., 98; ; USTC 835656. ☞ More on our website

First edition of a landmark in Dutch literature: Hooft’s emblems of love,  
with 30 expertly engraved plates

121.  [HOOFT, Pieter Cornelisz.]. Emblemata amatoria. Afbeeldinghen van minne. Emblemes d’amour.
Amsterdam, Wilem Jansz. Blaeu, 1611. Oblong 4° (15 × 19 cm). With an engraved title-page, with the title in Latin, 
Dutch and French. With 30 engraved emblems (ca. 10.5 × 13.5 cm), each with tri-lingual mottos in the engraving 
and distichs in Dutch with Latin and French translations on the opposite page. The Dutch text is mainly set in 
gothic letters, while the Latin and French texts are set in roman and italic letters respectively. The Dutch songs and 
sonnets in the second half of the work are set in roman and gothic letters, sometimes in two columns. 19th-century  
gold-tooled red sheepskin, with two triple-fillet frames and 4 ornamental corner pieces between the two frames. With 
an elaborately gold-tooled spine, including the French title and the year of publication, gold-tooled board edges and 
turn-ins, gilt edges, marbled endpapers and a yellow, red and green reading ribbon. € 50 000

First edition of a landmark in the history of Dutch literature and the apogee of Dutch 
emblem books, written by one of the most important authors of the Dutch Golden 
Age, Pieter Cornelisz. Hooft (1581–1648). This edition was the first publication in an  
impressive series of books presenting contemporary Dutch poetry and literature, printed 
and published by Hooft’s cousin, the great Amsterdam cartographer, printer and publisher 
Willem Jansz. Blaeu. The emblems are followed by 48 songs, poems and sonnets,  
45 published here for the first time. A second and expanded edition followed in 1618.
The Latin and French translations of the distichs were done by Cornelis G. Plemp and 
Richard Jean de Nérée. The beautiful, very detailed engravings have been variously 
attributed to Michel and Christoffel le Blon, Jan Pinas, Simon Frisius and Pieter 
Serwouter.
The binding is very slightly scuffed around the corners and the head and foot of the spine, 
the first and last few pages are slightly browned, occasional very slight foxing. Otherwise 
in very good condition.

144 pp. Hollstein (Dutch & Flemish) XXVI, p. 250, no. 59; Landwehr, Emblem Books Low Countries 320; Leendertz 17; Praz, pp. 124–125, 371–372; STCN (5 copies); 
De Vries, Emblemata 48. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6855.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/15522.html
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Javanese fruits & flowers, with 40 large chromolithographs

122.  HOOLA VAN NOOTEN, Berthe. Fleurs fruits et feuillages choisis de l’ile de Java … Troisième édition.
Brussels, Leipzig, Librairie Européenne C. Muquardt (printed by Weissenbruch, Brussels), [1880]. 1° (56.5 × 42 cm). 
With 40 chromolithographed plates by P. Depannemaeker in Ghent after Hoola van Nooten’s original paintings, each 
accompanied by a page of letterpress text (English and French), giving a description as well as information on the 
plant’s culinary, medical, religious and other uses. Contemporary red half goatskin; rebacked with modern endpapers.

 € 12 500

Third edition of a magnificent display of Javanese fruits and flowers, their bright 
colours ideally suited to the new technique of chromolithography. Hoola van 
Nooten (1840–1885), a twenty-two-year-old widow in “exile” on the island of Java, 
“was clearly a more than competent artist, for the splendid tropical plants, with 
their lush foliage, vividly coloured flowers and exotic fruit, have been depicted with 
great skill. She managed to accentuate the splendour of each species by adopting 
a style that combined great precision and clarity with a touch of neo-Baroque  
exuberance, revelling in the rich forms and colours of the tropics. The reader’s eye is  
immediately captured by the dark leaves, shown furled or crumpled or partly 
nibbled away by insects, the delicately rendered details of the follicles and seeds, 
and the heavy clusters of flowers that cascade down the page. The excellent  
reproduction of the artist’s drawings in the form of chromolithographs lends an 
added tactility to these striking images” (Tomasi).
With a deeply personal two-page preface (on one leaf ) by the artist (“This work is 
particularly addressed to women. Its object, its tendency, its entire scope, all marks 
it with the special seal of our sex”).
Binding restored, new endpapers, some browning; a good copy. 

[44] ll. GFB, p. 60; Plesch, p. 349; Stafleu & Cowan 3025; Stiftung für Botanik 363; Tomasi, An Oak 
Spring flora 87. ☞ More on our website

 
 

Rare edition of two medical works, on the mystery of the golden tooth and sleepwalking

123.  HORSTIUS, Jacob. De aureo dente Maxillari Pueri Silesii, primum, utrum eius generatio naturalis fuerit, nec 
ne; deinde an digna eius interpretatio dari queat.
Including: HORSTIUS, Jacob. De natura differentiis et causis eorum, qui dormientes ambulant, vigilantium opera, eaq. 
Leipzig, Valentinus Voegelinus (colophon: printed by Michael Lanzenberger), 
1595. 2 parts in 1 volume. Small 8° (14 × 9 cm). With woodcut printer’s device 
on title-page (repeated above the colophon). 19th-century half vellum. 
 € 5000

Rare first combined edition of two medical works by Jacob Horst (1537–1600), professor of 
medicine at the Julius University in Helmstadt, first published separately by the same publisher 
in 1593 and appearing here for the second time. The first work is of special interest, being a rare 
early treatise on dentistry. In it Horst tried to solve the famous mystery of the golden tooth. 
The second work is on sleepwalking, a subject which from old seems to have greatly concerned 
parents and teachers, since much attention was given to it in early medical and educational 
literature. There current publication however seems to be largely overlooked in the literature.
With an owner’s inscription on title-page dated 1598. Browned throughout, with some water 
stains, and a small hole in the gutter of 10 leaves in the second part; a fair copy. Binding in 
good condition, worn spine with a small tear. 

[12] 318, [14] pp. Crowley 7; Poletti, p. 105; cf. Adams H-997–998; Durling 2460. ☞ More on our website
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An important Clein-Koberger edition of Germany’s most popular early 16th-century prayer 
book, the first use of 87 new woodcuts made for it by Springinklee, Schön and a few unsigned

124.  [HORTULUS ANIMAE – PRAYERBOOK]. [Hortulus anime cum aliis q[uam] plurimis orationibus pristine 
impressioni superadditis; ut tabulam in huius calce annexa[m] intue[n]ti pate[n]tissimu[m] erit.].
(colophon:) Lyon, Johannes Clein (for Johannes Koberger, Nürnberg), 15 March 1516. 8°. With the a decorated 
woodcut on the title-page with a madonna and child above and a unicorn below a frame for the letterpress title 
printed in red, Clein’s woodcut device on the final recto, further with 89 woodcut illustrations, printed from 86 blocks, 
including 52 by Hans Springinklee, 6 by Erhard Schön and 23 other smaller woodcuts, and the text printed in red 
and black in gothic rotunda type, each page (except the title-page, Clein’s device and a two-page table of moveable 
feasts) in 1 of 25 different woodcut borders (a few dated) composed of angels, putti, grotesques, vases, fountains and 
other emblematic and architectural details. Many of the woodcuts are partly coloured by a contemporary hand. 
Contemporary blind-tooled calf over wooden boards, sewn on 3 double cords, each board with brass pieces covering 
the edges at the head and foot, a brass strip near the hinge on the front board (lacking on the back board) and 2 
brass catch plates on the front board with traces on the back board of leather straps that would have had brass clasps. 
 € 12 500

The most popular German prayerbook in the early years of the 16th century, here 
in the first edition with the woodcut illustrations by the Nürnberg engravers Hans 
Springinklee and Erhard Schön, made for this edition. The Hortulus animae (also 
called Seelengärtlein in German) was a collection of prayers, often richly illustrated 
with beautiful woodcuts. It became extremely popular after its first edition, dated 
13 March 1498, printed in Strasbourg by William Schaffener of Rappeltsweiler. 
Many new editions appeared in both Latin and German (first German edition 
in 1501, though the Latin editions predominate). The present edition, the fourth 
printed by Johannes Clein in Lyon for the Nürnberg publisher Johannes Koberger, 
is important in the history of the Hortulus, because it is the first to use a new series 
of woodcuts made for this edition by Springinklee and Schön. All 18 editions, 
whether in German or Latin, published between 1516 and 1521, printed variously 
in Lyon (by Clein) and Nürnberg (by Stüchs or Pepyus) for Anton or Johannes 
Koberger, have illustrations from the present Springinklee and Schön blocks. With 
the introduction of these series of woodcuts in the present Clein-Koberger edition, 
the Hortulus animae became a high point of German book illustration, even in its 
Latin editions, while the three earlier editions (issued in 1511 and twice in 1513) show 
miscellaneous woodcuts of uneven quality.
The Hortulus animae contains a collection of prayers – resembling the French Horae 
B.M.V. and the English primers, such as the Little office of Our Lady – and occupies 
a great place of honour in these forms of prayer books. Nevertheless, the Hortulus 
shows a greater variety of popular prayers, including prayers of individual saints. 
Its collection of prayers, issued for private devotion, is preceded by a calendar of 
saints’ days and other feasts, an astrological calendar and a section on solar and lunar 
phases, the latter including two woodcuts of the sun and moon. The prayers include 
the Office of the Virgin, Penitential Psalms and other traditional components, 
but also more popular prayers and a number of “probably spurious indulgences” 
(Catholic encyclopedia), altogether making it a unique German variation on the more 
common books of hours or prayer books. The present fourth Clein-Koberger edition 
is beautifully illustrated with 90 woodcuts from 87 blocks (block of the enthroned 
Virgin with Child is repeated twice with a different text; the one showing Saint 
Birgitta is repeated once). The new woodcut series by Springinklee and Schön, 
commissioned by Johannes Koberger, depict events from Christ’s life and various 
saints with their attributes, sometimes depicted in rural mountainous landscapes in 
a German style. Most of the woodcuts and some of the borders are coloured by a 
contemporary hand. USTC 144588 appears to be identical to 664199 except that the 
former mistakenly (as the collational formula shows) reports the 40 unnumbered 
pages at the beginning and 20 at the end as 40 and 20 leaves rather than 20 and 10 
leaves and the latter (mistakenly?) reports the format as 4°.
With 16th-century owners’ inscriptions in three different hands: one on the first 
few leaves and the front paste-down; the second appearing on the front paste-down 
(but faded) and the back paste-down (“Dominicus Gordel”); the third appearing 
on A3r-v and the back paste-down. 
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Part of the title has been cut out and a slip of blank paper mounted on the back as “restoration” (not 
affecting the calendar on the verso), the last leaf F4 (the recto with only Clein’s device and the verso blank) 
has most of the foot margin (containing a manuscript inscription, probably naming an owner) torn off and 
the leaf is mounted on a blank leaf, a few leaves a little chipped, some small marginal tears repaired (n7, 
o1), a few upper fore-edge corners folded in, edges of some leaves a little browned or slightly stained. The 
boards rubbed (worse on the front, with 3 gaps in the calf ), spine slightly worn, front hinge a little cracked, 
small piece of the back paste-down lost, but overall still in good condition. A rare Clein-Koberger edition 
showing the first use of an important series of woodcuts, in this copy party hand-coloured.

[20], CCX, [10] ll. BM STC French, p. 232; Baudrier Fairfax Murray, German 209; Mortimer, French, 320; Oldenbourg, Hortulus 
animae, L 62; USTC 144588 (7 copies), 664199 (3 copies); VD16 ZV 26581; this edition not in Adams. ☞ More on our website

Al-Idrisi’s geographical account of northern Africa

125.  AL-IDRISI, Muhammad and Joannes Melchior HARTMANN (translator). Africa.
Göttingen, Johann Christian Dieterich, 1796. 8°. Slightly later black half goatskin. € 4500

Second edition of a Latin translation of a work on the geography of Africa, written by the Islamic geographer and 
botanist Muhammad al-Idrisi (1100–1165). It deals specifically with the geography of northern Africa, Egypt and 
the Sahara desert, covering its soil, cities, population, mountains, deserts, rivers and monuments. Al-Idrisi also 
mentions various travel routes from one city to the other. Around 1138, al-Idrisi was invited to the court of the king 
of Sicily, Roger II, who asked him to map the world as it was then known. This map is now lost, but Roger II also 
asked for supplemental texts to comment on the map. “Emissaries were sent far and wide, and from the information 
they brought back the Kitab al-Rojari [Book of Roger] was compiled, and completed by January 1154” (Howgego). 
Various manuscripts containing (parts of the) Kitab al-Rojari have survived, and the present translation was based 
on one of them. The present work was translated and edited by the Johannes Melchior Hartmann (1764–1817), 
who worked from a medieval Arabic manuscript at the University of Jena.
With a library stamp. Somewhat browned and foxed throughout. Binding worn at hinges and along the extremities. 
Otherwise in good condition. 

CXXIV, 530, [50] pp. Gay 345; Howgego, to 1800, I5; not in Atabey; Blackmer. ☞ More on our website

Inside an Ottoman printing office

126.  IHSAN, Ahmed. [Title on back wrapper:] Ahmed Ihsan & Co ... Etablissement typographique, lithographique 
et de reliure ... Journal illustré Servet-i-Funoun XXIe année.
Istanbul, Nouri-Osmanié, 1912 [= AH] 1328. Oblong 4°. With a title-page in Turkish on the front (left!) wrapper and 
a title-page in French on the back (right!) wrapper, 11 black & white photographic illustrations, text in Ottoman 
Turkish set in Arabic type. Original publisher’s red printed paper wrappers. sold

Illustrated advertising booklet presenting the Istanbul-based letterpress and lithographic printing office Ahmet Ihsan & Co., one of the 
leading names of the late Ottoman Empire printing, founded in 1890. The 11 illustrations depict the printing workshop, offices, staff and 
building. It is written in Ottoman Turkish with a title-page in French on the back wrapper. Oddly, the pages (numbered in the Arabic 
script) progress from left to right like a Western book, so that the left wrapper is the front and the right the back. It is not clear whether 
this booklet is the complete annual issue (vol. 21) of the Journal illustré Servet-i-Funoun or (more likely) an insert published with it.
Ahmet İhsan Tokgöz (1868–1942) was editor and publisher of the influential 
modernist magazine Servet-i-Funoun [Servetifünun: haftalık resimli türk gazetesi, 
(1891–1944)], which brought together influences from the West and from the 
Ottoman tradition. He lead the magazine from its foundation in 1888 to his 
death. He was responsible for the translation of great French novelists such as 
Jules Verne, Alphonse Daudet, Bourget, Octave Feuillet and others, making 
the most refined works of fiction from West-European literature accessible to 
Ottoman circles, which had been hitherto scarcely accustomed either to any 
kind of reading or to the Western conception of life.
Spotted throughout, wrappers detached, quires loose. Otherwise in good condition.

[20] pp. https://archives.saltresearch.org/handle/123456789/197004; for the author: Encyclopaedia 
of Islam, 1st ed. (1913–1936). ☞ More on our website 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46963.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4QHPI4SIQRY.html
https://archives.saltresearch.org/handle/123456789/197004
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46023.html
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Beautifully illuminated and finely lettered manuscript altar canon on three wall panels

127.  [ILLUMINATED MANUSCRIPT – ALTAR CANON]. Accipiendo in manibus hostiam dicat[!].... Initium 
Sancti Evangelii secundum Joannem. ... Cibavit illum dominus pane vitæ et intellectus.
[Belgium?], [ca. 1790?]. Three illuminated manuscript wall panels in matching style, forming a three-part altar canon 
lettered in blue and red ink on parchment (one 47.5 × 57 cm & two 31 × 22 cm; image sizes 46 × 54.5 cm & 29.5 × 21 
cm), the larger stretched over a wooden frame and each of the smaller two over a wooden panel. All three panels 
meticulously and finely lettered in the style of roman printing types with 1 line in italic capitals, all 12 initials and 
some of their decoration in gold. All three panels richly illuminated around and between the text blocks with a gold 
background and extensive gold highlights, the illumination including decorated cartouches. The principal scenes at 
the head (miniatures in a wide variety of colours) show the Last Supper, Saint John the Evangelist and Christ washing 
his apostles’ feet; the central scenes at the foot (ink and ink wash drawings, probably emblematic, that on the large 
panel in grey and those on the small panels in red) show a lamb and cross on an altar, 4 standing figures with long 
staffs around a table with a platter (of bread?: some of the figures are eating something) and herald angels before a 
kneeling figure (it doesn’t look like a shepherd or the Virgin Mary). € 16 000

A three-part, beautifully illuminated manuscript altar canon, in Latin, that hung 
in a Catholic Church for devotional use, displaying an exquisite and spectacular 
level of skill in the lettering and the illumination, both with an extensive use 
of gold. The central text block of the large panel, directly below the miniature 
showing the last supper, contains texts for the eucharist (the Elevando oblatam 
and Levando calicem). The two text blocks flanking it contain (on the left) the 
Gloria and Credo from the Latin mass and (on the right) four offertory prayers 
from the Roman rite. The first prayer, under the rubric “Sacerdos offerens hostiam 
super patenam dicit.” is an offertory prayer concerning bread, first found in the 
prayerbook of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles the Bald, compiled in the 
years 875 to 877. The second prayer begins with an offer of wine and goes on to 
offer one’s own self. The third prayer again concerns the eucharist and the fourth 
expresses the hope that the humble offer will be accepted and bring favour to 
those for whom it is made.
While this three-part altar canon with its miniatures, richly decorated borders 
with a generous use of gold, and text with plainchant music and decorated 
initials certainly alludes to Mediaeval and Renaissance illuminated manuscripts, it  
reinterprets them with exuberant rococo decorative elements from the second half 
of the 18th century, a period that saw an awakened interest in the past. Not only 
the decoration, but also the lettering fits this double bill. Rather than turning 
to the gothic lettering styles of most Mediaeval liturgical manuscripts, it alludes 
to a highly sophisticated style of humanistic lettering introduced in the Italian 
Renaissance in the 1450s, which served as models for the first roman printing 
types ca. 1470. Yet in the present manuscript the lettering clearly shows direct 
influences from roman printing types in the new style introduced by Baskerville 
in the 1750s and many others following him to the end of the century. In spite 
of its allusions to the past, the lettering shows the modern distinction between 
the capital U & V and I & J, and many letters show the teardrop terminals that 
arose under the influence of pointed pen lettering. Indeed, the capital J, which 
doesn’t descend below the baseline and takes the teardrop terminal almost to the 
ball form that was to triumph around 1800, suggests that the present manuscript 
altar canon dates from the end of the 18th century.
All three panels are backed with (early 19th-century?) blue paper, but in the two 
small panels, some gaps in the backing paper reveal printed waste paper underneath,  
set in an 18th-century roman type (visible in mirror image). Unfortunately we 
can see only pieces of a few words, but it appears to be French (we can make out 
‘soit po[ur?]’). If more can be seen, it might help determine where the panels were 
first installed. With a 3 cm tear across the upper left corner of the large panel, 
slightly affecting only a small bit of the border decoration, some scratches around 
the head of the cartouche at the foot of the large panel, the first half of the word 
“secumdum” in the heading of the John the Evangelist panel slightly rubbed and 
a few tiny marginal defects, but still in very good condition, most of the lettering 
and decoration fine. A stunning piece of liturgical art executed with unusual skill. 

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47350.html
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Unique photo album of a hunting club in British India,  
including photographs of the first flight of the Indian Transcontinental Airways

128.  [PHOTOGRAPHY – INDIA – HUNTING]. [Photograph album showing hunting society in Britsh India].
[Cambridge, Mumbai, New Delhi], Scott & Wilkinson, Clifton & Co, Hamilton Studios and Kinsey Bros.,  
[ca. 1933–1935]. With 105 photographs mounted in the album (ranging from 16 × 28 cm to 4 × 6 cm), 2 photographs 
loosely inserted and a watercolour mounted at the back (11.5 × 21 cm). Oblong half morocco photograph album by 
W. Johnson & sons, London. € 9500

Unique photograph album showcasing the vigorous “fox” hunting scene in British India in the early 1930s, particularly around Delhi. 
Most of the photographs show members of the British upper class in India often mounted on horses or posing for a group photograph 
and accompanied by hounds. The album contains no titles, captions or inscriptions and the photographs do not seem to figure recurring 
individuals, which suggests that it was probably compiled to commemorate the hunting and or riding club and its activities in the early 
1930s. Numerous photographs show groups of mostly men posing with hounds, at lunches and possibly a hunt ball, or mounted on 
horses at jumping events and even a few cup trophies. The very first photograph is by Scott & Wilkinson in Cambridge (active before 
1933) and was therefore probably taken in England. The other inscribed photographs are by Clifton & Co. and Hamilton Studios from 
Bombay and Kinsey Bros., which started in New Delhi in 1935.
British life in India mirrored life in native Britain and included popular equestrian activities such as hunting. Starting in the second 
half of the 19th century, foxhounds were imported from Britain and subsequently bred in India. Regiments and brigades kept their 
own packs, but at the beginning of the 20th century, these had morphed into local hunts. Hounds were kept at over 12 hunting clubs, 
which included Delhi, Meerut, Narbuda Vale, Jaora, Poona, Bombay, Bangalore, Ooty, Madras, Lahore, Quetta, Peshawar and Karachi. 
Although the Indian silver fox was sometimes hunted, the most common prey was the golden jackal.
A different type of hunting popular in India was pig sticking: the chase of a wild boar on horseback with the spear. Several photographs 
in the album show pig sticking parties, either posing or in action and sometimes accompanied by spectators on elephants. In contrast 
to the jackal-hunt parties, the pigstick groups are composed of more military looking men and also include Indian men as opposed to 
the British-only hound groups.
Most photographs show the area around Delhi and include a hunt near Shah Alam’s Tomb. A photograph of this event is loosely inserted 
in the album and dated 1933/34 on the back. Other photographs show the Rashtrapati Bhavan one group shows the Earl (later Marquess) 
of Willingdon, India’s Governor-General from 1931 to 1936. Two images show the monumental Gateway of India (completed in 1924) in 
Bombay (Mumbai), which can also be seen in an aerial photograph. Several photographs show what is probably the airfield at Karachi, 
as it shows two airplanes loading mail on apparently the first voyage of the Indian Transcontinental Airways. Imperial Airways liner 
“Hanno”, departing from Croydon, had left for Karachi on 1 July 1933 via Bahrain and Sharjah. In Karachi the cargo was transferred to 
the Transcontinental airliner “Arethusa”, as can be seen on the photographs.
It is unclear why only half of the album was used. It is possible the compiler transferred to Kut in British Mesopotamia (Kut al-Imara 
in modern Iraq). A watercolour on the final page of the album is captioned “A river bank north of Kut”.

Binding slightly rubbed and 
worn at the edges. Album 
leaves foxed throughout but 
most of the photographs in 
very good condition. The 
paper of the large photograph 
of the group near Shah Alam’s 
Tomb is heavily damaged at 
the top and left side, but the 
image itself is undamaged. A 
unique collection of British-
Indian hunting photographs 
in very good condition. 

53 ll. Cf. Hamid, “Riding with the 
Peshawar Vale hunt” (thefridaytimes.
com); Hunt, “Delhi”, in: Ten 
cities that made an empire; “1933 
Eastwards: Karachi to Calcutta” 
(indianairmails.com); Lucas, Hunt 
and working terriers, pp. 116–120; 
Mitter, et al., The artful pose.  
☞ More on our website

 

thefridaytimes.com
thefridaytimes.com
indianairmails.com
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45905.html
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Critical survey of Dutch mercantile activities in Indonesia, India and Sri Lanka

129.  [INDONESIA – INDIA – SRI LANKA]. Nederlandsch India, in haaren tegenwoordigen toestand beschouwd; 
of waar en gronding berigt van haare regeering, derzelver bestier en handelingen; haare bezittingen; haare militie; 
haar kwijnenden handel, zeevaart, enz.
Batavia [= Amsterdam?], [1780?]. 8°. With a decoration on the title-page, headpiece and factotum all built up from 
rococo typographic ornaments. Contemporary marbled paper wrappers. € 2950

First edition of an economic survey of the VOC (Dutch East India Company) trading posts and 
possessions in Asia. As might be expected it centres on Indonesia, but also discusses the activities 
of the Dutch in other places at length: Ceylon, “one of the main possessions”; Coromandel, 
where the Dutch brought all goods from the smaller trading posts to their outpost and regional 
capital Nagapattinam (a woman governed the region!); Malabar, exporting no less than 2 million 
pounds of pepper, cardamom and other spices yearly; Surat, “a complete disorder”.
The book provides detailed information about the social-political structures of these trading 
posts, the valuable goods and materials that the country produces and the way the Dutch 
operate with the local population. The author is very critical of the abuses in the Dutch East 
Indies, an observation that was ahead of his time. A French translation (État présent des Indes 
Hollandaises, contenant une peinture varie et fidelle du gouvernement) appeared most likely in 
the same year. Landwehr suggests that the two were published simultaneously and may have 
been printed in Amsterdam.
With a manuscript list of readers from a Haarlem reading society, beginning on 28 March 
1780, on the back of the front wrapper, supporting the date ca. 1780 in the literature. The list 
includes the names of prominent Haarlemmers: Joh. Enschede (2x), A. Hugaart Heems, Pieter 
Klaarenbeek and others. Wrappers and leaves slightly frayed, title-page slightly soiled. Otherwise 
in good condition.

80 pp. Cat. NHSM I, 506; Landwehr, VOC 1596; Rouffaer, p. 62. ☞ More on our website

 
Indo-Persian drawing of a falcon, juxtaposed with poetry  

by renowned poets Hafez and Muhammad Iqbal

130.  [INDO-PERSIAN DRAWING – FALCON]. JAHANGIR YAHYA. [Indo-Persian inscribed drawing of a falcon].
[Pakistan?], drawing signed 1301 AH (1883/84 CE), poetry 
signed 1351 AH (1932/33 CE). Drawing in black ink and 
grey watercolour (ca. 44.5 × 37 cm) on light brown paper, 
showing a Saker or Barbary falcon, with the collar and 
leash in blue and white. With four later inscriptions, 
namely verses in Persian and Urdu, written in black ink. 
In a modern gold-coloured frame (ca. 56.5 × 48 cm). 
 € 7500

A fine large Indo-Persian drawing of a falcon, very likely a Saker 
falcon or a Barbary falcon, both found in the Arabian peninsula, the 
Middle East and Pakistan. In the lower right corner, this drawing is 
signed “Jahangir Yahya” and dated 1301 AH (1883/84 CE) and there 
are four later inscriptions in the margins. Nothing is known about 
the (likely Pakistani) artist beyond his name. The falcon is shown 
standing on a perch, wearing a collar and leash, the latter tied to 
the perch. The verses were added to the drawing about fifty years 
later, which was not uncommon in the Persian and Islamic world. 
Sometimes there is a relationship between the text and the painting 
or drawing, sometimes not. For the verse in the upper right corner, 
the relationship between the drawing and the verse is evident. It is 
signed with the name of the poet Allama Iqbal and the date 1351 AH 
(1932/33 CE), suggesting these verses were written beginning about 
fifty years after the drawing of the falcon. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45700.html
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Allama Iqbal refers to the renowned Pakistani poet Sir Muhammad Iqbal (1877–1938), who wrote in both Urdu and Persian and whose Urdu poetry is  
considered among the greatest of the 20th century. His signed and dated verse on the present drawing, in Urdu, compares his beloved 
to a falcon. The other three verses, in the upper left corner and to the left and right of the falcon, are Persian verses by the poet Hafez 
(1315–1390), one of the most highly regarded classical Persian poets, best known for his collection of over 400 ghazals, often touching on 
subjects as death, love and divine worship. Very likely Hafez’s ghazals added to the present drawing, had a metaphorical meaning related 
to the drawing. Although the consistency of the hand suggests all the verses were written by the same calligrapher, so all about fifty years 
after the drawings was made, we have no evidence to determine whether Iqbal himself signed his name to the verse in the right upper 
corner, or whether someone else added his verse and respectfully named its poet. Altogether a beautiful drawing of a falcon, reflecting the 
Indo-Persian custom of juxtaposing visual art with textual art, here with verses of two of the greatest Urdu and Persian poets in history.
With wrinkles, creases and a few tiny holes (5 in the blank background, 1 in the perch), but with no loss to the drawing of the falcon 
or the texts, which are in good condition overall.

 ☞ More on our website

Judgement at Nuremberg: the greatest trial in history

131.  [INTERNATIONAL MILITARY TRIBUNAL]. [War-crime trials. Nurnberg, Germany, 20 November 1945].
[Nürnberg, Germany], 1945. 4°. Mimeograph typescript text and full-page plan. Loose leaves. sold

A rare survival: a programme for what Judge Norman Birkett, who presided throughout, called the “greatest trial in history”. It was 
probably handed out to those in attendance, distinguished visitors and members of the press. The trial ran from 20 November 1945 to 
1 October 1946. This first trial saw the 21 most prominent members of the Nazi party prosecuted, which included Hermann Göring 
(successor designate to Hitler), Rudolf Hess (Deputy Führer for all Party Affairs), Joachim von Ribbentrop (Party delegate for Questions 
on Foreign Policy) and Albert Speer (Minister of Armaments and War Production). A brief note lists the each defendent’s role in the 
Nazi Party. They were charged with conspiring against peace; planning, initiating and waging wars of aggression; participating in war 
crimes; and committing crimes against humanity. Of course, Hitler, Goebbels and Himmler had all committed suicide before the trial.
The first page of the document is a floor plan of the court room, naming each of the eight judges: Lawrence, Volchkow, Nikitchenko, 
Birkett, Biddle, Parker, De Vabres and Falco. The defendants were also given specific seating in order of seniority. The British, American, 

French and Russian prosecutors were allotted 
tables, as were defence counsels and distinguished 
visitors. A note at the end of the document 
states that all “information and conversation 
in the Court Room is transmitted by means of 
earphones” and was available in the language of 
the speaker as well as English, Russian, French 
and German. These trials were of real importance 
not only for prosecuting the most notorious 
war-criminals of the 20th century (more than 
200 people were eventually tried), but also for 
establishing a format that would be adopted 
by the United Nations, used elsewhere for the 
Eichmann trial, and its conclusions contributed 
to the formulation of the Genocide Convention, 
the Geneva Convention and the Universal 
Declaration of Human Rights.
WorldCat reports 8 leaves, but notes that the floor 
plan is duplicated: the University of Michigan 
Law Library confirms our collation of 7 leaves. 
In the present copy, the balcony is indicated in 
ink on the floorplan. WorldCat locates only five 
copies, at the US Holocaust museum, University 
of South Florida, University of Michigan Law 
Library, Oberlin College and British Library; Jisc 
adds London School of Economics.
A few traces of folds, an old paperclip impression,  
over all in very good condition.

[2], 5 ll. WorldCat 19827329 (5 copies). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47114.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45842.html
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Charming bathing scene

132.  [JAPAN]. [Public Bath House].
[Japan, ca. 1900]. (70 × 98.5 cm). Watercolour on silk, highlighted with white, gold, and perhaps mica. € 9500

Large Japanese watercolour with a charming scene in a Japanese bath house. The interior of the bath house shows seven women and four 
children washing themselves and dressing. One of the women is already fully dressed in a blue and green kimono. In good condition. 

 ☞ More on our website

Account of an important mining voyage

133.  JARS, Gabriel. Voyages métallurgiques, ou recherches et observations sur les mines & forges de fer, la fabrication 
de l’acier, celle du fer-blanc, & plusieurs mines de charbon de terre, faites depuis l’année 1757 jusques & compris 
1769, en Allemagne, Suéde, Norwege, Angleterre & Ecosse.
Lyon & Paris, Gabriel Regnault, L. Cellot, P. Didot et al., 1774–1781. 3 volumes. 4°. With 52 folding engraved plates. 
Contemporary French mottled calf, gold-tooled spine. € 3750

First edition of a comprehensive and well-illustrated treatise on theoretical and practical metallurgy, published by Gabriel’s brother, 
M.G. Jars, who had accompanied him on his journey through Belgium, Holland, Norway, Sweden, Germany, England and Scotland. 

“Ce livre très estimé, offre, non un itinéraire, mais divers mémoires 
sur les mines des pays visités par l’auteur: elles sont décrites avec 
beaucoup d’exactitude; Jars donne leur histoire, les réglements et 
la forme de leur administration, le mode de leur exploitation ...” 
(Quérard). The plates show accurate layouts and cross-sections of 
mines, shafts, mining equipment, and some are maps with mining 
veins indicated. 
Some slight foxing, slight waterstain outer margin in volumes 
2,3; vol. 3, p. 87 lower corner torn off; some damage to binding.  
Well-preserved copies on wide-margined paper with attractive 
plates of this classic work on mining. 

XXXII, 416; XXVIII, 612; VIII, 568 pp. Brunet III, col. 516 (“ouvrage très estimé”); 
Honeyman 1755; Hoover 452; Quérard IV, p. 210; for Jars: DSB VIII, p. 78.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D55FLLW1EWHE.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S367.html
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Jesuit letters from Japan & India

134.  [JESUITS – JAPAN]. Cartas que los padres y hermanos de la Compañia de Jesus, que andan en los Reynos de 
Japon[,] escrvieron a los dela misma Compañia, desde el año de mil y quinientos y quare[n]ta y nueve, hasta el de 
mil y quinientos y setenta y uno. 
Alcala, Juan Iñiguez de Lequerica, 1575. 4°. With woodcut of the Crucifixion on the back of the colophon, charming 
woodcut initials, and 1 page (p. 72) with woodcut Japanese characters for 12 words in text. Contemporary limp 
sheepskin parchment, reinforced with 2 pieces from a 16th-century(?) manuscript. € 35 000

First Spanish edition of 82 Portuguese letters written by Jesuit missionaries in Japan, first 
published in Portuguese, at Coimbra in 1570, with 10 important Jesuit letters added, never 
published before. Cordier gives a list of these additional letters, dating from 1567 to 1571, 
written by Luís Frois, Melchior de Figueredo, Luís de Almeida, Juan Baptista Italiano 
and Gasper Vilela. Also newly added are the life of Franciscus Xavier, “Relacion de las 
cosas de la India” by Manuel Acosta, and “Breve relacion de la Isla y Reynos del Japon”. 
Alt-Japan notes an addendum leaf at the end. In 
our copy it is bound between the preliminaries and 
the main text, but is also preceded by a conjugate 
leaf not noted by Alt-Japan or the other references: 
a licensing statement signed by Gonçalo Pumarejo, 
“secretario del Consejo de su Magestad” at Madrid, 
20 November 1575.
With owner’s inscription. Title-page somewhat 
worn, with a marginal chip at the foot and some 
holes at the upper left restored. Otherwise in good 
condition, with a defect in the corner of one leaf 
just touching the text, some slight water stains and 
spotting. Two bifolia (G3-G6) are bound in reversed. 

[10], 315, [5] ll. Alt Japan Kat. 298; Cordier, Japonica, cols. 
67–68; Palau 46311. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/23034.html
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The standard Mediaeval medical dispensary, with hundreds of recipes

135.  JOHN XXI, Pope. Thesaurus pauperum Petri hispani pontificis romani, philosophi ac medici doctissimi, 
de medendis morbis humani corporis liber: experimenta particularia per simplicia medicamenta ex probatissimis 
autoribus, & propriis observationibus collecta, continens.
Frankfurt, heirs of Christian Egenolff, 1576. 8°. Title-page in red and black, Egenolff’s woodcut burning heart device 
below the colophon, 3 woodcut arabesque tailpieces, and 3 woodcut decorated initials (3 different series). Contemporary 
limp vellum, faded manuscript title on spine. € 3500

First Latin Egenolff edition of a mediaeval collection of medicinal recipes intended, as the title 
“Treasury for the Poor” suggests, to provide readily available and inexpensive remedies to common 
ailments, probably for medical practitioners of modest means, students and (when they were at 
least able to read Latin) common people who might need to take care of their own ailments. One 
of the most important sources for medieval pharmacology, it makes much use of animal parts 
and common plants and gives a very intimate picture of medical practices among the common 
people from medieval times until far into the Renaissance. Many recipes are said to derive from 
Hippocrates, Galen and Avicenna, and an appendix presents the Hippocratic oath. It is widely 
believed that the oath was written by Hippocrates, himself, or by one of his students, to establish 
certain ethical standards. It was first printed in Salamanca ca. 1485, when it was attached to Juan 
de Pastrana’s Compendium grammaticae, so that it was sometimes incorrectly attributed to him. 
From at least ca. 1492 it was attributed to “Piero Spano” or “Petrus Hispanicus” (Peter of Spain), 
which received various interpretations but is now generally believed to refer to the Portuguese 
Peter Juliani (ca. 1215–1277), better known from his 1276 election as Pope John XXI, as the present 
edition suggests. It went through dozens of editions in numerous languages before 1600, but 
declined in popularity in the course of the 17th century. Beginning with a German edition of 
1537, Christian Egenolff and his heirs were the leading publishers.
The book collates A-P8 = 120 ll., with only the colophon on P6, and with P7 and P8 blank. These 
three leaves are often lacking, but the present copy includes all three.

With the bookplate of J.B. Holzinger on the front paste down. Bookblock detached from binding, and some leaves detached as well. 
Browned and with some pencil annotations in the margins, otherwise still in good condition.

112, [7, last 3 pages blank] ll. Durling 2595; Thorndike II, pp. 488–513; VD16, J673; cf. Hagelin, Materia medica, p. 23 (1525 Lyon ed.); USTC 697013 (second Egenolff ed.).  
☞ More on our website

 
Extremely rare hand-coloured copy  
of the first and only Dutch edition  

of Jonston’s famous zoological encyclopaedia

136.  JONSTON, Johannes (Matthias GRAUS, translator). 
Naeukeurige beschryving van de natuur der vier-voetige dieren, 
vissen en bloedlooze water-dieren, vogelen, kronkel-dieren, slangen 
en draken.
Amsterdam, Jan Jacobsz. Schipper, 1660. 6 parts (issued as 4) 
in 1 volume. Folio. With a general letterpress title-page without 
imprint, 2 letterpress part-titles without imprint, 4 hand-coloured 
engraved part-titles and with 250 expertly engraved plates, 249 
coloured by a contemporary hand. Further with woodcut decorated 
initials, coloured by hand with the letters themselves in gold.  
18th-century(?) blind-tooled vellum. € 27 500

The first and only Dutch edition of Jonston’s zoological encyclopaedia, 
exquisitely coloured by a contemporary hand. It was first published three 
 years earlier in Latin as Theatrum universale historiae naturalis (Amsterdam, 
J.J. Schipper, 1657). The 6 parts cover quadrupeds, fish and aquatic mammals, 
“bloodless” sea animals (mostly invertebrates), birds (including bats), “grooved 
or twisted” animals (insects, spiders, worms, snails, crustaceans, etc.), and snakes 
and dragons. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46943.html


98

The 250 striking plates, while unsigned, were evidently engraved by Matthäus Merian the elder (1593–1650) and his sons Caspar 
(1627–1686) and Matthäus the younger (1621–1687) (Anker, Bird books 234, and others). Nearly every plate illustrates several animals 
(with insects sometimes dozens), including various mythological and fantastic creatures, such as a dragon, phoenix, harpy, griffin and 
mermaid. The present copy is especially valuable as a rare example with the plates, including the engraved title-pages, skilfully coloured 
by a contemporary hand. 
With some manuscript annotations on the plates in the birds part, adding the common names of the birds in English and/or French. 
One plate originally lacking in this copy (showing snakes) has been loosely inserted from an uncoloured copy. With some creases in the 
first engraved part-title and one in the general title-page, occasional very faint water stains or minor thumbing but further internally 
very good. The front hinge repaired, spine and corners slightly damaged and the boards somewhat rubbed. A wonderfully hand-coloured 
Dutch edition of Jonston’s famous zoological encyclopaedia. 

[8], 194; [6], 179, [1]; 56; 181, [3]; [4], “152” [= 154]; [1], [1 blank], 39, [1] pp. DNB vol. 30 (1892) pp. 80–81; Nissen ZBI 2149 (calls for 249 plates, missing one in part 
2); STCN 840917651 (vissen en bloedloze waterdieren); 840917597 (vogelen); 84091749X (gekerfde of kronkeldieren, slangen en draken); 84091735X (viervoetige dieren, 
including the general title-page); this ed. not in BMC NH ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47154.html
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Extremely rare Syrian liturgical work by the Archbishop of Damascus,  
printed at the Dominican Press at Mosul

137.  [LECTIONARY – SYRIAC]. [JOSEPH DAVID, Clemens]. Lectionarium Syriacum seu collectio orationum 
et lectionum quae in horis canonicis per totum anni decursum excepto jejunio quadragesimali ab ecclesiae Syriacae 
clero adhiberi solent.
Mosul, Typis Fratrum Praedicatorum, 1879. Folio. With a 
Latin title-page set in roman type and a Syriac title-page set 
in Syriac type, both within a red and blue ornamental frame. 
Preliminary leaves also set within a red ornamental frame. 
Text set in Syriac type and printed in black and red. With a 
few religious illustrations throughout the text. Contemporary 
half blue sheepskin, blue coth sides, gold-tooled spine lettered 
(in Syriac) in gold, marbled endpapers. € 12 500

Syrian lectionary printed at the Dominican Press of Mosul, here in its 
first and only edition by Clemens Joseph David (1829–1890). Clemens 
Joseph David was a prominent scholar of the Syriac Catholic Church, 
who was greatly admired for his knowledge of the Syriac language, 
history, literature and liturgy by the most distinguished European Syriac 
scholars. In 1879, he became Archbishop of Damascus. The present 
lectionary is considered to be one of his principal Syriac publications.
The present work also includes a preface, written by Ignatius Jirjis 
Shalhat, Patriarch of Antioch. The Dominican Press of Mosul played 
a major role in the formation and educatino of Chaldean and Syrian 
Catholic intellectuals in the late 19th and early 20th century. As the Mosul 
Dominican Press was “a melting pot of Syriac and Latin theological  
traditions”, the present Lectionarium Syriacum shows us – even more 
because of the Latin title-page – how the Syrian Christian tradition goes 
hand in hand with the liturgical traditionals of the Roman Church. The 
work is extremely rare: we couldn’t trace any copy to have been ever 
offered for sale. Only three copies are held institutionally at the British 
Library and the university libraries of Bonn and Bamberg, making the 
present copy the fourth copy known, as far as we could trace.
Binding slightly worn around the edges. Some small marginal tears and some browning to the first and last leaves, but overall an extremely 
rare Syriac work which is still in good condition.

648 pp. Cf. J.F. Coakley & David G.K. Taylor, ‘Syriac books printed at the Dominican Press, Mosul’, in: George Kiraz (ed.), Malphono w-Rabo d-Malphone (2008), pp. 
71–110; Gabriel Oussani, ‘The Modern Chaldeans and Nestorians, and the study of Syriac among them’, in: Journal of the American Oriental Society 22 (1901), pp. 79–96.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47311.html
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Excellent example of a découpage Qur’an juz’

138.  JUZ’QUR’AN. A large découpé juz’ Qur’an.
[Ottoman/Qajar Persia, 19th century]. Small 2° (24 × 31 cm). With  
ornamental borders to first 4 pages. Contemporary Ottoman gold- and 
blind-tooled calf over boards with a fore-edge flap, each board and the 
flap with a decorative roundel with a geometric tiling motif including 
a central six-pointed star, hexagons and other forms; inside covers/ 
paste-downs embossed with an ornamental design. reserved

Excellent example of a découpage (paper-cut) Qur’an juz’ (one of the thirty parts 
of equal length into which the Qur’an can be divided). The meticulously prepared  
calligraphic paper cut-outs are executed in the muhaqqaq Arabic script, a variant of the 
thuluth script, which is more fluid and decorative than the naskh, and painstakingly  
pasted onto like-coloured backing paper that is then covered with extremely thin, 
smoothed paper, creating a remarkable, tactile raised effect. The present juz’ forms 
the second (Sayaqul) division of the Qur’an, encompassing large portions of the 
sura al-baqarah (“the cow”).
Spine insignificantly rubbed; some scattered browning and water stains throughout;  
stubs slightly loose in places. Altogether a very beautiful survival, in very good 
condition.

72 pp. ☞ More on our website

Collection of tracts concerning the monopoly and the subsequent advantages of the Dutch 
herring fishery, published to establish a stronger British herring fishery

139.  KEYMER, John; WITT, Johan de; L’ESTRANGE, Sir Roger. A small collection of valuable tracts, relating to 
the herring fishery; comprehending John Keymer’s celebrated observations on the Dutch fisheries, in 1601. The grand 
pensionary John De Witt’s sentiments on the same subject, and a discourse shewing the necessity, and proving the 
practicability, of establishing a British herring fishery, by Sir Roger L’Estrange. To which an introduction is prefixed.
London, printed for Ralph Griffiths, 1751. 4 parts in 1 volume: an introduction and three tracts relating to the herring 
fishery. Small 8°. An introduction and three tracts relating to the herring fishery, published together as a single edition. 
20th-century half calf. € 1650

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I1SD7CO7705O.html
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First and only edition of a collection of rare 17th-century tracts concerning herring fishery in Great Britain and the Dutch Republic, 
which was a common cause of conflict between the two nations. The anonymous compiler of the collection, who may have written the 
introduction as well, was likely a British man in the mid-18th century, advocating for the establishment of a stronger British herring 

fishery in his own time. With the two tracts on the Dutch herring fishery by the economic writer 
John Keymer (1584–1622) and the Dutch grand pensionary Johan de Witt (1625–1672), he tried to 
show the advantages of the herring fishery for the Dutch Republic, hoping to stimulate the English 
fishery.
The third tract, written by the English pamphleteer, author, courtier and press censor Sir Roger 
l’Estrange (1616–1704) outlines how the herring fishery could be of great advantage for Britain and 
how it can be established. 
The work is rare: we have found no auction record. The introduction also notes that two of the 
17th-century tracts were already rare and even in their own time largely unknown, probably meaning 
the pieces by Keymer and De Witt. The critical preface on the Dutch monopoly in herring fishery, 
moreover, adds a highly interesting later perspective, rather than merely providing new access to the 
17th-century tracts. Together they form a rich source of information on the herring fishery and the 
conflicts between the Dutch Republic and Britain that grew out of it, especially for the 17th century.
Title-page slightly foxed, some occasional spots and stains throughout, but otherwise in very good 
condition. A new edition of three rare 17th-century tracts on the herring fishery in the Dutch 
Republic and England with a new introduction relating them to the situation in 1751.

[4], xxiv; 24, “33”-“37” [=25–29], [1 blank]; [3], 34–37 pp. Bosgoed, Bibliotheca icthyologica et piscatoria 3335;  
ESTC T102503 (10 copies); Westwood & Satchell, Bibliotheca piscatoria, p. 264; not in NHSM. ☞ More on our website

Linschoten’s nautical chart of the Arabian Sea,  
Bay of Bengal and surroundings, engraved in 1596

140.  LANGREN, H. F. van. Deliniantur in hac tabula, orae maritimae Abexiae, freti Mecani: al Maris Rubri-Arabiae ...
Engraved map of Arabia, India and surroundings in 2 sheets (38.5 × 53.5 cm as assembled), engraved for J. Huygen 
van Linschoten, Itinerario, 1596). Matted. € 9500

Famous map and nautical chart of the Arabian Sea and the Bay of Bengal, covering the regions from Cyprus and the Nile valley in the 
west to northern Sumatra and the Ganges valley in the east, including the entire Red Sea, the Gulf and part of the Caspian Sea, as well as 
the horn of Africa, the Middle East and what are now Sri Lanka, Iran and Afghanistan, all at a scale of about 1:13,000,000. It was engraved 
for Linschoten’s famous 1596 Itinerario and is taken from an unidentified edition sometime in the years 1596 to 1644. “Probably the first 
detailed navigation chart printed for the Indian Ocean and the Arabian sea” (Al Ankary 148). Though intended primarily as a nautical chart, 
with an elaborate compass 
rose, rhumb lines radiating 
from four points (including 
one in the Mediterranean) 
and numerous islands, 
coastal toponyms, sand 
bars, etc., but it also shows 
inland topographic features, 
including cities, mountains, 
lakes and rivers. Although 
it shows no parallels or 
meridians (aside from the 
Tropic of Cancer) the left 
and right borders include a 
reticulated scale of degrees 
latitude from the equator 
to more than 43°N, with 
the latitude noted every five 
degrees.

 Al Ankary 148f; Clancy 70; 
Clancy/R. 67; Gole, Early maps 8; 
Schilder, MCN V, p. 140 & VII, p. 
220/1; Tibbetts 46 (all illustrated). 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46172.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/JBDBMF1ENKK6.html
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Beautiful suite of expertly engraved portraits of French and international Kings,  
Queens and other notable people, including the King of Florida,  

the Emperor of Japan and the King of Siam (Thailand) 

141.  LARMESSIN, Nicolas de. Les augustes représentations de tous les roys de France depuis Pharamond jusqu’a 
Louis XIIII dit le grand a present regnant 1679. Avec un abregé historique sous chacun contenant leurs naissances, 
inclinations, et actions plus remarquables pendant leurs regnes.
Paris, widow of P. Bertrand and N. de Larmessin, 1679 (dated in the engravings 1661–1687). Large 4° (ca. 30 × 22 cm). 
With an engraved title-page and 175 engraved portraits of French and international kings, queens and other nobles 
and notable people. All portraits are set in an oval frame with a decorative ribbon at the top, the coat of arms of the 
depicted individual below, and are captioned below the framed portrait with the most relevant information about 
the person. 18th-century gold- and blind-tooled calf, with gilt edges and marbled endpapers. € 12 500

An attractive, extensive collection of portraits of European, African, Asian and American royalty and notable officials, engraved by Nicolas 
II de Larmessin (1632–1694). The initial set of portraits published in 1679 comprised 64 
numbered plates depicting the Kings of France from the legendary early king of the Franks 
Pharamond (ca. 4th century CE) to Louis XIV “the Great” or “the Sun King”. Portraits of 
some of the main figures of the 17th century, varying from French state and church officials 
to Kings, Queens and other notables from all over the world, were added to the collection. 
Noteworthy portraits included among those of Asian, African and American royalty in the 
present collection are those of the “King of Florida”, the Emperor of the Mughal Empire 
in India and the King of Siam and his three ambassadors. 
The number of plates in each collection of De Larmessin’s portraits varies from volume to 
volume, the present work contains a total of 175 portraits. These portraits were published, 
successively, by Pierre Bertrand (died ca.1678), his widow (died ca.1685), and Nicolas de 
Larmessin himself. Les augustes représentations de tous les roys de France was also republished 
by F. Hurand in 1714.
With an owner’s inscription on the title page in brown ink and manuscript annotations 
on several plates. Binding worn, hinges reinforced, endpapers faded, slight dust soiling 
throughout. The plate of “Marie Anne Legitimée de France” has been restored. One of 
the plates (“Henry IIe duc de Montmorency”) is engraved in a different style, signed 
“Moncornet exc.” Overall in good condition.

[176] ll. Hiler p. 527 (64 portraits); Lipperheide 1068; Thieme-Becker 22, p. 387. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47339.html
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Drilling the Austrian Imperial infantry, with 49 manuscript formation plans in colour

142.  LEEUWEN, Engelhard August Baron van. Plans des neu herrauss gegebene Exercittii nach den dermahligen 
Kayserl: Königl: kriegs Fuss Volck eingerichtet. Herausgegeben im Jahr 1765. Zugehörig Titl. Herrn Obrist Wacht 
M[ei]st[er] Baron v[on]: Engelhard.
Austria, 1769[?]. Oblong 4° (18.5 × 23 cm). With title and the explanation of the key letters used in the plans written 
in red, the key to the colour coding in the troop formations in 8 colours, and 49 (of 55) numbered colour-coded 
plans of infantry exercises. Each text leaf and each plan (except no. 26) in a frame of rules, nos. 2–35 in red, the rest in 
black. Plans 1, 24, 32, 33, 42, and 46 have been torn out, in 2 cases leaving a small piece of the drawing. Contemporary 
mottled tanned sheepskin, gold-tooled spine. € 5000

Fascinating and graphically rich military manuscript in German with 49 colour-coded plans of infantry exercises for the Imperial Royal 
Austrian army, based on the manual Militaire Regulament für gesammte Kaiserl. Königliche Cavalerie-Regimenter in Betreff des Exercitii 
zu Pferd und zu Fuss (published by Trattner in 1765 with only 9 engraved plates). The present plans can be considered a companion to 

Trattner’s publication, containing instructions for the placement, positions 
and exercises of the various regiments, battalions and companies of the 
army: the first and second grenadier company, “Leib-Compagnie” and 
the companies of “Knor Senior”, Wappler, Neumüller, Dichtelt, Major 
Engelhard, etc. This Major Engelhard is clearly the Obrist-Wachtmeister 
Baron von Engelhard, named on the title-page, for whom the present 
manuscript was produced. Engelhard August Baron van Leeuwen 
(Ingolstadt 1710–? ca. 1795) was named Obrist-Wachtmeister in 1751 and 
General-Major in 1766, when he joined the Austrian General Staff. He 
retired in 1793 and must have died soon after.
With 6 plans torn out (1, 24, 32, 33, 42 and 46) and the border at the 
foot of plan 38 torn off (not affecting the plan), but otherwise in good 
condition. Binding rubbed, spine damaged and restored (most of the 
gold lost). Remarkable colour formation plans for infantry exercises in 
the Imperial army. 

[3], 16 ll. plus 49 (of 55) numbered plans. ☞ More on our website

Maarten Gerritsz. de Vries’ journey to the north of Japan (1643),  
with accompanying information by Von Siebold

143.  LEUPE, Pieter Arend. Reize van Maarten Gerritsz. Vries in 1643 naar het noorden en oosten van Japan.
Including: SIEBOLD, Philipp Franz Balthasar von. Aardrijks- en volkenkundige toelichtingen tot de ontdekkingen 
van Maerten Gerritsz. Vries, met het fluitschip Castricum a[nn]o. 1643.
Amsterdam, Frederik Muller; [The Hague], Koninklijk instituut voor taal-, land en volkenkunde van Nederlandsch 
Indië, 1858. 2 parts in 1 volume. 8°. With lithographed folding plate with reproductions of six signatures and a folded 
lithographed reproduction of Maarten Gerritsz. de Vries’s original map, coloured in outline. Contemporary half cloth.
 € 1800

First edition of a transcription of the original 17th-century manuscript ship’s 
log of the ship Castricum under the command of Maarten Gerritsz. de Vries, 
on its journey to the north of Japan to discover the coast of Tartary. Included 
is a geographical and anthropological commentary written especially for this  
publication but also separately published in the same year, by the well-known 
Philipp Franz Balthasar von Siebold (1796–1866), a German physician and 
botanist, sent to Dejima (Japan) in service of the Dutch and the first European 
allowed to teach Western medicine to the Japanese. The editor Pieter Arend Leupe 
also added transcriptions of several 17th-century documents related to the voyage.
With bookplate. Some spots throughout, especially in the preliminaries,  
title-page browned and slightly soiled, the map somewhat thumbed and with a 
minor tear along a fold, still a good copy. Corners of the binding a bit bumped 
and the spine slightly damaged. 

[4], 440 pp. Cat. NHSM, p. 180; Cordier, Japonica, col. 356; Tiele, Bibl. 1183. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C5PHG41IF05P.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7ECUMWKWGP4.html
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The 18th-century French standard work on hunting,  
illustrated with 27 finely executed woodcuts

144.  LE VERRIER DE LA CONTERIE, Jean-Baptiste-Jacques. Venerie normande, ou l’ecole de la chasse aux 
chiens courants, pour le lievre, le chevreuil, le cerf, le daim, le sanglier, le loup, le renard & la loutre; Avec les tons de 
chasse, accompagnés de chacun une explication sur l’occasion & les circonstances où ils doivent être sonnés; Et un 
traité des remedes, un traité sur le droit de suite, & un dictionnaire des termes de chasse, &c.
Rouen, Laurent Dumesnil, 1778. 8°. With 27 woodcuts on 19 leaves and a complete engraved quire of 14 pages, printed 
both sides with mensural music for hunting calls and fanfares, with explanatory text. Gold-tooled tan calf (ca. 1850?), 
signed at the foot of the spine by “Koehler” (François Koehler in Paris). € 1500

One of the most important French works on hunting, richly illustrated with woodcuts and 
also containing a complete quire of hunting tones, written by the French hunting specialist 
Jean-Baptiste-Jacques Le Verrier de la Conterie (1718–1783). In this classic on hunting, Le 
Verrier describes hunting hares, deers, wild boars, wolves, foxes and otters by using hunting 
dogs. He also discusses canine health, shows studies of hooves and footprints and provides 
the reader a dictionary of hunting terms at the end of the work. In addition, the work 
includes a completely engraved quire with hunting tones, including explanations under 
which circumstances the different hunting tones should be used.
Venerie normande was first published in 1763 under the title L’école de la chasse. The 
present second edition was considerably enlarged to make the author’s definitive edition, 
including three new woodcuts (hare, dog and deer). The remaining woodcuts were the 
same as those used for the first edition. A German edition appeared in 1780. Although 
the present second edition is more common than the first, it is considered to be more 
complete (Souhart) and also much more important than the first (“supérieur comme 
intérêt”, Thiebaud). The work was revived in new editions beginning in 1845, mostly with 
the 1763 title. Our copy was bound by the bookbinder and finisher François Koehler,  
a “first-class binder” (Ramsden) active in Paris from 1834 to 1858.
Lacking the blank leaf Ee8 (pp. 447–448), as usual (Ee7v ends with “fin” at the foot and 
the index also skips pp. 447–448), and the final blank leaf Kk8. With a brown stain in 
the gutter margin of the first quire, occasional minor foxing or slight browning in the text leaves and plates. Binding slightly rubbed, 
mostly at the head of the boards. Overall in good condition and nearly untrimmed, preserving many deckles at the foot and many of 
the printer’s point holes on the fore-edge.

XV, [1], 526 pp. (omitting the blank leaf, pp. 447–448). Brunet III, 1036; Jeanson 1285; Schwerdt I, p. 313; Souhart, pp. 299–300 (“Fort belle edition, plus commune 
mais plus complete que la première”); Thiebaud, col. 589–590 (“Cette deuxième edition, ...., est bien supérieure comme intérêt à la premiere”). For the binder: Ramsden, 
French bookbinders 1789–1848, p. 113; https://data.bnf.fr/fr/16619746/francois_koehler/. ☞ More on our website

Predicting the future: copy from the Broxbourne Library 
of the rare 1511 edition of one of the most important 

prophetic astrologies of the 15th and 16th century

145.  LICHTENBERGER, Johannes. Pronosticatio in latino rare & 
prius non audita: quae exponit & declarat nonnullos coeli ifluxus:  
& i[n]clinatione[m] certaru[m] constellationu[m] magne videlicet 
co[n]iunctionis & eclipsis: quae suera[n]t istis annis: quid boi 
maliue hoc tempore & in futuru[m] huic mu[n]do porte[n]dant: 
durabitq[uam] pluribus annis.
[colophon:] Venice, [Niccolò & Domenico dal Gesù = Nicolo & 
Domenico Sandri dal Jesus], 23 August [1511?]. 4°. With the large Dal 
Jesus white-on-black woodcut device, 45 half-page or nearly full-page 
woodcuts in the text, most with letterpress captions above or below, 
the first showing Ptolemy, Aristotle, the Sibyl, Birgitta of Sweden and 
Brother Reinhart receiving divine inspiration, with an explanation on 
the facing page in a 4-piece ornamental floral woodcut frame. Modern 
half red morocco. € 15 000

https://data.bnf.fr/fr/16619746/francois_koehler
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46967.html
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Rare first (1511?) Venice edition, printed by Nicolo and Domenico dal Jesus, of 
Johannes Lichtenberger’s Latin Pronosticatio, one of the most important and 
successful prophetic and astrological works of the 15th and 16th century, with 
about twenty Latin editions from 1488 to 1532. It was written by the German 
astrologer Johannes Lichtenberger (ca. 1440?–1503), born Johannes Grümbach, 
who is particularly known for his astrological-eschatological writings and served 
as a parish priest during the last years of his life. He is said to have written  
horoscopes as astrological consultant to several important noblemen, but we 
know little about him and cannot confirm the stories that have come down to 
us. His most famous work is the Pronosticatio, which was an extremely successful 
work of prophecies, a genre that flourished in that period. 
With marginal annotations by a 16th-century hand and the bookplate 
“Bibliotheca Broxbourniana ex dono A & R E” of John Patrick William Ehrman 
(shown by his initials “J.P.W.E.”), who inherited the Broxbourne Library from his 
father Albert Ehrman (1890–1969). Binding only slightly worn around the edges 
and corners and with a very small black spot on the back board, some marginal 
water stains on the last leaves, but otherwise in very good condition. A rare 
and charming edition of a lavishly illustrated and very popular prognostication.

39, [1 blank] ll. BMC STC Italian, p. 358; ICCU 008439 (4 copies); EDIT16 CNCE63223 (7 
copies); Victor Masséna, Prince of Essling, Les livres à figures vénitiens 1252 (dated “1511”); Machiels 
L236; Sotheby’s, Catalogue of valuable printed books from the Broxbourne Library illustrating the 
spread of printing II, 659; USTC 838164 (9 copies); cf. Lisa Pon, “Alla insegna del Giesù: publishing 
books and pictures in renaissance Venice” in: The papers of the Bibliographical Society of America, 92 
(1998), pp. 443–464, no. 9 (dated “1520?”); Jonathan Green, Printing and prophecy: prognostication 
and media change 1450–1550 (2012), pp. 39–61; Thorndike IV, pp. 474–480; not in Adams.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46063.html
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British admiral’s eye witness report of Arab slavers activity in Zanzibar

146.  LLOYD, Rodney Maclaine. Reporting proceedings on detached boat service.
Zanzibar, 9 July 1886. Folio (ca. 20 × 32 cm), with the Britannia watermark. Signed manuscript letter. Loose single 
sheet. € 3500

Handwritten eye witness account of British chasing Arab slavers at sea near Kwale and Pungume  
Islands at Zanzibar (Tanzania), for the purpose of suppressing the African slave trade. Written  
onboard the HMS Briton by Royal Navy Admiral Rodney Maclaine Lloyd (1841–1911) of Thornbury,  
Gloucestershire. From 21 March 1884 to 14 July 1887 he commanded HMS Briton and worked  
at suppressing the African slave trade, spending much time patrolling around Zanzibar. In the  
present manuscript he reports on specific events in attempting to suppress the ongoing slave trade  
at Zanzibar, revealing also the skill and agility of Arab navigators to ply the waters even in winds  
and turbulent waters. He further mentions Arab dhows being disguised by flying British flags.  
He gives details on the amount of slaves: “On the 28th a Dhow flying Arab colours was boarded  
off Ras Buyu & brought in to port having 7 slaves on board.” and “On the 30th a Dhow flying  
Arab colours the Emineh from Dar-es-Salaam was boarded at Zanzibar & having 1 slave on board  
was brought to the ship.” The text ends abruptly without naming the Arab vessels as the final  
sentence suggests would do. 
The Zanzibar slave market was closed on 5 June 1873, but slave trading continued in East Africa  
until well into the 1880s, as is described in the present document. In 1907 slavery was finally  
abolished entirely in Zanzibar and Pemba.
Some creasing and age-toning primarily at extremities, otherwise in very good condition.

[1] pp. ☞ More on our website

An acclaimed sixteenth-century botanical work  
containing more than 2100 beautiful woodcut illustrations

147.  [LOBELIUS, Matthaeus]. Icones stirpium seu plantarum, tam exoticarum, quam indigenarum, in gratiam 
rei hebrariae studiosorum in duas partes digestae. Cum septem liguarum indicibus, ad diversarum nationum usum.
Antwerp, Jan I Moretus, 1591. 2 parts in 1 volume. Oblong 4° (18.5 × 23 cm). With Plantin’s woodcut device on the 
title page and over 2100 woodcut illustrations of plants, flowers and herbs, including 1 in colour (part 1 p. 125). 
Contemporary vellum.  € 12 500

Second edition of an extensive and beautifully illustrated botanical work, first published by Christoffel Plantin in 1581 and here by his 
widow and son-in-law ten years later. It contains a complete collection of the woodcut illustrations initially made for the works of three 
of the leading Flemish botanists of their day: Rembert Dodoens (or Rembertus Dodonaeus, 1517–1585), Charles de l’Ecluse (or Carolus 
Clusius, 1526–1609) and Mathias de l’Obel (or Matthaeus Lobelius, 1528–1616). The works of these renowned men, who worked side by 
side without jealousy, were published by the same person, Christoffel Plantin, and the blocks that illustrated their herbals were drawn from 
a common source. Plantin’s first (1581) edition bore the title Plantarum seu stirpium icones. The present second edition retains Plantin’s 
dedication, dated 1 June 1581, and has the same collation except for the index, so that it is sometimes mistakenly described as a reissue of 
the first edition, details of the setting and the position of quire signatures shows that is entirely reset (the running heads in part 2 use a 
Roman numeral II where the first edition used an arabic numeral 2). The two parts of the present volume contain almost 2200 woodcut  

illustrations of plants, flowers and herbs. Part 2 is augmented by an 
extensive index listing the names of all plants depicted, in eight 
languages: Latin, French, Italian, Spanish and Portuguese, German, 
Dutch and English.
With an owner’s inscription in brown ink on the first flyleaf “E. R.”, 
a faded owner’s inscription on the title page, and some manuscript  
annotations in the margins. The vellum has broken at the back hinge, but 
the sewing supports remain intact, front board with a 6 mm stained and 
damaged spot, further slightly worn, occasional very slight foxing, 2 small 
wormholes through most of part 1, part 2 slightly browned. Otherwise 
in very good condition. 

[8], 816, 280, [54], [2 blank] pp. Belg. Typ. I 1973; Bibl. Belgica L121; BM NH III p. 
1160; Bradley Bibliography p. 282; Cleveland Herbal Collection 135; Imhof, Jan Moretus and 
the Plantin Press, L-76; Nissen BBI 1220; Plesch p. 314; Stafleu & Cowan 4909; Stiftung 
für Botanik Lichtenstein 470; STCV 12921881; USTC 402235; cf. Hunt 138 (1st ed.).  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46030.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47284.html
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☞ No. 147 on the previous page.

On German mushrooms, mosses, cereals and grasses, with 111 hand-coloured engraved plates

148.  LÖBE, William. Die Getreidearten und Hülsenfrüchte. Aus Deutschlands Landwirthschaftlicher Flora. 
Leipzig, Wilhelm Baensch, 1863. With 28 hand-coloured engraved plates and 2 engraved plates. 
With:
(2) LÖBE, William. Die Gräser der Wiese und des Waldes. Aus der Landwirthschaftlichen Flora.
Leipzig, Wilhelm Baensch, 1863. With 19 (of 21) hand-coloured engraved plates.
(3) EBBINGHAUS, Julius. Die Pilze und Schwämme Deutschlands. Mit besonderer Rücksicht auf die Anwendbarkeit 
als Nahrungs – und Heilmittel, so wie auf die Nachtheile derselben.
Leipzig, Wilhelm Baensch, 1863. With 32 hand-coloured engraved plates.
(4) REDSLOB, Julius. Die Moose und Flechten Deutschlands. Mit besonderer Berücksichtigung auf Nutzen und 
Nachtheile dieser Gewächse.
Leipzig, Wilhelm Baensch, 1863. With 32 hand-coloured engraved plates. 4 works in 1 volume. 4°. Contemporary 
half calf. € 2000

Four botanical and mycological works, all published in Leipzig by Wilhelm Baensch in 1863, bound together, all with hand-coloured 
engraved plates.
Ad 1: First edition of a work on cereals and legumes by William Löbe. The hand-coloured plates show two or more types of grains and 
wheat, accompanied by a description on the text-leaves. Also included is a list with both the Latin and German names of the plants.
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Ad 2: Rare first edition of a work on grasses growing in German meadows and forests, also 
by William Löbe. Each plate depicts several species of grass.
Ad 3: First edition of a survey of edible and poisonous mushrooms in Germany by Julius 
Ebbinghaus. The 32 plates depict different mushrooms together with on the text-leaves 
brief descriptions of their appearances, and mentioning whether they are poisonous or not.
Ad 4: First edition of a work on German mosses and lichen by Julius Redslob, with  
32 hand-coloured plates.
With the bookplate of Theodor Wolf on paste-down. Ad 2 lacking two plates (XX-XXI 
“Systematische Uebersicht der Gattungen”). Occasionally some minor foxing or some 
small spots. Some pages bound in the wrong sequence. Binding rubbed. Overall in good 
condition. 

[8], 54; VI, 72; [6], VIII, 64; [4], 96 pp. Ad 1/2: cf. Pritzel 5562 (third edition); ad 3: Nissen, BBI 577, Volbracht 
529; ad 4: BMC NH, p. 1661; Stafleu & Cowan 8753. ☞ More on our website

Unique large-scale view of Alexandria

149.  LONGHI, Gioseffo. Alessandria.
Bologna, Longhi, [1670s]. 106.5 × 58 cm. Cloth-backed engraved view on 2 sheets joined, letterpress text pasted below 
(4 columns in Italian: “Descrizione della Città di Alessandria d’Egitto”) with publisher’s imprint. Matted. € 20 000

Unrecorded in the standard bibliographies and without counterpart in western libraries: a unique, large-scale view of Alexandria as seen 
from the north. Formerly the most powerful city of the ancient world after Rome, Alexandria came under Ottoman rule in 1517 and 
subsequently lost much of its importance to the new port of Rashid (Rosette), 40 miles east, though it would regain some of its former 
prominence with the construction of the Mahmoudiyah Canal in 1807.
The Italian letterpress text pasted under the engraving provides mostly historical and geographical information. – Longhi’s panorama 
seems to draw various aspects from previous works to create its own original representation of the Egyptian city. The perspective is similar 
to that used in Pierre Belon’s 1553 “Observations” and in Braun and Hogenberg’s 1575 “Alexandria, Vetustissimum Aegypti Emporium, 
Amplissima Civitas”, published in their famous “Civitates orbis terrarum”, but also to that in Mallet’s smaller, almost certainly later 
(1683) view of Alexandria. Apart from the Braun/Hogenberg map, however, the principal model for Longhi’s view was likely his own 
view of “Gran Cairo”, apparently published simultaneously: the bird’s-eye view and general composition correspond to this similarly 
rare engraving, which was probably based on a 1549 woodcut panorama created by Matteo Pagano in Venice. According to scholars, 
Gioseffo (Giuseppe) Longhi (1620–91) issued a series of views of Italian and foreign cities between 1654 and 1674. A publisher, bookseller 
and archiepiscopal printer, he was active in Bologna from 1650 to the time of his death. Not only did he publish maps, but he was also 
a prolific literary editor, notably publishing all the dramatic works of the Italian playwright Giacinto Cicognini.
An excellent specimen.

 Cf. Tooley, Mapmakers III, 150 (for Giuseppe Longhi). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/S439.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J1IC3F2V11ZT.html
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Manual of French military science, produced by order of Louis XIV

150.  LOSTELNEAU, Colbert de. Le mareschal de bataille. Contenant le maniement des armes. Les evolutions. 
Plusieurs bataillons, tant contre l’infanterie que contre la cavalerie. Divers ordres de batailles ...
Paris, Toussainct Quinet (printed by Estienne Migon), 1647. Folio. With 48 full-page engraved plates of French 
infantry-men exercising with musket (35) and pike (13), after the models of Jacques de Gheyn, 400 full-page (or 
larger folding) woodcut diagrams of battle formations, all printed in red and black, some also in yellow, with troops 
represented by red and black dots and a few smaller woodcut illustrations. Dark brown gold-tooled calf (ca. 1700?).

 € 6500

First edition of a practical manual for use of the French army commanders, composed by the 
French Marshall and Commander of the French Royal Guards by order of Louis XIV, who 
wanted to establish a strictly uniform military science for his whole army. Jähns curtly mentions 
the work (rather chauvinisticly) as an imitation of Wallhausen’s works, which may be partly 
true as far as basic military principles are concerned, but for its numerous practical applications,  
and especially for its rich illustration of 17th century French army tactics, Lostelneau’s work 
stands on its own for its original contributions to the documentation of 17th-century military 
practice. It is also of special interest as an example of early colour printing in books, with no 
less than 400 colour printed plates. Intended at the time as a purely practical aid, the arrays 
of coloured dots in patterns of various symmetries can now also be appreciated as rather  
modernistic decorative art. 
Restoration to foot margin of title-page, a few leaves slightly browned or waterstained, but 
otherwise in good condition. Binding slightly rubbed, with minor damage to the spine and 
edges. Magnificent, thorough and well-illustrated manual documenting mid-17th-century 
French military practice, and a feast of decorative coloured patterns for the modern eye. 

XII, 459 pp. Jдhns, p. 1293; Lipperheide 2080; Sloos, Warfare 10003. ☞ More on our website

A great compendium of canon law, finely printed in Antwerp for the English market

151.  LYNDWOOD, William. Provinciale seu constitutiones Anglie: cum summarijs, atque justis annotationibus, 
politissimis caracteribus, summaque accuratione rursum reuise, atque impresse.
Including: BADIUS, Jodocus (Josse BADE). Tabula indices.
London, Franciscus Bryckman (colophon: Antwerp, printed by Christoffel van Ruremund, 20 December 1525).  
2 parts in 1 volume. Folio. With two title-pages, each in a woodcut border. The first shows above heaven with the 
holy trinity surrounded by the heavenly population, and below the world with the pope and the king kneeling before 
the church, surrounded by the clergy; on the second title-page the coat of arms of England, a Tudor rose with the 
“IHS” and Saint George and the dragon. Printed in black and red throughout. Contemporary calf in modern slipcase. 
 € 7000

A finely printed edition of this great compendium of canon law. The author, citizen, canon 
and bishop of St Davies died in 1446. His reputation rests on his present Provinciale, a digest 
in five books “of the most important ecclesiastical legislation enacted within the province 
of Canterbury between the Council of Oxford in 1222 and Chichele’s archiepiscopate. To 
these statutes, or constitutions as they were more properly called, Lyndwood added two royal 
responses to clerical demands made in the constitutions: the writ Circumspecte agatis (1286) 
and part of the Articuli cleri (1316)” (DNB). The work was edited and completed with an 
elaborate index by the eminent Paris printer and grammarian Jodocus Badius (or Josse Bade).
Some marginal annotations in ink. First leaves a bit soiled or stained; last leaf reinforced; 
endpapers renewed. On the original flyleaf some contemporary annotations, including  
quotations from the bible and a recipe, both in English. Binding restored. A very good copy 
of an attractively printed work. 

CCLV [= CCLVJ], [28] ll. Adams L2117; BMC STC Dutch, p. 68; ESTC S109035; Netherlandish books 11171; 
Nijhoff & Kronenberg 1442 (erroneously calling for 276 leaves in total); Renouard, Badius III, pp. 52–53 (incorrect 
collation); USTC 403751. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3600.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/E43CIX01U79O.html
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Educating the Austrian army in the anatomy of the horse, with 10 large colour plates

152.  MACHOLD, Joseph (Josef ). Zehn tafeln zur anatomie des Pferdes ...
Vienna, the author “in Commission bei F. Paternos Nachfolger” (printed by Adolf Holzhausen), [1879]. Oblong 
1° (35 × 49 cm). With 10 numbered chromo-lithographed and double-tinted lithographed plates (35 × 49 cm), loose 
as issued. Original publisher’s printed front wrapper preserved, back wrapper lacking. In a modern clamshell box. 
 € 4500

Very rare publication with 10 very detailed plates depicting the 
anatomy of the horse. In his preface the author-artist Joseph Machold 
(1824–1889), painter, illustrator and a former officer in the Austrian 
army, explains that this publication was made by order of the Austrian 
army to educate the soldiers in the anatomy of the horse and that the 
Ministry of War gave him the opportunity to conduct the studies he 
needed to produce it in the royal veterinary institute in Vienna. His 
paintings were lithographed by Varrone and the plates printed by  
F. Köke in Vienna. Holzhausen, the printer of the letterpress text, was 
printer at the printing office of the Imperial University.
With an ink stamp twice on the front wrapper. In very good 
condition, with marginal restorations to the title-page, some text 
leaves frayed and marginally soiled; the plates with some spotting. 
Front wrapper soiled and with tears repaired. Rare anatomical plates 
of the horse, published to educate soldiers of the Austian army. 

15, [1 blank] pp. plus plates. KVK & WorldCat (3 copies); Nissen, ZBI 2634; 
Podeschi; for the author: Thieme & Becker XXIII, p. 514. ☞ More on our website

Private letter to a friend,  
by the former governor-general of India, John Macpherson

153.  [AUTOGRAPH]. MACPHERSON, John. Letter to a friend on 
his governmental system.
Brompton Grove, 21 September 1814. 4°. Folded. € 950

Autograph letter by John Macpherson (1745–1821), written in English to an unidentified  
friend, discussing views on governance that he had presented earlier and the  
governmental system that his correspondent had outlined. John Macpherson, the 
former governor-general of India (1785–1786), promises to support the recipient in 
promoting the system he had invented and outlined . He hopes it can be introduced 
for the welfare of England. He also wrote in French (metaphorically?) that until 
the system can pay off, “let’s cultivate our gardens”: “Continuons donc à cultivar 
nos jardins et espérons que le vrai système produira ses fruits en abundance!”. He 
entrusted his letter to another friend, General MacAulay, who had served as his in 
military assistant India.
In very good condition.

[4] pp. ☞ More on our website

The most important British citizens of Madras gathered in one document

154.  STEEL, Scudamore Winde (subject). To Major General Sir Scudamore Winde Steel K. C. B. late commander 
of the forces in Pegue &c ...
Madras, 10 April 1856. Manuscript in ink on a large single sheet of vellum (ca. 62 × 73 cm). With the hand drawn 
coat-of-arms of Scudamore Winde Steel in ink at the head of the text and with 106 signatures of British residents of 
Madras at the foot of the text. Folded. € 3500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F45ANK01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45535.html
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A letter of appreciation by 106 of the most prominent British inhabitants of Madras 
for Sir Scudamore Winde Steel (1789–1865), presented to him upon his departure 
from Madras, on 10 April 1856. Steel was seen by his fellows as “one of the most 
distinguished officers of the Indian Army”. After participating in many Indian 
battles for the East India Company he was promoted to major in 1832 and was 
given command of the Madras army, which he successfully led during the Second 
Anglo-Burmese War in 1852–53. For this he was knighted as a Knight Commander 
of the Order of the Bath, promoted to major general and given the command 
of the Pegu division and the Martaban provinces in 1854. Not long after, as the 
present document tells us, he returned to England, where he was promoted to 
lieutenant general in 1861. The letter is signed by 106 of the most prominent British  
inhabitants of Madras. Included among the signatures is that of the Scottish 
surgeon, orientalist and pioneer environmentalist Edward Balfour (1813–1889).
9 folds, minor wear along the old folds, otherwise in very good condition. 

[1] leaf. ☞ More on our website

French translation of Maffei’s renowned description of the East and West Indies

155.  MAFFEI, Giovanni Pietro. l’Histoire des Indes Orientales et Occidentales ...
Paris, Robert de Ninville, 1665. 2 volumes bound as 1. 4°. Contemporary vellum. 
 € 2750

A French translation of Maffei’s celebrated Historiarum Indicarum, first published, in Latin in 
1588. Divided into 16 books, it describes the Portuguese discoveries and missionary work in India, 
the East Indies, Persia, Japan, China, Brazil and other parts of America. “Maffei writes extensively 
about Brazil, describing it very accurately” (Borba de Moraes), in fact devoting three chapters to the 
subject. Book six is devoted to China and includes a description of tea, to which Maffei ascribed 
several health benefits, regular consumption resulting in a “long and healthy life” (“Elles les ... fait 
vivre longues années, presque sans aucune langueur”, p. 230). The translation is by Abbé Michel 
de Pure (1634–1680). 
Slightly browned, first paste-down removed, otherwise in good condition. 

[32], “353” [= 351], [1 blank]; [2], “292” [= 296], [24] pp. Borba de Moraes, pp. 508–509; Cordier, Japonica, col. 66; 
Cordier, Sinica, col. 784. ☞ More on our website

Presented by the author to Florian Pharaon

156.  MAGAUD D’AUBUSSON, Louis. La fauconnerie au Moyen Age et dans les temps modernes. Recherches 
historiques, didactiques et naturelles.
Paris, Auguste Ghio, 1879. 8°. With half-title and errata leaf. Contemporary gold-tooled half morocco, with the 
original publisher’s printed wrappers bound in at the end. € 3500

Good association copy of the first and only edition of a “work which no student 
of the history of falconry should neglect” (Harting). The author argues that people 
in the Middle Ages particularly honoured the falcon as the star of the hunt. He 
goes into the Medieval style of training falcons and the cures for many diseases that 
could affect them. He derives his information from multiple Latin sources. These 
Latin treatises, still largely unpublished, are presented in the first chapter, while the 
following three critically analyse the information they provide concerning birds, 
taming and hunting techniques, and medical applications.
Signed presentation copy from the author to Florian Pharaon (1827–1887), the first 
Arab editor at Le Figaro, and the translator of an Arabic hunting work into French. 
Some spotting, binding rubbed. Otherwise in good condition.

[8], 272 pp. Harting 211; Schwerdt II, pp. 2–3; Thiébaud 621. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46055.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7FFQE4FCFTT.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45289.html
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Encompassing collection of turn-of-the-century Magic Lantern slides, many of cavalry horses

157.  [MAGIC LANTERN SLIDES]. [Large collection of more than 400 glass positive magic lantern slides].
[Kopenhagen?], [early 20th century]. More than 400 glass slides depicting various motifs related to coal mining, 
chemical processes and astronomy, as well as topographical motifs from Asia, Africa, China, Europe and America. 
Housed in the original publisher’s wooden boxes. Includes 2 original projectors and 1 camera. € 15 000

Remarkable, all-encompassing collection of turn-of-the-century magic lantern slides. Several of the slides show cavalry horses: the 
“Krigen, 1848–1864” set includes (no. 45) an equestrian portrait of General Bülow, victor of the 1849 Battle of Fredericia, painted by 
Aug. Jerndorff; (no. 29) Friedrich von Schleppegrell riding at the battle of Isted; (no. 26) General Krogh on horseback (all V. Richter, 
Kopenhagen); no. 20. captioned “Pferdeablieferung” (horse delivery).
A box lebelled “København” includes: (no. 21) Brandmajoren rykker ud; (no. 20)  
a fire at the time of King Frederik VI of Denmark (d. 1839).
Other slides show workhorses in Denmark and Sweden during haying-time or 
spreading manure, as well as works of the Danish painter Otto Bache: the Coronation 
of Christian IV in 1596; the conspirators escaping from Finderup on horseback after 
having murdered Eric V of Denmark in 1286. The collection also contains copies of 
paintings by various artists, such as Leonardo da Vinci, Raphael, and Rembrandt. 
Among the remaining slides, we find astronomical illustrations and pictures of  
observatories (Greenwich, Delhi, Potsdam, etc.); as well as numerous photographs 
and paintings of landscapes, people and architecture in Africa, Asia, Europe, China 
and America.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G1ADNMOA0S9L.html
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Adventurous travels in the East

158.  MANDELSLO, Johann Albrecht von. Morgenländische 
Reyse-Beschreibung.
Hamburg, Christian Guth, printed by Johan Holwein, Schleswig, 1658. 
Folio. With engraved frontispiece by Christian Rothgiesser, engraved 
author’s portrait, double-page engraved map, and 21 large engravings in 
text, mostly signed by Rothgiesser. Contemporary pigskin, with boards 
blind-tooled in a panel design. € 11 000

First complete German edition of the engaging travel account of Johann Albrecht 
von Mandelslo, edited by Adam Olearius. Mandelslo was attached to the diplomatic 
mission of the Duke of Holstein-Gottorp to Moscow and Persia. The ambassadors 
remained in Persia, but Mandelslo travelled further. He sailed from Hormuz to Surat 
and proceeded through Gujarat to Agra, Lahore, Goa, Bijapur and Malaba, visiting 
Ceylon, Madagascar, the Cape of Good Hope, and St. Helena on his return voyage 
in 1639. Before his death 5 years later, he had entrusted his rough notes to Olearius, 
who subsequently published them with a third part containing descriptions of the 
Coromandel coast, Bengal, Siam, Sumatra, Java, Borneo, Bantam, the Philippines, 
Formosa (Tai-wan), China and Japan. 
Some spotting and soiling and tears in the foot margin of pp. 31 and 137, but 
otherwise in very good condition. 

[32], 248, [36] pp. Adelung II, pp. 306–308; Cordier, Japonica, cols. 362–368; Cox I, pp. 271–2; V. 
Gelder, Het Oost-Indisch avontuur, pp. 77, 99 & 263; Howgego, to 1800, M38. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D28ECLHVT055.html


115

Unique collection of Paris fashion photographs from the 1910s,  
possibly modelled by the famous actress Régina Badet

159.  MANUEL, Henri. [Collection of 33 Paris fashion photographs from the 1910s].
Paris, Henri Manuel, [ca. 1910/20]. 33 albumen prints , 3 oval (ca. 19 × 15 cm) and 30 rectangular (ca. 27 × 16 cm), 
including 5 duplicates (with tint variations). The faces on two of the photographs are lightly tinted. Each photograph 
is mounted on a sheet of paper and signed in pencil “Henri Manuel Paris”. Three photographs are also signed in the 
plate. € 3950

Collection of early fashion photographs by the renowned Parisian photographer Henri 
Manuel. Each shows a model before a studio background (showing a columned hall 
or various outdoor settings). Taken in the 1910s, the photographs show the changing 
fashions of the era: orientalist influences, the changes from the long narrow skirt into 
the war crinoline silhouette, the rise upwards of the hemline and even a pair of trousers 
worn under a skirt. The collection also includes several photographs showing fur-lined 
overcoats and military inspired velvet caps.
Although the photographs bear no captions, one is stamped and inscribed on the back 
(visible when held up in front of a light source, as the photograph is mounted on a sheet 
of paper) showing clothing by the maison Lieser & Michels. 
Henri Manuel (1874–1947) and his brother Gaston opened a photography studio in Paris 
in 1910, and Henri quickly became one of the most sought after portrait and fashion 
photographers. After the brothers separated in about 1913, Henri continued the business 
and became the official photographer for the French government. Over the next two 
decades he worked for over 30 different fashion magazines and photographed for Chanel, 
Lanvin, Patou, Poiret, Schiaparelli and others. He sold studio in 1941 and most of his 
photographic plates were destroyed in 1945.
Some photographs with a few spots. Some paper mounts frayed and soiled or spotted 
but most quite neat and all photographs in very good condition.

 Denoyelle, “Le studio Henri Manuel et le ministère de la Justice”, in: Yvorel & Basdevant (eds.), Images 
de l’enfance et de la jeunesse “irrégulières”, pp. 127–143. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45693.html
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Extraordinary 17th-century illustrated calligraphic exercise manuscript

160.  [MANUSCRIPT – CALLIGRAPHY – FRENCH]. [Illustrated French calligraphic manuscript].
[France?], [ca. 1640–1645, after 1643?]. Oblong 8° (ca. 17.5 × 21.5 cm.). Calligraphic exercises in French, written in a 
French civilité with some first lines in a French cursive or gothic hand. With 9 larger decorated initials, containing  
extensive ink-drawn illustrations which are contemporary hand-coloured, showing an armoured knight on a horse, 
birds, dragons and other fable creatures, a pierced heart, etc. Also with letters with extensive flourishes in the margins, 
many of them with ink-drawn human faces. Contemporary limp vellum, loosely stored in a modern marbled  
paperboard folder, in a matching marbled slipcase. € 12 500

French calligraphic manuscript, containing 11 unnumbered leaves of calligraphic exercises. Most of them are small verses (often  
six-line), but the present collection also contains a letter to a friend and complete alphabets. The manuscript is visually very appealing 
and calligraphic manuscripts with decoration like the present one are rare: it contains vividly decorated initials and a lot of flourishing 
in the margins, which also contain small drawings of faces. 
The manuscript was very likely manufactured in the 1640s, a period in which France took over the lead in the publication of writing 
books from the Dutch. Calligraphy was flourishing in the 17th century and continued to evolve. Flourishing became more important, 

including calligraphic drawings of human and mythical figures, animals, 
birds, monsters etc. The present manuscript, with its elaborate decoration in 
the decorative alphabets, embellishing and initials, is a beautiful example of 
this development in calligraphy. 
Altogether a beautiful example of a calligraphic exercise book, here in  
manuscript, which is not only visually appealing, but which also beautifully 
reflects the popularity of calligraphic writing manuals and copybooks in the 
17th century and the strong focus on flourishing and decoration which were 
more frequently added to letters or words.
Slipcase only slightly worn around the edges, marbled paper on the spine 
of the folder cracked. Limp vellum detached from the leaves and worn, first 
three leaves and 11th leaf loose, paper edges frayed, some foxing throughout 
(especially on the blanks), a few stains (barely affecting the text), first blank 
at the end almost gone and last blank half gone, but overall in fine condition.

[11], [8 blank] ll. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47134.html
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Cartographic manuscript to teach engineer-geographers to “centrer” (bisect?) angles and 
triangulate, based on the work of two important French 18th-century cartographers

161.  [MANUSCRIPT – CARTOGRAPHY]. Memoire sur la manière de centrer les angles et de calculer les triangles 
selon la direction de la méridienne et de la perpendiculaire à l ‘usage des ingenieurs-géographes.
[France, ca. 1750/99]. Folio. Manuscript in French on thick paper, written in a neat 18th-century cursive hand. With 
5 manuscript plates, showing 14 geometrical figures. Sewn in quires and stored loose in a portfolio covered with grey 
paper, grey cloth ties, paper label on the front board. € 2750

Cartographic manuscript intended to teach engineer-geographers how to (in the author’s 
words) “centrer les angles ” (bisect angles?) and to triangulate to calculate locations on a map 
as precisely as possible. The author, remains unidentified but probably taught cartography. He 
(the field was hardly open to women) gives many examples to explain his methods, all richly 
illustrated in the manuscript’s geometric figures and with tables. He quotes the methods of the 
important French mathematician, physician and hydrographer Pierre Bouguer (1698–1758), 
who was also geometer at the Académie des Sciences in Paris, for the means to “centrer les 
angles” (though we have not found Bouguer using that phrase) and those of the French 
astronomer and cartographer César-François Cassini de Thury (1714–1784), also member of 
the Académie, for triangulation. Altogether the work is a practical guideline for engineer- 
geographers, in which the author not only describes methods for bisecting(?) angles and 
for triangulation, but for example also how to use his own tables on pp. 29–44. A highly  
interesting cartographic manuscript with a strong geometrical focus quoting two of the 
foremost French cartographers of the 18th century.
With the library stamp of the Danish national library (Det Kongelige Bibliothek) in 
Copenhagen. Portfolio a little worn, dust-soiled and somewhat stained, but the leaves are 
still in good condition.

[2 blank], [1], [1 blank], 61, [3 blank] pp. Katalog der Bibliothek und Kartensammlung der Königlichen 
Allgemeinen Kriegsschule (1851), 56. ☞ More on our website

Important poem on the magical and medicinal qualities of precious stones

162.  MARBODE (MARBODIUS) of Rennes. De gemmarum lapidumq[ue] pretiosorum formis, naturis, atq[ue] 
viribus eruditu[m] cu[m] primis opusculu[m], ... scholiis q[uo]q[ue] illustratu[m] p[er] Alardu[m] Aemstelredamu[m].
Cologne, Hero Alopecius [Fuchs], 1539. 8°. With a woodcut illustration on the title-page, representing a Jewish 
priest behind a board with the names of 12 stones which represent the 12 tribes of Israel. 17th-century gold-tooled 
red morocco, richly gold-tooled spinel, gold-tooled fillets and small cornerpieces on both boards, gold-tooled board 
edges and turn-ins. € 12 500

Perhaps the best of the seven 16th-century editions of an influential treatise in verse on the virtues 
of precious stones, compiled by Marbode of Rennes (1035–1123), archdeacon and schoolmaster 
at Anjou, later bishop of Rennes. Beside the magical powers of the 60 precious stones treated in 
this poem, it also lists medicinal qualities, and is hence often seen as a medical treatise. The first 
printed edition of the text appeared in 1511, edited by the German physician Georg Pictorius 
(ca. 1500–1569). The present edition was edited by the Dutch humanist Alardus Amstelredamus 
(1491–1544), who “had a much more complete and correct manuscript than Pictorius so that this 
edition contains 100 more verses of the original poem” (Schuh). Alardus added extracts from 
various writers, including Plinius and Dioscorides, and also included Pictorius’s commentar-
ies. The preliminaries include two letters from the mysterious Arabian King Evax to Tiberius, 
annotated by Alardus.
With the bookplate of the Prince of Liechtenstein on paste-down. Some minor damaged on 
the title-page, some ink underscoring, some minor marginal foxing. Binding only very slightly 
rubbed. Overall in very good condition. 

124, [2] ll. Adams M519; Caillet 7102; Schuh 3229; Sinkankas 4173; Thorndike I, pp. 775–782; VD16, M 932.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46337.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21777.html
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☞ No. 162 on the previous page.

First Latin editions, richly illustrated, of a classic geometry text  
and a pioneering work on fortification

163.  MAROLOIS, Samuel. Mathematicum opus absolutissimum: continens 
Geometriæ, Fortificationis, ... 
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius, 1638. 
Comprising:
MAROLOIS, Samuel. Geometria Theoretica ac Practica.
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius, 1633.
MAROLOIS, Samuel. Artis muniendi, sive fortificationis pars prima[-secunda]. 
Amsterdam, Johannes Janssonius, 1633. 2 works in 3 parts in 1 volume. Folio. 
With engraved title-page dated 1638, with the letterpress Latin title-slip pasted 
over the engraved French title, woodcut publisher’s device on 3 letterpress  
title-pages, 5 and 42 numbered engraved double-page plates in the first work, 
and 42 double-page engraved plates. Contemporary sheepskin parchment. 
 € 4850

First Latin editions of two richly illustrated works, on geometry and on fortification, by 
Samuel Marolois (1572–1627), a French mathematician who published in the Netherlands. 
In 1614 Hendrik Hondius at the Hague had published Marolois’s four major mathematical 
works in French (on geometry, fortification, perspective and architecture). Janssonius brought 

out new editions in 1627, followed by Dutch editions (1628–1630) and finally Latin editions (1633), corrected and revised by Albert Girard. 
The present volume contains the geometry and fortification in the original 1633 printing, but reissued in 1638 with a general title-page 
originally engraved for Janssonius’s French edition of all four works and with a title-slip intended for the Latin edition of all four works.
The first work provides a thorough and well-illustrated course in all aspects of geometry and its application to measurement, proportion, 
surveying, perspective, etc. The second was the most important and equally well-illustrated textbook on fortification, a field that the 
Dutch pioneered at the beginning of the 17th century.
Very good copies of two important works, that on fortification helping to revolutionize that field. 

[2], 51, [1 blank]; [2, 2 blank], 39, [1 blank], 40 pp. Cockle 821, note; Jähns, pp. 1093–1095; STCN (1 copy of each work, also with the 1638 title-page, the Geometria 
lacking its title-page); cf. Cockle 139 (English edition of 1638). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6918.html
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Peace in Goa between the Portuguese and Sawantwadi, with transcriptions of treaties

164.  MASCARENHAS, José Freire de Monterroio. Noticia da viagem, que fez segunda vez ao estado da India o ...  
senhor Marquez do Louriçal, e primeiros progressos do seu governo.
Lisbon, Luiz Jozé Correa Lemos, 1742. Small 4° (20.5 × 15 cm). With a Maltese cross on the title-page, a woodcut 
headpiece and a woodcut decorated initial. Later marbled stiff paper wrappers, new endpapers. € 3500

Report in Portuguese on the peace negotiations in India between the Portuguese and the 
Sawantwadi state, resulting in the installment of a new Portuguese Viceroy in Goa.
Written by José Freire de Monterroio Mascarenhas (1670–1760), the work first provides background  
information about Viceroy Menses and Portuguese India from 1717 to 1740, followed by an 
account of Menses’s second journey to India in 1740 and the beginnings of his new government 
in Goa. The last 11 pages give the complete transcription of the peace treaty between Portugal 
and the Sawantwadi state that the Viceroy made with the Raja Sar Desai, Ramachandra Savant 
I Bhonsale (1712–1755) on 31 August 1741 (and the ratification on 11 October 1741). Included is 
the complete transcription of the earlier treaty made on 7 April 1712 by the Viceroy Rodrigo da 
Costa and the Raja Sar Desai, Phond Savant II Bhonsale.
In very good condition. A fascinating contemporary report of the activities of the Portuguese 
Viceroy in Goa, with transcriptions of original documents.

24 pp. Howgego, to 1800, A45 (without reference to Meneses); Ana Martínez Pereira, “Primero informar, después 
relatar: noticias y relaciones en la Gazeta de Lisboa”, in: Géneros editoriales y relaciones de sucesos en la edad moderna 
(2013), pp. 275–287, at p. 286; Porbase (5 copies); Silva, Dicc. bibl. 3411 (IV, p. 350); for Mascarenhas: escritoreslusofonos.
net/2019/01/02/jose-freire-de-montarroio-mascarenhas; not in Palau. ☞ More on our website

Monograph on coral fossils in France, with 79 plates

165.  MICHELIN, Jean Louis Hardouin. Iconographie zoophytologique, 
description par localités et terrains des polypiers fossiles de France et pays 
environnants.
Paris, P. Bertrand (back of title: printed by Fain & Thunot), 1840–1847. 
4°. With 79 lithographed plates by Ludovic Michelin and Delarue fils. 
Contemporary half calf. € 1500

Rare first and only edition of a monograph on fossils of coral polyps in France. Coral 
is made by millions of tiny invertebrate carnivorous animals called polyps. After their 
death hey leave behind a limestone deposit, which forms the foundation for a next polyp. 
Fossil reefs are preserved as limestone prominences of many different ages.
Michelin’s extensive stratigraphical collection on Coelenterata is in the Paris Natural 
History Museum, and a number of these are figured in the present work. 
Text leaves slightly browned, some spots to the plates and the binding rubbed along the 
extremities, otherwise in good condition. 

XII, 348; [4] pp. BMC NH, p. 1306; Nissen, ZBI 2812; Ward & Carozzi 1546. ☞ More on our website

Abbreviated rare edition of one of the most important pamphlets 
concerning the dispute between the shareholders and the 

management of the Dutch VOC

166.  [VOC – MIDDELGEEST, Simon van]. Den vervaerlijcken Oost-Indischen 
eclipsis vertoont aende Vereenichde Provincien door de participanten van d’ Oost-
Indische Compagnie. Met een oodtmoedich beklach aen de hoogh moghende 
heeren Staten: over de groote abuysen ende disordren deser Compagnie, mits de 
groote swaricheden die uyt dese te verwachten staen.
[1625]. Small 4°. With a small woodcut on the title-page. Modern half red faux 
snake-skin, new endpapers and paste-downs. € 2500

escritoreslusofonos.net/2019/01/02/jose
escritoreslusofonos.net/2019/01/02/jose
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45752.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K89CYTN2OJMB.html
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Shortly abbreviated edition of an important and renowned pamphlet in the history in the VOC, written by the lawyer Simon 
van Middelgeest, about whom less is known. It is a complaint against the management, the so-called “Heren XVII” of the Dutch 
East India Company (VOC), by the sharesholders who felt their concerns were being ignored. It is one of the many anonymous 
polemic pamphlets published by the so-called “doleanten” (participants, shareholders) in which they express their grievances on the  
self-enrichment and abuses of the “Heren XVII” of the VOC. It is a shortened edition 
of a 1622 pamphlet titled Nootwendich discours oft vertooch aan de hooch-mogende 
heeren Staten Generaal van de participanten der Oost-Indische Compagnie tegens 
bewintshebbers (Knuttel 3348; Landwehr VOC, 884), which was reprinted several 
times under different titles including the present. The publishers frequently changed 
the title because the States of Holland published a proclaimation prohibited Van 
Middelgeest’s Nootwendich discours in 1622 (Knuttel 3349). 
With the bookplate of professor Dr. Willy L. Braekman on the front paste-down. 
Leaves very slightly browned, otherwise in very good condition.

19, [1 blank] pp. Knuttel 3585a; Landwehr VOC 911; Sabin 99316; STCN (4 copies); USTC 1034730 
(5 copies, including the same 4). ☞ More on our website

Practical geometry, fortification and artillery ca. 1750

167.  [MILITARY]. Geometria of meetkonst ... Vestingbou of fortificatie ... [Artillerie]. 
[Netherlands, ca. 1750]. 3 related works in 1 volume. Folio. With numerous mathematical diagrams, fortification plans 
and measured drawings of artillery and ammunition, including 12 full-page watercolour drawings (3 fortification  
plans and 9 beautifully rendered canons) and many more watercolour drawings in the text. With a large folding 
fortification plan tipped in, a large folding artillery drawing loosely inserted, and several smaller drawings tipped in 
or loosely inserted. Contemporary sheepskin parchment. € 6500

Detailed and beautifully illustrated manuscript in ink divided into 3 sections on practical geometry and mensuration, fortification and 
artillery, illustrated with numerous original pen drawings and watercolour drawings, including 9 finely made full-page illustrations of canons.
The text on fortification refers to various earlier 
authors. Although it refers to most only by their 
last names and mentions only one specific title, 
they can be identified with reasonable certainty as 
Blaise François Comte de Pagan, Adrianus Metius, 
Gerard Melder, Allain Manesson Mallet (it explicitly 
mentions Den arbeid van Mars), Sébastien Le Prestre 
Marquis de Vauban and Bartholomeus Bruist, but 
no later authors. The latest certain work is therefore 
Bruist (1705) though “Pagan” probably refers to the 
Dutch translation (1738).
In very good condition. The binding is somewhat 
soiled. A very informative military manuscript,  
beautifully and extensively illustrated. 

[2 blank], [40], [12 blank]; [37 (plus a folding plan & other 
inserts)], [5 blank]; [22] (plus a folding drawing), [16 blank] ll. 
including the integral paste-downs. ☞ More on our website

Haskell Norman copy of “the most complete collection of early writings on balneology”  
by several classical, Arabic and contemporary authorities

168.  [MINERAL BATHS – BALNEOLOGY]. De balneis omnia quae extant apud Graecos, Latinos, et Arabas, 
tam medicos quàm quoscunque caeterarum artium probatos scriptores: ...
Venice, (colophon:) heirs of Lucantonio Giunta [= Tomasso Giunta], 1553. Folio. With 5 full-page woodcuts with 
plans and views of mineral baths and a woodcut title vignette and initials. 18th-century vellum, manuscript title on 
spine. € 6500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45923.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C7RFKWVT15U0.html
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First edition of “the most complete collection of early writings on balneology” (Norman Library), incorporating texts on this subject from 
more than 70 classical, Arabic and contemporary authorities. Among them are Arabic authorities like Avicenna or Ibn Sina, Averroës and 
Avenzohar, but also (late) medieval) authorities like Guainerio, Gesner, Savanarola, Petrus de Abano, Maimonides, and classical authorites 
as Hippocrates, Galen, Pliny and Vitruvius. This collection of texts therefore offer not only a complete, both western and oriental, history 

of balneology from antiquity to the 16th-century and the therapeutic 
value of mineral baths, but also contains descriptions for more than 200 
mineral baths, the then known watering-places. Some of the texts in 
this collection are only known from this edition. The work is beautifully  
illustrated with 5 full-page woodcuts, showing the floor plan for a 
thermal bath at Pozzuoli (f. 287), the waterwheel-driven pump used to 
raise water at the baths of Fideris in the Prätigau Valley in Switzerland 
(f. 295), a vivid view of the bath in Plombières-les-Bains in the Vosges, 
France, including their visitors (f. 299), a map of the Adriatic coast 
surrounding Trieste (f. 305) and a woodcut showing a Roman bath  
(fol. 489). Added to this collection is Joannes Antonius Siccus’s “De 
balneis compendium ex Hippocrate et Galeno”, which seems to have 
been added while the book was on the press, because the text is printed 
after the word “Finis” and the colophon, after the table of contents and 
register for the whole work, in a new quire (3q).
From the collection of Haskell F. Norman (1915–1996). Also with an 
owner’s inscription of Antonio Orsetti on the first free endpaper and 
another owner’s inscription struk through on the title-page, the latter 
owner also responsible for the marginal annotations throughout the 
work (some shaved). Binding only a little dust-soiled, some occasional 
spotting, foxing and some occasional small stains. The Norman copy 
of a rare collection of early accounts of thermal baths.

14; 497 ll. Adams D167; BM STC Italian, p. 363; Brunet I, col. 648 (“collection rare 
et recherchée”); Garrison & Morton 1986; Mortimer, Italian 214; Norman Library 113; 
Haskell F. Norman library of science and medicine, part I (Christie’s New York, 18 March 
1998), lot 29; Osler 1902; Wellcome I, 652. ☞ More on our website

First and only Dutch edition of a fascinating emblem book with etchings  
by Marcus Gheeraerts showing numerous fabulous beasts

169.  [MOERMAN, Johannes]. Sedighe onderwijsen der creaturen. In rhijm ghestelt. [engraved title-page:] Apologi 
creaturaru[m].
Antwerp, Jacob Mesens, 1649. Oblong 8° (11.5 × 16.5 cm). With 55 etched illustrations on integral leaves (including 
the title print). Contemporary vellum. € 18 000

Rare first and only Dutch edition (or adaptation), in verse, of an emblem book in Latin verse by  
Johannes Moerman (1556–1621). Each emblematic illustration faces an eight-line Dutch verse with  
a one-line Latin title, intended for moral education. The etchings include views of the earth and  
the heavens, landscapes, people engaged in various activities, including a ploughing scene that  
makes one think of Bruegel a quarter century later, some where buildings play a major role, but  
above all animals, including many fantastic beasts: siren, hydra, centaur, satyr, griffin, dragon,  
unicorn and others. But for the mid-17th-century reader, the rhinoceros may have seemed as  
fantastic as any of the others. Of the 55 engravings, 51 are printed from the original plates of  
the 1584 edition in its first issue, which are attributed to the Bruges artist and etcher Marcus  
Gheeraerts the elder. Although his name does not appear in either the Latin or the Dutch edition,  
the contemporary manuscript spine title of the present copy reads, “Emblem|Marcus|Gerarts”.  
Jeudwine calls these “the most distinguished illustrations of the period in the Netherlands”. The  
other four engravings are printed from the new plates attributed to Pieter van der Borcht the  
elder (ca. 1530–1608). 
With a contemporary owner’s monogram MB and owner’s inscription by the reverend Henry  
White (1761–1836), an early collector of emblem books. With a red ink stain in plate 46 and a  
small brown stain in plate 55, but otherwise in good condition, with only a few faint marginal water stains. The binding very good. 

56 ll. Hodnett, Marcus Gheeraerts, p. 69; Landwehr, Emblem and fable books 594 (5 copies); Praz, p. 430; STCN (3 copies); cf. Jeudwine 415 (1st ed.); for Henry White: 
“Rev. Henry White of Lichfield”, in: The book collector XLIII (1994), no. 2. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46168.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6A1FO7RBPUPB.html


122

☞ No 169 on the previous page.
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Rare late 18th-century aquatint and etched print, produced in Calcutta

170.  MOFFAT, James. Vexation and strife.
Kolkata (Calcutta), 1797. Oblong 2°. Aquatint etching on paper (leaf: ca. 29 × 38 cm.; plate: 27 × 35 cm; illustration: 
24.5 × 31.5 cm). Aquatint etching showing domestic scene of a couple fighting at a table, with a dark figure watching 
on in the background. Signed “Calcutta J M del. et sculp. 1797” and captioned “vexation and strife”. Printed on laid 
paper made by James Whatman the younger, watermarked. € 7500

Very rare aquatint and etching by the Scottish engraver in Kolkata,James Moffat (1775–1815), with a rare Calcutta imprint. The subject 
of the print is a somewhat satirical representation or a subtle caricature of domestic vexation and strife surrounding intoxication of a 
(supposedly) British colonial. The only other known copy of the present print is described as follows in the Yale Lewis Warpole Library 
catalogue: “In the center of the image a woman, dressed in a short shift, angrily pulls a bottle from the hand of a drunken man. The 
man sits at an oval drop-leaf table with his right fist raised and a cigar hanging from his mouth as smoke billows around his head. He 
holds onto a bottle with his left hand, a glass and pile of cigars at his elbow. The woman standing over the table on the left angrily 
points with her left hand to a clock on the wall which shows the time as 5:05. In the background on the left, a dark-faced, cloaked figure 
stands before the curtained doorway on the left; the double doors on the right are shut. Also on the table is a lit candle in a glass globe; 
an overturned pitcher pours onto the floor in the foreground.”
Moffat’s topographical views of cities, buildings, rivers and other 
landscape features are rare, while his more satirical domestic scenes 
are even rarer. Only one other copy of the present print can be 
traced (in the collection of the Lewis Warpole Library at Yale 
University). It almost never appears on the market and only twice 
in historical auction and transaction results (once in 1933 and once 
in 2020, possibly the present copy).
With two small marginal tears (less than 1 cm), one at the head and 
one at the foot, neither reaching the plate edge, two small (less than 
1 cm) brown patches in the head margin, from former mounts.  
In very good condition.

 WorldCat 701812946 (1 copy: Yale); for Moffat’s career: H. De Almeida and 
George H. Gilpin in Indian Renaissance: British Romantic art and the prospect of 
India (2005), pp. 249–250; C. Smylitopoulos, “Portrait of a nabob: graphic satire, 
portraiture, and the Anglo-Indian in the late eighteenth century”, in: RACAR vol. 
37, no. 1, pp. 10–25. ☞ More on our website

Essays on chronometry resulting from Roquemaurel’s circumnavigations to the Pacific,  
South East Asia and South America (Brazil)

171.  MOUCHEZ, Amédée Ernest Barthélemy. Observations chronométriques faites pendant la campagne de 
circumnavigation de la corvette La Capricieuse, commandée par M. Roquemaurel, capitaine de vaisseau.
Paris, Firmin Didot frères, 1855. With 4 folding plates. 

With:
(2) MOUCHEZ, Amédée Ernest Barthélemy. Longitudes chronométriques des 
principaux points de la cote du Brésil, rapportées au premier méridien de Rio-Janeiro. 
Paris, Paul Dupont, 1863.
(3) MOUCHEZ, Amédée Ernest Barthélemy. Positions géographiques des  
principaux points de la cote orientale de l’Amérique du Sud comprise entre la Guyane 
Française et le Paraguay. Paris, Paul Dupont, 1868.
3 works in 1 volume. 8°. Contemporary grained red half sheepskin. € 3500

First edition of an important treatise on chronometry by Ernest Barthélémy Mouchez, who sailed 
as French astronomer, geographer and naval officer in the Capricieuse commanded by Roquemaurel. 
In his work he tried to improve surveying technique and he promoted the use of stationary  
observational instruments by the navy. The work contains extensive technical and methodological 
information on chronometry and the use of chronometric instruments, followed by observations 
made during the Capricieuse’s circumnavigation with detailed notes on the Pacific (Marquesas 
Islands, Tahiti), Cochinchina, the Sunda Islands, and the coasts of China and Korea. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47316.html
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Bound with two other valuable essays resulting from scientific expeditions along the coast of South America, notably Brazil, with the 
object to map the region more precisely. The second work for example discusses the longitudes of principal points along the Brazilian 
coast which would be used for a new map of the coastal line of Brazil, among others Paranagua, Cabo Frio, Ilhéus, Camamu, Morro 
de São Paulo, Bahia, Fernando de Noronha and Céara. It was extracted from Annales hydrographiques, 1863.
In very good condition.

VIII, 139, [1]; 32; [4], 35, [1] pp. Ad 2–3: Garraux, Bibliographie brésilienne, pp. 202–3; cf. DSB IX, p. 551; not in Borba de Moraes; Sabin. ☞ More on our website

Krelage’s nursery catalogues

172.  [NURSERY CATALOGUES – NETHERLANDS]. KRELAGE [Collection of 95 nursery catalogues of E.H. 
Krelage en Zoon in Haarlem, The Netherlands].
Haarlem, 1888–1921. 95 volumes. 4° and two 2°. With numerous black & white and occasionally coloured illustrations.  
Original publisher’s printed paper wrappers. € 2750

Large collection of catalogues from the renowned Dutch nursery and bulb firm Krelage en Zoon in Haarlem, the best florist of Western 
Europe. The firm was at the very top of their trade, being the purveyor of the courts of The Netherlands, Italy, Greece, Bavaria, 
Baden, Luxembourg and Mecklenburg-Schwerin. The company was called ‘de Bloemhof ’, they gained more than 800 medals at world  
exhibitions and horticultural shows. Among the many new hybrids they’ve cultivated are the famous Darwin tulips. The floristry has long 
since completely disappeared. The founder of this floristry was Ernst Heinrich Krelage, a German immigrant who arrived in Haarlem 
in the year 1804 as an eighteen-year-old young man. Since its foundation in 1811 the company was a success story.
The text of the catalogues is mostly in Dutch, some are in English (“Krelage’s sensational new tulips”) and a few in German. The present 
collection included some duplicates. One catalogue makes reference to the First World War: “In publishing the present catalog we beg 
to offer our sincerest thanks to all who have favored us with their orders in former years. We have especially appreciated this continued 
confidence in the last monts, when our business seriously suffered from the European war and only a small part of the usual supply could 
be exported. [..] The shipping from Holland to the United States 
has been continued during the war without any interruption, and 
all orders can be promptly despatched and delivered without any 
serious delay”. (Krelage ‘Special war offer at cheap prices’. Catalog 
no. 639a, 1915).
Catalogues from before 1916 might have been part of the famous 
E.H. Krelage collection. All catalogues were deduplicated from the 
library of the Wageningen University & Research. Occasionally 
slightly soiled, foxed or frayed. Otherwise in good condition. 

 Iwasa (listing some 150 volumes). European Nursery Catalogue Collection (only 
1 volume); for the company and founder: Marian de Haan, Krelage & zoon: 
van arme immigrant tot wereldfaam, in: Kennemerkroniek. Nieuwsblad van de 
Archiefdienst voor Kennemerland 4, 2000, pp. 11–14; Ernst H. Krelage, Een eeuw 
bloembollenteelt. Het honderdjarig bestaan der tuinbouwinrichting ‘Bloemhof ’ 
herdacht, Haarlem, 1911. ☞ More on our website

Manuscript compilation on Arabia and vicinity  
with 39 pages of illustrations, especially inscriptions, but 

including views of the Great Mosques at Mecca and Medina

173.  NIEBUHR, Carsten, and others (Johan Louis GERLAGH, compiler 
and draftsman). Aanteekeningen uit de Reise naar Arabie, en andere 
omliggende landen, van Carsten Niebuhr, geteekent en geschreeven door 
Joh. Louis Gerlagh.
[Hoeven? (near Breda)], 1785. Folio (29 × 22 cm). Manuscript in Dutch, 
written in ink on paper, with two loosely inserted supplements (2 bifolia), 
with a calligraphic title-page and 39 pages of (mostly) ink and grey ink wash 
drawings, plus a small drawing of an inscription and a few written examples 
in the text. Contemporary half canvas, sides covered with printed pattern 
paper. € 75 000

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/D54F2LUCAGWQ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45992.html
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A Dutch illustrated manuscript devoted to the Arabian peninsula and neighbouring regions, compiled in 1785 by (and the  
illustrations drawn by) Johan Louis Gerlagh (1735–1798), a director of the Dutch West India Company and East India Company 
(WIC and VOC). He takes a special interest in the various and styles of script, including Egyptian hieroglyphs and at least six styles of 
Arabic script, but he also discusses and illustrates bas-reliefs, buildings (including the Great Mosques at Mecca and Medina), musical  

instruments, footware, a scarab, etc., and provides tables of data concerning tides, 
compass corrections and temperatures, and accounts of the Islamic calendar, precious 
stones, weights and measures and coins. The title describes the manuscript as notes 
from Carsten Niebuhr’s Reize naar Arabië en andere omliggende landen, a Dutch  
translation (1776–1778) of the German Reisebeschreibung nach Arabien ... (1774–1778), 
but Gerlagh apparently treats Niebuhr’s complementary Beschryving van Arabie 
(1774, first published in German in 1772) as an additional volume of the Reize. 
All the illustrations and most of the text is copied from these two publications. 
Gerlagh does make use of other sources, however, quoting from Bernard Bredenbach, 
Peregrinatio in Terra Sanctum (1486); Heinrich Buenting, Itinerarium scripturae (1581); 
Fredrik Hasselquist, Travels in the Levant (1766); J.F. Martinet, Historie der waereld  
(1780–1787) and Joseph de la Porte, Nieuwe reisiger, beschryving van de oude en nieuwe 
weereldt (1766–1791).
The manuscript is internally in good condition. The binding is shabby, with tears in 
the canvas and the paper sides, the front hinge separated from the bookblock and the 
free endleaf at the back torn out. A good example of the fascination of leading figures 
in the VOC and WIC with the Arabian peninsula and vicinity and with Islamic culture. 

63, [10] ll. For Niebuhr and his accounts of Arabia: Hamilton, Europe and the Arab world 48; 
Howgego, to 1800, N24; for Gerlagh: Katalogus ... tekenwerk-schilderwerk van Johann Louis Gerlagh 
(1987); A. Romeijn, De stadsregering van Tholen (1577–1795) (2001), pp. 229–230. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LA9LQ6PN39AT.html
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The VOC in 17th-century China, with 150 illustrations

174.  NIEUHOF, Johan. Het gezantschap der Neêrlandtsche Oost-Indische Compagnie, aan den grooten Tartarischen 
Cham, den tegenwoordigen keizer van China …
Antwerp, Michiel Cnobbert, 1666. Folio. With engraved frontispiece, engraved author’s portrait, 34 engraved  
double-page plates and numerous engraved illustrations in the text. Contemporary mottled calf, gold-tooled spine. 
Rebacked with the original backstrip laid down. € 7500

The third edition, in the original Dutch, of “the definitive 
account” (Howgego) of the embassy that the VOC (Dutch 
East India Company) sent to the Emperor of China, the 
entire trip occupying the years 1655 to 1657. Nieuhof ’s 
eyewitness account was the first extensively illustrated 
book describing China and is, among works on China, 
“bis heute eines der bedeutendsten und gesuchtesten” 
(Walravens). The second part gives a general description 
of the Chinese empire, including botany and zoology. 
The first part covers the East Indies and Southeast 
Asia before going on to China itself. Japan, Korea and 
Formosa appear as well.
With modern bookplate of J. Berk. Slightly browned 
throughout, some plates reinforced. Rebacked, as noted, 
with the original backstrip laid down. 

[14], 464, [2] pp. Cordier, Sinica, col. 2344; Howgego, to 1800, G-85, 
N-25; cf. Walravens, China illustrata, pp. 142–144. 
☞ More on our website

Most complete set known of the extremely rare series of laudatory poems  
by the first Dutch Renaissance poet

175.  NOOT, Jan van der. De poeticsche werken van mijn Heer vander Noot. Les oeuvres poetiques du Sr. Jan 
vander Noot.
Antwerp, Daniel Vervliet and Arnout Coninx (shared printing), “1594” [=1588–1595]. Folio. With the general title-page 
bearing Vervliet’s 1594 imprint, the only part-title (for the Inkomste bifolium) bearing s’Conincx’s 1594 imprint, 7 
small bust portraits, 2 portraits of the author, 10 small rectangular illustrations, 2 medium illustrations and 8 full-page 
illustrations (on integral leaves), all woodcut, some (and the 2 title-pages) in architectural and/or arabesque woodcut 
frames. The text is variously set in 1, 2 or 3 columns, sometimes even mixing them on one page, each page in a frame 
(made partly from rules) and with the running titles in Dutch and French at the foot of the page. An occasional 
bifolium includes a woodcut decorated initial. The text, in Dutch, French, Spanish, Italian, German, Latin, and 
Greek, is set in dozens of roman, italic, textura, civilité, fraktur and Greek printing types plus interlaced typographic 
capitals and arabesque typographic ornaments. 

Blind-tooled calf (ca. 1725/30?) by the so-called “Minnewit” bindery in Amsterdam, 
sewn on 6 supports, each board with two double-fillet frames, the inner field sprinkled 
and the outer field blackened, with a large centrepiece and 2 different corner pieces, 
the smaller inside and the larger outside each corner of the inner frame, headbands in 
red and green, red sprinkled edges, plain endpapers. € 35 000

The most complete set known of the extremely rare series of laudatory poems – in Dutch, French, 
Italian, Spanish, German and Latin – written by the Dutch Renaissance poet Jan Baptista van der 
Noot (1539–post 1595). Van der Noot had each of his poems in the Poeticsche werken printed as a 
4-page folio, so a single bifolium per poem (with one exception that required two bifolia). The author 
himself assembled these in different collections as circumstance, opportunity and his own interest 
dictated, issuing them with a preliminary bifolium that included a dated title-page and sometimes 
a second preliminary bifolium. As a result, no two copies are the same. Larger collections, like ours, 
were most likely compiled for and/or commissioned by very wealthy bibliophiles. They were interested 
not only in the contents of the poems – which serve primarily to praise them and/or their relatives 
and prominent acquaintances and at the same time show off the author’s stylistic and rhetorical skill 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H7RG4FVBKYS1.html
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– but also in the decorative aspects of the work, which explains the wide variety of 
highly decorative pages including many woodcut illustrations. The present collection 
comprises the series of poems printed and published in Antwerp in the years 1588 to 
1595 by Daniël Vervliet and Arnout s’Conincx (or Coninx), some bifolia by Vervliet 
and others by s’Conincx. Gillis van den Rade, also in Antwerp, had published an 
earlier and completely different series of Van der Noot poems from 1580 to 1587.
Vervliet and s’Conincx produced 61 bifolia for the present series, thoroughly  
catalogued by Waterschoot (we refer to the bifolia using his code-names), but the 
author never intended all of them to appear together. They appeared over a period 
of eight calendar years (1588 to 1595), and during that time Vervliet and s’Conincx 
printed five different dated general title-pages, three of the five with the date changed 
during the press run to make title-bifolia for the present and for the coming year. A 
second bifolium of preliminary matter was printed only once. One poem apparently 
ran short, for Vervliet and s’Conincx printed it three times, and one poem proved 
too long for a bifolium, so it appears in a single 4-leaf quire. So, the most extensive 
set one could have with no duplication would comprise 55 bifolia: the title-bifolium, 
the second preliminary bifolium and 52 poems on 53 bifolia. No such copy is known 
and perhaps none ever existed, but the present volume comprises 51 bifolia: the 
title-bifolium, 2nd preliminary bifolium and 48 poems on 49 bifolia (including the 
last printings of the title-bifolium and the Weerdt/VVeerdt bifolium (title-bifolium 
1593–1594 – ours with the date 1594 – and VVeerdt 1593). So, the set lacks only 4 
bifolia with 4 poems. This is the most extensive set known: only two others come 
close, with 49 (at City Library in Antwerp) and 46 (Royal Library in Brussels) bifolia, 
and the most extensive sets after those have only 27, 26 and 24 bifolia; one set has 
only 2 bifolia. Van der Noot’s Poeticsche werken – whether the Van den Rade or the 
present Vervliet/s’Conincx series – almost never appear on the market.
Van der Noot, one of the most prominent poets in the Southern Netherlands during 
the Renaissance, wrote in the style of French poets like De Ronsard and Du Bellay. 
Even though he was born to a noble Catholic family, he played a leading role in 
the 1567 Calvinist revolt in Antwerp. This forced him to flee to England, where one 
year later he published Het theatre oft toon-neel – which also appeared in French 
and English – a collection of short poems: some translations of works by Petrarch, 
Du Bellay and others and some original poems by Van der Noot himself, all with 
prose commentaries attacking the Catholic church. Van der Noot’s personal motto 
“Tempera te tempori” (adapt yourself to the time) proved to be quite appropriate 
when he later returned to Antwerp and even, as needs must, returned to the Catholic 
church. His most notable works, including the Poeticsche werken, were published in 
Antwerp, including: Cort begryp der XII. boeken Olympiados ... (1579) and Lofsang 
van Braband ... (1580). He is also credited with introducing the sonnet into Dutch 
literature, paving the way for the illustrious 17th-century Dutch poets Constantijn 
Huygens and Jacob Cats.
More information and a full list of the contents of the present copy are available 
upon request.

The bifolium Chefs [2] is quired in Chefs [1] to 
make a quire of 4 as intended, but three other pairs 
of bifolia have been inappropriately quired: Arnesto 
in Inkomste, Farneze in Sterckheyt and Euterpe 
in Langhart. With a small bookplate (ca. 1860/90?) on the front paste-down: “Bibliothèque V[ict]
or Quénescourt”. With a professionally restored tear in the title-page, and a small stain in 1 leaf, but 
otherwise internally in very good condition. The binding is rubbed, and the chemicals that the binder 
used to blacken the spine and outer field of the boards have caused superficial damage, but the binding 
remains structurally sound and the tooling within the central fields remains clear. 

[102] ll. Belg. typ. 4631; Iberian books 19054–19062; Palau 351519; Peeters-Fontainas 842; Pettegree, French vernacular books, 
50378–50384; STCN 385907680 (1 copy with 17 bifolia (1590), mistakenly(?) described as 8°); STCV 12925589, 12925593, 12925600 
(3 copies with 3 (1588), 19 (1592) & 4 (1594) bifolia); USTC 79811, 79816, 80797–80799, 80880, 83007, 349442–349444, 349930, 
350699, 440595, 443357 (several of the “24” copies listed are multiple entries for the same copies, 3–20 or 21 bifolia, in spite of 
erroneous records of “182” leaves); W. Waterschoot, ed., De “Poeticsche werken” van Jonker Jan van der Noot. I. Analitische 
bibliografie, PW 1588–1595 on pp. 64–170 (21 copies with 2–49 bifolia); WorldCat 68782943, 902545995, 1153618208, & possibly 
others (at least 5 copies); for the author: Vermeylen, Leven en werken van Jonker Jan van der Noot (1899). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47016.html
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Ottoman manuscript atlas of the western (mostly European)  
parts of the Ottoman Empire, with 10 maps

176.  [OTTOMAN ATLAS – MANUSCRIPT]. [Atlas of the western Ottoman Empire].
Ottoman Empire, ca. 1910. Oblong 4° (26.5 × 19.5 cm). 14 leaves with 10 pen-and-ink maps, hand coloured with 
watercolours. Tissue guards. Gold-stamped cloth with the tughra of Mehmed V (ruled 1908–18) on the front board 
(when reading right to left) and “Album” on the back board (the front when reading left to right), with an inscription 
below the tughra and the European numerals “16” and “2” flanking an ornament below the inscription, the whole 
framed by 4 large floral cornerpieces. € 8500

An album of hand-drawn maps forming an atlas of the western (mostly 
European) parts of the Ottoman Empire, with legends in Ottoman Turkish, 
written in the Arabic script. The overview map shows Albania, Kosovo, 
Macedonia and the Ottoman controlled (northern) parts of Greece, coloured 
together with Thrace and the (northwest) parts of Anatolia shown, treating 
them as a single unit, while Serbia and Bulgaria (like the small parts of 
territories outside Ottoman control) are coloured separately. Most of the 
other maps give more detailed views of some of these regions, including the 
Bosporus, the Dardanelles, Halkidiki (Chalcidice), Albania, etc., but there 
is also a map of Crete, not in the overview map.
In fine condition.

 ☞ More on our website

Horblit-copy of an important early description of the nocturnal astronomical instrument  
and its use, with the extremely rare woodblock-printed dials  

and pointers to construct the nocturnal and sundial-lunar dial

177.  PADOVANI, Giovanni. Opera nuova ... tradotta di Latino in volgare, laqual dichiara l’uso del maraviglio so 
istrumento astronomico da lui intitulato horoscopio. ...
Verona, Paolo Ravagnano, 1560. 4°. With Ravagnano’s woodcut emblematic device on the title-page (a hand emerging 
from a cloud and holding a stalk with three lilies, the whole in an oval in a rectangular scrollwork cartouche, with the 
motto, “candidio animus”), a folding plate (oblong long 2°: 15.5 × 41.5 cm) containing 2 woodcuts (12.5 × 22 cm & 12 
cm diameter with the 4.5 cm gnomen making it 14 × 13 cm) designed to be cut up to make the author’s “horoscopio” 
in the form of a volvelle and the sundial-lunar dial, 3 decorated woodcut initials (pictorial), planetary and zodiac 
signs, and numerous tables of numerical data. 19th-century(?) boards, covered with block-printed decorated paper 
(black on white). € 12 500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47241.html
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The rare first significant publication (extremely rare with the folding woodcut plate) by 
the Veronese astronomer Giovanni Padovani (ca. 1512–ca. 1590), explaining the use of his  
“horoscopio”, also known as a nocturnal or a horologium nocturnum, which he presents as his new 
invention. The folding plate contains two woodcuts for the owner to cut out and assemble (they 
could be pasted on paperboard or thin wood) to make two astronomical instruments that allow 
one to determine time by the sun, moon or stars. The plate may have been an option for those who 
could afford it, but many owners no doubt removed it in order to use it, as intended. The entire plate 
is lacking in nearly all copies, including those of the British Library and the Biblioteca Nazionale 
Naples, viewable on the Internet. Giuliari refers to “la figura incisa sul legno”, but we have seen only 
one clear reference to a copy that includes the plate, at the Biblioteca Nacional in Madrid: “[1] h. de 
grab. pleg.” (the Bibliothèque Nationale in Paris refers less clearly to “pièces limin.”, and the Cat. del. 
Servizio Bibl. Nazionale notes “ill.” but gives a link to the Naples copy without the plate). Neither 
Honeyman nor Houzeau & Lancaster mention the plate and 
Riccardi apparently knew it only from Giuliari’s reference. 
With a round 18th-century(?) armorial owner’s stamp the 

at the foot of the title-page (crowned arms in a laurel wreath, the crown perhaps a count’s and 
the bearing bendy, 3 dark and 4 light) and the small elegant owner’s label of Harrison Horblit 
(1912–1988) on the paste-down. With a few tiny brown speckles on the title-page and very minor 
foxing in an occasional leaf, but generally in fine condition, with the paper still crisp, and only 
slightly trimmed (a bit of one fore-deckle surviving, about 2 mm trimmed at the head and 
probably not much more at the foot) giving generous margins. The pattern paper covering the 
later boards has torn along the front hinge. Important early treatise on the nocturnal, with the 
extremely rare folding plate containing two woodcuts.

[46], [2 blank] pp. Aked & Severino, Int. bibliog. of gnomonica, p. 344; BMC STC Italian, p. 483; Cat. Servizio 
Bib. Nat. (5 copies); EDIT 16, CNCE 37911 (7 copies); Giovan Battista Carlo Giuliari, Tipografia Veronese (1871), ch. 
III no. XXXIX (p. 62); Honeyman 2382; Houzeau & Lancaster 4881 & 11368; Riccardi I.ii, col. 231; USTC 846031 
(6 copies); WorldCat (8 copies); not in Zinner, Astronomische Instrumente; for background information: Günther 
Oestermann, “On the history of the nocturnal”, in: Bulletin of the Scientific Instrument Society” (2001), pp. 5–9.  
☞ More on our website

First edition of the most famous and influential copy-book of the mid-16th century

178.  PALATINO, Giovambattista. Libro nuovo d’imparare a scrivere tutte sorte lettere antiche et moderne di tutte 
nationi, con nuove regole misure et essempi. Con un breve & utile trattato de le cifere. 
(Colophon: Rome, Benedetto Giunta; printed by Baldassare Carolari, 12 August 1540). Small 4° (21 × 14.5 cm). With 
large oval woodcut portrait of Palatino on the title, large oval woodcut emblematic author’s device on last page, 70 
full-page woodcuts: 1 showing writing implements and related equipment and the others a wide variety of scripts 
(including Greek, Hebrew, Ethiopic and Arabic) and rebuses, another sample page showing 2 sizes of rotunda type 
with upper and lowercase alphabets and woodcut decorative initials, and 30 pages of letterpress text. Most of the text 
pages and writing samples in frames of thick-thin rules, a few in decorative woodcut frames. Old sheepskin parchment 
over flexible boards. reserved

First edition of the first copy-book published by the great writing master Giovambattista Palatino (ca. 1515–ca. 1575), one of the most 
famous and influential copy-books of all time, with woodcut calligraphic examples of passages of text, alphabets, monograms, poems 

written in rebus form and a page showing pens, a pen knife, scissors  
and other tools of the writing master’s trade. Our copy is the issue  
with “il di XII Agosto MDXXX” in the colophon, like the copies in the  
Newberry Library and Harvard University. In extent and variety of  
scripts, Palatino’s manual is more ambitious than Arrighi and Taglienti’s  
pioneering copy-books of the 1520s, containing models of “ancient  
and modern letters of all nations.” With this manual Palatino quickly   
established himself as the most famous and influential writing master of  
his day. His style and this book were to dominate the development of  
calligraphy until the rise of Giovan Francesco Cresci three decades later. 
With early owner’s inscription and library stamp. Title-page slightly  
soiled and an occasional minor stain and one marginal hole, but still  
in good condition. 

[104] pp. Bonacini 1328; ICCU (5 copies); Marzoli, Calligraphy 1535–1885, no. 2; 
Morison, Early Italian writing-books, pp. 70–77; Ogg, Three classics, pp. 123 ff.; Osley, 
Luminario, pp. 82–96; Sander 5392. ☞ More on our website

I.ii
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45746.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/21260.html
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The VOC, fearing competition in Southeast Asia, protests against the building of a large frigate  
in Amsterdam for a French trading company (rare first and only known edition)

179.  [VOC]. THOU, Jacques Auguste du. Continuatie van klaghte van den ambassadeur van Vranckryck, ende 
hoe het daer mede gelegen is, volgens de respectieve advijsen van de admiraliteyt, ende van de bewinthebbers van de 
Oost-Indische Compagnie.
[Copy imprint:] “Naer de Copye, 1660.” [1660 or shortly after]. 4°. With Du Thou’s complaint/request in the original 
French, a Dutch reaction from the admiralty and the VOC’s request to the States General to reject Du Thou’s request. 
Set in roman and textura types. Modern brown wrappers with a printed label on the front wrapper. € 1250

Fifth known copy of the first and only edition known to survive of one in a group of pamphlets  
concerning a violent conflict with the States General and the Dutch East India Company (VOC) on 
one side and the French King Louis XIV and his ambassador in The Hague (Jacques Auguste du Thou) 
on the other, concerning the Frigate St. Louis in 1660–1661. 
On behalf of “some Frenchmen” (meaning French merchants who wanted to set up a company to trade 
with “China” with the consent of the French King), the Amsterdam merchant, director of the Surinam 
Company and early slave-trader Philips van Hulten (1627–1692) had commissioned an Amsterdam 
shipyard to build and equip (for a long journey and for war) a large frigate in 1660. 
The ship was in fact brought to the roads of Texel in December 1660, but it was shipwrecked in the 
night of 18/19 December, the result of severe faults made by an incompetent crew during a storm. 
It’s tempting to imagine that the VOC sabotaged the ship (the crew was Dutch, so someone could 
have easily found or slipped in a willing sabateur), but the ambassador appears to have made no such 
claim. He did blame the VOC, admiralty and States General for delaying the ship’s departure, resulting 

in storm damage, and demanded compensation, but he probably never received it. The present edition has a “copy imprint. We have 
located only four other copies of the present edition (at the Royal Library in The Hague, the UB Ghent, the HAB Wolfenbüttel and the 
University of Michigan: we thank Pablo Alvarez for an image of the title-page of the Michigan copy).
The present book would then be the first and only edition. Du Thou’s French text is dated 16 November 1660, the admiralty’s Dutch 
reaction 18 November 1660 and the VOC’s request refers to the States General’s “missive” dated “den 20. deses” (the 20th of this month, 
which must mean November 1660, given the events of December 1660 noted above). The first edition was therefore almost certainly 
printed and published between 20 November and 18 December 1660. If the present edition is pirated, it was probably issued soon after.
In good condition.

[8] pp. Knuttel 8350 (and Knuttel 8507); STCN (Knuttel copy only); Wulp 3789 (UB Ghent); for the events: Aitzema, Saken van staet en oorlogh, IV (1669), pp. 698–699.  
☞ More on our website

Rare pamphlet on the fierce persecution of Catholic missionaries in China,  
illustrated by two martyrdoms

180.  [PAMPHLET – CHINA]. Noticia certa de hum successo acontecido no Imperio da China aeonde se referem 
os tormentos, trabalhos, e martyrios que alli padessem os Catholicos; e os que passou, o muito reverendo padre  
Fr. Joam de Santa Maria, religioso da vernavel ordem de S. Domingos. E onde tambem morreraõ martyres o 
illustrissimo bispo de Maricastro, dignissimo filho da mesma sagrada religiaõ; e outros religiosos: escrito tudo para 
mayor honra, e gloria de nossa santa fé.
Lisbon, 1757. 8°. Sewn but never bound, loosely inserted in a modern paper wrapper (“etlina” in black ink and a white 
paper label with the number 92 taped on front wrapper). € 3750

First and only edition of a very rare pamphlet on the persecution of Catholic missionaries in China,  
who had to endure harsh and cruel torments, martyrdoms and pain, illustrated with the stories of  
two Dominican priests there, Joam de Santa Maria and Maricastro. It narrates and comments on the   
persecutions of the Catholic missionaries working in China, how they were banned from some Chinese  
provinces and on the pains they had to endure during their attempts to convert Chinese to the Christian  
faith. Although the newsletter paints a very sinister picture of the Chinese cruelty in their actions against  
the missionaries, the first sentence praises China as the biggest, most fertile and richest country of Asia.  
A highly interesting pamphlet on the opposition of the Chinese authorities to Christianity, paying  
attention to two martyrdoms in particular.
Slightly browned along the edges, with a small tear in the lower outer corner of the last leaf (not affecting  
the text), but otherwise in good condition.

7, [1 blank] pp. Universidade de Coimbra, Cat. da collecção de micelãneas 7302; James Ford Bell Library, N318; WorldCat (2 copies).  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46101.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46314.html
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Catalogue of a collection of antiquities bought for the Berlin Museum

181.  PASSALACQUA, Giuseppe. Catalogue raisonné et historique des antiquités découvertes en Égypte ... contenant: 
1. Le catalogue ... 2. Des notes et observations ... 3. Des notices et dissertationes scientifiques ...
Paris, Galerie d’Antiquites Égyptiennes, 1826. 8°. With 2 folding lithographic plates. Later paper-covered boards, 
rebacked in cloth. € 1500

First edition of an important catalogue of a collection of antiquities formed by the Italian 
entrepreneur and dealer in ancient artifacts, Giuseppe Passalacqua (1797–1865) at Trieste. 
While it is neither an auction catalogue nor a priced sale catalogue, Passalacqua produced 
it with the sale of the collection in mind, and exhibited the artifacts in the Galerie  
d’Antiquites Égyptiennes in the new Passage Vivienne in Paris, now an historical monument. 
The spectacular display made it an international attraction, visited by many leading figures, 
including the future King Friedrich Wilhelm IV of Prussia. Passalacqua had hoped to sell 
the collection en bloc to the French government, but they declined. It had made a great 
impression on Friedrich Wilhelm, however, who bought the bulk of it in 1828 for Berlin’s 
new Altes Museum, where it still forms the core of their collection. After buying it, he 
appointed Passalacqua curator of the museum. The catalogue was innovative in its thematic 
arrangement and includes notes and articles on the objects by many distinguished scholars 
in addition to those by Passalacqua himself.
From the library of Swedish antiquarian bookdealer Björn Löwendahl (1941–2013). Some 
foxing throughout, particularly at beginning and end. Small water stain affecting one plate 
and the lower corner of the last portion of text. 

XV, [1], 303, [1] pp. Blackmer 1264. ☞ More on our website

Crispijn de Passe’s complete print series, The Acts of Mercy, including The Last Judgement

182.  PASSE, Crispijn de (the elder) [after Maarten de VOS]. [The acts of mercy, including the Last Judgement].
Antwerp, Adriaen Collaert (7 plates with the Acts of Mercy) & Johannes Galle (the Last Judgement), ca. 1580–1588. 
Folio (7 of 8 plates trimmed). 8 engravings (ca. 17.5 × 20.5 cm) on laid paper by Crispijn de Passe I (the elder) after 
Maarten de Vos with the central scene framed by an exquisite ornamental border showing crafts, tools and scenes 
relating to the subject. All engravings captioned with engraved Latin text in a cartouche below the images. Loose 
prints. € 9500

Complete series of the Acts of Mercy, including the plate of the Last Judgement, engraved by the engraver, illustrator and publisher 
Crispijn de Passe I (ca. 1564–1637) after Maarten de Vos (1532–1603), one of the most prolific and influential print designers of his  

generation. They were first published by the engraver 
Crispijn de Passe the elder (I), and subsequently by 
Adriaen Collaert, Theodoor Galle and Johannes 
Galle. Our set shows the 7 prints of the Acts of 
Mercy in their second state (of 4) by Collaert, with 
his monogram “AC” in the plates. The eighth print, 
showing the Last Judgement, is in its third state, 
published by Johannes Galle. 
The acts of mercy depicts feeding the hungry, 
giving drink to the thirsty, clothing the naked in a 
dress shop, housing the homeless, tending the sick, 
visiting prisoners and burying the dead.
One print (feeding the hungry) untrimmed. The 7 
trimmed prints are reinforced with two small white 
paper slips in the head margin, the Last Judgement 
very slightly toned and with a few spots. Otherwise 
in good condition with very sharp and dark  
impressions of the plates. The complete series of the 
Acts of Mercy, including the Last Judgement. 

 Hollstein XV, 471–477; New Hollstein (Maarten de Vos), 
613.3; 614–620.2. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8LBEG9KQC1M.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46070.html
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Rare first edition of Crispijn de Passe’s  
print series of 12 sibyls

183.  PASSE, Crispijn de (the elder). Duodecim 
Sibyllarum imagines in aes eleganter incisae: additae 
insuper singularum breves descriptiones. Una cum 
praecipuis oraculorum mysteriis versibus expressis.
Arnhem, Jan Jansz. of Arnhem, 1615. Folio (36.5 × 26 cm). 
With 12 full-page numbered engravings of sibyls drawn 
by Crispijn de Passe the elder and engraved by him, his 
children Simon, Magdalena, and Crispijn the younger, 
and Crispijn van den Queborn. The sibyls are portrayed 
half-length, each with a 4-line caption in Latin. Disbound. 
Preserved in a modern portfolio in a maroon half morocco 
slipcase. € 12 500

Arnhem issue of the rare first edition of a beautiful set of 12 prints of 
sibyls with a letterpress title-page in Latin, a letterpress note about 
each sibyl in Latin and French on the facing page, and a Latin note 
to the reader above the note about the first sibyl. Although the 
title-page mentions only Crispijn de Passe (the elder), he made 
the series together with other members of the his family (Simon, 
Magdalena and Crispijn the younger) and his student Crispijn 
van den Queborn. In very good condition and with wide margins, 
only slightly trimmed at the head and foot and untrimmed at the  
fore-edge, preserving the deckles. 

[25], [1 blank] pp. KVK/WorldCat (3 copies of Arnhem issue & 4 of Utrecht issue); 
Veldman, Crispijn de Passe and his progeny, p. 182, 469. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/3485.html
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A gorgeous early seventeenth-century print-series illustrating Ovid’s Metamorphoses

184.  PASSE, Crispijn de. – OVID. P. Ovid. Nasonis XV. Metamorphoseon librorum figurae elegantissime a Cr[i]
spiano Passaeo laminis aeneis incisae. Quibus subiuncta sunt epigrammata Latine ac Germanice conscripta ... autore 
Guilhelmo Salsmanno.
Cologne, Crispijn de Passe I; Arnhem, Jan Jansz., 1607. 4°. With an engraved title-page (15 × 12.5 cm) and 2 unnumbered  
and 132 numbered engravings (ca. 8.5 × 13.5 cm) by Crispijn de Passe I. Contemporary vellum. € 9500

First and only edition of a print series by Crispijn de Passe I (1564–1637) illustrating 
the Metamorphoses of Ovid, published as a book together with explanatory texts in 
letterpress verses in Latin and German by Willem Salsman (fl. 1607–1629), one of De 
Passe’s main contributing poets in Cologne, summarizing the content of the prints. 
De Passe published the present 1607 edition together with Jan Jansz. (ca. 1560?–1630) 
in Arnhem (father of the great atlas printer Johannes Janssonius in Amsterdam). The 
engraved title-page refers to De Passe “chalcographium” and Jansz. “typographium” 
suggesting that Jansz. printed the letterpress in Arnhem and then De Passe printed the 
copperplates on the sheets in his Cologne workshop.
De Passe had published this series of plates already in Cologne (where he worked and 
lived from 1589 to 1611) with the title: Metamorphoseoon Ovidianarum typi aliquot 
artificiosissime delineati, [1604], with one plate (no. 46) dated 1602 and another (no. 
4) 1604, so he engraved the series during at least those three years. That also shows he 
did not engrave the plates in the order of the 15 books of the Metamorphoses. Maarten 
de Vos supplied the drawings for several of the plates (nos. 17, 33, 35, 41, 70, 93 and 
95) and he might have drawn more had he not died on 3 December 1603, before the 
engraving of the series was completed.
For the present edition of the print series, in book form with explanatory texts, De 
Passe designed a new title-page to fit the vertical format. The imprint ends with a  

chronogram “anno aVrea MeDIoCrItas” (year of the golden mean, the capitals giving MDCVII or 1607). Flanking the title are Venus, with 
Cupid, and Mercury, personifying love and eloquence. In pride of place at the head is the laurelled Ovid in a roundel. At the foot is a 
four-line verse by B[altasar] P[egand], who wrote several poems for De Passe in Cologne. After the title follows the rhymed foreword by 
Salsmann in Latin and German, which explains that the illustrations are intended for all lovers of art, and also for painters, goldsmiths, 
glass-painters and engravers. So these prints could become an important source of inspiration for the applied arts.
With the bookplate of Bob Luza (auction cat. Amsterdam, Van Gendt, 15–16 December 1981, lot 70). Some marginal water stains, not 
affecting the plates, little tears in some plates (repaired), some thumbing throughout and hinges weak, otherwise in good condition, 
with the prints in very good and sharp impressions.

136 ll. Veldman, Profit and pleasure: print books by Crispijn de Passe (2001), chap. V, pp. 73–84 and figs. XXVIII-XXIX & 116–249; Hollstein XV, 852; Franken 1338; 
Hein A. van Spaendonck, Catalogus van de Arnhemse drukken 16. ☞ More on our website

2 mathematical essays by Giovanni Plana, presentation copy

185.  PLANA, Giovanni Antonio A. [Drop title]: Équation de la courbe formée par une lame élastique, quelles que 
soient les forces qui agissent sur la lame.
Including: Mémoire sur l’intégration des équations linéaires aux differences partielles du second et du troisième ordre.

[Turin, Félix Galetti, 1811?]. 4°. With folding engraved plate by Amati & Tela. Contemporary wrappers. € 3500

An offprint of 2 mathematical essays by the Italian astronomer and mathematician Giovanni Antonio Amedeo Plana (1781–1864), on the 
equation of a curve formed by an elastic string and on the integral equation. With a hand-written dedication on the front wrapper to 
“Monsieur Deleuret Capt. du corps Imperial du Génie”. The essays were originally 
published in Mémoires de l’ Academie des Sciences, Litterature et Beaux Arts XVIII 
(1811). “Plana is generally considered one of the major Italian scientists of his age 
because, at a time when the quality of instruction at Italian universities had greatly 
deteriorated, his teaching was of the highest quality, quite comparable with that 
of the grandes écoles of Paris, at which he had studied” (DSB).
In good condition with the wrappers slightly wrinkled.

56 pp. Liste des ouvrages ... par le Baron Jean Plana, in: Bull. des science math. et astron. vol. 5 
(1873), p. 5 no. 2–3; WorldCat (2 copies); for the author: DSB XI, pp. 6–7; Poggendorff II , 460–463. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/86EFDGB2S9UX.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/B2JH719LG7AK.html
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Praised edition of Pliny’s “Natural history”, with sections on pearl fishery in the Middle East

186.  PLINIUS SECUNDUS, Gaius (PLINY the Elder). Historiarum naturae libri XXXVII, post omnes omnium 
editiones, ...
Paris, Jean Parvum (index: Jean Petit), 1532. Folio. 18th-century cat’s paw calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 4500

Praised 1532 edition of Pliny’s Naturalis historia: “Cette édition citée avec éloge par Ernesti et par Rezzonico...” 
(Brunet). Pliny’s Natural history is one of the largest single works to have survived from the Roman Empire 
and purports to cover the entire field of ancient knowledge, based on the best authorities available at the time. 
It encompasses the fields of botany, zoology, astronomy, geology and mineralogy as well as the exploitation 
of those resources. It remains a standard work for the Roman period and the advances in technology and 
understanding of natural phenomena at the time. ‘’We know from Pliny that there were important pearl 
fisheries in the Gulf … Pliny identifies Tylos (Bahrain) as a place famous for its pearls … [He] attests that 
pearls were the most highly rated valuable in Roman society, and that those from the Gulf were specially 
praised … The pearl related finds at the site of El-Dur indicate the site was integrated into the maritime 
trade routes linking the Roman Empire, the Persian Empire, India and South Arabia’’ (Carter).
With bookplate on paste-down, some ink notes on the title-page, the first page, and occasionally in the 
margins; title-page a bit soiled; some wormholes near the end of the book, mostly in the margins. Binding 
slightly worn along the extremities. Overall in good condition. 

[36], 671, [188] pp. Brunet IV, col. 715; Carter, ‘’The history and prehistory of pearling in the Persian Gulf ’’, in: Journal of the 
economic and social history of the orient, 48 (2005), pp.139–209; Graesse V, p. 339 (“Excellente édition”); for Pliny: DSB XI, pp. 38–40. 
☞ More on our website

Heraldic manuscript of the French aristocracy, produced by a Capuchin monk

187.  PROSPER DE RODÉS (RODEZ), Père. Histoire genealogique des quelques C.L. Maisons de France avec le 
blason de leurs armoiries, le tout mis par ordre alphabétique.
Rodes Monastery, 1704. 2 volumes. Folio. French manuscript in ink on paper, with 236 full-page watercolour  
coats-of-arms. With a loose leaf with letterpress text reading “Société des lettres, sciences et arts de l’Aveyron”  
(established 1836) and with manuscript genealogical notes in French. Contemporary calf, not uniform. € 5850

Thoroughly illustrated heraldic manuscript by the French Capuchin monk Père Prosper de Rodés of the Capuchin monastery in the 
Bishopric of Rodez in Aveyron, southern France. It provides genealogical information and usually also coats of arms rendered in water-
colour for 279 French aristocratic families, including Amboise, Armagnac, Du Bellay, Champagne, Coligny, Estaing, Du Guesclin, 
Matignon, Polignac, Pompadour, Sully; Bassompierre, Bourbon, Colbert, Foix, Grimaldi, Molé, Montmorency, Monferrand, Montaigu, 
Montauban, Noailles, Rohan, Savoye, Sevigné, Le Tellier, and many more.
Père Prosper de Rodes wrote and compiled several manuscript genealogical works. Le Long recorded two in the library of the Capuchins 
in Toulouse in 1771, items 40578: Histoire de toutes les maisons principales de France (folio, 2 volumes) and 40579: Histoire généalogique 
de tous les Ducs & Pairs de France (folio, 1 volume). Waroquier de Méricourt records the former still at that library in 1787, and Haenel 
records the latter at the Stiftsbibliothek in St. Gallen, Switzerland in 1830. Only one of the two present volumes has a title-page, calling 
it volume V, with additions to the previous four volumes, and its reference to 150 families with 
their coats of arms agrees fairly well with the 156 coats of arms in that volume. The volume 
without a title-page is labelled “Tom. III” on the spine. Perhaps these two volumes were separated 
from the three recorded by Le Long before 1771, making five volumes in total. The Bibliothèque 
d’Etude et du Patrimoine de Toulouse now holds 4 genealogical manuscripts by Prosper de 
Rodés (Bibliothèque Municipale mss. 455–458), but the titles agree with neither those given by 
Le Long nor with ours.
With the bookplate of Hippolyte Justin de Barrau (1794–1863), historian, genealogist and 
founder of the Société des Lettres, Sciences et Arts de l’Aveyron, on the front paste-down of 
volume III. Tears repaired in the title-page of vol. V. Lacking the title-page and three preliminary 
leaves besides 10 other leaves which are lacking: vol. III, pp. 105–108, 159–160, 249–250; vol. V, 
pp. 6–7, 62–63, 146–149, 386–387, 410–411. Several repaired defects in the pages, part of pp. 
400/401 torn off and missing, a hole in pp. 380/381, thumbing in the margins.

409, [1]; 539, [2] pp. Cf. Catalogue collectif de France (4 genealogical mss. by Prosper de Rodés: BM mss. 455–458); Le 
Long, Biblioth. hist. de la France, 40578–40579 (III, p. 716, 3 related Prosper de Rodés vols.); Louis-Charles de Waroquier 
de Méricourt de La Mothe de Combles, Tableau genealogique, historique, chronologique, heraldique et geographique 
de la noblesse, enrichi de gravures ..., Nyon, 1787, part 2, p. 379 (Le Long 40578, 2 vols.); Haenel, Catalogi librorum 
manuscriptorum, col. 480 (no. 372: Le Long 40579, 1 vol.); for the author: Apollinaire de Valence, Histoire des Capucins, I, 429.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K7GAXLMCHM25.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45910.html
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Second map of the Arabian peninsula ever published

188.  [MAP – ARABIAN PENINSULA]. PTOLEMAEUS, Claudius. Sexta Asiae tabula.
[Rome, Petrus de Turre, 1490 (engraved Rome, ca. 1478)]. Engraved map of the Arabian peninsula (topographic 
image 25.5 × 46 cm) printed, as usual, on two joined 2° leaves (together 39.5 × 56 cm). Mounted on paper board, in a 
modern gilt frame (50.5 × 67 cm). € 50 000

Second map of the Arabian peninsula ever published, in its first state. It was originally engraved as part of the extraordinary 1478 
Rome edition of Ptolemy’s Geographia, and the map was preceded by only the one published in the less detailed and crudely engraved 
Bologna edition published in 1477. It shows the city of Medina (Lathrippa) and the archaeological sites of Zubarah (Catara), and Al-Dur 
(Domana). The association of Macoraba with Mecca is disputed.
The 1478 Geographia was created under the direction of Conrad Sweynheym, who together with Arnold Pannartz introduced printing to 
Italy, and after his death in 1477 finished by his successor Arnold Buckinck. The edition was planned as early as 1474 and possibly even 1473 
and the plates were likely engraved before the publication of the 1477 Bologna edition. These two atlases contain the earliest copperplate 
maps ever produced and Sweynheym’s careful experiments clearly paid off: “its firm, sure lines and crisp impression are in sharp contrast to 
the rather crudely engraved and muddily printed Bologna edition” (Karrow). “Many consider the Rome plates to be the finest Ptolemaic 
plates produced until Gerard Mercator engraved his classical world atlas of 
1578” (Shirley). Christopher Columbus bought a copy.
The map was reprinted unchanged in the Rome edition of 1490, published 
by De Turre, and again in a 1507 edition, reissued in 1508. It is here printed 
on two folio leaves, each watermarked with a cardinal’s hat (the two slightly 
different and probably the twins of a single paper stock). They are very 
close to Briquet 3391 (Florence 1491), so our map probably comes from 
the 1490 edition.
Some faint stains along the edges of the paper and in the gutter, small 
restoration in gutter of the lower margin and a very minor tear near the 
upper left corner. In good condition.

 Campbell, Earliest printed maps, map 141 & atlas D42 (pp. 131–133), cf. pp. 122–127, 
223–225; Nordenskiöld 201, map 21; Tibbetts 4 note; cf. Al Ankary 3 (1511?); Karrow 32/B1 
(atlas, 1478 ed.); Shirley, Maps in atlases T.POL-2c (atlas, 1490 ed.); Shirley, Mapping of the 
world 4 note (atlas, 1490 ed.). ☞ More on our website

T.POL
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G8JDB1224CRQ.html
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Early New Zealand imprint, in the Maori language

189.  [PUCKEY, William Gilbert and William COLENSO (trans.)]. Ko nga upoko 
ewitu o te Pukapuka a te Poropiti a Raniera: me te Pukapuka ano hoki a te Poropiti a 
Hona: …
Paihia (New Zealand), “Perehi o nga Mihanere” (= Missionary Press [operated by William 
Colenso]), 1840. Large 12° (20 × 12 cm). contemporary grey paper wrapper. € 2500

Untrimmed and partly unopened copy of an early Maori edition printed in New Zealand, containing the 
beginning of the Book of Daniel (1–7: Nebuchadnezzar’s dream and Daniel’s dream) and the whole of 
the Book of Jonah (1–4: Jonah and the whale), translated into Maori and printed and published by the 
missionary press in the town of Paihia on the northernmost island of New Zealand. A nearly identical 
edition, also published in 1840 does not include Daniel 7 (hence “e witu” [= seven] in the present title 
and “e ono” [= six] in the other). The mission had been established there in 1826 and the press produced 
its first work, selected epistles from the New Testament, in 1835.
Minor waterstain in the lower right corner of the first two quires and a small hole in the lower margin 
of several leaves. A good copy, wholly untrimmed. 

32 pp. hocken, Bibliography ... New Zealand 34 note (p. 507); Williams, Bibliography of printed Maori 44. 
☞ More on our website

Extremely rare work on the sailing routes in the Caribbean

190.  PURDY, John. The new sailing directory for the Caribbee or West-India Islands, from Porto-Rico to Trinidad, 
inclusive: with the coasts of Guyana, from the Maranon to the Orinoco, the Colombian or Leeward Isles, from 
Margarita to Curazao, and the coast of Venezuela, from the Gulf of Paria to La Guayra. Including descriptions of the 
navigation described in the work, and equally adapted to the particular plans of all the principal harbours, by which 
the general chart is accompanied.
London, printed [by J. Rider] for R.H. Laurie, chart-seller of the Admiralty, 1839. 8°. With 12 steel-engraved coastal 
profiles. Contemporary half black cloth, marbled sides. € 1950

Extremely rare work on the sailing routes in the Caribbean, including the coasts of the 
Guyanas and Venezuela by the expert English hydrographer John Purdy (1773–1843). 
Purdy’s work and influence extended beyond hydrography: he coined the term “pharology”, 
the study of modern lighthouses and their design. Purdy does not seem to have taken 
part in hydrographic expeditions himself, and his work consisted in writing works and 
constructing charts based upon the reports of others; but eventually he became a leading 
authority of his time on hydrography. He was mainly instrumental in bringing Rennell’s 
Current before the notice of navigators.
A note on the same page suggests that the present work is a shortened version of a more 
comprehensive work to be published in the same year: “The whole of the Directory, with 
additions, will be included in the third volume of the ‘Colombian navigator’ …”. In the 
same year 1839 the second edition of that work appeared: The Colombian navigator, or 
Sailing directory for the American coasts and the West Indies (London, printed for R.H. 
Laurie, 1839; 8°, xxiv, 338 pp.).
With a library stamp on the buckram of the front board, which is part of the binding: an 
anchor with “Marin. Bibl” and “1839”, and also a manuscript paper piece pasted on the 
front board with the text “New Sailing Directions”. Also with three owner’s stamps on 
the title-page, two from the Marinens Bibliothek, Copenhagen (the library of the Danish 
royal navy). In good condition.

[6], 184 pp. Cf. Sabin 66694 (The Columbian navigator, 1839); not in Lowell J. Ragatz.. ☞ More on our 
website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H85G3EPNVKAV.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L72EVGQNIG9W.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L72EVGQNIG9W.html
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Surprisingly rare trilingual nautical dictionary

191.  REEHORST, Karel Pieter ter. Woordenboek der zee-, stoom – en scheepsbouwkundige-termen, in de 
Hollandsche, Fransche en Engelsche talen. – Dictionnaire Français-Hollandais, des termes techniques employés 
dans la marine à voiles et à vapeur, dans l’architecture navale et commettage. – Dictionary of nautical-, steam- and 
shipbuilding-terms, in the English and Dutch.
Amsterdam, widow of G. Hulst van Keulen, 1845[–1847]. 3 volumes. 8°. Contemporary blue stiff paper wrappers. 

 € 850

Surprisingly rare trilingual dictionary of nautical, steam and shipbuilding terms by the professional translator  
Karel Pieter ter Horst, who also composed two other polyglot dictionaries. With the first volume giving 
the translation of Dutch terms in French and English, and the second and third volume giving the  
translation of French and English terms in Dutch. Published by the well-known Dutch nautical  
publishing firm Van Keulen. 
Included is a small list of English terms with a Dutch translation of the parts of a steam engine, originally 
published in Huygens’s Handleiding tot de kennis van het scheeps-stoomwerktuig (Van Keulen, 1847).
With the library stamp on each title-page of the “Collegie Zeemanshoop” (in Amsterdam, established 
1822) and some terms checked off. In very good condition, with a few leaves slightly foxed and the spines 
of the wrappers a bit worn. With the bolts of the second volume unopened. An essential source for 
nautical terminology 

[4], 159, [1 blank]; [4], 118, [2 blank]; [4], 112; 8 pp. Bruzelius, 19th century maritime and naval dictionaries 1845  
(www.bruzelius.info); Claes, Netherlandic dictionaries 2524; WorldCat (5 copies); cf. Cat. NHSM, p. 1002 (two other dictionaries 
by Reehorst); not in Crone Library; Polak. ☞ More on our website

275 photographic views and portraits, mostly made in Iraq 1928 to 1933

192.  [PHOTOGRAPHS – IRAQ]. REYNISH, William. Views, scenes, monuments, airplanes, military vehicles, 
British troops and local inhabitants.
[Iraq (plus Malta and Egypt), ca. 1928–ca. 1933]. Two oblong albums (25 × 34.5 cm & 21.5 × 28.5 cm) containing about 
275 silver halide photographic gelatin prints (6 × 8.5 cm to 16 × 21.5 cm). Contemporary cloth, the larger with padded 
boards covered in alligator-skin patterned dark green cloth; the smaller covered in black cloth with a grey-white bird.
 € 8500

A collection of about 275 photographs made by an RAF pilot, Sergeant William Reynish, during his service in Iraq ca. 1928–1933 and 
Malta 1933, and during a brief visit to Egypt. Most have captions written on the album leaves clearly identifying the scenes. Some 
photos show scenes of daily life in Iraq (Bagdad, Hinaidi, Mosul and other cities, as well as the surrounding countryside) with local 
people, shops, buildings, landscapes, ruins, monuments, etc. Others show the British troops 
and their activities, vehicles, airplanes (including crashed ones), etc. The portraits include 
an unidentified sheik with a falcon and an Arabic man smoking a hookha water pipe. The 
Kurdish Sheik Mahmud Barzanji of Sulaimaniyah, rebelled against the Iraqi army around 
June 1930 but the RAF bombed his people’s villages from September 1930 to April 1931, when 
he finally surrendered to Major W.C.F.A. Wilson, administrative inspector at Mosul. Several 
photographs cover the sheik and his surrender.
The surviving corner mounts show that three photographs have been removed from the 
album. A few photographs are slightly blurry or faded, but most are very sharp and in 
very good condition. The inside front hinge of one album has broken, but the albums are 
otherwise in good condition. A wealth of informative images from pre-War Iraq, most clearly 
identified in the captions. 

 ☞ More on our website

 
 
 
 

www.bruzelius.info
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ECCBQ7D2JIJ8.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I3OEKR47KBBK.html
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Travelogue of Arabia by a distinguished Lebanese Arab-American writer, with 32 plates

193.  RIHANI, Ameen. Around the coasts of Arabia.
London, Constable & Co., 1930. 8°. With a pictorial map as frontispiece, 31  
photographic half-tone plates and a full-page map on an integral leaf. Original 
publisher’s black cloth, with title in gold on spine. € 1500

First edition, British issue, of a travelogue by the distinguished Lebanese Arab-American writer 
Ameen Rihani (1876–1940). This work is part of a trilogy: Around the Coasts of Arabia (1930), 
Arabian Peak and Desert: Travels in Al-Yaman (1930) and Ibn Sa’oud of Arabia: his people and his 
land (1928). Divided into 5 parts, in Around the Coasts of Arabia Rihani describes his time with 
King Husein in the Hijaz, the Idrisi in Asir, Aal Sabah, the sheiks of Kuwait, Aal Kalifah, the 
sheiks of Bahrein, and Aden and the protectorates. It is one of the most important sources for 
the historical background of the Idrisid Emirate of Asir.
Rihani, who moved to New York when he was 12, is considered the founding father of  
Arab-American literature. His early English writings mark the beginning of a school of literature 
that is Arab in its concern, culture and character, English in language, and American in spirit 
and platform.
A few occasional spots, but otherwise in very good condition. 

X, [2], 364 pp. Literature of travel and exploration, an encyclopedia III, p. 1012; The Edinburgh Companion to the 
Arab novel in English: the politics of Anglo Arab and Arab American Literature and Culture, p. 474; The Encyclopedia 
of Islam, p. 809. ☞ More on our website

The 1777 standard history of the discovery of the New World in the 1778 Dutch translation

194.  ROBERTSON, William; [Petrus LOOSJES, transl.]. Geschiedenis van America. Uit het Engelsch vertaald 
[by P. Loosjes].
Amsterdam, Yntema & Tieboell, 1778. 4 volumes. 8°. With woodcut title-vignettes; 4 folding maps by Thomas Kitchin 
(1718–1784), representing (1) the Gulf of Mexico with adjacent countries and islands; (2) Mexico or New Spain;  
(3) South America and (4) Central America and the South Sea; and a folding plate showing part of the 14th-century 
Mixtec Codex Vindobonensis. Uniform contemporary half calf. € 1250

First edition of the Dutch translation by P. Loosjes of William Robertson’s highly important history of the discovery of America, first 
published in 1777 as The history of America, an immensely popular anthropological account of American history that focuses on the 
explorations, the conquest of Mexico and Peru, and the anthropology of the indigenous American cultures. In these volumes Robertson 
wrote the first history of the discovery and Spanish conquest of America to be based on ample bibliographical information and documents 
in the Simancas archives. The bibliography (a catalogue of Spanish books and manuscripts) at the end of the last volume, pp. 303–322, 
is remarkable for the time (Borba de Moraes). The actions of Columbus and Cortez are especially well researched.
Rev. William Robertson (1721–1793) was a highly respected Scottish historian, minister in the Church of Scotland, and Principal of 
the University of Edinburgh. He is regarded, along with David Hume and Edward Gibbon, as one of the most important British  
historians of the 18th century. After his ground-breaking 
works: The history of Scotland, during the reigns of Queen Mary 
and of King James VI (1759), and The history of the reign of 
the Emperor Charles V (1769) followed his History of America 
(London, for W. Strahan, T. Cadell & J. Balfour, 1777), which 
was reprinted several times and translated into many languages. 
Robertson’s histories reflect his interest in social theory; they 
stress the importance of material and environmental factors in  
determining the course of civilization.
With the bookplate of the Dutch historian and author François 
Constant Ghislain Boissevain (1952). Head of the spine of vol. 
4 somewhat damaged, bindings a little worn around the edges. 
An untrimmed copy in good condition. 

XXXII, 378; 307; XIV, 15–439; IV, 7–322, [65] pp. Cox, II, p. 150; 
Howes, R358, 493; JCB III, 2510; Sabin 71999 (cf. 71973: English ed.); cf. 
NHSM I, p. 552 (Engl. ed.); cf. D. Armitage, “The New World and British 
historical thought”, in: America in European consciousness (ed. Karin Ordahl 
Kupperman), pp. 52–75; Muller, America 1369; Lowery, List of maps of the 
Spanish possessions, p. 390; Philips, List, pp. 407, 423, 802; not in Tiele.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L79DCU5WAW3M.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46047.html
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”Pioneer Portuguese Jesuit missionary to Japan”

195.  RODRIGUES GIRÃO, João. Litterae Iaponicae annorum M.DC.IX et X. ad R. 
admodum piae mem. p. Claudium Aquavivam generalem praepositum Societatis Iesu 
A.R.P. Provinciali eiusdem in Iapone Societ. Missae.
Antwerp, Petrus and Johannes Bellerus, 1615. 8°. With woodcut printer’s device on 
title-page. Modern limp parchment, gilt edges. € 4750

First edition of the second Latin translation of the annual report and letters of the Jesuits in Japan 
during the years 1609 – 1610, translated by Andreas Schottus. The report was written by the “Pioneer 
Portuguese Jesuit missionary to Japan” (Howgego), João Rodriguez (also called Giram, Giron Girao 
or Roiz; 1558–1633) and is addressed to Father Claudius d’Aquaviva. It deals with the events that 
had taken place in Japan concerning the Jesuit mission.
Heavily browned and a restoration to the last leaf, but otherwise a good copy. 

[24], 111, [1 blank] pp. Alt-Japan-Katalog 1311; Cordier, Japonica, col. 268; Howgego, to 1800, R54. 
☞ More on our website

The complete scientific reports from the private German expedition to the Arctic Ocean in 1898

196.  RÖMER, Fritz & Fritz SCHAUDINN (editors). FAUNA ARCTICA. Eine Zusammenstellung der arktischen 
Tierformen, mit besonderer Berücksichtigung des Spitzbergen-Gebietes auf Grund der Ergebnisse der Deutschen 
Expedition in das Nördliche Eismeer im Jahre 1898. Herausgegeben von F. Römer und F. Schaudinn..
Jena, G. Fischer, 1902–1933. 6 volumes. Large-4° (360 × 280mm). With 2 photogravure portraits (of both editors), 
8 lithographed maps, 49 (a few chromo-) lithographed plates and 609 figures in the text. Contemporary half cloth 
(volumes II-IV & VI) & wrappers (remainder). € 1250

Scarce important expedition-report. Plates 2–3 (of volume V) 
not present as in most copies. “The expedition was a private  
undertaking by Römer and Schaudinn, in the steamer 
Helgoland, June-Sept. 1898, to carry out zoological 
research in the waters off Svalbard and along the Murman 
coast. These published results, based on the expedition  
collections and observations, and on previously published 
arctic literature, seek (1) to catalogue all known arctic faunal 
forms, with literature references, (2) to compare the fauna 
within various arctic regions, in respect to the problem of 
circumpolarity, and (3) to compare arctic with antarctic 
forms”(Arctic Bibliography 4809). The expedition also had 
significance from a geographical standpoint as a number of 
corrections and additions to the map of Svalbard were made.  
A good set.

 Arctic Bibliography 4809 lists all the separate monographs. 
☞ More on our website

 
A work of learning and pastoral wisdom by a moderate inquisitor

197.  ROSEMONDT, Godschalc. Confessionale sive libellus modum confitendi pulcherrime co[m]plecte[n]s, 
necessarius atq[ue] utilis, & cuilibet recte confiteri vole[n]ti, & ipsis sacerdotibus, qui aliorum confessiones audire 
habe[n]t. Editus a celeberrimo academie Lovanien[sis]. ... Denuo ab eodem recognitus et castigatus anno mil. CCCCC. 
XIX. men. Junii. die. xxvii.
(Colophon: Antwerp, Michiel Hillen van Hoochstraten, 8 July 1519). Small 8° (14 × 10 cm). Title-page in red & black 
with a red woodcut rebus of the author’s name at the foot. 17th-century(?) vellum with the vellum. € 7500

M.DC.IX
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/HA8DIUNED5A1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K88GUB6E61VY.html
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Rare third edition of an interesting Latin work on confession by the highly respected 
Louvain (moderate) inquisitor and professor of theology Godschalc Rosemont (1483–1526). 
He corresponded with Erasmus (cf. Allen Ep. 1153, 1164 & 1172), who called him in one 
letter: “Vir melior quam pro vulgari sorte theologorum”. Rosemondt was less dogmatic than 
most inquisitors and his writings have been compared with those of Erasmus. He was also 
known as an eloquent vicar and a friend of the Dutch Pope Adrian VI.
Between 1516 and 1519 he composed many devotional works, all but the Confessionale in 
Dutch. Parts of the Confessionale are translated from his 1517 Boecxken van der biechten, and it 
shares that work’s amiable tone, but it is far longer, providing considerably more detail. The 
content reflects the fact that it is intended for a better-educated reader. It is the first book to 
use the Summa of Thomas Aquinas for resolving conflicts of conscience. Pope Benedict XIV 
rebuked Rosemondt for his audacious statements in chapter XX, “De excommunicatione”, 
declaring it to be in discord with the views of the church. Although Rosemondt based his 
arguments on old concepts of Catholic clerical law, he expanded these principles to a much 
greater extent than the church was prepared to accept. 
With a contemporary owner’s inscription and occasional contemporary marginal notes and 
underlining. With a transparent stain at the foot of the title-page, the title-page slightly 
worn, a couple faint marginal stains, and with the margins trimmed, but otherwise in fine 

condition. The binding is somewhat worn, and its vellum had been previously used for a book that was only about 2.5 cm thick but 
had slightly larger leaves. 

251, [5] ll. Machiels R267; Netherlandish books 26872; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 1821; for Rosemondt: NNBW V, cols. 612–613. ☞ More on our website

Reforming Dutch fortification techniques,  
with 9 engraved plates and etched scenes of the highest artistic quality

198.  RUSE, Henrick. Versterckte vesting, uytgevonden in velerley voorvallen, en geobserveert in dese laetste 
oorloogen, soo in de Vereenigde Nederlanden, als in Vranckryck, Duyts-lant, Italien, Dalmatien, Albanien, en die 
daer aengelegen landen.
Amsterdam, Joan Blaeu, 1654 [or soon after]. With an engraved title-page and 8 numbered double-page engraved 
plates.
With: (2) RUSE, Henrick. Aenwysinge der misverstanden van G. Melder, begaen in sijne Instructie van de  
fortificatien, ...
Amsterdam, Joan Blaeu, 1658. With a large folding engraved fortification plan (36 × 39.5 cm). 2 works in 1 volume. 
Small 2° (32 × 21 cm). Vellum (ca. 1700?). € 3000

Two important works on fortification, together forming the complete works of the army captain and from 1651 city military engineer of 
Amsterdam, Henrick Ruse (1624–1679), the first to attempt to reform and update the tradition of Dutch fortification established during 
the Eighty Years’ War, paving the way for the greatest exponent of 
the new Dutch fortification, Menno van Coehoorn. Together they 
contain eight double-page plates with fortification plans (mostly 
showing details), profiles and perspective views, plus a large folding 
fortification plan. The title-page illustration, an extremely detailed 
view of fortifications under construction, not only shows the 
equipment, directors and workmen, and working methods, but is also 
a work of art in its own right, reminiscent of Rembrandt or Zeeman.
With bookplate. With minor damage to the foot margin of the 
engraved title-page (it has also left a small stain in the foot margin 
of the 3 following leaves), but still in very good condition, with only 
an occasional minor spot and with generous margins (preserving 
part of one deckle). Two important works in the evolution of Dutch  
fortification, especially concerning the city of Amsterdam, with 
etchings of the highest artistic quality. 

[8], 53, [1], [2 blank]; 32 pp. Jähns II, 80; Jordan 3251 & 3252 (5 & 2 copies);  
Sloos, Warfare 8034 & 8039; STCN (3 & 1 copies). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A8EGJZ5O5SL3.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4EGK2V1F9CD.html
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Voyage to the Holy Land in 1522, with sections on Arabia

199.  SALIGNIACO, Bartholomeus de. Itinerarij Terre Sancte: inibique sacrorum locorum: ac rerum clarissima 
descriptio: omnibus sacre scripture tractatoribus utilissima: peramena auditoribus.
Lyon, Gilbertus de Villiers, 1525. 8°. With woodcut coat of arms of Cardinal Jean de Guise of Lorraine on the title-page,  
a full-page woodcut of the crucifixion, 10 small woodcuts of Christ’s passion in the text, and small woodcut initials 
throughout. 18th-century red morocco, gold-tooled spine, boards and board edges, and richly gold-tooled turn-ins, 
gilt edges. reserved

First edition of an account of the Holy Land, written by Bartholomeus de Saligniaco. 
In 1522 Saligniaco travelled to Jerusalem, starting his voyage in Venice and travelling to 
Corsica, Cyprus and Joppa (Jaffa), also mentioning Rhodes. He describes Arabia, the 
cities Mecca and Petra, the Red Sea, and 
the customs of the Arabs, without actually 
visiting the area. Saligniaco gives a very 
extensive description of Jerusalem, visiting 
religious sites, churches, sanctuaries,  
crypts, relics, etc., mentioning the different 
peoples, religions and religious orders. He 
briefly mentions America when discussing 
newly explored lands.
From the library of Fairfax Murray. With 
a water stain in the lower margin of the 
first three leaves, occasionally a marginal 
stain, leaf 33 slightly damaged at the gutter 
causing minor text loss, otherwise in very 
good condition. 

70, [9], [1 blank] ll. Baudrier XII, 414; Davies, 
French 499 (this copy!); USTC 145699; Yerasimos 151. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/5791.html
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First Aldine edition of Sallust

200.  SALLUSTIUS Crispus, Gaius. De coniuratione Catilinae. Eiusdem de bello Iugurthino. Eiusdem oratio contra 
M.T. Ciceronum. M.T. Ciceronis oratio contra C. Crispum Sallustium. Eiusdem orationes quator contra Lucium 
Catilinam. Porcii Latronis declamatio contra Lucium Catalinam orationes quaedam ex libris historiarum C. Crispi 
Sallustii.
(Colophon: Venice, Aldus Manutius & Andreas Asulanus (Torresanus) Socer, April 1509). 8°. Woodcut Aldine printer’s 
device on title and verso of last page. 18th-century vellum with title in ink on spine, red painted edges. sold

First Aldine edition of selected writings of the Roman historian 
Gaius Sallustius Crispus (86–34 BCE) better known as Sallust. Aldus’s  
dedication to the Venetian general Bartolomeo Liviano d’Alviano  
(1455–1515), who distinguished himself in the defence of the Venetian 
Republic against the Holy Roman Emperor Maximilian, is dated 
Venice, April 1509. The first part, De coniuratione Catalinae (pp. 1–50) 
is Sallust’s earliest work, containing the history of the memorable year 
63, when Cicero foiled the conspiracy of the Roman politician Lucius 
Sergius Catilina (108–62 BCE) against the Roman Republic.
The second part, De bello Jugurthino (pp. 50–147), is an interesting 
monograph recording the war in Numida. Its true value lies in the 
introduction of Marius and Sulla to the Roman political scene and the 
beginning of their rivalry. 
The third and last part (pp. 149–279) contains “Crispi Sallustii in M.T. 
Ciceronem oratio” (pp. 149–152), an attack on Cicero that is frequently 

attributed to Sallust, but is thought by modern scholars to have probably come from the pen of the rhetorician Marcus Porcius Latro.
With contemporary owner’s inscriptions on title (“Sono Lapii et amicorum”) and some contemporary annotations in ink. Title and 
margins of first quire slightly soiled, some stains on binding, but otherwise in fine condition.

[16], 279, [1] pp. Adams S139; Ahmanson-Murphy I, 86 ; Machiels S67; Renouard, p. 57, no. 3; BMC STC Italian, p. 599; USTC 854230. ☞ More on our website

Best fish illustrations for centuries

201.  SALVIANI, Ippolito (Hippolito). Aquatilium animalium historiae, liber primus [all published], cum eorumdem 
formis, aere excusis.
Rome, Hippolito Salviani, 1554 (colophon: January 1558). Folio. With an engraved title-page and 98 figures on 81 
full-page engravings (plate size 33 × 22.5 cm) printed on integral leaves, a Salviani’s woodcut device on the last page, 
and about 100 decorated pictorial woodcut initials (2 series) including repeats. Recased in 18th-century(?) sheepskin 
parchment. € 19 500

First edition (2nd issue) of a rare and extremely well-illustrated Latin treatise on Italian fishes: “the plates ... in accuracy and beauty 
far surpass any figures published in the next 100 years” (Dean), with 92 numbered chapters, one for each of 92 varieties of fish, giving 
detailed notes on their names, characteristics, locality, habitat and culinary use. The engravings are extremely detailed and accurate, 
giving our best early view of many of these species. 110 pages of tables give numerous cross-references to Aristotle, Pliny and many other 
mostly classical sources, citing relevant passages for almost every variety discussed, and there are alphabetical indexes of the Greek, Latin 

and common names. In addition to common fish, the 
plates include eels, sharks, skates, squids and an octopus. 
Although the present volume is called “liber primus,”  
no more ever appeared.
With a contemporary manuscript note on 2B6v. From 
the library of W.A. Foyle (Beeleigh Abbey), with his  
gold-tooled red morocco bookplate. Washed and with the 
title-page somewhat worn, marginal repairs to some leaves, 
occasionally reaching the plate edge but not the pictorial 
image, minor and mostly marginal foxing. Binding a bit 
soiled and the lower corner of the front board damaged. 
Still a good copy, and with generous margins. 

[8], 256 ll. Adams S190 (3 complete copies); Dean III, pp. 311–312; 
Mortimer (Italian) 454; Nissen, Schöne Fischbücher 112; Wood, p. 549 
(issue not specified); cf. DSB XII, pp. 89–90. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/A63DCGPURW6R.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18825.html
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Illustrated description of the Duchy of Brabant with a Counter-Reformation programme

202.  SANDERUS, Antoine. Chorographia sacra Brabantiae sive celebrium aliquot in ea provincia ecclesiarum et 
coenobiorum description, …
Brussels, Philips Vleugaert, 1658–1660. 24 parts in 1 volume. Folio (43.5 × 28 cm). With 26 double-page engraved 
plates, 2 engraved portraits (the author’s portrait in facsimile), 12 engravings on 6 leaves, a full-page engraving, and 
10 engravings in text. Most of these are views of churches, castles and abbeys with their gardens, and many by Lucas 
Vorsterman the Younger. Further with engraved illustrations on 23 (of the 24) title-pages, mostly portraits of saints 
or coat of arms. 19th-century blind-tooled, tanned sheepskin. € 3500

The first volume of a beautifully illustrated description of the Duchy of Brabant, published in parts from 1658 to 1660, by the Flemish 
historian Antoine Sanderus (1586–1664), with most of the illustrations by Lucas Vorsterman the Younger (1624–1666/67). “In this detailed 
and extensive survey, Sanderus developed a Counter-Reformation programme which elevated the part of the Duchy, which had remained 
under Spanish rule, to a sacred space par excellence, adorned by Catholic institutions, … “ (Esser). It contains descriptions of abbeys, 
churches and royal castles based on information gathered through questionnaires. “The questions that Sanderus wished to be answered 
concerned the holy places of Brabant, the age and foundation history of  
churches, abbeys and monasteries, the records of any miracles or other  
exceptional events, and the list of abbots and other, mainly clerical,  
dignitaries. He also, however, inquired about the geography of the land,  
the distances between places, the flora and fauna, and other statistical  
material which had, so far, not been collected for the Duchy” (Esser). 
The first volume is usually the only volume to be found as nearly the  
complete stock of the second volume was de destroyed in the bombing  
of Brussels in 1695.
Lacking the engraved author’s portrait (facsimile provided) and lacking  
one leaf with a poem in part 24, also lacking in some other copies;  
some foxing and browning throughout (heavily in the margins of the  
title-page) and a few tears repaired; a fair copy. Spine of the binding  
discoloured, but otherwise very good. 

 Bibl. Belg. V, S215; Hollstein XLII, p. 154 et passim; cf. Esser, the politics of memory  
(2012), pp. 291–295. ☞ More on our website

A source of fundamental importance for the reign of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V

203.  SANDOVAL, Prudencio de. Historia de la vida y hechos del Emperador Carlos V. max. fortissimo. Rey 
Catholico de España y de las Indias, Islas, y toierra firme del Mar Oceano. Al Catholico Rey Don Felipe III.
Pamplona (Spanish Basque region), Bartholome Paris, 1614. 2 volumes. Folio. Printed in red and black, with the 
woodcut Spanish Royal coat-of-arms (crowned and with the order of the Golden Fleece) on both title-pages, full-page 
engraved portrait of Charles V in vol. 1, and full-page allegorical portrait of Charles V in vol. 2, woodcut decorated 
initials, headpieces and tailpieces. Contemporary sprinkled calf, red spine label lettered in gold. sold

Very rare first issue of the second edition of a highly important history of the life of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V (1500–1558). 
The first edition was published in Valladolid (1604–1606) but is also very rare. The present edition was reissued in 1618 and apparently 
also in 1621. Further editions were published in 1625, 1634, 1675, 1681 and 1715. A modern edition followed in 1955–1956. A translation 

into English was published in 1652 (second edition 1655). Fray Prudencio de Sandoval (Valladolid 
1553 – Pamplona 1620) was a Spanish historian and Benedictine, the Bishop of Tuy from 1608 to 1612 
and thereafter Bishop of Pamplona until his death. He continued the chronicle begun by Florián de 
Ocampo and Ambrosio de Morales, and rather uncritically compiled a large collection of documents. 
He made much use of Guevara y Mejía. His present Historia de la vida y hechos del Emperador Carlos V is 
a source of fundamental importance for the reign of the Holy Roman Emperor Charles V. His Historia 
de los reyes de Castilla y León or Historia de los cinco reyes (Pamplona: 1615) includes some documentary 
and epigraphic material now lost. His last work, Crónica del ínclito emperador de España don Alonso VII 
(1660), was published posthumously.
Good set with an owner’s inscription on each title-page: “A[?] Fletcher”, possibly Andrew Fletcher 
(1655–1716), Scotch patriot and book collector for his library in Salton (DNB XIX, pp. 2928). Bindings 
a bit rubbed, hinges weak, vol. 2 lacking the spine label, title and first three leaves of vol. 2 damaged 
and partly repaired.

[28], 895, [1 blank], [30]; [4], 898, [14] pp. Palau 297147; cf. Graese VI, p. 263. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8R9Z3A4ASLD.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C34DK701U79O.html
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Practical application of Copernicus, with many appealing woodcuts

204.  SANTBECH, Daniel. Problematum astronomicorum et geometricorum sectiones 
septem ...
Basel, Henrichum Petri, 1561. Folio in 6s. With numerous woodcut illustrations in the 
text. Re-used vellum from an earlier musical manuscript. € 7000

First seperately published edition of a mixed work on the application of mathematics in astronomy, 
warfare, navigation and more. It is well illustrated with many woodcut illutrations in the text, 
depicting the zodiacs, sundials, cannons and geometrical schematics. The author, Daniel Santbech, 
leans on the work of Copernicus, mentioning him many times. Very little is known about the  
mathmetician Santbech, according to the title-page he was from “Noviomagus”, which was commonly 
used for Nijmegen.
With a stamp on the title-page: “Königliche Kreisbibliothek Augsburg”. Title-page slightly soiled, 
otherwise in very good condition and in an interesting binding.

[20], 294, [1], [1 blank] pp. Erwin Thomas Library R61; Houzeau-Lancaster 2500; VD16 S1646; Zinner 2273.  
☞ More on our website

265 portraits of celebrities in 10 different editions,  
from the library of Jean de Boulonois

205.  [SAXONY]. Saxoniae ducum caesarib. creand. viivirum; et caeserorum a 
Friderico I. ad Christianum II. fratres et agnatos. Genuinae effig: Cum collect. et 
epigramm. Marci Henningi. A.
Augsburg, Ex caelatura et officina. Dominicus Custos eiconoge, 1601. Folio. 
34 ll. With engraved title-page, full-page map of Saxony and Thüringen in a 
cartouche, full-page coat of arms of the Saxomian king, and engraved dedication,  
beautifully engraved head- and tailpieces and 21 engraved portraits (ca. 18 × 13 
cm.) of Saxonian monarchs and dukes from Frederik I Bellicosus till Johannes 
Ernestus II.
(2) GENEALOGIA serenissimor. Boiariae ducum et quorundam genuinae effigies. 
A Wolffg. Kiliano Aug. aeri incisae.
Augsburg, Johann Praetorius for Dominicus Custos, 1605. Folio. 16 ll.
Engraved title-page, 9 engraved half-page portraits (17.5 × 12 cm.) by Wolfgang 
Kilian (1581 – Augsburg – 1662).Original edition of these beautiful portraits.

(3) HENNINGUS, Marcus. Tirolensium principum comitum ab an. Virg. 
partus M.CC.XXIX usque ad ann. MDC. genuinae eicones. ...
Augsburg, Johannes Praetorius for Dominicus Custos, 1599. Folio. 38 leaves 
with the last blank.
Engraved title-page, engraved dedication and full-page engraved coat 
of arms, engaved map of Tirol in cartouche and 28 full-page portraits  
(ca. 22 × 14 cm.). 
(4) BARLANDUS, Adrianus. Chroniques des ducs de Brabant, composees 
par adrian Barlande, rhetoricien de Louvain, et nouvellement enriches de 
leurs figures & pourtraits. Par la despense & vigilance de Jean Bapt. Vrient.
Antwerp, Jean Baptist Vrints, 1603. Folio. [18], 192, [6] pp. With engraved 
coat of arms on the title, engraved dedicatioon, double-page map of Brabant, 
dated 1599 and 36 full-page portraits (ca. 21 × 13.5 cm.). 
(4) BARLANDUS, Adrianus. Chroniques des ducs de Brabant, composees 
par adrian Barlande, rhetoricien de Louvain, et nouvellement enriches de 
leurs figures & pourtraits. Par la despense & vigilance de Jean Bapt. Vrient.
Antwerp, Jean Baptist Vrints, 1603. Folio. (18), 192, (6) pp. With engraved 
coat of arms on the title, engraved dedicatioon, double-page map of Brabant, 
dated 1599 and 36 full-page portraits (ca. 21 × 13.5 cm.). 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45770.html
M.CC.XXIX
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(5) MARTIN, Cornelius. Les genealogies, et anciennes descentes des forestiers et 
comtes de Flandre, ... par Corneille Marti Zelandoys, ...
Antwerp, Jacques Mesens for Jean Baptist Vrints, 1598. Folio. [6], 120 pp.
With engraved title-page, engraved dedication and map of Flandres, 40 full-page 
portraits (ca. 20.5 × 14 cm.) and an engraved allegorical plate with an engraved poem 
by Ch. de Navieres underneath on the last leaf.
(6) GALLE, Philippus. Les vies et alliances des comtes de Hollande et Zelande, 
seigneurs de Frise.
Antwerp, Christoffel Plantin for Philippus Galle, 1586. Folio. 75, [3] pp.
With title vignette of the Dutch Virgin in an enclosure, engraved by Philippus Galle in 
1578 and 36 full-page portraits (ca. 21 × 12 cm) of the counts of Holland and Zealand, 
engraved, also in 1578, by Philippus Galle after the drawings by Michael Thibaut.
(7) PASSE the elder, Crispijn de. Effigies regum ac principum, eorum scilicet, 
quorum vis ac potentia in re nautica seu marina prae caeteris spectabilis est ... 
Summa diligentia et artificio depictae, et tabellis aeneis incisae à Crispiano Passaeo 
Zelando. Adiectis in singulas hexastichis Matthaeiae Quadi chalcographi.
[Cologne, 1598]. (1 quire: 6 leaves with the text in letterpress dated: Coloniae, 1598, 
ipso die Theophoriae.)
With engraved title-page, 4 added engravings of ships and 2 engraved celestial maps (Imagines coeli septentrionales and 
Meridionales) and the 18 portraits (ca. 14 × 10 cm.)belonging to this edition. Added are the beautiful portrait of Fredrik 
Henry (Hollstein 728) and a second portrait of Maurits (Hollstein 789, dated 1600) and 2 other portraits, pasted on 
the versos of two portraits: the portraits of Christian IV of Denmark and Francis Drake, opposite the portraits of the 
same men by Van de Passe), most of them signed by Crispijn van de Passe and dated 1595–1598.
Added are 27 (out of 51) portaits of political figures and authors from the Low Countries from:
(8) GALLE, Philippus. Illustrium Galliae Belgicae scriptorum icones et elogi.
Antwerpen, Philippus Galle, 1604.
Without a title-page. The portraits (ca. 17 × 12 cm.) are: Viglius Zuichemus (19), Gabriel Mudaeus (20), Franciscus 
Balduinus (21), Jodocus Damhouder (22), , Jacobus Raevardus (23), Petrus Peckius (24), Joannes Wamesius (25), Joh. 
Goropius Becanus (31), Joannes Beverus Hanno (34), Erasmus (35b), Augustinus Hunnaeus (35), Patrus Nannius 
(36), Cornelius Valerius (37), and 38–51 (a.o. Willem Canter (40), Jan Lievens (41), Ogier Ghislain de Busbeck (44), 
Abraham Ortelius (45), Janus Secundus (46), Nicolaus Grudius (47)), Macopedius (48)). all with engraved poem by 
Franciscus Raphelengius or A. Miraeus, Jac. Rol, Janus Lernutius and others underneath.
(9) GALLE, Philippus. Virorum doctorum de disciplinis benemerentium effigies XLIIII a Philippo Galleo.
Antwerp, Philippus Galle, 1572.
Engraved title-page, 26 (out of 44) engraved portraits (ca. 17.5 × 125 cm.) on large paper.
The preface by Galle (2 pp.) is lacking. Then follow 26 (out of 44) portraits with the inscriptions underneath engraved 
in the copperplates: being the second issue (1572b edition). This 1572 edition aims at providing the contemporary 
reader with a selection of the foremost humanits and scholars of the time.

(10) Added are 40 (out of 50) portraits (ca. 17 × 12.5 cm.) from the 1587 edition, the 
promised supplement to the 1572 edition.
10 portrait series in 1 volume. Contemporary full brown calf, both sides magnificently  
tooled in gold with a floral roll along the edges and four cornerpieces, an oval gilt 
coat of arms in a wreath with the motto ‘Ad Aethera virtus’ in the centre, spine 
profusely gilt in compartments and lettered in gold.The coat of arms is of Jean de 
Boulonois a clergyman from the Collège at Abbeville and so the book was in his 
possession (‘un chevron chargé de trois besants (boules=Boulonnois) acc. de trois 
étoiles’). € 29 500

Good copy with the engravings printed on large folio leaves from the library of Jean de Boulonois, 
the rector of the Gymnasium at Abbeville, North-Western France: ownership’s entry dated 1608 
on the first title. – (Some browning at places; some waterstaining in the upper margin; with 
many very interesting annotations in contemporary handwriting (in nrs. 7–10) containing mostly 
biographical data and verses on some of the persons depicted). 

 Ad 2: Thieme-Becker, XX, p. 302–303; A. Hämmerle, Die Augsb. Künstlerfam. Kilian (1922). Ad 3: Jöcher-Adel. II, 
col. 1917; VD 16, H1932. Ad 4: Bibl. Belg. I, p. 173. Ad 5: Belg. Typogr. 2060. Ad 6: Sellink I, p. 65; II, plates 2, 48–49; 
not in Belg. Typogr. Ad 7: Hollstein, XV, no. 850. Ad 8: Sellink II, pp. 231–233. Ad 9: Sellink I, p.p. 48–53, II, app. 2B; 
Belg. Typogr. 1219. Ad 10: Sellink I, pp. 53–57; II, app. 2C; Belg. Typogr. 1211. ☞ More on our website

gold.The
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/18692.html
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Two important 18th-century dissertations from the University of Tübingen on hunting

206.  SAYLER, Johann Wilhelm von and Gottfried Daniel HOFFMANN (praeses). De libera venatione speciatim 
Suevo-Memmingensi...
Including: Appendix sive adiuncta dissertationis: Recensio adiunctorum.
Tübingen, Johann Philipp Erhard, 1753. 2 works in 1 volume. 4° (18.5 × 15.5 cm). Ad 1 with an engraved folding 
map (18.5 × 27 cm) of Memmingen and the Bosserhard by J.F. Rupf, and with an elaborate woodcut headpiece and 
decorated initial (showing a person). Ad 2 with a detailed headpiece built up from typographical elements and a 
woodcut decorated initial. 
With: KESSEL, Johann Erhard and Stephan Christoph HARPPRECHT VON HARPPRECHTSTEIN (praeses). 
Sciagraphiam liberae venationis Germanicae imprimis vero Svevicae, vulgo Die freye Purts-Gerechtigkeit ...
Tübingen, literis Eitelianis [= Johann Konrad Eitel], 1702.
Modern brown marbled and speckled boards, with a black label on the spine with the title in silver, modern endpapers.

 € 1950

Two rare 18th-century dissertations “Jagdrechtliche 
Hochschulschrifte” from the University of Tübingen, on 
the subject of hunting in Memmingen and the Bosserhard  
(or Booser Hart), the general area around Memmingen 
between the rivers Iller and Gunz. Free hunting (or stalking) 
was permitted in this area, as per a 400-year old hunting law, 
unlike other areas in the German states where one needed 
authorisation and/or a permit from law enforcement or the 
landowner to be able to hunt.
Ad 1: First edition of a very valuable dissertation for 
the history of hunting law in and around Memmingen.  
It discusses the hunting rights in the region of Swabia in 
the electorate (Kurfürstentum) of Bavaria, Germany. While 
Memmingen is located on the edge of Swabia, these rights and 

laws still applied to the general area and the Bosserhard in particular. The appendix is comprised of ten rules, instructions, protocols 
and/or ordinances regarding hunting activity in the area between the 16th and 18th centuries. It also includes a beautifully detailed map 
by Johann Friedrich Rupf, showing Memmingen and surroundings, including the outline of the Bosserhard.
Sayler’s dissertation was republished as: “Dissertatio XX” with the same title, in Thesaurus Rerum Suevicarum seu Dissertationum Selectarum 
Volumen Quartum (1760).
Ad 2: First edition of an early 18th-century dissertation by Johann Erhard Kessel, giving an overview of historical free hunting rights 
in the Bosserhard surrounding the city of Memmingen in the region of Swabia, in present-day Bavaria, Germany. The city and its  
surroundings officially became a part of the electorate and later kingdom of Bavaria at the beginning of the 19th century, at which point 
all free hunting rights were terminated and abolished. Many conferences were held to evaluate the rights and restrictions of free hunting 
in the Bosserhard and surrounding area during the 16th century and thereafter and this development and evolution of the free hunting 
rights in the region of Swabia is discussed by Kessel. 
The present copy is from the famous hunting library (Bibliotheca Tiliana) of Kurt Lindner (1906–1987), a German entrepreneur, bib-
liophile and scholar on the subject of hunting. 
With the brown and gold bookplate of the “Bibliotheca Tiliana”, Kurt Lindner’s famous hunting library, on the front paste-down and 
a small stamp of the same library on the back of the title page of ad 1 and on the last page of ad 2. The ends of the spine and corners of 
the boards are very slightly scuffed, slightly browned throughout. Otherwise in good condition. 

[2], 70, 20; 24 pp. Ad 1: Lindner 11.0973.01; VD18 14933810; WorldCat 165503260 (15 copies), 690355634 (1 copy); Ad 2: Lindner 11.0833.01; VD 18 11386495;  
WorldCat 165151735 (5 copies), 257770589 (6 copies), 1138200617 (3 copies). ☞ More on our website

Collection of original striking but chilling photographs of mob killings  
by one of Sicily’s greatest mafia photographers

207.  [PHOTOGRAPHS – MAFIA – SICILY]. SCAFIDI, Nicola. [Photographs showing mob killings, grieving 
families and funerals].
Palermo, [ca. 1961–1966?]. 5 loose silver gelatin photographic prints on baryta paper, ca. 24 × 30 cm, all but one with 
manuscript captions on the reverse. € 4500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46972.html
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A collection of 5 loose silver gelatin photographic prints, showing mob killings, funerals and families by Nicola Scafidi (1925–2004), 
Sicily’s most important mafia photographer of his time. The Palermo photographer Scafidi spent much of his career making striking 
yet chilling pictures of mob killings, as almost half 
of the negatives in his archives were shots of the dark 
world of the Sicilian mafia.
On the back of four of the five photographs is a 
short caption, stating very briefly what we are seeing 
(and sometimes when it happened). 
All photographs bear the stamp of Scafidi’s  
photographic studio on the back. All but the photo 
of Paolino Riccobono have the same address: “Via 
[Marino] Stabile no. 171”. The address on the  
photograph of Paolino reads “Via M[arino] Stabile 
n. 166”. Scafidi moved his studio to no. 166 in 1956, 
but since this photograph was made in 1961, the 
photograph must have been printed thereafter. We 
do not know when Scafidi moved to no. 171, but it 
was very likely also in the 1960s, as the latest dated 
photographs bears the date 1966 and another shows 
a 1960 killing. He moved to no. 163 in the same 
street in 1988, but the present photographs all seem 
to have been printed in the 1960s.
The present small collection of disturbingly 
gruesome photographs of mob killings in the 1960s 
by one of Sicily’s greatest photo-journalists as printed 
from his studio, shows evidently how the Sicilian 
mafia was so thoroughly and chillingly intertwined 
in the Sicilian society, touching all levels of society.
In very good condition.

 Cf. Lee Hockstader, “Sicilian mafia licking its wounds”, in: 
The Washington Post, 21 April 1998; Jane Schneider & Peter T. 
Schneider, Reversible destiny: mafia, antimafia and the struggle 
for Palermo (2003), pp. 103–104. ☞ More on our website

On the artillery changes in the French army of 1765, with 29 engraved plates

208.  SCHEEL, Heinrich Otto de. Memoires d’artillerie, contenant l’artillerie nouvelle, ou les changemens faits dans 
l’artillerie Françoise en 1765. Avec l’exposé et l’analyse des obiections qui ont été faites à ces changemens.
Copenhagen, Claude Philibert and August Frédéric Stein, 1777. 4°. With an engraved illustration on the title-page, 
29 folding engraved plates and 6 folding letterpress tables. Contemporary half calf, gold-tooled spine. € 1250

First edition of a work on the artillery of the 
French army, written by Heinrich Otto de Scheel, 
officer in the Danish army. It deals with the  
“artillerie nouvelle” following the changes made 
in the French army in 1765. The first part of 
the book deals with these changes individually,  
commenting on new regulations for the artillery 
during sieges, offence, defence, campaigns, etc. The 
second part sets out the various objections that had 
been made against the changes, with comments 
by the author. The plates depict different types of 
canons, machinery, siege engines, and more.
With the bookplate of J.K.H. De Roo van 
Alderwerelt on paste-down. Only a few small 
spots, internally otherwise in very good condition. 
Binding rubbed, hinges cracked. 

[4], XVI, [8], 440, [1], [1 blank] pp. Sloos, Warfare 07125.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47178.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K6IBJJAU95GU.html
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17th-century experimental multi-colour printing:  
magnificent views of the greatest Dutch palaces

209.  CALL, Jan van; Petrus SCHENCK. [A series of 15 magnificent color-printed plates of the most impressive 
Dutch palaces of the Stadtholders: Het Loo (Apeldoorn), Huis ten Bosch (The Hague), Honselaarsdijk (near Naaltwijk) 
and Sorgvliet (The Hague).]
Amsterdam, Petrus Schenck, ca. 1695. 4° (20 × 24.5 cm). 15 (from a series of 25) colour-printed plates (plate size  
ca. 13 × 17 cm). Loose leaves. € 6500

Magnificent and rare colour-printed print series, the second 
part of the Admirandorum quadruplex spectaculum, published 
by Schenk ca. 1695.
The prints are the result of an early experiment with 
multi-colour printing using a technique patented by Jan 
Teyler in Nijmegen, though it had already been used on 
rare occasions. With this so called “à la poupée” technique, 
each printing plate is inked in different colours (dabbed 
onto the plate with a cloth pad or ball) and then printed in 
multiple colours in a single print run. Since the colours had 
to be inked again after each run (like a monotype, but using 
an engraved or etched image), each print is unique, varying 
slightly in the composition of the colours. The result was a 
“printed painting” with deep purples, vivid oranges, cool 
turquoise blues and lush greens, with up to eight colours per 
impression to enhance perspective in landscapes, represent 
the volume of objects and record natural colours of birds, 
flowers and human figures.
Colour printing remained rare far into the 19th century, but 
at the end of the 17th century, several people experimented with various techniques, especially in the Netherlands. In 1688 Johan Teyler 
(1649–1709), a Dutch painter, engraver and mathematician at Nijmegen, was granted a patent for a colour printing process in a novel 
manner that involved using different colours of ink at the same time when printing engravings or etchings. Pieter Schenk and Jan van 
Call knew Teyler from the time they lived also in Nijmegen, where Jan van Call studied mathematics with Teyler, and both Van Call 
and Teyler were members of the Bentvueghel club of artists in Rome.
Some marginal staining, but generally in good condition. Magnificent colour-printed plates of Dutch palaces. 

 Hollstein 25 (1981), 181; 1440–60. Cf. Van Beers et al., Johannes Teyler: Nederlandse kleurendruk rond 1700; Van Delft, “Admirandorum quadruplex spectaculum”, in: 
Stijl; Van Eeghen, “Petrus Schenk en zijn ‘Afbeeldinge der voornaamste gebouwen van Amsterdam’ ”, in: Amstelodamum, 66 (1974), pp. 117–136; New Hollstein D&F 
(Johannes Teyler and Dutch Colour Prints), comp. by Ad Stijnman, ed. by Simon Turner, (2017), part III, pp. 182–278; Stijnman, Engraving and etching 1400–2000, pp. 
347–355; Stijnman, “Colour printing in intaglio before c. 1700”, in: Stijnman & Savage, eds., Printing colour 1400–1700, pp. 43–46; Turner, “Opus typo-chromaticum: 
the colour prints of Johannes Teyler”, in: Stijnman & Savage, eds., Printing colour 1400–1700, pp. 196–206. ☞ More on our website

Four rare post-incunables in defence of the Catholic faith, printed in Antwerp

210.  SCHENCK DE TAUTENBURCH, Fredericus. Enchiridion veri praesulis secundum apostolicam traditionem. 
Antwerp, Michiel Hillen van Hoochstraten, 1526
With:
(2) ISIDORUS Hispalensis. De officiis ecclesiasticis libri duo ante annos D. CCCC. ab eo aediti, & nunc ex vetusto 
codice in lucem restituti.
Antwerp, Johannes Graphaeus for Johannes Steelsius, 1534.
(3) WICELIUS, Georgius. Loci ex sacris literis de bonis operibus.Ad haec praeconium Evangelicae gratiae. Theies 
aliquot. Praecatio pro ecclesia. Matth. v. Quisquis fecerit & docuerit, hic magnus vocabitur in regno coelorum.
Antwerp, Johannes Graphaeus for Johannes Steelsius, 1534.
(4) AMBROSIUS. De his qui mysteriis initiantur, cum nonnullis aliis hac tempestate scitu dignissimis. Claruit sub 
Theodosio imperatore clementissimo. Anno domini CCCLXXX. 
Antwerp, printed by Johannes Graphaeus for Johannes Steelsius, 1534. 4 works in 1 volume. 8°. With the title-page of 
Enchiridion within a fine woodcut border, with the portrait of Virgilius Maro, and several decorated woodcut initial 
letters. 19th-century half calf. € 4500

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46079.html
operibus.Ad
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Four rare post-incunables clearly bound together with the intention to form a collection of texts 
in defence of the Catholic faith and its liturgy against Lutheranism and to serve as an example for 
good and just behaviour for priests to purify the widely corrupted practice. All treatises are the only 
editions published in the Low Counries in the period 1500–1540, all printed in Antwerp by the 
most important printers/publishers active there: Michiel Hillen van Hoochstraten and Johannes 
Steelsius. The present copy of the treatise by Schenck van Tautenburch even is the second copy 
recorded of the only known edition. 
With a few pages with some slight foxing. Binding also in very good condition, slightly rubbed 
near the edges. Very good copies. 

[48]; 72; [52]; [27], [1 blank] ll. Ad 1: Nijhoff & Kronenberg 4277 (01088bis); De Backer & Vanderhaeghen, in: Bull. du 
bibliophile belge, 20 (1864), p. 281; Colliander, in: Nord. Tidskrift f. Bok – och Bibl. väsen, 28 (1941), pp. 198–199; Nijhoff, 
in: Het Boek, 3 (19), p. 360; ad 2: NAT II, 7; Nijhoff & Kronenberg 1181; ad 3: Nijhoff & Kronenberg 2207; ad 4: Nijhoff 
& Kronenberg 112. ☞ More on our website

Photograph album showing trotting

211.  [PHOTOGRAPHY – HORSES].SCHNAEBELI, H.. 
[Binding title:] Album des Trabrenn-Sport.
Berlin, H. Schnaebeli & Co, 1879. Oblong 8° (33 × 26.5 cm) 
album with 16 original albumen prints (ca. 20.5 × 15 cm), 
mounted on paperboard. Original richly decorated cloth. Title 
on front cover: “Album des Trabrenn-Sport. H. Schnaebeli & Co.  
Hof-Photographen u. Kunstverlag. Berlin Unter den Linden 30”.
 € 8500

Fine album of original albumen prints depicting trotting. All horses and 
jockeys are identified in handwriting on the opposite page. 1 Cremien. 2. 
Lump. schw. H. v. Lump a. d. Nelly Parker. Züchter u. Bes. Gestüt Mariahall. 3. Mazeppa. Fahrer J. W. Raymer. 4. anon. 5. France’s 
Alexander. Schwarzer Hengst v. Ben Patschen a. d. Jenny Martin. Besitzer Gestüt Mariahall. 6. Lynwood. Schimmel-Hengst v. Clinker 
a. d. Belton Maid. Besitzer. Berliner Trabrenn-Verein. 7. Sunol. Braune Stute v. Electioneer a. d. Wazana. Besitzer Rob. Bronner. 8. 
Djelowaja. Schimmel-Stute v. Atlasnuyi a. d. Delni. Besitzer und Fahrer Herr G. Barthels. 9. Blue belle. Fuchs-Stute v. Blue Bull. Besitzer: 
Gestüt Mariahall. Trainer u. Fahrer L. Raymer. 10. Polly. Braune Stute v. Hamdallah a. d. Belle. Besitzer: Herr Ehrich. Trainer u. Fahrer 

Joe Raymer. 11. Tiger. F. H. gez. in Russland 
1873 v. Stroining a. d. Saszita. Besitzer: 
Albas Singer in Wien. 12. Lumpazius. br. H. 
v. Lump a. d. Addre E. C. Züchter u. Bes. 
Gestüt Mariahall. 13. Sametz. 14. Maud. S. 
Fuchs-Stute v. Harlod a. d. Miss Russell. 15. 
Ledenaja. Fahrer J. W. Raymer. 16. Jersey 
Thorne brauner Hengst v. Thorndale a. 
d. Martha, Besitzer Mr. Wilson. – Most 
photographs signed in the negative (“H. 
Schnaebeli”); one dated 1879. Very early 
example of an album illustrating horses, 
horsemanship and trotting. Extremely 
scarce: we were unable to trace another copy 
in any public library according to Worldcat 
and KVK; not in JAP or ABPC. 
Binding a bit discoloured, otherwise very 
well preserved. Boards show some browning 
and foxing; albumen prints in very good 
condition. 

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/84DEPP01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/G84BDE85OGMK.html
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Rare edition of Schooten’s sinus tables.

212.  SCHOOTEN the elder, Frans van. Table des sinus des tangentes et secantes pour le rayon 10000000.
Rouen, D. Berthelin & J. Lucas, 1672. 12°. With a woodcut frontispiece, numerous tables 
& figures in the text. Contemporary calf, red title shield, red sprinkled edges. € 1250

Very rare edition in French of Frans van Schooten the elder’s influential mathematical work on  
triangulation, highly important for the development of cartography in the 17th century, amongst other 
things. The present edition has only 4 recorded copies in libraries worldwide according to WorldCat and 
Hoogendoorn’s Bibliography of the exact sciences in the Low Countries. The frontispiece of the present Rouen 
edition was copied in woodcut after the engraved frontispiece of the first French edition that was publish by 
Willem Jansz Blaeu in 1627. Frans van Schooten the elder (1581–1645) was a professor in the engineering school 
in Leiden. He made a significant improvement on the tables published by Albert Girard, which were based on 
a radius of 100,000. Schooten’s tables were reprinted (without acknowledgment) by Jan Jansz. Stampioen, a 
mathematics teacher in The Hague, who had William II and the sons of Huygens among his pupils, in 1632.
Owner’s inscription in ink on front paste-down: “Auvé Duabigny”. Otherwise in very good condition.

[240] pp. Hoogendoorn, SchootFS02F 4. ☞ More on our website

History of Tamerlane’s conquests, with 5 engraved maps

213.  SHARAF AD-DIN ALI YAZDI. Histoire de Timur-Bec, connu sous le nom du 
grand Tamerlan, empereur des Mogols et Tartares.
Delft, Reinier Boitet, 1723. 4 volumes. 12°. With an engraved portrait of Timur and  
5 folding engraved maps. Contemporary mottled calf, gold-tooled spines. € 2950

First edition printed in the Netherlands of the history of Timur (Tamerlane) by the Persian historian 
Sharaf ad-Din Ali Yazdi (d. 1454), who was a close companion of Tamerlane’s successor, Shah Rukh. 
Shak Rukh’s son commissioned the book, which Yazdi probably wrote between 1424 and 1428, 
originally entitled Zafarnama: “The book of victory”. He based much of his work on an earlier 
but less extensive Zafernama, written by the historian Nizam ad-Din Shami, a contemporary  
of Tamerlane. The first volume opens with an engraved portrait of Tamerlane. Included are maps of 
Transoxiana, Mongolia, Turkey, Iraq and Iran, a general map of Asia and a map depicting Tamerlane’s 
expeditions in and around India.
Occasionally some minor foxing and some small spots. Bindings only very slightly rubbed. Overall 
in very good condition. 

[1], [1 blank], [6], XXXIX, [23], 475, [1 blank]; [1], [1 blank], [6], 431, [1 blank]; [1], [1 blank], 421, [1 blank]; [1], 
[1 blank], [6], 303, [3 blank] pp. Elwell-Sutton, Bibliographical guide to Iran, p. 194; STCN 141521686 (8 copies).  
☞ More on our website

A detailed scene in colour,  
showing women being traded as slaves

214.  [SLAVE TRADE]. Der Sclavenhandel [!]. La 
vente d’Esclaves.
[ca. 1800]. 27 × 40 cm. Aquatint in contemporary hand 
colour, engraved by “J. L. T.” after “J. R. P.” € 2500

Three partly exposed women before a large tent, being advertised 
and inspected by several men dressed in fine oriental garb. On 
the left is another woman whose price is under discussion, while 
the background shows date palms and two dromedaries.
Rather severe water stains and a few small holes in the blank 
margin; some scuff marks in the image; trimmed closely with 
loss to lower left corner. A very appealing print. Rare.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45824.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/L12G3746UHWJ.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I7DD3T6LJ6QQ.html
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One of the most important and rarest Dutch songbooks, with early poems by Hooft and Vondel

215.  [SONGBOOK – DUTCH]. Den nieuwen verbeterden lust-hof, gheplant vol uytgelesene, eerlijcke, 
amoreuse ende vrolijcke ghesanghen, als mey, bruylofts, tafel, ende nieu jaers liedekens, met noch verscheyden  
tsamen-spreeckinghen tusschen vryer en vryster...
Including: [VLACQ, Michiel]. Bruylofts bancket. Verciert met veerthien liedekens, dienende tot vermakelijckheyt 
ende stichtinghe, so wel in bruyloften als in andere eerlijcke vergaderinghen van oude ofte jonghe lieden...
Amsterdam, Dirck Pietersz Pers, [ca. 1610]. 2 parts in 1 volume. Oblong 8°. Each title-page with the same large 
engraving of a company making music after David Vinckboons. Later vellum, manuscript title on spine. € 15 000

Rare fourth edition (the second to include the new early work 
of Hoofd and Vondel) of one of the most important and rarest 
Dutch songbooks, published for the “jeunesse dorée”. Songbooks 
were a very popular genre in the Netherlands during the last 
quarter of the 16th and first of the 17th centuries – the beginning 
of the Dutch golden age. These songbooks were mostly printed 
in oblong format, and were undoubtedly connected with the new 
genre of the love-emblem book, so characteristic for the new 
Dutch Republic.
Among the songs and poems that Dirck Pietersz. Pers added in 
the third and fourth editions, moreover, are four poems by the 
young Pieter Cornelisz. Hooft (1581–1647) and at least three by 
the young Joost van den Vondel (1587–1679), as well as two by 
Karel van Mander and translations of two Pierre de Ronsard 
poems by Jacob van der Schuere. The publication of poems by 
two of the greatest Dutch poets of the 17th century makes this 

songbook extremely important for the Hooft and Vondel philology and bibliography. 
The beautiful large engraving that appears on both title-pages shows a company making music and drinking wine in a bower in a garden. 
At least on the second title-page it represents a wedding feast. It was drawn by the painter and engraver David Vinckboons (1576–1633) 
from Malines (Mechelen), who moved to Antwerp in 1579 and to Amsterdam in 1591, and is signed with his monogram, “DVB inv:”. 
First title-page slightly frayed at edges and slightly browned, otherwise a good copy.

[8], 96; 24 pp. Carter & Vervliet, Civilité types 309; H. de la Fontaine Verwey, Uit de wereld van het boek II, p. 63; Hollstein XXXVII (David Vinckboons), p. 34; 
A.A. Keersmaekers, Wandelend in den nieuwen lust-hof (1985), passim; Leendertz, Bibl. Hooft 193; Scheurleer, Liedboeken I, p. 137; Scheepers I, 295 (“Een der zeldzaamste 
Nederl. liedboeken”; STCN (7 copies); Unger, Bibl. Vondel, p. 156; Cat. Vondeltentoonstelling 157.

 ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/1480.html
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A biologist’s voyage to China: a dissertation advised by Linnaeus

216.  SPARRMAN, Andrea (Anders). Iter in Chinam. Dissertation praeses Car. v. Linné.
Uppsala, Joh. Edman, [1768]. 4°. With a woodcut tailpiece. Sewn as issued. € 3500

First edition. Sparrman had sailed with Carl Gustaf Ekeberg as a ship’s surgeon to the East Indies and 
Canton (Guangzhou) in 1765–66. In this dissertation he gives a brief account of the voyage and an 
enumeration of the plants and animals observed by him. It is one of the last dissertations advised by the 
great botanist and father of taxonomy, Carl Linnaeus (1707–1778).
Cut in upper margin, otherwise uncut, partly stained. From the library of Swedish antiquarian bookdealer 
Björn Löwendahl (1941–2013).

16 pp. Hulth, p. 139; Löwendahl, China illustrata nova, supplement item 1659; Soulsby 2393. ☞ More on our website

Earliest Dutch monograph on fungi, presentation copy

217.  STERBEECK, Franciscus van. Theatrum fungorum, oft het tooneel der campernoelien waer inne vertoont 
wort de gedaante, ken-teeckens, natuere, crachten, voetsel, deught ende ondeught.
Antwerp, Joseph Jacobs, 1675. 4°. With folding engraved portrait of the dedicatee (the Antwerp city physician  
Joh. van Buyten) by Arn. van Westerhout after Car. E. Biset, and 36 mostly folding engraved plates by P. van Sickeleers. 
Contemporary vellum. € 7500

First edition of the earliest Dutch monograph on fungi, by Franciscus van Sterbeeck (1630–1693), a Flemish clergyman, botanist and 
mycologist. Clusius had done research on fungi at the end of the 16th century, and published the results as part of his Rariorum plantarum 
historia in 1601. However, Clusius’s original manuscript for this part, together with his 87 original drawings, had been lost. Accordingly, 
the publisher had to use other (and rather inaccurate) illustrations for the 1601 edition. Afterwards, the lost manuscript reappeared, 
and Sterbeeck used it as a basis for his own work, adding much 
new material. All species of toadstools and mushrooms are treated 
in detail, with descriptions of their natural history, as well as their  
gastronomic and medical properties. The work includes observations  
on wild growing fruits, nuts, roots, herbs etc. Of special interest are 
the remarkably fine plates, realistically illustrating a large number 
of fungi and wild fruits. 
Lacking the frontispiece and the 10 leaves of the Index at the end. 
Binding slightly soiled and damaged. The author presented this 
copy in 1682 to the Capuchin Friars of the monastery at Tervuren 
near Brussels. A rare and beautiful book. 

[38], 396 pp. Myko Libri 2050; Nissen, BBI 1892; Pritzel 8947; Stafleu & Cowan 
13.012; cf. Willebrands & Van ‘t Hoog (eds.), Traktaat van de kampernoeljes, 
genaamd duivelsbrood (Hilversum 2006). ☞ More on our website

First German edition of a classic Dutch work on trigonometry

218.  STEVIN, Simon. Kurtzer doch gründlicher Bericht von Calculation der 
Tabularum Sinuum, Tangentium und Secantium. Sampt deroselben gebrauch in 
Solvierung oder aufsrechnung aller flachen Triangel.
Nuremberg, Simon Halbmayern, 1628. 2 parts in 1 volume. 12°. With several woodcuts 
in text. Contemporary boards. € 8500

First German edition of Simon Stevin’s (1548–1620) Van den Driehouck-Handel, originally published 
in the Wisconstige Gedachtenissen (1605–1608), augmented by the translator, Daniel Schwenter, with 
axioms on spherical angles by the German mathematician Bartholomeus Pitiscus. The second part 
consists of tables for sine, tangent and secants by Johann Praetorius. Stevin’s writings are respected for 
their versatility, their ability to combine theory and practice, and the clarity of his argument. Name 
stamp on endpaper; slightly waterstained; a few wormholes. Good copy, with armorial bookplate.

[24], 154, [10]; [182] pp. Bibl. Belg. V, p. 232; Bierens de Haan 4590; and 4591; cf. Dijksterhuis, pp. 104–105; Poggendorff 878.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K2MC3PXNUGK1.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/815GIKFFSVEW.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/6237.html
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98 lovely engravings of the Vecht region by Stoopendaal

219.  [STOOPENDAAL, Daniël and Andries de LETH]. De zegepraalende 
Vecht, vertoonende verscheidene gesichten van lustplaatsen, heeren huysen en 
dorpen; beginnende van Uitrecht en met Muyden besluytende.
Including: [BRUIN, Claas]. Speelreis langs de Vechtstroom, op de  
uitgegeevenen gezichten van de zeegepraalende Vecht. 
Amsterdam, Widow of Nicolaus Visscher, 1719. 2 parts in 1 volume. Folio. 
With engraved frontispiece, 1 engraved map of the river Vecht and 102  
engravings on 51 leaves (numbered 1–98). Contemporary red half sheepskin. 
 € 2000

Stoopendaal’s lovely 98 views of the Vecht region, the favourite area for wealthy people 
from Amsterdam and Utrecht to build their country houses. “This illustrated work is an 
important source for the spectacular development of country life along the Vecht during 
the seventeenth and early eighteenth centuries” (The Anglo-Dutch Garden). The engravings 
are numbered in the lower right corner and have a few lines of engraved explanatory text in 
Dutch on the left and in French on the right underneath. The explanations in the preface 
are provided by Andries de Leth. The poem “Journey along the Vecht” by Claas Bruin, 
describing the illustrated houses, is present as usual. 
Some occasional spots, some waterstains in the upper margins, not touching the plates, one 
leaf with a corner torn-off and some water damage to the text leaves; a good copy. Binding 
heavily rubbed, spine chipped and partly cracked. 

[2], 16, 37, [1 blank] pp The Anglo-Dutch Garden 12; Hollstein XXVIII, p. 145, no. 55; STCN (8 copies, incl. 
2 incomplete). ☞ More on our website

Great hunting print series (including falconry), with engraved title-print  
& 104 very large prints, engraved 1578–ca. 1596/1612

220.  STRADANUS, Johannes (Jan van der STRAET). Venationes ferarum, avium, piscium. Pugnae bestiariorum: 
& mutuae bestiarum, ...
Antwerp, Johannes Galle, ca. 1665/75 [engraved 1578–ca. 1596/1612]. Oblong 1° (26.5 × 36 cm). With an engraved 
title-print and 104 numbered engraved prints (plate size 21.5 × 29.5 cm; image size 20.5 × 29.5 cm), each with a verse 
caption in 2 columns in the foot of the plate (mostly 4 lines, occasionally 2 lines). Half parchment (ca. 1880?). 
 € 55 000

Rare complete set of Stradanus’s magnificent series of 104 large hunting prints, including falconry, fishing and even bee-keeping, engraved 
in the years 1578 to ca. 1596 by Philips Galle and others associated with him. It includes scenes of catching birds of prey and of hunting 
with them, not only hawks or falcons, but also owls. The other hunting prints show the hunting of elephants, various wild cats, wild 
boars, bears, crocodiles and other big game, apes (putting on boots!), smaller animals such as rabbits, badgers and porcupines, but 
also unicorns, fauns (playing pan-pipes!), giant snakes, dragons, sea monsters and other mythical creatures. Some scenes are certainly 
disturbing for anyone who cares about animals: one shows a live elephant with its trunk cut off. 
The Belgian Johannes Stradanus “was employed by Duke Cosimo de’ Medici in Florence, who commissioned him to make a number of 

designs for tapestries representing fowling, fishing and hunting scenes, 
for the adornment of twenty rooms in the Palace of Peggio-a-Cajano. 
The present set of ‘Venationes’ was engraved from these beautiful and 
original compositions” (Schwerdt).
With a ca. 1900 armorial bookplate of C.M. Wakefield. With numerous 
mostly marginal tears (about 18 repaired with tape), a few running into 
the caption and about 5 into the print image, one leaf with browned 
margins and the last sheet cut down close to the plate at the head, 
fore-edge and foot, stitching holes from a previous binding in the gutter. 
Each leaf is a full sheet, but about 20 have been backed with half-sheets 
of 19th-century laid paper. A rare complete set of a magnificent hunting 
print series, including falconry. 

[1], 104 engraved ll. New Hollstein ... Johannes Stradanus 422–464 & 465–526, ... 
Philips Galle 519–562, ... Collaert dynasty 1491–1529; Thiébaud col. 858; cf. Schwerdt, pp. 
226–228; Souhart, col. 446; not in Harting, Bibl. accipitraria. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H8R991ETTP7D.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LC3DDP68ISNR.html
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First edition of a classic hunting manual

221.  TÄNTZER, Johann. Der Dianen Hohe und Niedere Jagd-Geheimnisse. Darinnen die gantze Jagd-Wissenschaft 
ausführlich zu befinden: Mit grosser Arbeit inventiert und beschrieben. Hiernächst ist, Als ein neuer und besonderer 
Theil mit beygefüget Der Edle Hirsch-gerechte Jäger, kurtz, doch gründlich verfertiget von Johan Wilhelm von Pärson.
Leipzig, Moritz Georg Weidmann, 1734. 2 parts in 1 volume. Folio. With title printed in red and black, divisional  
title-page for Von Pärson, finely engraved frontispiece showing Diane and her female companions hunting in 

the woods, engraved headpiece with portrait for the dedication, 
numerous hunting plans, views of landscapes and mountains, animals 
to hunt, hunting dogs, and all sorts of hunting traps and devices on 
59 double-page engraved plates, incl. 20 full double-page illustrations,  
5 double-page plates with 2 or 3 illustrations each, 2 double-page plates 
with 4 to 5 illustrations each, and 32 double-page plates with 6 illustrations  
each. Contemporary half vellum. € 4500

The first edition, richly illustrated with engraved plates, of the classic manual on 
hunting by Johan Täntzer (ca. 1633–1690), published together with the treatise on 
deer hunting by Von Pärson, which Lindner calls one of the best hunting books of 
the 18th century, though it remained largely unknown because it was never published 
separately. The main work by Täntzer, an encyclopaedic manual on all aspects of 
hunting all sorts of animals with all sorts of dogs and devices, even including hunting 
young seals at the North Pole, had first been published in three parts at Copenhagen, 
in 1682, 1686 and 1689 respectively.
The book is richly and attractively illustrated with hundreds of hunting plans in 
woods, mountains, fields, on the ice, etc., with scenes of animal behaviour and 
animals in action, with all sorts of hunting dogs in packs and singly, as well as a 
large number of hunting impliments and devices, like nets, corridors, traps, whole 
buildings, cages, etc. The added treatise on deer hunting by Johann Wilhelm von 
Pärson, Imperial head gamekeeper at Podiebrat in Bohemia, is illustrated with a large 
double-page hunting plan in a woods with small open spaces and a river running 
through it, with the area divided into numbered geometrical squares.
Binding rubbed, otherwise in good condition.

[20], 198, [2]; 122, [2] pp. Lindner 11.2041.01 & 11.1575.01; Souhart 453; WorldCat (5 copies); not in 
Coll. Jeanson; for Täntzer see also: Lindner, Jagdschriftsteller I, pp. 77–104. ☞ More on our website

Sanskrit verses with music for 44 realms of Queen Victoria’s empire,  
printed and bound in Calcutta

222.  TAGORE, Sourindro Mohun (Saurindra Mohana THAKURA). Victoria 
Sámrájyan, or Sanskrit stanzas [with a translation] on the various dependencies 
of the British Crown, each composed and set to the respective national music in 
commemoration of the assumption by ... Queen Victoria of the diadem – “Indiae 
Imperatrix.” ... Second edition.
Calcutta (Kolkata), published by the author, printed by I.C. Bose & Co. (The 
Stanhope Press), 1882. Royal 8° (23.5 × 15 cm). With more than 25 woodcut  
tailpieces (plus a couple repeats) showing Indian musical instruments. Contemporary  
gold-tooled green sheepskin, made in Calcutta for the author, probably for  
presentation, each board with a decorative roll outer border, a thick-thin inner border 
with 4 large waterlily cornerpieces, the front board with the author’s family crest and 
motto, the back board with an ornamental centrepiece, title in the 2nd of 5 fields 
on the spine, the others with decorations, gold-tooled board edges and turn-ins, gilt 
edges. € 2500

Second (expanded) edition of a collection of 44 numbered songs, each devoted to a different 
realm in the British Empire, first published to celebrate Queen Victoria’s assumption of the title 
Empress of India on 1 January 1877. Tagore wrote the verses in Sanskrit and adapted the music 
from national songs of the various realms. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/16089.html
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Each song appears on the versos set in Devanagri type with the music in a pioneering Indian notation 
(explained in the 6-page “Elementary rules for the Hindu musical notation”), and on the facing recto 
transcribed in roman type with the music in the Western notation. Sourindro Mohun Tagore (1840–1914) 
came from one of the leading artistic families in Calcutta. Well versed in traditional Indian music from 
his youth, he became a patron of Bengali and Hindu music but also studied Western music and became 
an internationally known musicologist. Tagore promoted and further developed new Indian musical 
notation systems introduced by Kshetra Mohan Goswami.
In fine condition. The binding in very good condition, with only minor wear, mostly at the extremities. 
A fascinating work, especially interesting for its pioneering Indian musical notation and its images of 
Indian music instruments, produced in Calcutta. 

[4], xii, 163, [1 blank] pp. WorldCat (5? copies); for Tagore and his musical notation: M. Clayton & B. Zon, Music and 
orientalism in the British Empire (2007), pp. 85–87. ☞ More on our website

A history of the kings of Persia and Hormuz,  
one of the earliest Western books mentioning Qatar

223.  TEIXEIRA, Pedro, [Mir KHWAND and Turan SHAH]. Relaciones de Pedro Teixeira d’el origen descendencia 
y succession de los reyes de Persia, y de Harmuz, y de un viage hecho por el mismo autor dende la India Oriental 
hasta Italia por tierra.
Antwerp, Hieronymus Verdussen, 1610. 8°. With a woodcut on title-page. 17th century mottled calf, richly gold-tooled 
spine, red edges. € 45 000

First edition of a “history of the kings of Persia compiled from the Persian 
histories of Mir Khwand and Turan Shah” (Howgego), in the original Spanish, 
by the Portuguese merchant adventurer Pedro Teixeira (1563–1645?). It is one 
of the earliest European sources to mention Qatar, with notes on the pearl 
fishing in the region that may be translated: “The pearl fishery at Bahrain 
begins some years in June, but generally in July, and lasts all that month 
and August … They generally go fishing around Katar, a port on the coast 
of Arabia, 10 leagues to the south of the Island Bahrain. As soon as an oyster 
is brought up, they open it, and take out the pearl. The pearls of this sea 
surpass all others in goodness and weight …”. The work is divided into three 
parts. The first, which is the largest, deals with the kings of Persia. It is a  
summarized translation of the voluminous Rawzat as-safâ... by the Persian 
historian Mir Khwand (ca. 1434–1498), and is probably the first translation 
of the text into a European language. The second part is a translation of the 
chronicle of the kings of Hormuz by the Ayyubid emir Turan Shah (d. 1180), 
a text that survives only in translations. Though Teixeira’s adventures started 
in 1586, he reached Hormuz in 1593, where he 
resided for several years to study its history. 
Both parts contain a chronological account 
of the kings, but also provide a more general 
history of the region. The third and last part 
contains an account of Teixeira’s later travels 
from India to Italy in the years 1600–1601 
and 1604–1605, visiting China, Mexico and 
the Middle East. In his preface Teixeira 
states that he originally wrote the work in 
Portuguese, but that it was first published in 
Spanish to appeal to a wider audience. The 

work appeared in a French translation in 1681, and extracts appeared in an English translation in 1711, 
followed by a translation of the full text in 1715.
Binding slightly rubbed and with a small defect to upper spine. Slightly browned, otherwise immaculate 
copy in its first binding. 

[8], 384, [8], 115[=215], [17] pp. Howgego, to 1800, T19. Maggs Bros., Spanish books 1014a. Not in Blackmer. 
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/J4PG53IL968J.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/K3NEC1BXPBLO.html
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First edition, in 4°, of the first pharmacopoeia of  
The Hague, with a laudatory poem by Jacob Westerbaen

224.  [THE HAGUE – PHARMACOPOEIA]. Pharmacopoea 
Hagiensis communi Collegii Medici ejusdem loci opera adornata.
The Hague, Johannes Tongerloo, 1659. 4°. With the woodcut coat-of-arms  
of The Hague on the title-page. 17th-century(?) boards covered with 
marbled paper. € 2500

First edition of the first pharmacopoeia of The Hague, in 4°, composed by the 
Collegiumm Medicorum of that city. Tongerloo published the present 4° edition 
and a 12° edition in the same year, both with the note at the endew of the text 
dated 8 February 1658, but at least some of the errata listed at the end of the 4° 
edition have been incorporated into the text of the 12° edition and the errata list 
is omitted, so the 4° edition was clearly produced first. The present 4° seems to be 
the first Dutch use of a Jean Jannon italic probably never cast in the Netherlands 
but imported from Sedan. It is better known from the Elzeviers’ 1663 folio Bible.
Binding slightly worn, a small stain on the front board, spine missing (showing the 
binding straps), some water stains throughout. Still a good copy. 

[14], 108, [12] pp. Daems & Vandewiele, pp. 110–113. ☞ More on our website

 
Unique cancelled vellum leaf from Peter Schoeffer’s 1467-edition of Thomas Aquinas’s 

masterwork: 1 recto page with the verso mistakenly left blank

225.  [INCUNABLE – LEAF – THOMAS AQUINAS]. [Summa theologiae: secunda secundae, questions 90 and 91].
[Mainz, Peter Schoeffer the elder, 6 March 1467]. Folio (33.5 × 25 cm). A single page (n8r) set in 2 columns of 58 
(left) and 59 (right) lines, with 3 manuscript lombardic initials: one 5-line D in red on a grey penwork rectangular 
ground (extending 1 cm into the left margin, with numerous vertical lines, and a decorative helix inside the D), and 
two 2-line A’s, one in blue and the other in red, paragraph marks alternating red and blue, but no other rubrication. 
Set in Schoeffer’s 1459 Durandus type (Fust & Schoeffer type 3, 91G, Typenrepertorium ma06126), largely a rotunda  
(as Harry Carter notes) but with humanistic influences on a few capitals (so the Typenrepertorium calls it a  
gotico-antiqua), in some cases with two different forms, but not in the present page. Printed on one side of a vellum 
leaf. sold

Unique cancelled vellum incunable leaf, printed only on one side by Peter Schoeffer in 1467, showing a single page (n8r, the recto of 
leaf 126, containing the end of question 90 and beginning of question 91) from the second edition (6 March 1467) of the second part 
(the first to be printed) of Thomas Aquinas, Summa theologiae. The bifolium that included the present leaf was apparently misprinted 
and this leaf cancelled and discarded, though it got as far as rubrication. The Summa is the monumental greatest masterwork of the 
immensely influential philosopher and theologian Thomas Aquinas (ca. 1225–1274): “the most comprehensive and systematic statement 
of medieval Christian doctrine” (Bridwell Library). This second part, first printed by Mentelin in Strasbourg in or shortly before 1463, 
was the most popular part of Aquinas’s Summa, probably because it addresses so many practical issues of daily life, concerning morality, 
virtues, vices, and fairness in trade, division of labour, property rights, prices and lending. The remaining parts were first printed in ca. 
1469 (second edition by Schoeffer 1471) and 1474 or shortly before, with the first edition to include all parts together appearing in 1485. 
The present questions 90 and 91 argue that people are obliged to follow not only human law but also divine law. The Summa theologiae, 
one of the most important works in medieval philosophy and theology, attempts to bring together all important writings and wisdom 
concerning Christian theology, morals and ethics up to the 13th century.
A comparison of the present page with the same page in the Bayerische Staatsbibliothek copy reveals no press variants, so the leaf was 
probably cancelled because its verso was mistakenly left blank. In the 1460s, folios were still normally printed one page at a time, so that 
the bifolium would have been printed in four press runs from four single-page formes. If the pages of the bifolium n1.8 were printed in 
order, n8v would have been printed last, so if one copy of n1.8 was accidentally skipped in the last press run it might have found its way 
into a set of “sheets” (in this case vellum bifolia) for a copy of the book to be sold. If the printing office noticed the error, they might 
print and include a cancel leaf (n8 alone) to replace the defective n8, but one would then expect them to somehow mark the defective 
original n8 for cancellation, while the present leaf is not marked for cancellation. 
With part of the head and left margins cut down as noted (just touching the 2 initials in column 1), a little dust-soiled and some staining 
in the right margin and left lower corner (not affecting the text), the blue initials and blue paragraph marks faded (some of the paragraph 
marks barely visible), some small wormholes (sometimes affecting the text), but otherwise in good condition. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I189CFH4I2MC.html
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A unique misprinted vellum leaf intended for and rubricated for use in one of the rare vellum copies of Schoeffer’s 1467 Aquinas but 
probably discarded before the book was bound.

[1] leaf. BMC I, p. 24; Bod-Inc T172; Bridwell Library, Peter Schoeffer: printer of Mainz (2003); BSB-Ink T287; Christie’s (New York), The Estelle Doheny collection, 
part 1, 22 October 1987, lot 7 (on vellum with a vellum cancelled leaf as paste-down); Ebert, Geschichte der Königl. Bibl. zu Dresden, p. 353, no. 5 & Lexicon 887 (I, col. 
80) (on vellum); Goff T209; GW M46483; HC 1459; Hellinga, Incunabula in transit, p. 108 (Doheny/Bibl. Phil. Hermetica copy on vellum with a vellum cancelled leaf as 
paste-down); Hellinga, “Peter Schoeffer and the book-trade in Mainz”, in: Dennis Rhodes, ed., Bookbindings & other bibliophily: essays in honor of Anthony Hobson, 1994, 
pp. 131–183, esp. p. 165; IDL 4402; ISTC it00209000; Oates 30; Van Praet, Catalogue des livres imprimés sur vélin de la Bibliothèque du roi, vols. 1, item 398 (p. 292); 5, 
item 398 (p. 366); 6 (supplément), item 398 (pp. 41, 158 & 214); Proctor 83; Vera Sack, “Über verlegereinbände Peter Schöffers”, in: Archief für Geschichte des Buchwesens, 
13 (1973), pp. 249–287, at least items 84–86; for the bindery that probably used this leaf also: Staub & Yıldız, Gebunden in Mainz in der Werkstatt M mit Krone (2008).  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46024.html
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First and only edition of six medical treatises on blood circulation  
and the medicinal water of Montrose, Scotland

226.  THOMSON, Alexander. Dissertationes medicae. I. De motu, quo renituntur canals, in fluida corporis animalis. 
II. De aquarum mineralium examine, & origine. III. De martis, & aquarum mineralium. IV. De mercurii. V. De opii. 

VI. De morbis animi. Introductio exhibet ideam progressus medicinae, hodiernum 
ejus statum, & quemobrem, à detecto sanguinis circuitu, ars hactenus fere inexculta 
subsistat.
Leiden, Frederik Haring, 1705. 8°. With a woodcut title vignette and woodcut 
initials. Contemporary calf, title in gold on spine. € 1500

First and only edition, in the original Latin, of six medical treatises by Alexander Thomson, a 
physician at Montrose, near Aberdeen, Scotland. Thomson was interested in the natural spring 
of Montrose and wrote treatises II and III on the subject. Two other treatises on the water of 
the same well appeared later in English in the third volume of Medical essays and observations, 
published by a Society in Edinburgh (1735): “An inquiry into the mineral principles of Montrose 
water” and “The medical qualities of the Montrose well”. Treatise I discusses the great triumph 
of 17th century physiology: the discovery of blood circulation by William Harvey in his De motu 
cordis (1628) and the comments on that discovery by Descartes in his Discours de la méthode 
(1637). In his introduction Thomson elaborates on the discovery extensively. The other treatises 
discuss mercury (IV), opium (V) and mental illnesses (VI).
With the armorial bookplate of William Constable esq. Re-backed, back board slightly damaged, 
otherwise in good condition.

155 pp. Blake, p. 405. ☞ More on our website

First Italian edition (along with the original Latin) of a classic practical guide  
and scholarly study of falconry, from the library of James Edmund Harting

227.  THOU, Jacques-Auguste de. Il Falconiere.
Venice, Giambatista Albrizzi, 1735. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. With engraved frontispiece, title vignette, portrait and  
9 engraved vignettes, some with falconry themes. Contemporary vellum. € 3500

First Italian edition of a poem about falconry, in hexameters, here including the Latin 
original and another instructional poem by P.A. Bargeo. “First and best Italian edition 
of de Thou’s famous Latin poem on hawking with an Italian translation” (Schwerdt). 
The famous statesman and bibliophile J. A. de Thou (1553–1617), a great falconry 
enthusiast based the poem on his own observations. He began work on it by 1574, 
but wrote it mostly during his travels through France, Italy and Germany in 1581. 
He published a preliminary version under the title Hieracosophioy, sive De venatione 
per accipitres (Hieracosophion) in 1582, but expanded and revised it extensively for the 
1584 edition (adding the third book) and continued to make smaller revisions to at 
least 1587. It was the first detailed scholarly account of falconry and remains a classic 
of the genre. The nine engraved vignettes in the present edition include four large 
falconry-themed headpieces. The portrait shows Cardinal de Beauveau (engraved by 
R. Pozzi after A. David). Finely printed in two columns on laid papier.
With a contemporary ink inscription on the first title-page: “ex dono Auctoris”, and 
from the collection of James Edmund Harting (1841–1928), author of the authoritative  
falconry bibliography Bibliotheca accipitraria, cited in any good description of a 
falconry publication, with his engraved armorial bookplate on the front paste-down. 
Somewater stains and foxing. Otherwise in good condition and wholly untrimmed.

[34], 50, [18], 223 pp. Harting 284; S. Kinser, Works of Jacques-Auguste de Thou, pp. 202, 205–208, this 
ed. p. 206; Schwerdt, p. 261; Thiébaud 898 (“belle édition”); for the author and text, see also: Ingrid de Smet 
& Roger Johnson, Thuanus: the making of Jacques-Auguste de Thou, pp. 52–66. ☞ More on our website

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45561.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45293.html
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Early Himalayan manuscript: a complete Sutra written in gold on blue-stained paper

228.  [TIBET – MANUSCRIPT]. [The perfection of wisdom in eight thousand lines].
Tibet, 13th century CE. 20 × 65 cm. Manuscript written in gold ink on both sides of 314 sheets of heavy, multi-layered 
paper stained blue over the surface, varnished on the writing space, surrounded by a frame, each page containing 
8 lines of approximately 80 characters in Tibetan uchen (dbu-can) script. Front cover from another manuscript, in 
black ink; under a flap are 2 lines of very large script with the words “in the language of India”. The first leaves of 
the manuscript contain 4, 5, 6 and 7 lines of script. Text is complete. Stored in a large custom-made red cloth case 
(71 × 24 x 15.5 cm) with a gold-tooled red morocco title label. € 125 000

A canonical Buddhist sutra and the central text of the Mahayana Prajnaparamita school. The present text is a Tibetan translation from 
the original Sanskrit, which was also translated into Chinese, Korean and Japanese. The “Perfection of wisdom” sutra exists in a range 
of shorter and longer recensions, but one in 8000 lines is regarded as having been the source, since according to Buddhist belief, its 
lost precursor, in Buddhist Prakrit, the vernacular language actually spoken by the Buddha, transmitted the actual spoken words of the 
Buddha. This Sanskrit text was then expanded into versions in 10,000, 18,000, 25,000, and 100,000 lines or verses, for the advanced 
adepts who could appreciate detailed commentary, and on the other hand abbreviated to versions in 2,500, 700, 500, 300, 150 and 25 
lines for those of lesser understanding. Modern scholarship suggests the text was elaborated by a series of additions to a small original 
core, not identical to any of the later “short” versions, over the period from 50 to 700 CE.
The first known Tibetan translation was made around 850 CE and the second in 1020 CE. By the latter year the text had achieved its 
canonical form. Further comparison with the Sanskrit original and with additional Sanskrit manuscripts led to revisions of the Tibetan 
translation in 1030, 1075 and 1500. The Tibetan translation achieves a high level of understanding and accuracy and has been useful to 
modern scholars occupied in establishing and analysing the Sanskrit text. Edward Conze has edited, translated and commented on the 
whole range of Tibetan versions of the sutra on the “Perfection of wisdom”.
While the present manuscript has no colophon, it was almost certainly donated or sponsored by a lay person who hoped to win merit 
by financing the copying of the text. It is a superb example of Tibetan uchen (dbu-can) calligraphy produced during the 13th and 14th 
centuries. The text shows a few archaic orthographic characteristics, such as the presence of the da-drag (the letter “da” as a secondary 
suffix for some syllables), which suggest an early date, probably 13th or 14th century.
Although the manuscript is not  
illustrated, it displays some of the best 
uchen calligraphy produced in Tibet. 
The gold letters are pleasingly spaced 
and very exactly executed on the 
lustrous blue ground, which represents 
“the clear empty space, the void from 
which all things arise”.
Some damage to the outer corners of 
the upper and lower 10–20 leaves. With 
very early marginal patches over tears 
from frequent turning of the pages. 
Provenance: McCarthy Collection, 
Hong Kong, 2010–18. Previously in a 
UK private collection, which acquired 
it in 1999. 

314 ll. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47306.html
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Including detailed information on tactical formations, with 13 engraved plates

229.  [TISSOT, François Louis Pierre Auguste]. Cahiers militaires, 
portatifs. Contenant une nouvelle idée sur le génie & plusieurs autres pièces 
interessantes & utiles pour le lecteur.
Genève, J.A. Nouffer, 1778. 4°. With 13 folding engraved plates. 
Contemporary mottled calf, richly gold-tooled spine. € 1950

First edition of a work on fortification by the French colonel François Tissot, sometimes 
called Tissot-Grenus, expressing his “new ideas” on the subject. He deals with the  
construction of different types of fortresses, but most of the work is devoted to command 
and leadership, attack and defence, tactical formations and orders etc. The engraved 
plates show ground plans, profiles, battle plans, and tools and machinery. The present 
edition was published anonymously, only mentioning “Mr. le Colonel D***” on the 
title-page, but the second edition (London/the Hague, 1785) mentions “Colonel de 
Tissot Grenus” as the author.
With a manuscript note at the foot of the third plate. Occasionally a small spot, overall 
in very good condition. Binding slightly rubbed along the extremities, but otherwise 
also very good. 

“182” [=184] pp. Jähns, p. 2779; Jordan 0822; not in Sloos, Warfare. ☞ More on our website

Important and beautifully illustrated Rangaku treatise on naval artillery

230.  TOLLEN, Gerrit van der, and Shoei MOTOKI. Kaigan hojutsu biyo.
Edo (Tokyo), Kyoto & Osaka, Yamazakiya Seishichi and others, Kaei 5 [= 1852]. 5 volumes. (26 × 18 cm). With about 
65 woodcut illustration figures (including 6 double-page, each printed from 2 separate woodblocks) showing views 
and diagrams including coastal fortresses, cannons and their carriages, mortars, tools, shot, incendiary projectiles and 
ships. Contemporary black paper wrappers, bound in the traditional Japanese manner, in a modern Japanese black 
cloth maru chitsu (wrap-around case). € 12 500

Very interesting and beautifully illustrated survey in Japanese of Western naval artillery and gunnery, including coastal defence, directives  
and guidelines for building coastal fortresses, the construction and use of cannons and mortars, incendiary bombs, and ballistics. 
The Japanese title can be translated as Coastal gunnery equipment or Coastal gunnery necessities. Around 1820, the shogunate feared the 
growing Western naval power in Asia and asked Motoki Shoei (1767–1822) to translate the Dutch classic on naval artillery: Gerrit van 
der Tollen, Het nieuwe licht der bosschieterye, first published in 1701. Motoki’s Japanese edition goes beyond the original, however, adding 
a commentary by Nunokawa Tsuboku as well as many new illustrations, including the most spectacular ones (all of the double-page 
ones and some of the full-page). It was published thirty years after the author’s death and two years before Commodore Matthew Perry 
forced the Tokugawa shogunate to accept the Kanagawa treaty, which opened Japanese trade with the West, ending what had been 
virtually a Dutch monopoly since the Japanese expelled the Portuguese in 1639. 

Motoki must have prepared the present work between 1819 and his 
death in 1822, when Western military technologies and illustration 
styles remained little known in Japan, but the book may have been 
considered a state secret. Shimazu Nariakira, daimyo of Satsuma, met 
Philipp Franz von Siebold in Nagasaki and around 1847 played a major 
role in introducing “Dutch-style military science ..., the manufacture 
of canons and powder ..., and Western-style artillery batteries were 
placed on the sea coast” (Goodman). The posthumous publication 
of Motoki’s treatise both influenced and reflected Japan’s changing 
attitudes towards the West. 
With some marginal wormholes and an occasional minor marginal 
stain, but still in good condition. The wrappers are slightly rubbed 
and there are a couple breaks in the stitching thread. 

3, 6, 32; 27; 19; 25; 20 double ll., printed on the outside, plus the title-page and 
colophon on the first and last pastedowns. Goodman, The Dutch impact on Japan, pp. 129 
& 165; WorldCat (5 copies); not in Kerlen, Catalogue of pre-Meiji Japanese books and maps.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I48F536RSO0O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/988FIHY3BYBS.html
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Fine, large-margined second edition (1470/71) of important commentaries on all 150 psalms

231.  TORQUEMADA, Juan de (Johannes de TURRECREMATA). [Expositio super toto psalterio, incipit:]  
Ad sanctissimum ac beatissimum dominum dominum Pium Secundum Pontificem Maximum editio in librum 
psalmorum quem alii soliloquium dicunt incipit feliciter … [colophon:] Explanatio in psalterium …
(Colophon: Augsburg, printed by Johann Schüssler), [1470/71]. Folio (30 × 22 cm). Set in a single type, largely  
a rotunda gothic but with some roman influences with 35 lines per page, with about 150 manuscript “Lombardic” 
initials in red ink, the lines introducing the commentary for each psalm underscored and with manuscript paragraph 
marks, both in red ink. Late 19th-century(?) half vellum, boards covered with 2 leaves from a Latin Vulgate Bible 
printed on vellum. € 32 500

Second(?) edition, in the original Latin, of the important and influential extensive  
commentaries on each of the 150 psalms, by the Spanish Dominican cardinal Juan de Torquemada 
(ca. 1388–1468). He brings together quotations from the Church Fathers (his sources include 
Chrysostom, Augustine, Cassiodorus and Remigius) and discusses the meaning of psalms for 
devotion to Christ and for the Church generally.
Torquemada finished his commentaries in 1463 and dedicated them to Pope Pius II, but what is 
generally considered the first printed edition appeared posthumously, a quarto by Ulrich Han in 
Rome, dated 4 October 1470. Though the present Augsburg folio edition is undated, Schüssler 
set up his printing office after 22 January 1470 but well before 28 June 1470 (when he completed 
a book of 98½ edition-sheets), and one copy of the present edition has a note of its purchase 
in 1471, so it must have been printed in 1470 or 1471 and is generally believed to have appeared 
after Han’s Rome edition of 4 October 1470. The book is usually reported under the title given 
in square brackets above, based on the colophon of the 1470 Rome edition: “Expositio brevis & 
utilis super toto psalterio”.
With a manuscript note and underscoring in red ink on m5v marking the resumption of the 
commentary on psalm 119 after the accidentally inserted passage from that for psalm 118. With 
a few bifolia separated at the gutter fold but still firmly attached to the bookblock, a small and 
faint marginal water-stain in the lower outside corner of quires c and d, an occasional very 
faint marginal smudge, otherwise in fine condition, with the paper still crisp and only slightly 
trimmed. Binding very good. 

[266], [2 blank] pp. ([133], [1 blank] ll.) BMC II, p. 328; Bod-Inc T27; BSB-Ink T546; GW M48192;  
ISTC it00518000; Sheppard 1178 (see Bod-Inc & ISTC); USTC 749536. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/LCFF6NQTH7L8.html


167

First Dutch translation of the biography of Saint Francis Xavier

232.  TORSELLINI (TURSELLINUS), Orazio. Het leven vanden heylighen Franciscus Xaverius die den eersten 
vande Societeyt Jesu het H. Evangelie in Indien ende Japonien heeft ghepredickt. 
Antwerp, Cornelis Woons, 1646. 8°. Contemporary vellum. € 4850

Rare first edition of the Dutch translation by the Jesuit Father Franciscus de Smidt from Antwerp 
of Torsellini’s classic biography of Francis Xavier (1506–1552), originally published in 1594, enlarged 
and corrected by the author in 1596, and published in numerous Latin editions plus translations 
into Spanish, Italian, French, German, English and Dutch.
Torsellini brought together an enormous number of anecdotes about Xavier that had never been 
published before, and gives considerable detail about his travels in India, the East Indies, China and 
Japan from 1541 to his death in 1552, and his founding of the Society of Jesus with Loyola and the 
Jesuit mission in Japan. Torsellini (1544–1599), who also edited Xavier’s letters, uncritically accepts 
the stories that had been passed on by word of mouth for the forty-two years since Xavier’s death, 
greatly expanding the number and nature of his miracles, showing him expelling devils, stilling 
tempests, raising four people from the dead, etc., but he was probably the last biographer to troll 
new sources of information until modern times.
Good copy. 

[16], 544 pp. De Backer & Sommervogel VIII, col. 141 (no. 7); Hesselink, “333 years of Dutch publication on Japan: 
1566–1899”, in: Arisaka (ed.): Nihou yogakushi no kenkyo (studies in de geschiedenis van de westerse wetenschappen in Japan 
vol 9 (Osaka, Sogensha, 1989); III-B,10; not in Alt-Japan-Katalog; Cordier, Japonica. ☞ More on our website

Conflict in the Caribbean:  
the Anglo-Spanish War resolved by the second Treaty of Madrid (1670)

233.  [ENGLAND & SPAIN – TREATY OF MADRID]. [Gaspar de BRACAMONTE] and William 
GODOLPHIN. A treaty for the composing of differences, restraining of depredations, and establishing of peace in 
America, between the crowns of Great Britain and Spain. – Concluded at Madrid the 8/18th day of July, in the year 
of our Lord 1670. Translated out of Latin.
[London], in the Savoy, printed by the assigns of John Bill and Christopher Barker [= Thomas Newcombe], printers 
to the Kings most excellent Majesty, 1670. Small 4°. With a woodcut factotum and decorative bands built up from 
typographic ornaments (the crowned rose, harp, leak – depicted by a fleur-de-lis – and thistle representing England, 
Ireland, Wales and Scotland). Sewn. € 1750

English translation of the Treaty of Madrid, dated 1670, also called the Godolphin Treaty, between England and Spain. Adopted in 
July 1670 and ratified on 28 September, it officially ended the so-called Anglo-Spanish War (1654–1660) in the Caribbean. The open 
warfare between England and Spain, caused by commercial rivalry, had already ended in 1660, after six years of attacking each other’s 
commercial and colonial interests, but the tension in the Caribbean caused conflict for ten more years. The war officially ended with two 

peace treaties signed at Madrid: the first dated 1667, and the present second dated 1670. 
The name Godolphin Treaty derives from William Godolphin (1635–1696), an English 
diplomat for Charles II and a member of Parliament. The negociations for this treaty between 
him and the Spanish representative, Gaspar de Bracamonte Guzmán (ca. 1595 – 1676),  
a Spanish statesman and count of Peñaranda, who also played an important role in the 
famous Peace of Münster (1648) between France and the Holy Roman Empire, started 
in the autumn of 1669. We can find those names at the end of the treaty.
The present treaty was reprinted alone in 1698, “printed by Charles Bill, and the 
executrix of Thomas Newcomb deceas’d, printers to the Kings most Excellent Majesty” 
(ESTC R223888).
Lacking A1 (the title-page, verso blank) and the final blank leaf, but otherwise complete, 
so with no loss in the text of the treaty. Paper a little frayed around the edges, first and 
last page a little dust-soiled, but otherwise in good condition. The rare first edition of 
an important treaty for American history.

[1], [1 blank], 11, [1] pp. Chalmers, A collection of treaties between Great Britain and other powers 
II (1790), pp. 34–40 (naming an 1686 imprint?); ESTC R35944; Sabin 96528 (cf. 96527 for a Spanish 
edition); Wing C3616A; for Newcombe and the King’s printing office: C. William Miller, “ ‘In the Savoy’: a 
study in post-Reformation imprints”, in: Papers of the Bibliogr. Soc., 1 (1948/49), pp. 39–46, at pp. 42–43.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/CCKDEE01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45696.html
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Biography of Gaspar Berse, “the Dutch Xavier”

234.  TRIGAULT, Nicolas. La vie du P. Gaspar Barzee Zelandois, de la Compagnie 
de Jesus. ... En la conqueste d’un Nouveau Monde à la foy Chrestienne, soubs les 
estandarts du bon Jesus, en l’Inde Orientale.
Douai, Noel Wardavoir, 1615. Small 8° (14.5 × 9 cm). Contemporary limp vellum.
 € 5000

First French edition of a biography of the Jesuit Gaspar Berse (1515–1553), who preached in 
Ormuz at the mouth of the Persian Gulf and Goa in India. Berse was born in Goes on the island 
of Walcheren in Zeeland, the Netherlands. After his studies in Louvain he went to Coimbra in 
1546 where he entered the Jesuit order. In 1548 he was sent to the island of Ormuz and in 1551 
to Goa where the well-known François Xavier, who would soon depart for Japan, appointed 
him director of St. Paul’s College in Goa and entrusted him with the provincialate of the Indian 
Mission. He died in Goa on 6 October 1553.
With engraved armorial bookplate of John Drummond of Logy Almond on back of title-page. 
In very good condition. The cords were never attached to the vellum cover and the endleaves 
never pasted down, so that the cover is held on by the headbands laced through at the hinges. 

[24], 444, [4] pp. De Backer & Sommervogel VIII, col. 238, 4; Streit V, 188. ☞ More on our website

Richly illustrated journey of Nicholas II of Russia through Asia

235.  UKHTOMSKY (UCHTOMSKIJ), Esper Esperovich & Hermann BRUNNHOFER (translator). Orientreise 
seiner kaiserlichen Hoheit des Grossfürsten-Thronfolgers Nikolaus Alexandrowitsch von Russland, 1890–1891.
Leipzig, F.A. Brockhaus, 1894–1899. 2 volumes. 4°. With engraved 
portrait of Nicholas, 7 photogravures, 541 wood engravings after 
drawings and photographs and 5 chromolithographed maps. 
Publisher’s cloth, richly blocked in black, gold and grey, gilt edges. 
 € 8500

First and only edition in German of a richly illustrated travelogue of a journey 
around the Eurasian continent, made by the future Russian Czar Nicholas II. 
The journey was planned as a Grand Tour through Europe and Asia with the 
opening ceremony of the Trans-Siberian Railway as the final destination. After 

visiting Austria, Italy and 
Greece, Nicholas travelled 
to Egypt and through 
the Suez Canal to India. 
Subsequently Nicholas and his entourage visited the Dutch-East Indies, Siam and 
China. In Japan the future emperor had a fire breathing dragon tattooed on his arm 
and received a facial scar due to an assassination attempt. After the opening of the 
railway in Siberia, the travellers boarded the train back to St. Petersburg.
After the return home, Nicholas and his fellow traveller Prince Esper Ukhtomsky 
began working on an account of their grand tour. After the publication of the Russian 
edition in 1893–1897, this very popular work was translated into English, French, 
German and Chinese. 
In very good condition with the bindings somewhat rubbed at the edges. A richly 
illustrated account of Asia in the late 19th century and Russia’s relations with its 
neighbours. 

[4], 476; [4], 482 pp. Wenckstern I, p. 42 & II, p. 35 ☞ More on our website

 
 

 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/15311.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/H6FFJ3MNBWEZ.html
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A utopian civilization discovered in Terra Australis

236.  [VAIRASSE D’ALLAIS, Denis]. Geschichte der Sevaramben aus dem Französischen übersetzt vom Verfasser 
des Siegfried von Lindenberg.
Itzehoe, Johan Gottwerth Müller, 1783. 
(2) MÜLLER, Johann Gottwerth. Literarische Anmerkungen über die Geschichte der Severamben. Eine Beylage 

zur Uebersetzung dieses Buchs. Göttingen, Johann Christian Dieterich, 1783. 
2 works, the first in 2 parts, in 2 volumes. 8°. With a small illustration on each 
of the three title-pages. Contemporary half calf. € 3500

First edition of the second German translation of the important utopian novel Histoire des 
Sevarambes (Paris, 1677) by the Huguenot author Denis Vairasse (or Veiras), set in Terra 
Australis. The framework for the story was provided by the ill-fated voyage of the VOC 
ship De Vergulde Draeck, wrecked off the coast of Western Australia in 1656. The narrator, 
Captain Siden, sails in De Vergulde Draeck to Terra Australis, where the ship runs aground. 
The castaways subsequently discover a utopian civilisation, marked by natural theology and 
a rationalist social system.
The translator and publisher of the present German edition, Johann Gottwerth Müller (1743–1828),  
was an author in his own right and an ardent supporter of the European Enlightenment. 
The present copy is bound with Müller’s Literarische Anmerkungen, in which he discusses the 
political, social and religious implications of Vairasse’s utopia.
Bindings show some signs of wear, very slight foxing throughout the 2 vols., very small hole in 
the foot margins of vol. 2 not affecting the text. With an owner’s stamp in the lower outside 
corners of both half-titles.

350, [2 blank]; 302, [2 blank], 31, [1 blank] pp. Griep, Reiseliteratur und Geographica 1427; cf. Davidson,  
pp. 42–43; Fausett, Writing the New World, pp. 113–129. ☞ More on our website

Beautifully illustrated work on Indonesia, with lithographed plates

237.  VELDE, Charles William Meredith van de. Gezigten uit Neêrlands Indië, naar de natuur geteekend en 
beschreven.
Amsterdam, Frans Buffa en Zonen (printed by C.A. Spin), [1844–45]. 
Large 2° (52 × 35 cm). With woodengraved view of the Palace at Buitenzorg 
on title, signed by P. Lauters and W. Brown, and 50 full-page lithographed 
views and plates (ca. 22 × 31 cm) by P. Lauters after the designs by the 
author. Contemporary green half morocco. € 14 000

Very beautiful and luxuriously illustrated work on Indonesia, published by Frans 
Buffa en Zonen, at that time the most famous lithographic workshop in Amsterdam. 
All 50 plates were carefully lithographed by Paulus Lauters (1806–1876), who also 
had worked for Goubau’s lithographic printing office in Brussels. In 1836, when the 
Royal School for Engraving was founded by Antoine Dewasme at Brussels, Lauters 
was appointed professor of drawing. 
The present work was published in 12 instalments, each with 4 of 5 plates, together 
with the accompanying text. 
The book contains 22 views and plates of Java, including a beautiful plate of Lebak, 
just before Multatuli was appointed Assistant-Resident there!, one view of the islands 
east of Java (Ampanan), 2 views of Timor, 10 views and plates of the Moluccas, 
7 views of Celebes, 3 of Borneo, 2 of the Bintang-islands, and 3 views of Padang 
on Sumatra. The work is dedicated to His Royal Highness Prince Hendrik of the 
Netherlands (pp. 3–4).
Only some slight foxing. Fine copy with ample margins. 

[8], 87, [1 blank] pp. Bastin & Brommer 360; Landwehr, Coloured Plates 459; Tiele, Bibl. 1136.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46297.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/19003.html
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☞ No. 237 on the previous page.

Beautifully illustrated astronomy and more by “the most important Italian thinker of his times”

238.  VENETUS, Paolo Nicoletti [and Restoro d’AREZZO]. Summa 
philosophie naturalis ... una cu[m] libro de co[m]positione mundi qui 
astronomie ianua nuncupari potest ... [at the head of the page:] Primus 
liber incipit De co[m]positione mu[n]di.
Paris, Jean Lambert (colophon: printed by Thomas Kees, 14 November 
1513). Small 4° (28 × 20.5 cm). With 55 woodcut illustrations in the text, 
including 12 northern and 12 southern pictorial constellations with stars. 
Flexible wrap-around paperboards (ca. 1750?), sewn on 3 tanned leather 
supports. € 18 000

First edition of one of the best early attempts to give a scientific account of astronomy, 
cosmography, geology, meteorology, tides, springs and rivers, by Paolo Nicoletti Venetus 
(ca. 1369/70–1429), edited by Jean Dullaert of Ghent (ca. 1470–1513). The book is also 
a splendid display of the woodblock cutter’s art. In addition to the many astronomical 
diagrams and an an armillary sphere, it shows 24 pictorial constellations with stars, 
12 for the northern hemisphere and, more unusually, 12 for the southern hemisphere. 
Venetus joined the Augustinians at Venice at age 14, then studied in Oxford and 
Padua, continuing as a lecturer there, in Bologna and elsewhere, and wrote his Summa  
philosophiae naturalis in 1408. 



171

While Veneto’s Summa naturalium Aristotelis, a commentary on 
Aristotle, first published at Venice in 1476, was published at Venice 
under the present title in 1503, it is a completely different work, 
so Dullaert’s present edition is the first edition of the present text. 
Venetus based his book largely on Restoro or Ristoro d’Arezzo, 
Composizione del mondo, written ca. 1282, and it is sometimes 
regarded as a Latin translation of that (Italian) work, but the 
ideas circulated via Dullaert’s present edition of Veneto’s text until  
d’Arezzo’s Italian text was published in 1859.
Although Thomas Kees printed the book it was a joint venture with 
at least six other Paris booksellers, so he changed the imprint and 
publisher’s device during the press-run to make 6 or 7 simultaneous 
issues of the present edition.
With a few minor spots and smudges, but still in very good condtion 
and with generous margins (some deckles preserved at the fore-edge).  
An important compendium of scientific knowledge about the earth 
and the heavens, especially valuable for its astronomical information 
and beautiful, sometimes fantastic woodcuts. 

[35], [1 blank] pp. Moreau II, 679 (7 copies of 5 issues, not distinguished); USTC 
20912 (citing Moreau); cf. Houzeau & Lancaster 2272 (other issue); not in Adams; 
Mortimer, French; for the author: https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/paul-venice.  
☞ More on our website

 
 
 

 

 

https://plato.stanford.edu/entries/paul
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45745.html
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Two very interesting letters on the salamander and other subjects  
to Hermann Schlegel of the Rijksmuseum of Natural History at Leiden

239.  VERSTER VAN WULVERHORST, Abraham Hendrik van.  
Two signed autograph letters to Hermann Schlegel.
Noordwijk, 10 March and 9 October 1834. Folio (23 × 38.5 cm & 26 × 44 
cm). 2 autograph letters, each written on a single leaf and folded for 
posting with the address and remnants of a seal. € 1500

Both letters were written by Abraham Hendrik Verster van Wulverhorst (1797–1882), 
living in Noordwijk Binnen, near Leiden, as a forester in the Dutch province of 
Zuid-Holland (he was ”Inspecteur der Opperhoutvesterij”). The present letters 
contain detailed observations on the Salamander punctata (probably the European 
spotted salamandar now designated Salamandra salamandra). The letters further 
offer laudatory words regarding Heinrich Boie (1794–1827) who had also worked 
at the Rijksmuseum but had left for the Dutch East Indies to study the Southeast 
Asian fauna and, sadly, had died there in 1827. Also interesting remarks by Verster 
as a bird watcher on the bird migration: he had observed that the gallingo (snipe) 
and the rusticola (woodcock) were very early that year.
Edges of the second letter frayed. Otherwise in good condition.

[2] ll. ☞ More on our website

Extremely rare prospectus with an excellent, very rare lithograph  
as proof of the quality of the illustrations for the famous Traité de fauconnerie

240.  ARNZ & Comp., Institut lithographique. [authors of the Traité:  
H. SCHLEGEL and A.H. VERTER VAN WULVERHORST]. [PROSPECTUS]. 
Traité de fauconnerie.
Leiden, A. Arnz & Comp., (colophon:) printed by Léopold Loebenberg in the Hague, 
April 1844. Folio. With a lithographed image at the head of the title page, signed by 
Johann Peter Berghaus, of a falcon resting on a gloved hand, headed by the motto 
“Mon espoir est en pennes”. 
With: (2) BERGHAUS, Johann Peter (lithographer) [and Johann Baptist 
SONDERLAND (painter)]. Le vol du héron. Dessiné au Loo en Juillet 1843.
[Leiden, A. Arnz & Comp., 1844]. Ca. 52 × 69.5 cm. € 6000

Extremely rare prospectus for the publication of “the finest work on falconry which has ever been 
produced” (Harting): the Traité de fauconnerie (Leiden and Düsseldorf, Arnz & Co., 1844–1853). 
Complete with the accompanying proof illustration: a lithographed hunting scene at Het Loo 

palace in Apeldoorn. Hermann Schlegel and Abraham Henrik Verster van Wulverhorst’s work proved superb, both for the beauty of 
the 17 lithographed plates and the accuracy of the text. The prospectus and 
lithograph are both extremely rare and even rarer as a complete set. We 
have traced only one other complete set, which is held institutionally by the 
Rijksmuseum in Amsterdam, and we have traced no other copies of the set 
or either the prospectus or illustration currently available on the market.
Ad 1: Foxed and formerly folded once horizontally. Otherwise in good 
condition. Ad 2: Traces of folds, slightly dusty in the wide margins, 
otherwise well preserved. An exceptionally rare set announcing and 
promoting the finest work on falconry ever produced. 

4 pp. Ad 1: Rijksmuseum Amsterdam (object no. RP-P-OB-88.736); not in WorldCat; Pieter 
Tuijn, “On the Traité de fauconnerie (1845–53)”, in: Quaerendo, 25 (1995), pp. 289–306, note 
19 & ill. 3a (noting a copy at the Algemeen Rijksarchief in The Hague); Ad 2: Atlas van Stolk 
7395; Müller, Ned. Hist. Platen, 7064; Rijksmuseum Amsterdam (1 copy in a different state, 
object no. RP-P-OB-88.737); WorldCat 150296538, 935814637 (2 copies; Univ. of Amsterdam 
& Univ. Hamburg); for the Traité de fauconnerie, see also: Harting, p. 194; Nissen IVB 832; 
Schwerdt II, 150; Thiebaud 833; Zimmer p. 554. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45429.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_47320.html
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Pioneering work on Indian languages and society by an “unjustly forgotten” Indologist

241.  VESDIN (VEZDIN), Filip (PAULINUS A SANCTO BARTHOLOMAEO). Viaggio alle Indie Orientali 
umiliato alla Santita di N. S. Papa Pio Sesto pontefice massimo … 
Rome, Antonio Fulgoni, 1796. 4°. With 12 engraved illustration plates (6 with 2 illustrations each to make 18 in total), 
engraved roundel portraits of Pope Pius VI (on the title-page) and the author (above the opening of the main text) 
and some small woodcut illustrations of “Indian hieroglyphs”. Set in roman and italic types with occasional words 
in Greek, Arabic, East Syriac, Devanagari and more extensive texts in Malayalam, plus a Malabar song with a double 
staff made with built-up round-head music notes. 19th-century maroon half sheepskin. € 4500

First edition, in Italian, of a pioneering work of Indian linguistics and comparative philology by the Croatian Carmelite monk Filip 
Vesdin (1748–1806) who took the monastic name Paulinus a Sancto Bartholomaeo, with his 6-page dedication to Pope Pius VI. 
Although nominally an account of Vesdin’s travels as a missionary in southern India, including 
Pondicherry, Verapoly (Varappuzha) and Kerala, from 1776 to 1789, the book concentrates on 
religious teachings and practices, society, languages and scripts, taking a comparative approach. 
He discusses the spread of Muslim influence in northern India and its influence on Sanskrit 
traditions. He is outspoken in his opinions and clashed with other scholars of his day. Vesdin 
learned Sanskrit and especially Malayalam, which holds a position of honour in the book. 
The Malayan type, used most extensively on pages 164–165 and 325, seems to be the first ever 
made for that script, cut for the press of the Propaganda Fide in Rome, which first showed it 
in 1772. The East Syriac, Devenagari (used for setting Sanskrit) and Coptic types and perhaps 
some others were also cut for the Propaganda Fide.
With the engraved bookplate of Gianni Boccoli illustrating a 1567 armillary sphere by Gemma 
Frisius. With a few leaves slightly browned and with occasional minor foxing, but otherwise 
in fine condition and only slightly trimmed, preserving some deckles. A pioneering work on 
Indian languages and society by a Croatian monk. 

XX, 404 pp. ICCU, RAVE 004982; Milka Jauk-Pinhak, “Some notes on the pioneer Indologist Filip Vesdin …”, 
Scandinavian Conference-Seminar of Indological Studies, XII (1984), pp. 129–137; A. G. Pattaparambil, A study of  
Viaggio alle Indie Orientali (Roma 1796) … (2007). ☞ More on our website

The leading French fortification manual before Vauban,  
with lovely pictorial scenes drawn and executed by the author

242.  VILLE, Antoine de. Les fortifications ... contenans la maniere de fortifier toutes sorte de places ...
Lyon, Philippe Borde, 1640 (engraved title-page 1641). With an engraved title-page, engraved portrait of the author, 
53 numbered engravings (10 double-page. Later 17th-century gold-tooled calf, each board with the French royal arms, 
gold-tooled spine. Rebacked, with the original backstrip laid down. € 2250

Second Lyons edition of the most comprehensive and most important French fortification manual before Vauban, especially noteworthy 
for the 53 engravings (plus the engraved title-page), here printed from the plates of the first edition, which were not only drawn but 
also executed by the author himself. Besides the fortification plans, profiles, perspective views, etc., and often as background to them, 
De Ville includes many scenes with buildings, landscapes and people, giving his manual a pictorial richness unmatched by the other 
great fortification manuals of the 17th century. The three main parts of the manual cover the fortifications themselves (both regular 
and irregular), offense, and defence. Antoine de Ville (1596–1656) first published his manual at Lyon in 1628, when the Dutch were 

the leading innovators in the art of fortification. It contained little 
that was new, but gave a more comprehensive account of traditional 
fortification than any manual of its time. When Vauban usurped the 
Dutch as the most important proponent of the art of fortification, he 
was strongly influenced by De Ville’s conservative approach. 
With the owner’s inscription of Luciani Bellou on the title-page, 
referring to a 1766 catalogue. With the engraved title-page frayed 
around the edges and 4 double-page plates very slightly shaved at 
right and or left, and an occasional minor marginal tear, water stain, 
crease or slightly browned patch, but generally in good condition. 
The binding has been rebacked as noted, with the sides rubbed and 
the backstrip damaged, but the binding structure is now sound. 

Engraved title + [10], 441, [1 blank], [12] pp. plus 9 engravings not 
counted in the pagination. Jähns II, 115; Jordan 3951; Sloos, Warfare 8024.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/F7BE5R3LS7HE.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I44CPQLY9ARC.html
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An unrecorded broadsheet listing VOC officials  
dismissed for misconduct in Batavia and Ceylon

243.  [VOC – BROADSHEET]. Lyst der opontbodene persoonen, van 
Batavia en het eyland Ceylon.
[Amsterdam for posting in Ceylon and Batavia?], [VOC], [1731?]. Folio 
(30 × 18,5 cm).  € 1950

An unrecorded broadsheet, probably intended as a bill to be publicly posted in 
Batavia and Ceylon, with a list of names of VOC officials in Batavia and Ceylon 
whom the Heeren XVII (the VOC’s board of directors in the Netherlands) had 
dismissed for misconduct and summoned back to the Netherlands. A few private 
individuals were also ordered to leave the East Indies. The officials listed include the 
VOC’s Governor-General of the Dutch East Indies Diederik Durven, his Director-
General Cornelis Hasselaar and the Governor of Ceylon Stephanus Versluys. When 
the Heeren XVII dismissed these officials on 9 October 1731, they appointed Dirk 
van Cloon to replace the disgraced Diederik Durven as Governor General and 
apparently also Michiel Westpalm as Director there and Diderik van Domburgh 
as Governor of Ceylon, replacing Cornelis Hasselaar and Stephanus Vercluys  
respectively, but the news reached Batavia only on 28 May 1732. 
The left margin is slightly frayed and the head margin trimmed to about a half cm, 
without affecting the text. With traces of creases from former folds.

[1] leaf. Cf. Knuttel 16824; Landwehr 1010; for the circumstances: A.K.A. Gijsberti Hodenpijl, ‘Het 
ontslag en het opontbod van ... Diderik Durven op 9 October 1731’, in: Bijdragen tot de taal-, land- en 
volkenkunde, 73 (1917), pp. 178–218; Hodenpijl, ‘De overgang van het bestuur van Ceylon ... 1732–1733’, 
in: Bijdragen voor vaderlandsche geschiedenis, VI (1919?), pp. 297–329. ☞ More on our website

The first oriental manuscript to be reproduced in facsimile:  
an Iranian calendar with Turkish commentary, from Weikmann’s Kunstkammer

244.  [WAFA]. WELSCH (VELSCHIUS), Georg Hieronymus (ed.). Commentarius in Ruzname naurus sive tabulae 
aequinoctiales novi Persarum & Turcarum anni. Nunc prima editae...

Augsburg, Theophilius Goeblius (Gottlieb Goebel) 
and Joannis Schönigkius, 1676. 4°. With engraved  
frontispiece and 22 engraved plates by Melchior Haffner. 
Contemporary calf. € 25 000

First facsimile edition of any oriental manuscript. 16 of the 22 finely 
engraved plates show a Persian perpetual calendar with Ottoman 
Turkish “commentarius” and floral borders. Welsch had acquired 
the ms. from Christoph Weikmann’s Kunstkammer in Ulm. The 
remaining six plates are concerned with Arabian astronomy: 
astrolabe, orrery, zodiac, circular table of Sundays and names of 
the months in various languages. The calculation of this calendar 
is today attributed to the 9th-c. Persian mathematician Wafâ al 
Buzjâni (cf. BSB München; Humboldt-Universität Berlin). The 
predominant attribution to one Turkish Sheikh Wafâ had been 
disputed by Babinger as early as 1927. Abu’l-Wafâ al Buzjâni is 
regarded as “the last great representative of the mathematics- 
astronomy school that arose around the beginning of the ninth 
century, shortly after the founding of Baghdad” (DSB I, 39). His 
astronomic oeuvre is preserved merely in fragments. The calligraphic 
commentary, however, is Turkish and (according to Babinger) 
was prepared by a 17th-c. magistrate, ‘Ajn-i ‘Alî Mueddinzâde. – 
Welsch (1624–77) was a physician and “a researcher of the very 
first magnitude [...] while the works of this polymath were mainly 
dedicated to the Arabian and Persian sciences, he also has provided 
proof of his close study of Ottoman Turkish. 

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46203.html


175

In this connexion, his important ‘Commentarius in Ruzname Naurus’ must be cited” (cf. Babinger 1919). Welsch’s “Dissertatio” (with 
Arabic typeface) is aimed at the usefulness of the calendar for relative oriental chronology: he also compares the works of Schall von 
Bell and Andreas Müller on Chinese astronomy and chronology. 
Bookplate of South Library on front pastedown. Occasionally browned. 

(14), 137, (19) pp. Zenker, Bibliotheca Orientalis I, 1077. Schnurrer 465. Babinger, Geschichtsschreiber der Osmanen (1927), 116 & 141. Babinger, Die türkischen 
Studien in Europa, in: Die Welt des Islams VII, 1919, 117. Not in Balagna, L’Imprimerie Arabe en Europe. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I339LW9JRCQJ.html
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The famous circumnavigation by Jacques L’Hermite,  
with a description of Peru and Chile by Madriga and Spilbergen

245.  [WALBEECK, Johan van]. Journael van de Nassausche vloot, ofte beschrijvingh van de voyagie om den 
gantschen aert-kloot, gedaen met elf schepen.
Amsterdam, Joost Hartgertsz., 1648. 4°. With half-page woodcut with two ships on the title-page and a large  
double-page engraved plate. 18th-century marbled wrappers. € 4750

Fifth edition, the first containing the plate 
showing six scenes, of this account of the 
famous circumnavigation of the Dutch fleet 
under command of Admiral Jacques l’Hermite 
(Jacques de Clerck, ca.1582–1624) during the 
years 1623–1626. The account is combined 
with a description of Lima, an account of an 
expedition to Guyana and a discourse on VOC 
trade. Added to this edition is the description 
of Peru and Chile by Madriga and Spilbergen 
and the ‘memoir’ of Pedro Fernando De 
Quir. The plate shows 6 views of the fleet 
in various bays and harbours, including the 
harbours of Lima and Acapulco, on the roads 
of the Ladrones islands and Puna, and Indians 
without a neck.
Waterstain troughout. Very good copy. 

[2], 76 [ i.e 78] pp. Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, 
VOC 251; Tiele, Bibl. 667; Tiele, Mem. 77.  
☞ More on our website

Announcement of the annual ‘day of prayer’: all inhabitants of Suriname, including all 
enslaved people, are forbidden to work & called to pray for the prosperity of the Dutch Republic

246.  WICHERS, Jan Gerhard. Publicatie. Wy Mr. Jan Gerhard Wichers. Generaal Majoor, in dienst van den 
Staat der Vereenigde Nederlanden, Gouverneur Generaal over de colonie Surinaame, rivieren en districten van dien 
mitsgaaders Collonel en Cheff der gezaamentlijke militie deezer landen, &c. &c. &c, ...
[Paramaribo, W. H. Poppelmann, 1786]. Broadsheet (50.5 × 36 cm). With the woodcut coat of arms of the Society of 
Suriname at the head. € 2250

In this broadsheet the governor general of Suriname, Jan Gerhard Wichers, and the 
councils of the local police and justice department announce an obligatory day of 
prayer and contemplation for all inhabitants of the colony, including slaves. Not 
only is it forbidden to sell and/or serve drink, meaning alcohol, it is also strictly 
forbidden to do any sort of work and even travel (by land or water) is strongly 
discouraged unless to go to and from church. Between 1713 and 1795 a general day 
of prayer, contemplation and giving thanks took place every year in March in the 
Dutch Republic (mainland) and on a later date in the colonies because news and 
announcements travelled slowly. 
This broadsheet was meant to inform the inhabitants of Suriname of an upcoming 
prayer day, but it indirectly tells us about things like the government of Suriname, 
the relationship between the Dutch Republic and its colony, and even about inter-
national politics.
Blank margins and upper corners restored. The sheet was previously folded, with 
one fold-line slightly browned and restored, without affecting the text. Lacking 
the imprint, but otherwise in good condition. A rare and interesting broadsheet 
announcing a day of prayer, also for slaves.

[1] leaf. National Archives of the Netherlands, The Hague, Sociëteit van Suriname, toegang 1.05.03, 
inv. no. 192 (online: page 169/228). ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/C23DVI01U79O.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46209.html
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Highly interesting collection of broadsheets, historical plates  
and portraits concerning stadtholder Willem V and his wife Wilhelmina of Prussia,  

including some rare plates not mentioned in Knuttel

247.  [WILLEM V]. [Collection of 32 broadsheets, historical prints and portraits concerning the Dutch Stadtholder 
Willem V and his wife Princess Wilhelmina of Pussia].
[The Hague and elsewhere?, 1748–1806].  € 5850

Collection of 32 broadsheets, historical prints and portraits concerning the Dutch Stadtholder Willem V and his wife, Princess Wilhelmina 
of Prussia, made from 1748 to 1806. The collection includes prints issued for his birth on 8 March 1748, his baptism on 11 April 1748, 

his eighth birthday in 1756, the restauration of the position of Stadtholder after 
the failed revolution of 1787, the birthday of Princess Wilhelmina of Prussia and a 
portrait of her, among a lot of other historical prints and portraits.
William V, Prince of Orange and Nassau was born in The Hague on 8 March 
1748 as the son of Stadtholder William IV and baptized on 11 April 1748. He was 
only 3 years old when his father died in 1751 and a long regency began under: (1) 
Dowager Princess Anne, his mother to her death in 1759; (2) Dowager Princess Marie 
Louise, his grandmother, from 1759 to her death in 1765; (3) Duke Louis Ernest 
of Brunswich-Lüneburg, from 1759 to 1766, who continued to serve as a private  
counsellor, in accordance with the Acte 
van Consulentschap, until October 
1784; (4) Princess Carolina, his sister, 
who at the time was an adult aged 22, 
while William was still a minor of 17, 
from 1765 to William’s majority on 8 
March 1766. 
William V was the last Stadtholder 
of the Dutch Republic of the Seven 
United Provinces (The Netherlands), 
fleeing to England when his govern-
ment was toppled and the popular 
Batavian Republic established with 
support from the French Revolutionary 

army in 1795. He died in exile on 9 April 1806. On 4 October 1767 Prince William married 
Princess Wilhelmina of Prussia in Berlin. She was the daughter of August Wilhelm of Prussia 
and the niece of the famous King of Prussia Frederick II.
Overall in good condition.

Please send us an inquiry for a detailed list of contents. ☞ More on our website

Rare publications on the dire state of Dutch fortifications in 1784  
and the revelation of the Act of Advisership

248.  WILLIAM V of Orange. Missive van zyn hoogheid [aan de heeren Staten Generaal der Vereenigde Nederlanden. 
24 mey 1784].
[The Hague?,] 1784.
With:
(2) WILLIAM V of Orange. Missive van zyne hoogheid met een detail van de reedenen en motiven waarom niet 
voor de resolutie van den 7 deezer een groot aantal troupes naar de frontieren had gezonden. Commiss. 25 mey 1784.
[The Hague?,] 1784.
(3) [FORTIFICATION]. Rapport van gecommiteerdens nopens den staat van ‘s lands frontieren, magazynen en 
arzenaalen. Overgenoomen. 23 july 1784.
[The Hague?,] 1784.
(4) [FORTIFICATION]. Resolutie op het rapport nopens den staat van ‘slands frontieren, magazynen en arzenaalen. 
26 november 1784.
[The Hague?,] 1784.

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_46119.html
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(5) [FORTIFICATION]. Bylaagen gehorende tot het rapport van gecommiteerden nopens den staat van ‘s lands 
frontieren, magazynen en arsenaalen, ter vergadering van hun edele groot mog. Overgenoomen den 23 july 1784. 
Overgenoomen. 23 july 1784.
[The Hague?,] 1784. With 7 folding tables.
(6) [FORTIFICATION]. Extract uit het register der resolutien van de hoog mogende heeren Staaten Generaal der 
Vereenigde Nederlanden. Jovis den 25 november 1784
Including: Memorie van consideratien en elucidatien van den Raade van Staate …, op het rapport …, nopens den 
staat van ‘s lands frontieren, magazynen en arsenalen …
[The Hague?,] 1784.
6 publications in 1 volume. Folio. Contemporary half sheepskin, gold-tooled spine. € 2750

Very rare collection of publications regarding the state of the fortifications in the 
Dutch Republic. When the Dutch Republic lost control of the so-called barrier for-
tresses in the Austrian Netherlands in 1781, the fortresses in the southern part of the 
Republic gained in importance. When three years later Austria demanded control 
of Maastricht and several territories in States Flanders as well as the reopening of 
the Scheldt, the States-General sent inspectors to the Dutch fortresses. Like the 
fleet during the Fourth Anglo-Dutch War (1780–1784) the fortifications proved to 
be in dreadful condition. With tensions between political factions rising, the report 
(ad 3) was published anonymously in several octavo-editions with an introduction 
blaming Prince William V (1784–1806) for the weak state of the Dutch navy and  
fortifications. Due to the insulting character of this introduction, these publications  
were banned by several states and cities in the Republic. To make matters worse, 
it was revealed that the Prince of Orange had signed a contract, the Act of 
Advisership, with the Duke of Brunswick-Wolfenbüttel (1718–1788) in 1766, giving 
the Duke all sorts of unofficial influence. With several prominent Dutchmen 
blaming the Duke for the Prince’s mistakes, the Act was revealed and several of 
the states demanded an explanation from the Prince (ad 1), which ultimately led 
to the dismissal and subsequent deportation of the Duke.
With ad 4 signed by Caspar Clotterbooke, secretary of the States of Holland. 
Binding worn at the extremities; ad 1 with small water stains and ad 6 with large 
water stains; nevertheless very good copies of rare publications. 

10, [2 blank]; 5, [3 blank]; 63, [1]; 6, [1 blank], [1]; 288; 55, [1 blank] pp. Ad 1: Not in STCN; ad 2: unrecorded edition: cf. STCN 383738563 (1 copy of a different 
ed.); ad 3: STCN (1 copy); cf. Knuttel, Verboden boeken 337 & Pamfletten 20734–20735; ad 4: STCN (1 copy); ad 5: STCN (1 copy); Sloos 03169 (1 copy); ad 6: not in 
STCN; Sloos 02262 (1 incomplete copy). ☞ More on our website

Key official document for the history  
of the Muslim Witu Protectorate

249.  [WITU PROTECTORATE]. Correspondence respecting the punitive 
expedition against Witu of November 1890. Presented to both Houses of 
Parliament by Command of Her Majesty. December 1890.
London, printed for Her Majesty’s stationery office by Harrison and sons,  
St. Martin’s lane, n.d. [presented 1890]. Large 4°. Sewn. € 1500

Part of a series of Official British Government reports and memoranda relating to East, 
West, South and Central Africa. this is no. 3 (1890–1891). The report was carried out by 
command of the Queen and presented to both Houses of Parliament. The report counts 
29 telegraphed messages on the current affairs in Muslim Witu (now Kenia). Sultan 
Ahmad ibn Fumo Bakari had agreed upon a protectorate by the Prussians in 1858, which 
lasted until 1890 when under the rule of his son Sultan Fumo Bakari ibn Ahmad the 
British took over control with the Heligoland-Zanzibar Treaty. Feeling betrayed, the Witu  
population violently revolted against the Germans. The results of this is reflected in 
the report, informing of many murders of Germans and looting of German estates and  
ultimately the capture of Witu by the British.
Pages numbered in ink in top right corner: 1071–1097. Otherwise in very good condition.

[28] pp. ☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/I4FB08HGNEIY.html
https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/ABC_45157.html
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First edition of a famous technical manual on  
ship-building illustrated by Jan and Caspar Luyken

250.  YK, Cornelis van. De Nederlandsche scheepsbouw-konst 
open gestelt. Vertoonende naar wat regel ... in Nederland meest 
alle scheepen werden gebouwd. 
Delft, Andries Voorstad, for Jan ten Hoorn, Amsterdam, 1697. 
Folio. With engraved frontispiece, with two views of ship-building 
yards, and numerous detailed illustrations of ship-building on 22 
engraved plates by and after Jan and Caspar Luyken (including 13 
double-page and once 2 plates on 1 page). 18th-century half calf.
 € 15 000

First edition, second issue, of a richly illustrated book on practical  
shipbuilding by Cornelis van Yk, a very important source for the history of 
the construction and equipment of Dutch ships in the 17th century.
The first four chapters discuss and illustrate ancient and foreign ships, 
from Noah’s ark, East Asian and Chinese ships to Spanish galleys and four 
experimental ships (all illustrated), including a boat built in Rotterdam in 
1653, nicknamed “Het Malle Schip” (The Crazy Ship), that was driven by 
paddle-wheels. 
The present copy contains the cancel (2*1–2) in which the author has replaced 
his comment on Witsen’s 1690 Architectura Navalis by a list of contemporary 
works on shipbuilding, mainly in French and English.
With the binding worn, some plates with minor tears (restored) and  
frontispiece slightly soiled.. Good copy. 

[16], “354”[= 364], [8] pp. Bruzelius 1697; Klaversma & Hannema 1503; Landwehr & V.d. Krogt, 
VOC 1109; Nijhoff, “Een Variant in van Yk’s Scheeps-Bouw-Konst” in Het Boek, 1921, pp. 139–144.  
☞ More on our website

https://www.forumrarebooks.com/item/9CIGNCC3E9X8.html
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Middle East

Previously published and available on our websites
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India & Sri Lanka

North America

Military history
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